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Case Num Parcel No Name Agent Name
Value after 

Preliminary Hearing
C23-00002 39 00 01 3 005 004.002 ADRIAN DEKKER  ADRIAN JOHN DEKKER 1,382,700$                 

C23-00003 22 00 36 2 027 001.000 ADRIAN DEKKER  ADRIAN JOHN DEKKER 53,064,400$               

C23-00004 09 00 21 2 000 030.001 ROSS JAMES A & MARJORIE B    257,200$                    

C23-00007 29 00 20 4 007 003.000 TURNER GEORGE JR AGT FOR HEIRS    15,200$                      

C23-00009 30 00 13 4 009 003.000 BAILEY ANGELA M    83,500$                      

C23-00010 28 00 15 4 010 001.002 CAHABA HEIGHTS PARTNERS LLC  WILL SHAW 4,806,400$                 

C23-00012 24 00 32 2 000 003.008 SMITH MICHAEL H. & LINDA SUE    27,200$                      

C23-00013 24 00 32 2 000 003.009 SMITH MICHAEL (R/S)    27,200$                      

C23-00014 29 00 32 3 000 001.002 REGIONS BANK  THE AEGIS GROUP - BRIAN BISHOP 19,423,100$               

C23-00015 29 00 31 4 000 001.004 REGIONS BANK  THE AEGIS GROUP - BRIAN BISHOP 1,176,000$                 

C23-00016 29 00 31 1 000 001.014 REGIONS BANK  THE AEGIS GROUP - BRIAN BISHOP 946,800$                    

C23-00017 29 00 32 2 000 001.014 REGIONS BANK  THE AEGIS GROUP - BRIAN BISHOP 1,219,800$                 

C23-00018 29 00 31 4 000 001.005 REGIONS BANK  THE AEGIS GROUP - BRIAN BISHOP 744,000$                    

C23-00019 29 00 31 4 000 001.006 REGIONS BANK  THE AEGIS GROUP - BRIAN BISHOP 136,000$                    

C23-00020 28 00 16 4 004 004.000 CRUMBAUGH CORNELIA FOX  CAREY WHILLDIN HOLLINGSWORTH 816,900$                    

C23-00022 40 00 19 1 000 004.000 AMSOUTH BANK  THE AEGIS GROUP - BRIAN BISHOP 66,419,000$               

C23-00023 22 00 36 2 021 004.000 AMSOUTH BANK  THE AEGIS GROUP - BRIAN BISHOP 91,068,100$               

C23-00024 23 00 34 3 005 009.001 JOHNSTON LAUREN TUBB & RUSSELL D JR    821,900$                    

C23-00044 28 00 05 3 005 005.000 JETMUNDSEN NORMAN JR & KELLI N    1,724,500$                 

C23-00046 31 00 02 4 000 053.000 REID DAVID W    202,000$                    

C23-00047 30 00 26 1 013 011.000 CARDEN JAMES E JR    108,700$                    

C23-00049 29 00 26 1 009 001.006 RPLA ESTATES AL LLC    290,100$                    

C23-00050 40 00 06 3 014 014.000 RPLA ESTATES AL LLC    245,100$                    

C23-00051 29 00 36 4 005 008.009 RPLA ESTATES AL LLC    233,200$                    

C23-00052 42 00 22 4 000 021.000 COWAN    355,500$                    

C23-00053 31 00 33 0 000 145.000 CLARK APRIL LAQUECE    383,100$                    

C23-00057 29 00 03 1 015 001.000 33H 128 AL LLC  STRATEGIC LAW GROUP 938,700$                    

C23-00058 29 00 03 2 034 002.000 33H 128 AL LLC  STRATEGIC LAW GROUP 462,400$                    

C23-00062 38 00 10 1 013 012.000 DAVIS FRANK    89,600$                      

2023 VALUES AFTER PRELIMINARY HEARING
*Please note that this list is not inclusive of all protests filed.



C23-00065 39 00 11 2 005 095.000 TREPANIER LEE DAVID & MIJUNG CHOE    460,100$                    

C23-00066 32 00 03 0 000 013.000 BOBBY    259,600$                    

C23-00069 42 00 22 4 000 010.000 BELL MARY A    360,100$                    

C23-00089 40 00 18 3 000 002.008 GREGORY  GREGORY BINDER 1,002,900$                 

C23-00095 38 00 16 2 013 013.000 GREEN ALFREDA P    49,600$                      

C23-00096 39 00 33 3 000 071.000 KHANDELWAL BHUPENDRA & TRUPTI    738,500$                    

C23-00099 09 00 01 4 000 032.000 RAMSEY AARON    174,700$                    

C23-00101 32 00 10 0 000 012.008 HOOPER DWIGHT & MARY BETH    892,000$                    

C23-00102 43 00 04 0 000 040.000 GLASS KENNETH D & BARBARA D    363,800$                    

C23-00106 30 00 32 2 010 004.000 CLARK  BRIGITTE D    188,700$                    

C23-00107 39 00 34 1 002 002.000 DENSMORE LARRY ALAN    374,000$                    

C23-00109 30 00 23 4 008 006.000 LOUIS HOLDINGS LLC    600,000$                    

C23-00113 39 00 32 4 000 068.000 BUDHWANI MUNIR & MUMTAZ    469,100$                    

C23-00114 28 00 20 1 001 091.000 CUTTER GARY R    903,500$                    

C23-00117 23 00 35 1 001 119.000 GALLOWAY FRANK C JR  Frank C. Galloway 798,600$                    

C23-00121 28 00 17 4 002 034.000 WILLIAMSON DAVID L    689,400$                    

C23-00124 38 00 20 1 002 001.000 SHIRLEY ANDREW J & DEBRA H    119,200$                    

C23-00128 42 00 03 1 000 057.002 JEFFREY EVELYN    487,000$                    

C23-00130 30 00 24 2 020 047.000 DELGADO RAFAEL ALBERTO (D) & ALEJANDRA RUIZ LOPEZ    86,600$                      

C23-00139 03 00 17 0 000 001.070 KALAN    35,000$                      

C23-00141 08 00 06 4 000 062.000 BECKHAM WILLIAM TRAY    425,000$                    

C23-00143 28 00 07 4 005 002.000 JONATHAN    643,800$                    

C23-00146 07 00 32 1 000 027.000 CAULDER CHRISTINE &    202,600$                    

C23-00150 39 00 07 4 004 013.000 MCGARITY ROBERT T & STEFFANIE L    1,020,100$                 

C23-00154 14 00 11 2 003 013.000 LODEN KELBY LEE    180,000$                    

C23-00156 39 00 03 3 004 002.000 RUTLEDGE DAVID KEITH & SOPHIA M    387,700$                    

C23-00158 28 00 08 1 008 009.000 JONES JESSE & FULLER AMY    1,403,200$                 

C23-00160 29 00 01 1 003 005.303 SJP INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC A GEORIGIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY    7,839,400$                 

C23-00161 29 00 23 1 002 008.009 TUTT JAMES    468,100$                    

C23-00165 39 00 11 2 005 090.000 PULIATTI DANTE & STACEY PULIATTI    518,000$                    

C23-00166 39 00 29 1 000 007.003 KENNEDY JOHN KIRBY & DONNA J    275,200$                    

C23-00168 28 00 02 1 005 004.000 GARY AND JULIANNE    659,300$                    

C23-00172 39 00 30 4 000 129.000 HAJANI SOHAIL PYARALI & ROZINA S    436,200$                    

C23-00175 29 00 36 1 006 005.002 YINGKUI YANG &  JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF  EQUALIZATION 461,400$                    



C23-00176 22 00 36 1 021 001.306 NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER & VICKIE REGINA    506,700$                    

C23-00177 28 00 08 1 003 005.000 CHAMBLISS RUSSELL WARREN JR &    1,162,800$                 

C23-00178 39 00 10 1 004 095.000 SHUNNARAH ANTHONY & SHAWNA    613,600$                    

C23-00179 13 00 18 3 001 060.000 MATT    240,400$                    

C23-00180 13 00 18 3 001 060.001 PREUSS MATTHEW ALLEN & AMY DYANNE    7,000$                        

C23-00188 28 00 32 1 012 011.000 DUNAWAY MONICA Q & GREGORY H    691,700$                    

C23-00189 14 00 11 2 003 017.006 BENTLEY JASON    387,000$                    

C23-00193 22 00 18 4 003 004.000 WESTERN INVESTMENTS L L C    672,500$                    

C23-00194 23 00 01 1 008 003.000 SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING VII LLC    744,800$                    

C23-00195 29 00 23 3 001 001.018 146 WILDWOOD PKWY HOLDINGS LLC    1,042,900$                 

C23-00196 12 00 15 1 000 003.000 SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING VII LLC    1,630,400$                 

C23-00197 29 00 36 4 007 005.003 NYESTE GABOR & MARIA    898,800$                    

C23-00198 14 00 26 3 010 005.001 WINBORN JOSHUA S    159,200$                    

C23-00200 39 00 29 2 000 014.000 HENDRICKS COURTLAND S & HENDRICKS TERA SCHROEDER    601,600$                    

C23-00201 07 00 01 4 000 070.007 WATSON ROBERT & WATSON TARA    387,500$                    

C23-00206 14 00 16 2 000 001.013 FERNANDO    396,100$                    

C23-00210 14 00 11 3 001 027.000 GEORGE MALLORY E    230,900$                    

C23-00219 30 00 12 1 006 011.000 WILLIAMS SHEILA TAYLOR & FLETCHER WILLIAMS III    30,000$                      

C23-00223 23 00 07 1 018 001.000 BRADSHAW BOBBY JACKSON  DONNA M GILLILAND 75,200$                      

C23-00225 07 00 12 4 000 011.004 JENKINS JOHN A & BOBBY R &    3,000$                        

C23-00229 11 00 09 3 000 155.000 PRESTON JACOB & RACHEL    647,500$                    

C23-00230 30 00 25 4 006 005.000 FREEMAN TONYA DELORSE    101,500$                    

C23-00232 27 00 07 2 000 030.000 CONGLETON W PARKE & IRENE L    1,580,000$                 

C23-00236 28 00 09 2 005 016.000 SULLIVAN JOHN W & ANNA W    1,131,400$                 

C23-00237 32 00 10 0 000 012.018 DABBS JOSHUA AND SARA    640,000$                    

C23-00242 01 00 31 2 000 013.003 HASKEW EMILY A    268,800$                    

C23-00243 19 00 24 0 000 004.000 STEPHANIE    421,300$                    

C23-00249 30 00 30 4 011 007.000 LEACH STUART C    143,200$                    

C23-00250 13 00 23 2 000 003.060 CASSANDRA    158,500$                    

C23-00251 23 00 18 1 009 013.000 WOODSON CASSANDRA Y & FRANK M    112,600$                    

C23-00253 41 00 06 1 007 021.000 NIX DAVID    203,800$                    

C23-00254 07 00 35 1 004 002.000 MICHELLE  SCOTT HINTON 267,000$                    

C23-00255 21 00 17 1 002 002.000 TRAVIS    72,900$                      

C23-00259 28 00 08 1 005 005.000 CONROY MATTHEW G & ALEXANDRIA D    1,297,100$                 



C23-00262 28 00 14 4 000 002.015 JOHNSON ALEX JOHNSON & MARY    586,200$                    

C23-00274 24 00 30 1 008 079.000 MCCRANEY JAMES SCOTT    332,500$                    

C23-00276 12 00 35 1 005 029.000 SHAH NILAY    22,000$                      

C23-00279 12 00 09 3 000 013.000 MOORE RONNIE J JR    179,100$                    

C23-00286 23 00 25 2 009 021.000 CHUNN BRENT    186,800$                    

C23-00292 23 00 27 2 012 006.000 WAITES JAMES AND CASEY    413,200$                    

C23-00293 07 00 34 1 000 003.005 HARRY    472,800$                    

C23-00294 07 00 23 4 000 142.000 JORDAN    364,600$                    

C23-00297 29 00 20 1 017 002.000 TANG SHU NAY    86,900$                      

C23-00298 38 00 03 4 002 013.000 TANG SHU NAY    109,000$                    

C23-00299 23 00 34 3 009 008.000 LYNN    1,073,800$                 

C23-00301 43 00 04 0 000 083.001 WILSON MARK DELANE    332,000$                    

C23-00305 43 00 01 1 000 158.000 MARSHALL VERONIQUE R    281,500$                    

C23-00308 30 00 21 1 017 004.000 BELINDA MADDEN    112,800$                    

C23-00311 29 00 08 2 020 005.000 SWANSON CLARENCE JR    41,400$                      

C23-00312 39 00 34 3 000 001.042 MARINA BRAININ    696,000$                    

C23-00313 39 00 07 1 000 074.001 MEEKS NOAH DANIEL & ELAINE HASKINS    526,300$                    

C23-00315 23 00 32 3 005 003.000 WILBERGER ADAM  & KEMPINSKI DANICA M    557,700$                    

C23-00316 29 00 36 2 002 013.001 BRIDGES STUART D    712,900$                    

C23-00317 30 00 26 2 002 004.000 PEGGY    41,600$                      

C23-00322 42 00 02 2 001 016.000 HOOKER PEGGY C    175,300$                    

C23-00324 13 00 14 4 013 072.000 LACEY JOE W    198,000$                    

C23-00326 38 00 04 2 005 005.000 YOLANDA MOORE    88,300$                      

C23-00327 14 00 14 4 000 001.042 RITCH ADAM    251,600$                    

C23-00329 21 00 27 1 006 011.000 CORAM GEORGE BRADLEY    122,000$                    

C23-00330 43 00 23 2 000 008.000 CORAM GEORGE    8,000$                        

C23-00331 24 00 30 2 004 002.023 STUART    621,800$                    

C23-00334 23 00 36 2 001 036.000 EQUITY TRUST COMPANY CUSTODIAN FBO DEREK BRANDON SIMMS IRA    573,200$                    

C23-00335 23 00 03 1 011 005.000 HOLLAND THELMA JEAN    100,900$                    

C23-00338 43 00 20 4 000 002.020 VICKERY JONATHAN    281,400$                    

C23-00339 29 00 01 3 021 004.000 MOSS RUTH ANN & DAVID A    418,400$                    

C23-00343 12 00 04 2 001 008.017 JONES DERRICK & ROBINSON GEORGETTA    156,800$                    

C23-00344 39 00 31 3 000 002.126 SFAKIANOS JEFFREY & MINDAN    391,200$                    

C23-00349 12 00 30 1 001 032.061 TINOCO    112,200$                    



C23-00350 29 00 09 3 021 029.000 TINOCO BRUNO    63,600$                      

C23-00351 29 00 16 4 013 005.000 TINOCO BRUNO    65,300$                      

C23-00353 11 00 19 1 001 027.000 WAYNE    165,300$                    

C23-00354 28 00 06 4 011 006.000 GREGORY    992,800$                    

C23-00361 28 00 04 1 014 002.000 MORRISON ED JEFFREY    1,788,400$                 

C23-00363 28 00 15 1 014 009.000 WILL    389,700$                    

C23-00364 28 00 10 2 002 004.002 POSEY ROBERT OWEN & JAN J    1,152,300$                 

C23-00367 22 00 31 3 051 013.000 HILGERS REAL ESTATE    61,200$                      

C23-00368 29 00 06 1 025 003.000 HILGERS JAMES    78,200$                      

C23-00369 29 00 07 1 004 021.000 HILGERS JIM    61,500$                      

C23-00370 29 00 07 2 027 004.000 HILGERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT    76,300$                      

C23-00371 29 00 08 2 018 020.000 HILGERS REAL ESTATE INVEST/LLC    50,600$                      

C23-00372 29 00 08 3 033 003.000 HILGERS REAL ESTATE    44,500$                      

C23-00374 29 00 05 4 016 016.000 HILGERS JAMES E    57,300$                      

C23-00375 40 00 08 4 001 101.000 THE STAR FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST    226,700$                    

C23-00376 29 00 11 4 002 009.000 CARTER STUART J & HILARY E    302,000$                    

C23-00378 14 00 05 2 000 045.000 KING JOHN M & JOYCE TERESA M    283,100$                    

C23-00380 28 00 33 1 001 012.000 KAU CHUNG HOW & RENEE SUET EE    702,700$                    

C23-00381 27 00 18 1 000 007.000 SMITH ROBERT W & DONNA KNIGHT    596,200$                    

C23-00382 28 00 10 3 005 025.000 CRAIG    887,800$                    

C23-00384 28 00 16 3 000 022.000 WARD ALAN & LAUREN    1,103,300$                 

C23-00385 29 00 36 4 005 043.000 BLACKLIDGE BLAKE & KIMBALL ALEXANDRA E    286,800$                    

C23-00386 29 00 35 2 004 016.000 DRENNAN LINDSEY    210,500$                    

C23-00387 40 00 18 4 000 007.105 LE TU & LAM DUC    253,200$                    

C23-00388 39 00 01 2 000 006.005 LAM DUC & LE TU    407,900$                    

C23-00391 30 00 02 1 003 006.000 MICHAEL    50,100$                      

C23-00393 29 00 13 4 005 014.000 WILLIAMS NATHAN EDWARD & ERIN MAKENZIE    725,600$                    

C23-00394 39 00 32 2 000 004.031 GREGG    354,500$                    

C23-00395 23 00 27 4 008 016.000 INGRAM CECIL WAYNE IV    371,300$                    

C23-00396 04 00 33 0 000 019.026 LINDGREN ANDREW X & LINDGREN JENNIFER D    593,700$                    

C23-00397 29 00 18 1 013 006.000 HILGERS JIM    46,100$                      

C23-00399 28 00 29 3 001 030.000 BENJAMIN E AND JESSICA S YOTHER    790,800$                    

C23-00400 32 00 09 0 000 021.000 MILLER, JONATHAN & JENNIFER    421,800$                    

C23-00402 40 00 06 4 001 017.000 SUMPTER CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL & TINA MARIE    345,300$                    



C23-00404 29 00 05 2 002 013.000 PORTWEST INVESTMENTS, LLC    107,900$                    

C23-00405 21 00 13 3 002 021.001 COX SHIRLEY & CECIL A COX JR    92,000$                      

C23-00406 21 00 13 3 002 018.002 COX CECIL ALLEN JR    20,700$                      

C23-00408 22 00 19 3 001 032.000 COX CECIL A JR &SHIRLEY D    147,400$                    

C23-00410 22 00 24 4 022 008.000 PORTWEST INVESTMENTS    72,900$                      

C23-00417 22 00 34 1 013 001.000 SWANSON RASHAAD D  OR SWANSON RODERICK DION AGT OF HEIRS FOR MINNIE O PENICK    91,700$                      

C23-00419 22 00 34 1 013 002.000 PENICK MINNIE O    3,900$                        

C23-00421 38 00 10 3 009 008.000 GRAY SHARON    96,600$                      

C23-00428 29 00 36 4 006 006.329 CHENEY ROBERT D  LAURA BATDORF 148,000$                    

C23-00434 36 00 24 0 000 007.003 MARK LYNN    256,000$                    

C23-00435 39 00 27 4 000 006.104 CHAN MEI-FANG    593,400$                    

C23-00438 02 00 15 3 000 036.000 BENNETT STEVE    144,200$                    

C23-00439 23 00 34 4 002 001.000 KIM SOO DO & YOUNG KIM    766,500$                    

C23-00440 39 00 12 4 006 007.002 CHAN DIN-LON & MEI-FANG    723,600$                    

C23-00441 07 00 31 4 000 033.000 RANDOLPH JACOB C & MEGAN    488,000$                    

C23-00442 29 00 24 4 006 005.000 HINTON DENNIS B & CASEY WRIGHT    497,500$                    

C23-00443 39 00 29 1 000 166.000 PATEL DHARMESH & SONALBEN    263,700$                    

C23-00444 23 00 34 3 013 027.000 ROOD, WENDY LYNN    472,200$                    

C23-00445 23 00 14 4 001 074.000 ODEN MICHAEL EDWARD    28,600$                      

C23-00451 12 00 04 4 002 063.004 BESTER SHARON JACKSON JERMAINE    270,600$                    

C23-00453 30 00 31 1 007 031.000 SELMAN SHANI L    184,800$                    

C23-00459 18 00 34 0 000 001.503 MARK LYNN    15,400$                      

C23-00460 12 00 14 4 001 135.000 BAILEY JERRY & GLYNDA    480,600$                    

C23-00461 30 00 30 3 004 019.000 DEBORA KLEIST    176,700$                    

C23-00462 32 00 27 0 000 022.000 WAYLAND SCHUFFERT    154,700$                    

C23-00464 30 00 23 4 007 014.000 CUELLAR JOHN  WANDA KING 482,600$                    

C23-00466 28 00 06 4 021 006.000 MENDEZ LOUIS & MAY JORI    580,000$                    

C23-00469 43 00 04 0 000 259.000 DIANNE MANN    24,000$                      

C23-00470 19 00 34 0 000 020.000 CAMPBELL STACY & BRANDON    714,500$                    

C23-00471 22 00 36 1 020 005.306 DIEGMANN TIMOTHY C (D) & ANNA H    385,000$                    

C23-00472 28 00 08 4 004 007.000 MCCALLEY WINSTON T & MCCALLEY HEATHER B    1,158,600$                 

C23-00475 40 00 05 2 005 008.004 MCLEAN LEWIS M JR & KAY H    972,400$                    

C23-00477 11 00 19 2 000 007.004 NORTON DAVID JR    436,200$                    

C23-00481 29 00 06 4 007 020.000 CNADY LLC    69,100$                      



C23-00484 02 00 36 2 000 002.001 PETTY SHIRLEY V    310,800$                    

C23-00485 13 00 29 1 002 007.000 SMITH EVELYN BAILEY  TIM SMITH 164,900$                    

C23-00486 30 00 21 1 024 001.000 MOLISH EDWARD    307,100$                    

C23-00487 30 00 21 1 024 020.000 MOLISH EDWARD    14,200$                      

C23-00490 12 00 17 3 001 063.000 BOATRIGHT JAMES R & GLENDA A    418,400$                    

C23-00498 42 00 01 1 000 002.002 HAEFS JONATHAN & HOLLY    324,700$                    

C23-00499 39 00 01 2 000 006.001 CENTURY/CHASE, LLC  WALTER F. SCOTT, III 1,479,000$                 

C23-00500 39 00 01 2 000 010.000 CENTURY/CHASE LLC  WALTER F. SCOTT, III 12,595,500$               

C23-00501 39 00 01 2 000 011.000 CENTURY/CHASE LLC  WALTER F. SCOTT, III 2,615,000$                 

C23-00505 30 00 26 2 003 001.000 HAROLD TRELEAVEN    70,500$                      

C23-00506 13 00 22 3 000 005.000 ROYAL CUP INC    11,667,900$               

C23-00508 23 00 02 4 009 004.000 SANDRA BEASLEY    92,100$                      

C23-00509 12 00 15 4 000 027.000 THRIVE PROPERTIES II LLC    1,046,000$                 

C23-00510 13 00 22 3 000 009.501 ROYAL CUP INC  WALTER SCOTT 877,900$                    

C23-00511 13 00 22 3 000 009.502 ROYAL CUP INC  WALTER SCOTT 3,525,700$                 

C23-00512 07 00 12 4 000 014.001 SMITH BRANDON K & CASSANDRA J    185,800$                    

C23-00513 13 00 22 3 000 006.501 SMITH WILLIAM E & ASSOCIATES  WALTER F. SCOTT III 12,488,000$               

C23-00514 13 00 22 3 000 006.502 SMITH WILLIAM JR & ASSOCIATES  WALTER F. SCOTT III 2,066,200$                 

C23-00515 40 00 05 2 008 010.000 GREGG RICHARD    250,600$                    

C23-00516 40 00 05 2 001 005.000 GREGG RICHARD D    284,900$                    

C23-00517 20 00 01 4 001 003.000 JIM    2,800$                        

C23-00518 43 00 11 4 000 015.000 TIPPINS KISHA    14,300$                      

C23-00519 43 00 11 4 000 015.001 TIPPINS KISHA    325,200$                    

C23-00521 39 00 10 1 004 030.008 WILLIAMS CHARLES T & CONNIE K TRUSTEE OF THE WILLIAMS LIVING TRUST DATED OCT. 16 2000    849,700$                    

C23-00523 14 00 24 1 000 090.012 TRUDEAU TAMARA H & WILLIAM L    310,800$                    

C23-00524 39 00 09 1 007 007.000 HITTIE RYAN    272,000$                    

C23-00525 07 00 35 1 002 001.000 HITTIE RYAN T & FOSTER SARAH K    649,200$                    

C23-00528 23 00 26 3 031 008.000 GALBRAITH ANN    410,000$                    

C23-00530 21 00 03 4 004 003.000 FOSTER KAREN E    107,300$                    

C23-00534 14 00 01 4 001 086.000 HARRIS CRYSTAL M    191,300$                    

C23-00538 23 00 15 4 003 017.000 TORRES WALLY VEGA    53,900$                      

C23-00539 23 00 11 3 024 005.000 TORRES WALLY V    59,000$                      

C23-00540 23 00 11 3 027 003.000 TORRES WALLY V    35,400$                      

C23-00541 23 00 15 2 017 002.000 TORRES WALLY VEGA    40,000$                      



C23-00543 12 00 18 3 007 014.000 WATTERS DISTRIBUTING CO INC    281,100$                    

C23-00544 05 00 23 0 000 001.000 MATHEWS GUY E    196,500$                    

C23-00546 03 00 10 0 000 006.002 BERGER MARTHA    57,300$                      

C23-00547 03 00 10 0 000 006.003 BERGER MARTHA    521,700$                    

C23-00556 24 00 06 3 016 018.000 MCGOWAN HENRY OSCAR & ALICE FAYE MCGOWAN    216,700$                    

C23-00557 19 00 17 0 000 014.000 BOBO WILLIAM C    51,700$                      

C23-00558 19 00 17 0 000 016.000 BOBO WILLIAM C    53,500$                      

C23-00559 19 00 17 0 000 017.000 BOBO WILLIAM C    64,800$                      

C23-00560 28 00 18 1 014 016.000 MAYOR W RANDALL    470,400$                    

C23-00564 28 00 32 2 002 034.004 DUNN EVANS JR & KATHRYN C    734,300$                    

C23-00566 28 00 06 1 003 011.000 JOINES KAREN & ANN LIVING TRST    1,637,600$                 

C23-00568 23 00 36 1 001 040.000 HUDSON NOLAN L & THEOLYN B    730,700$                    

C23-00574 23 00 02 2 005 028.000 BRYANT HOMES INC  JAMES BRYANT 91,400$                      

C23-00575 09 00 11 4 000 020.001 SHUGART DAVID    266,600$                    

C23-00576 13 00 07 0 000 082.026 ADOLPH J DEAN JR    407,900$                    

C23-00577 08 00 05 0 000 011.004 ANDERSON BOBBY A    83,200$                      

C23-00580 01 00 31 1 000 047.000 BATEMON TRISTAN    45,000$                      

C23-00587 09 00 02 4 000 021.000 TARPLEY OREN PRICE    32,600$                      

C23-00590 28 00 19 1 013 001.000 GREEN BRADLEY P & GREEN LEANN M    1,437,500$                 

C23-00592 39 00 18 2 011 013.000 COBB KRISTY A    418,100$                    

C23-00593 30 00 27 4 008 004.000 GROOMS VALARIE L    90,700$                      

C23-00594 28 00 33 4 002 062.000 SALVADOR ERIC C. & ANDREA G. SALVADOR    702,700$                    

C23-00597 16 00 29 0 000 028.002 FOSTER MERINDA    108,500$                    

C23-00603 12 00 04 4 002 063.012 YARBROUGH SHAMIKA    268,600$                    

C23-00607 30 00 08 4 007 014.000 PATRICIA EASON    18,300$                      

C23-00609 38 00 02 3 012 012.000 WARE JAMES & INEZ    59,700$                      

C23-00615 23 00 33 3 005 003.000 ANGELILLO THOMAS RICHARD & MARGARET DILLARD    721,900$                    

C23-00618 43 00 11 2 000 002.001 DIANNE MANN    147,300$                    

C23-00619 28 00 03 3 004 002.000 JEWELL CHRISTOPHER R & JEWELL ELIZABETH    835,400$                    

C23-00620 23 00 11 2 015 018.000 YORK ERICA    139,600$                    

C23-00621 29 00 34 4 004 107.000 BEMEL KEVIN SCOTT & MELANIE FAULKNER TRUSTEES    322,400$                    

C23-00623 40 00 08 4 001 009.000 PAPANOO LLC  KASHIF SIDDIQI 127,800$                    

C23-00624 40 00 08 1 001 006.002 PAPANOO LLC  KASHIF SIDDIQUI 10,300$                      

C23-00625 40 00 08 1 001 006.004 CALDWELL EVELYN SYX EXECUTRIX  KHIZER SIDDIQI 10,500$                      



C23-00626 40 00 08 1 001 018.000 PAPANOO LLC  KASHIF SIDDIQUI 42,600$                      

C23-00630 03 00 25 4 000 001.008 WORDEN EDDIE J & TERESA H    191,000$                    

C23-00631 28 00 06 2 011 011.000 COLLINS SPACE LLC    702,700$                    

C23-00633 14 00 14 1 001 005.004 931 SHARIT PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 1,573,000$                 

C23-00635 28 00 04 1 012 002.000 THOMAS    830,900$                    

C23-00636 23 00 33 3 007 002.000 DEAN JUSTIN RYAN    751,700$                    

C23-00637 28 00 20 1 001 063.000 SMITH JASON ERIC & JULIE SHUKLA    797,100$                    

C23-00639 29 00 14 4 002 019.000 KIRKPATRICK JEFFREY & CINDY    345,000$                    

C23-00640 39 00 18 2 001 071.000 KIMBERLY PHILLIPS    726,800$                    

C23-00641 39 00 32 1 002 001.011 JAMES THOMAS    417,400$                    

C23-00642 14 00 35 1 006 001.000 SARAH    199,400$                    

C23-00643 30 00 04 3 002 005.000 LAWANA SIMS    135,600$                    

C23-00644 12 00 23 4 008 046.338 BENNETT PETER LEIGH II & LAURI R    150,300$                    

C23-00645 12 00 23 4 008 046.340 BENNETT LEIGH & LAURI    150,300$                    

C23-00646 12 00 23 4 008 046.379 BURNS ASHLEE LYNN & MOORE CYLE L    150,500$                    

C23-00647 12 00 23 4 008 046.394 BENNETT PETER L II & LAURI R    150,500$                    

C23-00648 12 00 23 4 008 046.302 SOUTHERN RENTAL INVESTMENTS LLC    149,800$                    

C23-00653 39 00 30 4 000 107.000 HAN JIALIAN    399,000$                    

C23-00654 39 00 17 3 000 001.006 HARPER CARLOS M & ROSALYNN    1,645,000$                 

C23-00660 39 00 33 1 000 062.000 PERRY POLLY WHITAKER & PERRY MICHAEL C    468,000$                    

C23-00661 28 00 02 3 010 007.000 OZIER LYNN DAVIS JR & SUSAN B    1,011,400$                 

C23-00662 39 00 31 3 000 003.055 NICKEL RONNIE E & CATHY G    308,600$                    

C23-00664 12 00 07 1 002 001.001 M&P COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES LLC    350,400$                    

C23-00665 29 00 01 4 026 003.000 M&P COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES LLC AN ALABAMA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY    544,800$                    

C23-00667 12 00 15 2 000 001.013 M&P COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES LLC AN ALABAMA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY    959,400$                    

C23-00668 39 00 13 3 000 003.502 GALLERIA VENTURE  CARL BARTLETT, JR. 35,530,500$               

C23-00670 25 00 17 3 018 002.000 MOSLEY JEAN    32,700$                      

C23-00671 30 00 04 3 008 002.000 SMOKY MOUNTAIN    201,600$                    

C23-00673 14 00 14 1 001 005.001 SHARIT II LLC  WALTER SCOTT 275,700$                    

C23-00674 14 00 14 1 001 005.002 SHARIT II LLC  WALTER SCOTT 1,968,800$                 

C23-00675 14 00 14 1 001 005.003 SHARIT II LLC  WALTER SCOTT 1,411,000$                 

C23-00678 39 00 18 2 005 009.000 HARRIS BRIAN EDWARD & GINA BROCATO    506,900$                    

C23-00679 38 00 27 3 001 025.000 DONNA    35,000$                      

C23-00680 43 00 12 1 000 003.025 ELLISON THOMAS E & SANDRA DUNLAP    340,200$                    



C23-00681 13 00 25 4 003 021.000 GRANT    153,500$                    

C23-00682 28 00 15 4 012 001.000 LIVE THE 511 LLC    170,000$                    

C23-00684 23 00 34 1 011 031.000 GALL FRANCES PILLETERI    252,300$                    

C23-00685 28 00 04 4 001 017.000 GALL FRAN PILLETERI    1,244,200$                 

C23-00686 23 00 31 4 004 001.003 THE BARKING KUDU, INC.  WALTER SCOTT 982,600$                    

C23-00691 22 00 24 4 013 013.000 MYERS WANDA F &    175,100$                    

C23-00693 02 00 15 2 000 008.000 SHEARS FRAULIN & NATHANIEL JEROME    2,500$                        

C23-00694 13 00 35 4 006 010.000 KNIGHTON SCOTT & BRENDA B    112,300$                    

C23-00695 12 00 26 4 002 019.000 MCWHORTER TOVIA T    256,400$                    

C23-00697 07 00 23 4 000 121.000 POWELL PAMELA    363,300$                    

C23-00698 28 00 22 2 010 007.001 GRIFFIN PRISCILLA H    433,900$                    

C23-00699 12 00 04 2 001 001.030 WALKER GERRY L    269,500$                    

C23-00700 23 00 17 2 006 015.000 WALKER JOHNNY JR    99,200$                      

C23-00701 29 00 09 4 001 008.000 MURRAY THOMAS NELSON III    76,000$                      

C23-00705 03 00 24 2 006 006.000 DRENNEN SUZANNE B & PHILLIP ANDREW GILBERT    376,000$                    

C23-00708 28 00 04 2 022 018.000 PILCHER ELIZABETH    670,000$                    

C23-00709 40 00 06 2 001 120.000 MCCULLERS JIMMY CLAYTON & MCCULLERS ZHALEH M    591,400$                    

C23-00715 09 00 15 2 000 021.000 TRAMMELL JASSEN ALLEN    214,000$                    

C23-00716 09 00 10 3 000 005.011 TRAMMELL JASSEN ALLEN    76,100$                      

C23-00718 29 00 36 4 004 009.312 CASSANDRA WOODSON    127,400$                    

C23-00719 12 00 07 1 002 001.002 PANORAMA TREE APTS LLC    12,551,700$               

C23-00720 15 00 32 4 001 007.000 GIVANS    26,300$                      

C23-00728 42 00 06 1 000 238.000 MCGRATH, JAMES    261,500$                    

C23-00732 29 00 26 4 013 010.000 WRIGHT RICHARD E &    245,600$                    

C23-00734 12 00 16 1 004 004.000 BROWN LORI A    195,900$                    

C23-00735 14 00 17 1 000 003.004 THOMAS LON L JR (D) & DE SOUZA MARIA RODRIGUES    232,500$                    

C23-00736 38 00 09 4 017 002.000 JOHN    260,600$                    

C23-00737 38 00 22 4 001 002.004 MC INVESTMENTS LLC    766,500$                    

C23-00738 14 00 24 1 000 090.056 BEARD JAMES    386,500$                    

C23-00739 28 00 10 4 005 010.000 ST. JOHN JAMES    618,300$                    

C23-00740 23 00 21 4 017 022.000 KEARNEY LISA J    194,900$                    

C23-00741 29 00 36 3 004 021.020 CHAKRABORTY DIBYENDU & CHANDRANI AS TRUSTEES OF THE DIBYENDU & CHANDRANI CHAKRABORTY REVOCABLE TRUST    438,200$                    

C23-00745 22 00 31 4 022 007.000 MUNEZ EARNEST T & THEOLENE    13,000$                      

C23-00748 13 00 36 1 008 005.000 COMMUNITY PROSPER MO LLC    146,700$                    



C23-00749 13 00 12 4 015 004.000 COMMUNITY PROSPER MO LLC    137,900$                    

C23-00754 23 00 36 1 001 078.007 MICHAEL    808,800$                    

C23-00755 21 00 13 4 010 009.000 DARLING CHRISTINE M. & COLBURN DYLAN KEITH    163,700$                    

C23-00756 21 00 34 1 022 004.000 EVANS BERNICE HEIRS OF  SEANDREA EVANS 27,900$                      

C23-00761 28 00 32 1 015 004.000 EDWARD    785,900$                    

C23-00763 20 00 36 1 000 052.000 MARY BIMBO    54,300$                      

C23-00764 40 00 06 1 000 004.033 BOTTCHER CHARLES ERVIN III & GRACE RICKMAN    811,000$                    

C23-00766 39 00 15 4 009 011.000 FRED RIDDLE    912,700$                    

C23-00767 28 00 31 3 001 003.000 SHERYL    517,200$                    

C23-00773 37 00 05 0 000 003.001 SCOTT JAMIE    169,500$                    

C23-00774 28 00 05 1 005 021.000 ONEAL EMMET & BARBARA J    2,039,200$                 

C23-00775 09 00 02 3 003 034.000 HARRELL Z MATTHEW & LINDA    323,600$                    

C23-00776 43 00 01 4 000 004.053 HOGUE A B LEON    285,700$                    

C23-00777 13 00 24 4 008 033.000 +HOGUE,LEON    141,200$                    

C23-00778 28 00 15 1 004 002.000 DON    801,100$                    

C23-00779 39 00 07 4 002 013.000 BUNN JAMES C & MICHELE D    848,200$                    

C23-00780 29 00 19 4 014 011.000 YOLANDA    30,600$                      

C23-00781 19 00 14 0 000 006.000 WHITLOCK PATRICIA ANN DICKEY & ETVIR HAROLD JACKSON    157,900$                    

C23-00785 38 00 05 1 009 005.000 SANDERS RODERICK AND BETINA  RODERICK A SANDERS 92,000$                      

C23-00786 37 00 25 3 000 013.001 SANDERS RODERICK AND SANDERS BETTINA  RODERICK A SANDERS 115,900$                    

C23-00787 38 00 05 4 026 006.000 SANDERS BETTINA AND SANDERS RODERICK  RODERICK A SANDERS 76,600$                      

C23-00788 39 00 34 3 000 001.046 HISSAM ROBERT CHARLES & JACQUELINE ANN    735,600$                    

C23-00789 27 00 09 2 000 044.000 NGUYEN VINH  & HA THI    584,700$                    

C23-00790 30 00 32 2 010 010.000 SMITHERMAN THOMAS    226,500$                    

C23-00791 28 00 10 3 008 005.000 BLACK MARY AMANDA    714,700$                    

C23-00792 30 00 14 4 011 001.000 JONES SANDRA    135,200$                    

C23-00793 28 00 29 4 001 001.016 FLINT CHRISTOPHER W & FLINT AMBER C    1,033,000$                 

C23-00797 19 00 26 0 000 007.000 PARSONS MILTON EDWARD    56,900$                      

C23-00799 12 00 27 3 000 005.006 WILLOW OAK PROPERTIES    1,506,300$                 

C23-00801 22 00 13 1 013 003.000 SHABAZZ SARA    38,400$                      

C23-00803 28 00 29 4 001 001.015 FERRIS RYAN T & ASHLEY    1,005,900$                 

C23-00807 39 00 22 3 004 004.000 MICHAEL    394,100$                    

C23-00808 39 00 02 4 002 006.000 DECELLE WILLIAM FULTON & CAROLINE RICKARD    429,600$                    

C23-00810 14 00 16 1 000 015.000 CARROLL BRIAN D & KRISTA    443,700$                    



C23-00811 15 00 01 3 000 004.002 TERRELL NAIL    212,800$                    

C23-00813 14 00 21 2 000 001.141 BRADFORD MARY    322,000$                    

C23-00819 22 00 34 4 022 007.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    49,300$                      

C23-00820 23 00 05 4 016 002.000 22C & C PROPERTIES LLC    70,900$                      

C23-00821 23 00 05 4 012 016.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    159,200$                    

C23-00822 23 00 15 3 011 012.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    48,700$                      

C23-00823 12 00 21 3 001 063.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    90,700$                      

C23-00824 30 00 02 4 009 001.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    57,700$                      

C23-00825 22 00 25 2 031 004.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    86,200$                      

C23-00828 23 00 15 1 017 004.000 C&C PROPERTIES LLC    45,400$                      

C23-00829 13 00 34 4 001 039.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    46,500$                      

C23-00830 23 00 14 1 014 007.000 C&C PROPERTIES LLC    55,700$                      

C23-00845 23 00 04 3 007 015.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    57,200$                      

C23-00851 23 00 02 2 006 005.000 C&C PROPERTIES LLC    85,000$                      

C23-00853 38 00 10 4 012 012.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    108,400$                    

C23-00855 23 00 02 4 002 010.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    497,900$                    

C23-00858 23 00 11 2 019 001.000 C&C PROPERTIES LLC    69,400$                      

C23-00861 12 00 18 1 013 039.000 ROPERT DANIEL    161,400$                    

C23-00864 23 00 10 1 014 015.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    52,300$                      

C23-00866 23 00 22 4 007 007.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    48,200$                      

C23-00868 22 00 25 2 031 007.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    173,800$                    

C23-00870 38 00 08 1 017 008.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    53,500$                      

C23-00871 38 00 05 4 006 007.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    56,500$                      

C23-00872 30 00 35 1 012 004.000 C & C PROPERTIES LLC    58,700$                      

C23-00876 29 00 08 2 005 001.000 WAC LLC    41,700$                      

C23-00879 23 00 14 2 021 006.000 WAC PROPERTIES LLC    135,700$                    

C23-00880 23 00 21 3 010 001.000 WAC PROPERTIES LLC    279,600$                    

C23-00881 22 00 25 2 028 001.000 WAC PROPERTIES LLC    266,800$                    

C23-00882 22 00 32 3 018 016.000 R & S PROPERTIES    192,800$                    

C23-00883 23 00 22 2 028 011.000 R & S PROPERTIES    50,500$                      

C23-00885 11 00 18 2 000 006.001 DUNN PROPERTIES LLC    43,100$                      

C23-00886 39 00 31 2 000 210.000 SHAH VISHAL J, NEEPA, JITENDRA M & TARULATA J    464,500$                    

C23-00890 30 00 35 3 003 013.000 LAKESHIA    70,800$                      

C23-00895 03 00 36 4 000 011.000 DEREK    302,600$                    



C23-00896 23 00 27 3 003 033.000 1DEWINE HARPER    395,000$                    

C23-00897 39 00 07 4 003 011.000 BLACKBURN JOSEPH W    949,600$                    

C23-00898 39 00 07 4 003 007.000 DAVID    757,900$                    

C23-00899 30 00 01 3 017 007.000 MCLEOD JAMMY P & STARLETT    113,200$                    

C23-00900 30 00 35 4 023 009.000 SMITH WILLIAM & SHERRIE    53,600$                      

C23-00901 43 00 04 0 000 075.000 SANDEFUR JOHN C & CARON R    318,300$                    

C23-00902 41 00 07 2 000 015.000 DAVIS DEBRA L    303,600$                    

C23-00903 30 00 31 2 003 007.000 DEES ROBERT C & MYRA D    162,000$                    

C23-00909 30 00 08 2 005 013.000 ISBELL JANICE G & FRED E GIPSON SR    24,400$                      

C23-00911 28 00 23 2 004 008.000 WASHINGTON STEPHEN MICHAEL & KRISTIN V  KRISTINA VISSER 442,400$                    

C23-00916 12 00 19 2 013 021.000 SAM    237,000$                    

C23-00920 28 00 23 2 004 010.000 REEVES CHAPPELL    544,300$                    

C23-00921 28 00 05 3 007 026.000 DEBUYS JOHN FORRESTER III &    1,391,500$                 

C23-00922 07 00 32 2 000 015.005 SORENSEN ERNEST W DEBORAH B    355,100$                    

C23-00925 28 00 02 4 003 005.000 BROWN LUCAS    499,600$                    

C23-00926 39 00 29 4 000 044.000 GOUGH JOSHUA C & JENNIFER    577,900$                    

C23-00929 28 00 34 1 001 003.003 DEERFOOT LAND COMPANY LLC (44.25%) & INDEPENDENCE PARTNERS LLC (23.75%)    2,684,400$                 

C23-00931 28 00 27 4 001 032.000 MACON LAND COMPANY, LLC.    1,787,400$                 

C23-00934 29 00 01 2 024 001.000 UNIVERSITY PARK LIMITED    6,514,800$                 

C23-00935 29 00 10 3 000 004.000 HERITAGE TOWN CENTER PARTNERS LLC    8,052,900$                 

C23-00936 29 00 18 1 002 046.000 HIGHTOWER JACKIE    84,800$                      

C23-00937 28 00 07 3 018 002.501 INDEPENDENCE PLAZA PARTNERS LLC    19,916,000$               

C23-00941 43 00 17 4 000 005.003 MCCALLUM KEITH    174,100$                    

C23-00942 38 00 29 3 001 002.045 MCCALLUM JOEL    261,600$                    

C23-00943 28 00 14 3 006 009.000 VINES AARON DEL & JESSICA CALABRIGO    687,100$                    

C23-00944 28 00 14 3 007 004.000 VINES AARON AND JESSICA    286,200$                    

C23-00953 28 00 07 3 030 006.000 KRE HIP LOFT BIRMINGHAM OWNER LLC  LOUIS BREEDING / JLL 482,400$                    

C23-00954 28 00 07 3 030 007.000 KRE HIP LOFT BIRMINGHAM OWNER LLC  LOUIS BREEDING / JLL 723,600$                    

C23-00955 22 00 35 4 016 004.000 101 PARKSIDE LLC    1,933,500$                 

C23-00956 12 00 06 4 001 071.000 ASEME PETER    187,800$                    

C23-00957 28 00 05 1 002 020.324 QUINN RALPH WALDO III & BARBARA    671,200$                    

C23-00958 29 00 26 2 000 017.001 HINSON PROPERTIES LLC    2,212,400$                 

C23-00960 23 00 33 1 003 006.000 WILLIAM  BETH CROSS 1,012,700$                 

C23-00961 13 00 25 1 016 024.000 TRINCA CHARLES    119,900$                    



C23-00963 28 00 30 3 002 003.000 SWNC VESTAVIA LLC    4,366,200$                 

C23-00965 09 00 31 4 008 009.000 MASON JOHN D & PATRICIA    251,200$                    

C23-00967 39 00 30 4 000 001.040 CURTIS    811,800$                    

C23-00970 12 00 03 2 001 032.000 WARE PEGGY    272,400$                    

C23-00971 28 00 14 2 005 042.008 MEYERSON EDWARD P & ANDREA C    811,000$                    

C23-00972 13 00 31 2 004 014.000 PURVIS ADAM J    146,200$                    

C23-00973 21 00 02 4 004 015.000 AMASON WILLIAM ROBERT    10,400$                      

C23-00978 13 00 01 2 002 006.006 ADCOCK EDWARD RYAN    152,000$                    

C23-00981 23 00 07 1 002 004.000 THRASHER GAIL S    114,100$                    

C23-00983 39 00 10 1 004 090.000 SCHMIDT CHRISTOPHER    549,900$                    

C23-00986 23 00 21 2 015 007.000 PRATT LASHANDA    85,000$                      

C23-00990 28 00 33 4 002 023.000 GERHARDT TAYLOR E & PROCHAZKA RENEE E    840,800$                    

C23-00991 28 00 21 3 000 010.001 CHAMOUN JOSEPH & LEIGH ANN    2,194,400$                 

C23-00992 28 00 04 3 014 053.000 REYNOLDS BRYAN M & ELIZABETH C    986,200$                    

C23-00994 23 00 08 4 006 003.000 WARE GERALDINE J & LIGHTFOOT ARNETTA J    159,800$                    

C23-00997 23 00 31 1 009 012.000 WILLIAMS REBECCA TABER & SAMUEL DWIGHT    766,300$                    

C23-01002 28 00 23 2 003 001.000 PURSELL JAMES T III & JONES JEREMY D    316,400$                    

C23-01003 30 00 26 3 002 004.000 GIPSON REGINALD JEROME    70,100$                      

C23-01004 38 00 04 1 030 009.000 GIBSON REGINALD J & ROBBIE M    134,400$                    

C23-01006 29 00 01 1 009 001.502 CAMPUS HOSPITALITY SERVICES LLC  LOUIS BREEDING / JLL 36,952,000$               

C23-01007 29 00 01 1 009 001.501 UNIVERSITY OF AL- BIRMINGHAM  LOUIS BREEDING / JLL 6,517,500$                 

C23-01010 28 00 08 1 003 004.000 ANNE E.    1,742,700$                 

C23-01011 09 00 35 1 000 010.000 PHILLIPS DAVID & STEFANIE    328,400$                    

C23-01014 22 00 36 4 006 004.000 BEBCO 2230 LLC    2,728,300$                 

C23-01017 13 00 36 4 012 007.000 GARGUS LAND PARTNERSHIP AN  J. MATTHEW BATTLES 72,000$                      

C23-01019 28 00 27 1 000 007.502 COLONNADE RETAIL PARTNERS LLC    1,003,600$                 

C23-01020 28 00 27 1 000 006.501 COLONNADE RETAIL PARTNERS LLC    5,433,400$                 

C23-01021 28 00 27 4 001 001.002 COLONNADE RETAIL PARTNERS LLC    13,022,500$               

C23-01022 28 00 27 1 000 003.005 COLONNADE RETAIL PARTNERS LLC    953,200$                    

C23-01023 28 00 27 1 000 006.502 COLONNADE RETAIL PARTNERS LLC    1,147,900$                 

C23-01024 39 00 29 2 000 025.000 VO THU HA    444,400$                    

C23-01025 28 00 09 1 002 019.000 DANIEL CHARLES W & LYNDRA P  WALTER SCOTT 3,632,100$                 

C23-01026 39 00 04 4 016 004.000 LANCE    30,000$                      

C23-01027 38 00 35 4 005 005.000 MORGAN VILLAGE INC    3,138,100$                 



C23-01028 29 00 27 2 000 013.000 MICAHROI LTD 55.09% & OXMOOR  WALTER SCOTT 23,747,600$               

C23-01029 14 00 09 4 001 042.005 GUIN RONALD GARY    294,200$                    

C23-01030 38 00 36 2 003 001.001 5500 PARKWEST DRIVE LLC  WALTER SCOTT 5,777,900$                 

C23-01031 39 00 03 3 001 005.001 CK ENTERPRISES LLC    45,000$                      

C23-01032 14 00 36 2 000 032.002 LBX FULTONDALE LLC  WALTER SCOTT 11,050,200$               

C23-01033 28 00 18 2 010 035.001 BLADES KATRINA L    1,735,000$                 

C23-01034 12 00 33 1 000 001.002 J C PENNEY PROPERTIES INC  WALTER SCOTT 8,928,200$                 

C23-01035 12 00 28 4 000 001.003 PENNEY PROPERTY SUB HOLDINGS LLC  WALTER SCOTT 820,400$                    

C23-01037 30 00 34 2 023 001.000 FREDRICK    75,700$                      

C23-01038 39 00 13 3 000 003.008 PENNEY PROPERTY HOLDINGS 2218 LLC  WALTER SCOTT 8,386,900$                 

C23-01039 28 00 04 4 006 001.000 SIEGELMAN JACQUELINE C  WALTER SCOTT 739,500$                    

C23-01040 40 00 06 1 000 002.062 MARTIN ROY TORBERT & RACHEL STEWART    812,500$                    

C23-01041 01 00 32 4 000 003.000 FALER GOLF LLC  WALTER SCOTT 45,500$                      

C23-01042 01 00 32 3 000 007.000 FALER GOLF LLC  WALTER SCOTT 13,600$                      

C23-01043 01 00 32 3 000 006.000 FALER GOLF LLC  WALTER SCOTT 827,500$                    

C23-01044 01 00 31 4 000 011.000 FALER GOLF LLC  WALTER SCOTT 95,500$                      

C23-01045 01 00 32 2 000 027.000 FALER GOLF LLC  WALTER SCOTT 62,500$                      

C23-01046 01 00 32 1 000 004.000 FALER GOLF LLC  WALTER SCOTT 113,900$                    

C23-01047 01 00 32 2 000 027.001 LAKE SUE ANN GROUP LLC  WALTER SCOTT 126,600$                    

C23-01048 25 00 16 3 002 026.000 MARTINEZ ERIC ALEJANDRO GARCIA    54,200$                      

C23-01049 23 00 31 3 030 007.000 GKOS LLC  WALTER SCOTT 491,200$                    

C23-01050 28 00 08 3 007 004.000 GLO LLC  WALTER SCOTT 4,251,700$                 

C23-01051 22 00 36 2 018 014.000 2ND AVE N BHAM LLC  WALTER SCOTT 1,709,200$                 

C23-01052 30 00 12 1 032 003.000 WEAVER RUGENE    144,100$                    

C23-01053 29 00 36 3 004 020.001 PALMER PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 2,280,200$                 

C23-01055 22 00 28 4 040 001.000 RKN HOSPITALITY LLC  WALTER SCOTT 4,966,200$                 

C23-01056 22 00 28 4 040 001.001 RKN HOSPITALITY LLC  WALTER SCOTT 197,900$                    

C23-01063 29 00 25 2 008 001.009 COBB CAROLE H  JOHN COBB 820,400$                    

C23-01065 07 00 31 4 000 051.000 BLANKENSHIP MICHAEL M & JACQUELINE W    462,500$                    

C23-01066 23 00 35 3 006 013.000 WILSON MATTHEW D & SARA A    821,600$                    

C23-01073 29 00 06 3 034 005.000 TRELEAVEN HAROLD H    60,700$                      

C23-01074 24 00 09 4 001 005.000 JAKAT ENTERPRISES LLC    1,678,700$                 

C23-01076 28 00 22 1 014 004.000 GILBERT ROY W & SHARON    536,200$                    

C23-01079 30 00 01 4 018 001.000 TRELEAVEN HAROLD    72,400$                      



C23-01081 29 00 06 3 025 004.000 TRELEAVEN HAROLD    50,800$                      

C23-01084 03 00 13 3 004 055.000 GLOVER JASON E    163,800$                    

C23-01087 28 00 02 1 004 022.000 WOOD LORI Y    568,600$                    

C23-01088 12 00 20 3 005 013.000 LEDOUX JERRY G    313,500$                    

C23-01090 39 00 23 3 000 009.008 MIGWI JOY W    483,300$                    

C23-01093 13 00 19 2 002 006.000 MURRY KELVIN (D) & JONES IVY LYNN    201,700$                    

C23-01095 12 00 23 3 006 018.000 MAXWELL BRIAN    267,600$                    

C23-01096 22 00 34 1 019 013.000 COBB SQUARE & BUNIA MAE    99,500$                      

C23-01098 13 00 24 2 004 001.000 FORD ADDARRELL A    88,500$                      

C23-01099 29 00 20 2 011 039.000 CITIES SERVICE OIL CO    2,105,900$                 

C23-01100 30 00 14 2 006 010.000 WFH CONSULTING LLC C/O WAYNE HARPER    66,600$                      

C23-01102 39 00 03 2 005 004.005 SHADES MOUNTAIN LLC    1,592,200$                 

C23-01106 13 00 36 4 007 003.000 DOING BUSINESS TOGETHER LLC  MARC PERLMAN 2,215,100$                 

C23-01108 23 00 15 1 019 013.000 JEWELERS WHOLESALE INC  MARC PERLMAN 321,600$                    

C23-01109 23 00 33 2 003 020.000 MAYO THOMAS L & MARY E    369,000$                    

C23-01112 42 00 06 4 000 156.000 LITTLETON CHARLES ALEXANDER    338,300$                    

C23-01113 28 00 04 2 017 009.000 WHELESS MICHAEL    1,109,100$                 

C23-01114 29 00 36 2 009 003.000 SCOTT    476,500$                    

C23-01116 12 00 09 1 002 007.025 DONNA    249,900$                    

C23-01117 29 00 11 2 006 027.000 FROELICH MICHAEL    75,900$                      

C23-01118 29 00 12 2 009 003.000 FROELICH MICHAEL A & KIMBERLY D    618,900$                    

C23-01121 23 00 36 1 001 093.000 BURGIN WILLIAM MERRITT III    799,500$                    

C23-01122 29 00 06 2 005 001.000 2301 ENSLEY, LP  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 148,500$                    

C23-01123 28 00 23 2 014 002.000 JAMES WILLIAM H    400,500$                    

C23-01124 12 00 24 3 001 052.000 COTTON JESSE & NIKKI    476,600$                    

C23-01125 28 00 10 3 008 003.000 PADGETT WILLIE C & AMY V    870,100$                    

C23-01127 40 00 06 3 013 011.000 HAMPTON ANTHONY    386,900$                    

C23-01130 30 00 27 2 003 003.000 JACKSON CYNTHIA Y & BARRY    103,600$                    

C23-01131 04 00 34 0 000 028.001 PALMER MICHAEL WESLEY & ARCHIE D    249,300$                    

C23-01132 30 00 02 1 011 006.000 SCOTT SHERRY ANN & LLOYD B    69,400$                      

C23-01133 14 00 05 3 000 013.000 SCOTT LLOYD & VICKIE    130,400$                    

C23-01134 27 00 07 1 001 001.018 BRAMER JEFFREY D & LISA R    655,300$                    

C23-01135 23 00 15 2 018 006.000 SAYCO EQUITY FUND Y LLC    32,700$                      

C23-01136 29 00 01 3 018 004.334 JANE    85,000$                      



C23-01137 29 00 01 3 018 004.333 HAIGHT JANE G    85,000$                      

C23-01138 29 00 01 3 018 004.339 HAIGHT ROBERT P & JANE G    85,000$                      

C23-01142 28 00 23 2 001 009.000 BASHINSKY ROBERT W &  Samuel Rotenstreich 396,100$                    

C23-01143 39 00 15 1 000 002.008 GEORGE    559,200$                    

C23-01144 23 00 32 2 007 002.000 KRAWCHECK INVESTMENTS LLC  MARC PERLMAN 299,300$                    

C23-01146 22 00 06 4 002 035.000 HODGE HYCENTHA    191,000$                    

C23-01149 22 00 13 2 011 001.000 BSE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS INC    445,900$                    

C23-01152 37 00 11 2 000 032.000 COVARRIBIAS SHERRIE ANN KNIPHER, PERSONAL REP FOR    39,800$                      

C23-01156 22 00 29 3 013 026.002 ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM INC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 808,200$                    

C23-01157 23 00 23 4 001 012.000 DEBUYS JOHN F JR    38,400$                      

C23-01158 30 00 29 2 007 004.000 GARRETT ROGER LEE & MARILYN SU    110,800$                    

C23-01159 30 00 29 2 007 005.000 GARRETT ROGER LEE &    13,000$                      

C23-01160 28 00 03 3 004 004.000 KASTEN JAY W & MAY K    677,900$                    

C23-01169 39 00 10 1 004 029.019 ELIZA    686,000$                    

C23-01176 28 00 10 1 014 015.000 BEASON RICHARD & AMY    651,900$                    

C23-01177 28 00 23 2 001 010.001 EDWARDS GRIFFIN S & CAITLIN MAE    933,900$                    

C23-01178 29 00 22 1 008 016.000 BOO HOLDINGS LLC    372,900$                    

C23-01179 28 00 04 2 022 015.000 COWART ADAM    1,433,500$                 

C23-01180 29 00 12 3 001 003.000 HP BEACON LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 22,184,200$               

C23-01181 29 00 11 4 011 001.000 HP BEACON LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 3,998,600$                 

C23-01184 39 00 33 2 000 044.000 ROMANO DERRICK J &  MELAINE C    846,200$                    

C23-01185 23 00 26 1 002 002.000 ETERNALE REAL ESTATE INC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 1,742,400$                 

C23-01186 29 00 26 2 000 015.000 CNL APF PARTNERS LP  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 1,786,500$                 

C23-01189 12 00 27 3 000 003.006 SUNBELT-CTR LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 7,920,000$                 

C23-01193 28 00 06 4 010 031.000 CAROLINE CLARK AS TRUSTEE OF THE ALAN-ARLINGTON GST EXEMPT TRUST FBO CAROLINE CLARK    854,900$                    

C23-01194 23 00 24 1 006 009.000 TRICON WEAR SOLUTIONS LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 2,210,000$                 

C23-01195 23 00 24 1 006 008.000 TRICON WEAR SOLUTIONS LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 482,200$                    

C23-01196 23 00 24 1 003 007.000 TRICON WEAR SOLUTIONS LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 125,300$                    

C23-01197 23 00 24 1 006 007.000 TRICON WEAR SOLUTIONS LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 194,300$                    

C23-01198 23 00 24 1 007 008.000 TRICON WEAR SOLUTIONS LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 90,900$                      

C23-01199 23 00 24 1 003 005.000 TRICON WEAR SOLUTIONS LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 1,895,100$                 

C23-01201 23 00 34 2 009 008.000 RICE LEAH THOMAS    403,900$                    

C23-01202 38 00 30 2 001 079.000 ENRO REALTY CO INC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 2,344,300$                 

C23-01203 22 00 33 4 017 021.000 DAVID BLAKES    102,900$                    



C23-01204 39 00 24 1 000 001.004 SKYLINE CM HOOVER LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 12,035,700$               

C23-01206 28 00 19 3 010 014.000 THE VESTAVIAN LLC  PAULK TURNER, MAI 491,400$                    

C23-01208 28 00 16 1 002 003.000 ANDERSON FRANCES & STERLING & FREEMAN LUCIUS    644,000$                    

C23-01209 38 00 09 1 022 010.702 MOORE KENNETH    156,700$                    

C23-01210 23 00 20 3 022 006.000 ONEAL STEEL INC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 80,100$                      

C23-01211 23 00 20 3 022 001.000 ONEAL STEEL INC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 1,757,500$                 

C23-01212 23 00 20 3 022 001.001 ONEAL STEEL INC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 2,078,700$                 

C23-01213 43 00 01 4 000 016.000 MOORE LEAONARD KENNETH    26,800$                      

C23-01214 23 00 20 3 022 011.001 ONEAL STEEL INC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 1,092,300$                 

C23-01215 23 00 20 3 022 003.000 ONEAL STEEL INC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 12,880,800$               

C23-01216 23 00 20 3 022 004.000 ONEAL STEEL INC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 327,700$                    

C23-01219 14 00 20 3 000 026.000 BURR MARY E    86,900$                      

C23-01220 21 00 11 4 002 007.001 BROOKS SANDRA D    189,500$                    

C23-01221 04 00 27 0 000 037.003 WAKEFIELD PATRICK BAGWELL    428,200$                    

C23-01227 39 00 21 4 000 001.029 ALAN  ALAN JOST 11,787,400$               

C23-01228 12 00 28 4 000 001.010 ALAN  ALAN JOST 7,922,400$                 

C23-01229 12 00 17 3 006 003.000 SMITH, DORIS AGT OF HEIRS OF EARLINE WILLIAMS    131,000$                    

C23-01230 40 00 07 3 001 052.008 KAUFMANN ANDREW J JR  WALTER SCOTT 688,400$                    

C23-01238 09 00 10 1 000 002.003 BROWN CEDRIC K & INGRID I    407,800$                    

C23-01241 28 00 03 1 005 008.000 POE WILLIAM H & AMANDA H    1,057,500$                 

C23-01249 37 00 35 1 000 003.010 ROBINSON    238,400$                    

C23-01250 39 00 31 2 000 002.017 LIPSEY DAVID AND FRANCES    465,400$                    

C23-01251 12 00 04 4 002 091.000 SUSHIL    35,000$                      

C23-01252 29 00 11 1 004 001.000 FREED SARAH ELLEN    294,900$                    

C23-01253 08 00 06 1 000 074.000 LEE SHANE E    423,100$                    

C23-01263 23 00 32 1 015 008.000 LOPER REGAN COLEMAN    479,100$                    

C23-01264 39 00 07 4 006 012.000 HARRIS NATHANIEL III & LORI S    1,210,600$                 

C23-01267 29 00 11 4 011 002.000 GOLDEN GATE HOMEWOOD LLC  TRAVIS B. MAULDIN 20,482,800$               

C23-01270 40 00 08 1 002 001.000 OXMOOR HOLDINGS LLC  PAULK TURNER, MAI 4,493,300$                 

C23-01271 23 00 34 4 008 024.000 KTSCV2021 LLC    385,200$                    

C23-01272 28 00 04 4 001 022.000 HAZELRIG LYLE D    1,464,900$                 

C23-01277 06 00 18 0 000 045.000 JOHN    24,000$                      

C23-01278 23 00 32 1 022 007.000 AYERS ELISE    441,400$                    

C23-01279 09 00 31 4 007 025.000 TAYLOR JAMES R & EMILY H    242,500$                    



C23-01281 33 00 26 0 000 006.000 GILBERT ALICE RILEY    69,400$                      

C23-01282 29 00 22 1 005 005.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 372,200$                    

C23-01283 29 00 22 1 006 019.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 381,400$                    

C23-01284 29 00 22 1 009 032.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 335,200$                    

C23-01285 29 00 23 2 010 014.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 339,000$                    

C23-01286 29 00 23 1 005 007.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 290,100$                    

C23-01287 29 00 22 1 006 006.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 372,200$                    

C23-01288 29 00 23 2 014 012.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 313,100$                    

C23-01289 29 00 23 2 011 025.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 295,800$                    

C23-01290 29 00 22 4 015 007.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 380,900$                    

C23-01291 29 00 25 2 007 001.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 342,000$                    

C23-01292 29 00 22 4 003 032.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 360,800$                    

C23-01293 29 00 23 2 002 007.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 350,400$                    

C23-01294 28 00 30 4 008 013.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 467,400$                    

C23-01295 28 00 30 1 011 007.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 376,900$                    

C23-01296 29 00 22 4 012 020.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 358,200$                    

C23-01297 29 00 22 4 001 008.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 345,400$                    

C23-01298 29 00 24 2 010 001.000 MORTON PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 498,000$                    

C23-01301 38 00 19 4 000 002.000 BEVERLY ENTERPRISES-ALABAMA    5,437,100$                 

C23-01302 40 00 18 3 000 004.003 GPH BIRMINGHAM LLC    4,789,300$                 

C23-01303 30 00 29 2 009 001.000 GPH HUEYTOWN LLC  AEGIS REALTY GROUP LLC 1,034,700$                 

C23-01309 23 00 31 1 036 002.000 BOART L L C    631,900$                    

C23-01310 23 00 31 1 036 003.000 BOART LLC    2,058,900$                 

C23-01311 11 00 32 1 000 012.000 RIGDON INC    2,334,700$                 

C23-01314 07 00 29 0 000 013.010 TAVEL JOHN R    371,500$                    

C23-01315 29 00 05 3 007 003.000 BEASLEY BRIDGET P    79,400$                      

C23-01316 29 00 05 3 015 013.000 BEASLEY PRPERTIES LLC    68,100$                      

C23-01317 29 00 06 4 004 017.000 BEASLEY RODNEY    68,100$                      

C23-01318 29 00 06 1 033 007.000 BEASLEY PROPERTIES LLC    72,300$                      

C23-01319 29 00 05 3 007 002.000 BEASLEY PROPERTIES LLC    129,700$                    

C23-01320 29 00 06 3 020 008.000 BEASLEY PROPERTIES LLC    77,900$                      

C23-01321 29 00 06 3 002 027.000 BEASLEY PROPERTIES LLC    87,000$                      

C23-01322 29 00 06 1 033 002.000 BEASLEY PROPERTIES LLC    71,200$                      

C23-01323 29 00 05 3 007 001.000 BEASLEY RODNEY    63,100$                      



C23-01324 29 00 05 3 007 010.000 BEASLEY PROPERTIES LLC    114,400$                    

C23-01325 29 00 36 4 007 001.000 SAVFALK REALTY LLC  WALTER SCOTT 1,478,100$                 

C23-01328 28 00 19 1 012 002.000 RASBERRY JOHN T & MARY C    543,700$                    

C23-01330 43 00 23 1 000 002.011 WINSTON NIKKI    334,600$                    

C23-01331 22 00 22 4 003 001.029 CAIN EDDIE & SHIRLEY    75,900$                      

C23-01332 28 00 04 3 015 004.000 HODGES RICHARD A & CYNTHIA S  WALTER SCOTT 1,491,900$                 

C23-01334 37 00 18 0 000 015.006 CARTER CHARLES W & JO ANNA    305,500$                    

C23-01336 28 00 16 4 002 043.000 ARMSTRONG CHARLES F &    900,700$                    

C23-01339 28 00 05 3 003 004.000 VIRGINIA    981,100$                    

C23-01343 28 00 15 2 009 010.000 NICKELL WILLIAM B    1,108,400$                 

C23-01344 12 00 34 1 000 050.000 SEXTON TERRY JR & STEWART CHRISTOPHER L    335,000$                    

C23-01345 12 00 20 1 002 020.007 LEE ROBERT OLEN & JO ELLEN    20,100$                      

C23-01346 12 00 20 1 002 020.000 LEE ROBERT OLEN & JO ELLEN    158,500$                    

C23-01347 29 00 05 2 006 001.000 CARR REGINA    82,700$                      

C23-01353 28 00 07 3 028 002.000 SAVAGES PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 588,500$                    

C23-01354 28 00 07 3 028 003.000 SAVAGES PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 1,373,900$                 

C23-01355 28 00 07 3 028 007.000 SAVAGES PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 3,324,700$                 

C23-01356 29 00 12 4 014 005.000 SAVAGE'S PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 317,400$                    

C23-01359 30 00 23 1 003 015.000 GUNN EVA S P    172,200$                    

C23-01360 30 00 13 4 021 014.000 WILLIAMS TONY D SR & WARREN ANTHEA L    84,800$                      

C23-01362 30 00 19 4 010 014.000 PARK JOHN & TINA    171,100$                    

C23-01363 28 00 06 1 011 001.372 WOOD JOE MARCUS & HOLLY R    345,100$                    

C23-01364 28 00 15 1 013 002.000 JONES R LLC    343,400$                    

C23-01365 28 00 15 1 013 002.002 JONES R LLC    378,000$                    

C23-01366 28 00 15 1 013 003.000 JONES R LLC    368,500$                    

C23-01369 30 00 30 1 005 019.000 HUEYTOWN PLAZA LLC    2,777,800$                 

C23-01372 07 00 23 4 000 181.000 DENSON SHARON RUTH    284,600$                    

C23-01373 42 00 08 2 000 030.013 RICHARDSON CARMEN MERCEDES    301,700$                    

C23-01374 28 00 35 3 000 010.000 GREENE HUBERT W JR & MARIE M    848,600$                    

C23-01375 29 00 11 2 024 004.000 HARDY HUGH    81,100$                      

C23-01376 28 00 07 3 018 002.502 AMSOUTH BANK  WALTER SCOTT 106,500$                    

C23-01377 23 00 04 3 014 022.000 RASHEED SALEEM    40,900$                      

C23-01378 23 00 04 3 013 003.000 RASHEED SALEEM    59,200$                      

C23-01379 30 00 14 1 007 007.000 RASHEED SALEEM    50,700$                      



C23-01380 23 00 08 1 023 003.000 AFRASHEED SALEEM & HADAM BENACHOU    41,500$                      

C23-01381 23 00 04 3 013 018.000 SALEEM RASHEED    31,800$                      

C23-01382 23 00 15 1 020 001.000 SALEEN RASHEED    54,300$                      

C23-01383 28 00 22 4 003 004.000 SUMMIT MULTIFAMILY PARTNERS LLC  WALTER SCOTT 81,013,900$               

C23-01386 29 00 18 1 007 012.000 WATTS, CHERYL  JAMES E CARDEN JR 61,100$                      

C23-01387 23 00 31 3 027 005.000 K&W GROUP LLC    563,300$                    

C23-01388 03 00 26 1 000 061.000 TAYLOR KAY    13,700$                      

C23-01389 28 00 30 4 005 017.000 WRIGHT PETER WEBSTER & WRIGHT WILLIAM MARSHALL & WEBSTER KAREN LOUISE    453,000$                    

C23-01390 28 00 23 2 001 004.000 PALMER BLAKE KEITH & SUZANNE    411,900$                    

C23-01391 28 00 30 2 018 009.001 NI RONG & HE LI    504,600$                    

C23-01392 29 00 06 3 034 001.000 TRELEAVEN HAROLD H    61,600$                      

C23-01394 28 00 05 3 005 012.000 GRAVES CHARLES S & CAROLINE    1,498,000$                 

C23-01395 23 00 27 2 002 030.000 COMPTON JOHN C & SUSAN B    407,400$                    

C23-01397 12 00 20 2 002 016.000 INGRAHAM TRAVIS    107,600$                    

C23-01399 21 00 25 4 007 009.000 TRAVIS DAVID AS AGENT FOR  PATRICIA HOWARD 8,500$                        

C23-01400 27 00 18 4 000 084.000 ROBINSON MARSHA E    430,000$                    

C23-01405 25 00 30 1 001 086.000 HOLCOMB HERSCHEL & HELEN    314,200$                    

C23-01406 30 00 07 2 004 019.000 BELL DERRICK C & CARRIE M    225,400$                    

C23-01410 23 00 11 1 019 010.000 EDWARDS BENJAMIN CHARLES & HUGHES HANNAH    147,400$                    

C23-01411 14 00 14 2 003 026.000 TOWNES D CHRIS  PATRICK TOWNES 941,900$                    

C23-01412 29 00 12 4 014 013.000 PRESSLEY ABIGAIL BROOKS & AUSTIN  AUSTIN PRESSLEY 400,000$                    

C23-01413 07 00 29 0 000 007.002 MYERS THEODORE GARY (R/S)    14,000$                      

C23-01414 23 00 23 4 001 013.000 ZHANG JOE JIONG    636,600$                    

C23-01422 40 00 06 3 007 001.001 BARLEY RYAN A & REBECCA L    779,900$                    

C23-01423 27 00 06 4 000 040.000 O'NEILL AILEEN P  BETH O'NEILL 1,761,400$                 

C23-01424 39 00 10 2 010 020.000 LEO TONI RENEE &  JACKSON SUSAN DENETT    337,500$                    

C23-01430 39 00 32 1 001 018.000 LUTFI EMILE & FABULA    740,200$                    

C23-01431 28 00 31 2 001 003.000 OWENS BURTON INC  Barry Burton 4,210,600$                 

C23-01432 28 00 31 2 001 003.001 OWENS BURTON INC  Barry Burton 2,646,700$                 

C23-01433 28 00 27 2 000 008.000 ASHFORD ON POND HOMEOWNERS    19,000$                      

C23-01435 22 00 33 4 013 008.000 JAHANBAKHSH MAHNAZ    57,600$                      

C23-01436 04 00 28 0 000 002.004 GEORGE MITCHELL BUILDER INC    112,000$                    

C23-01437 04 00 28 0 000 002.008 GEORGE MITCHELL BUILDER INC    37,000$                      

C23-01438 04 00 22 0 000 031.003 MITCHELL GEORGE LEE    1,317,100$                 



C23-01439 04 00 22 0 000 018.000 MITCHELL GEORGE LEE    98,500$                      

C23-01440 04 00 22 0 000 031.000 MITCHELL GEORGE LEE    331,900$                    

C23-01441 28 00 09 4 003 002.000 AUDIA SAMUEL FRANK III    1,183,600$                 

C23-01442 24 00 30 2 004 002.025 CUTLER JEFFREY B & SUSAN J    631,000$                    

C23-01443 23 00 34 2 009 016.336 JOHN    242,700$                    

C23-01444 37 00 05 0 000 003.008 LOATS MELISSA C & JIMMIE W LOATS JR    263,000$                    

C23-01445 38 00 20 2 007 001.000 MICHAEL    206,700$                    

C23-01448 07 00 29 0 000 013.006 MYERS GARY T & MARY R    341,600$                    

C23-01449 22 00 34 2 016 010.000 ROSE AUGUSTUS-CHARLES C & LESIA    56,000$                      

C23-01453 13 00 14 1 000 041.000 HAWKINS MARSHALL E & VIVIAN A (B)    189,800$                    

C23-01454 28 00 23 2 011 005.001 THOMPSON DAVID C    26,200$                      

C23-01457 22 00 26 1 017 023.000 PARADISE INC    90,700$                      

C23-01458 23 00 05 3 030 008.000 PARADISE INC    342,800$                    

C23-01459 30 00 14 4 012 015.000 PARADISE INC    108,600$                    

C23-01460 29 00 08 2 009 021.000 HARRIS NATHANIEL    120,000$                    

C23-01467 29 00 09 4 001 007.000 NORWOOD BETTY    75,000$                      

C23-01468 23 00 36 2 002 025.000 DENNEY JOSHUA ADAM & LINNEMANN ANNE M    1,064,600$                 

C23-01470 22 00 36 2 022 001.000 RENASANT PLACE OWNER LLC  CONNER PARSONS 24,502,900$               

C23-01474 29 00 16 2 011 024.000 SHEARER WILLIE MARTIN    98,900$                      

C23-01475 28 00 08 1 005 010.000 STANFORD ROBERT E & MELBA H    1,440,300$                 

C23-01476 38 00 09 1 014 012.000 MOORE KENNETH    76,700$                      

C23-01477 40 00 08 3 004 009.338 SMITH JUNE M    145,800$                    

C23-01478 38 00 15 2 001 007.000 STAINBACK SARAH JANE    97,400$                      

C23-01479 38 00 15 2 001 008.000 STAINBACK SARAH JANE    79,300$                      

C23-01480 39 00 08 4 000 001.039 SAAB DAVID LOUIS    377,800$                    

C23-01483 39 00 15 4 008 002.022 DEWBERRY MARY E    684,500$                    

C23-01484 27 00 07 4 004 027.000 MORGAN MATTHEW & AMANDA PAIR    496,800$                    

C23-01485 23 00 35 2 005 004.000 VAUGHAN ANN P &    762,400$                    

C23-01486 12 00 18 1 003 005.000 EPSTEIN ELLIOT    120,900$                    

C23-01487 38 00 16 1 012 001.000 EPSTEIN ELLIOT    56,600$                      

C23-01490 12 00 31 1 008 002.000 EPSTEIN ELLIOTT    164,500$                    

C23-01491 03 00 16 0 000 022.003 CARVER DAVID W & CYNTHIA JOY    340,500$                    

C23-01496 28 00 05 2 006 008.000 SEUS HOLDINGS LLC    326,600$                    

C23-01497 24 00 06 2 004 005.000 BBHA LLC    911,700$                    



C23-01498 12 00 18 4 003 005.000 SEUS HOLDINGS LLC    340,300$                    

C23-01499 12 00 18 4 003 006.000 SEUS HOLDINGS LLC    593,900$                    

C23-01501 21 00 28 2 000 002.007 HARPER TORREY & LANETTA    98,300$                      

C23-01502 23 00 23 3 002 004.000 HOUSTON ELLIS    695,000$                    

C23-01503 23 00 23 3 002 001.000 HOUSTON ELLIS    649,400$                    

C23-01504 38 00 10 4 011 007.000 SCOTT CAROL E    140,000$                    

C23-01506 29 00 06 1 024 019.000 MANEAR III ABRAHAM  ABBRAHAM MANEAR 153,800$                    

C23-01508 28 00 03 1 001 022.000 RASCO TRACY    579,300$                    

C23-01510 39 00 01 2 000 005.008 LAM TINA    369,000$                    

C23-01512 42 00 18 2 000 008.000 THOMAS    519,100$                    

C23-01515 23 00 17 2 018 021.000 ANEES    73,400$                      

C23-01518 29 00 36 2 002 013.018 MA ZHIQIN & ZENG LI    724,700$                    

C23-01519 23 00 11 2 012 024.000 PATEL HITESH V (30%) JAYESH M (40%) & AMIN MAYANK J (30%)    542,300$                    

C23-01520 39 00 32 3 000 001.024 AMIN MAYANK J & NEHAL    392,600$                    

C23-01521 23 00 15 1 007 003.000 EASTLAKEOPOLY    138,600$                    

C23-01522 23 00 15 1 007 014.000 EASTLAKEOPOLY LLC    156,600$                    

C23-01525 23 00 15 1 007 002.000 EASTLAKEOPOLY LLC    204,100$                    

C23-01526 23 00 15 1 007 001.000 EASTLAKEOPOLY LLC    186,200$                    

C23-01528 29 00 35 3 006 007.000 MANN CLAIRE HUBBARD & ROGER LAFAYETTE III    434,400$                    

C23-01529 23 00 31 3 025 001.000 AMARO VINCENT J & HILARY HUNT    224,000$                    

C23-01530 23 00 15 1 002 007.000 AMARO VINCENT    46,600$                      

C23-01531 23 00 15 1 006 002.000 AMARO VINCENT    183,800$                    

C23-01533 28 00 29 4 001 028.001 LAL MANOHAR & SUSHMA    412,900$                    

C23-01534 39 00 30 4 000 001.026 TUDORA ALEXANDRU IOAN & MIHAELA    523,600$                    

C23-01535 29 00 12 3 002 003.302 MCINTYRE P ALAN & AMY F    268,300$                    

C23-01536 14 00 14 4 000 001.023 MARSHALL CAROLYN    265,000$                    

C23-01537 29 00 24 2 010 002.000 REDFERN LLC    414,200$                    

C23-01538 07 00 02 1 000 027.000 CRANE, DOYLENE R    23,100$                      

C23-01540 01 00 32 3 000 003.000 WADE    232,100$                    

C23-01543 39 00 24 2 000 026.000 CHASE COMMERCE PARK LTD    2,920,800$                 

C23-01549 22 00 36 3 035 001.000 GEN3 WAREHOUSE LLC    2,043,700$                 

C23-01550 28 00 33 3 000 002.008 TAYLOR SPENCER & GRETA    1,545,000$                 

C23-01552 29 00 05 1 027 001.000 F-L-M-S  MARC PERLMAN 88,700$                      

C23-01553 29 00 18 3 009 003.000 WYNN CONNIE D    74,800$                      



C23-01554 22 00 36 1 044 004.304 PATEL CHRISTIAN LEE    290,100$                    

C23-01555 39 00 21 2 000 002.105 SHELMAN JOSHUA W & DONALD W & SHARON K    286,100$                    

C23-01556 23 00 32 4 004 018.000 BLEDSOE ROBERT WILLIAM & LAUREN SNYDER    704,500$                    

C23-01557 29 00 28 3 000 001.007 GWR LAKESHORE LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 67,725,500$               

C23-01558 29 00 28 3 000 001.018 GWR LAKESHORE LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 14,255,500$               

C23-01559 29 00 15 4 006 007.000 HGI GEORGIA LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 2,239,600$                 

C23-01560 23 00 33 3 005 032.000 HENIG BRITTON POLLARD & LINDSEY WALLACE    1,466,300$                 

C23-01561 12 00 07 2 001 005.000 STEELE VALLEY BROOK LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 15,732,700$               

C23-01562 12 00 06 3 004 036.003 STEELE SUMMIT RIDGE LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 1,988,100$                 

C23-01563 12 00 06 3 004 036.001 STEELE SUMMIT RIDGE LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 5,352,700$                 

C23-01564 12 00 06 3 004 036.000 STEELE SUMMIT RIDGE LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 7,799,600$                 

C23-01565 12 00 06 3 004 036.002 STEELE PROPERTIES HOLDINGS II LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 152,900$                    

C23-01566 39 00 27 1 000 003.071 MICHAEL    765,900$                    

C23-01570 29 00 03 4 018 001.000 RED MOUNTAIN VILLAS PARTNERS LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 2,279,400$                 

C23-01571 29 00 03 4 018 007.000 RED MOUNTAIN VILLAS PARTNERS LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 8,339,400$                 

C23-01572 29 00 03 4 018 006.000 RED MOUNTAIN VILLAS PARTNERS LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 692,500$                    

C23-01573 28 00 19 4 005 006.000 BRETT    1,250,600$                 

C23-01576 14 00 16 4 003 003.002 PHILLIPS WENDELL & ANN W    30,000$                      

C23-01578 13 00 36 4 012 001.001 ITS INVESTMENT COMPANY  KROLL LLC 860,700$                    

C23-01579 24 00 17 1 000 004.000 CORNERSTONE MINERALS    69,100$                      

C23-01580 07 00 07 0 000 001.003 DYER MITCHELL W & DARLA D    102,000$                    

C23-01581 05 00 12 0 000 055.005 DYER MITCHELL W & DYER DARLA D    17,900$                      

C23-01582 39 00 01 4 002 003.001 HOOVER OWNERS LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 23,298,200$               

C23-01583 39 00 01 4 002 003.003 HOOVER OWNERS LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 91,300$                      

C23-01584 39 00 01 4 002 003.000 HOOVER OWNERS LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 480,600$                    

C23-01585 28 00 27 4 001 034.001 ARCAN COLONY WOODS OWNER LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 29,034,700$               

C23-01586 28 00 27 4 001 034.002 ARCAN COLONY WOODS OWNER LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 28,212,400$               

C23-01587 39 00 24 1 000 001.007 ARCAN HAVEN OWNER LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 17,856,100$               

C23-01588 39 00 24 2 000 001.007 ARCAN HAVEN OWNER LLC  BRAD BADER - ALLIANCE TAX ADVISORS 7,103,600$                 

C23-01589 39 00 12 2 003 079.000 HAG RE CDT LLC  KROLL LLC 7,912,100$                 

C23-01590 39 00 23 1 000 016.003 SANJAY    3,395,700$                 

C23-01591 23 00 35 3 005 001.000 HIDEN SAMUEL E JR & MARTHA M    560,000$                    

C23-01592 39 00 33 2 000 002.006 SANJAY  JAGU PATEL 714,900$                    

C23-01595 43 00 23 1 000 009.000 CERVANTES LUCAS    248,100$                    



C23-01596 22 00 07 4 002 006.000 NIX MICHAEL K    158,200$                    

C23-01597 30 00 18 4 001 001.037 NORMANDY CORPORATION    706,400$                    

C23-01598 38 00 30 3 001 061.012 KING KELVIN & ROVENIA KING    222,600$                    

C23-01603 24 00 29 4 000 022.000 S R E ALABAMA 5 LLC  KROLL LLC 14,682,200$               

C23-01604 27 00 08 2 000 002.105 ALLEN SCOTT & JULIE    2,315,400$                 

C23-01605 23 00 31 1 014 001.000 WILLIAM    699,700$                    

C23-01606 23 00 31 1 014 001.001 5TH AVENUE PROPERTIES LLC    987,500$                    

C23-01607 23 00 34 2 009 016.370 WILLIAMSON AMANDA S    243,000$                    

C23-01608 29 00 17 4 002 004.000 TATE CARLA  ADRIAN WILLIAMS 95,000$                      

C23-01609 07 00 04 0 000 035.028 HILL BRIAN EDWARD & ROSLAND RUBY    696,900$                    

C23-01610 13 00 14 4 015 003.000 COLEMAN JOYCE & NATASHA    173,200$                    

C23-01611 13 00 24 2 001 047.000 COLEMAN NATASHA A & COLEMAN JOYCE    126,100$                    

C23-01612 12 00 17 1 001 059.000 COLEMAN NATASHA A. & JOYCE    164,200$                    

C23-01613 23 00 21 2 014 076.313 COLEMAN JOYCE & COLEMAN NATASHA    63,600$                      

C23-01614 13 00 14 1 000 053.000 COLEMAN JOYCE & COLEMAN NATASHA    153,700$                    

C23-01615 23 00 20 4 029 002.000 COLEMAN JOYCE & NATASHA    75,200$                      

C23-01616 13 00 12 3 007 016.000 COLEMAN JOYCE & NATASHA    133,300$                    

C23-01618 30 00 22 4 027 045.000 CADE RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC (R/S WITH DEED)    94,800$                      

C23-01619 23 00 21 4 017 004.000 WINGET JOEL    205,400$                    

C23-01620 29 00 03 3 021 011.000 CADE RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC    75,400$                      

C23-01621 29 00 09 1 002 015.000 CADE RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC    66,800$                      

C23-01622 29 00 07 4 014 031.000 CADE RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC    98,800$                      

C23-01623 29 00 08 2 005 012.000 CADE RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC (R/S)    91,200$                      

C23-01624 23 00 28 2 029 005.000 CAMPBELL SARAH ANN    262,700$                    

C23-01625 38 00 04 1 034 004.000 DUDLEY HENRY    69,800$                      

C23-01627 23 00 33 3 010 004.000 SCHUSTER GAIL C  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,376,300$                 

C23-01629 28 00 07 3 018 001.000 MERCHANTS WALK, LLC  WALTER SCOTT 4,893,500$                 

C23-01630 28 00 07 3 018 003.000 MERCHANTS WALK PTNR LLC  WALTER SCOTT 945,900$                    

C23-01632 43 00 14 1 000 010.000 SMITH CHARLES C W & JENNIFER    478,900$                    

C23-01633 12 00 27 4 002 008.002 TRUSSVILLE PARK LLC  WALTER SCOTT 3,127,500$                 

C23-01634 29 00 13 4 007 023.000 BRAGG ZACHARY JAMES & CRUZ LAURA MARAY    638,400$                    

C23-01635 30 00 19 3 007 010.000 LITTLE HARSON E. & DONNA L. LITTLE    43,600$                      

C23-01636 39 00 11 3 001 001.000 PEABODY JAMES EDWARD & PAULA MARGARET    451,500$                    

C23-01638 28 00 21 4 001 023.002 SCHEFANO MICHAEL    818,300$                    



C23-01640 30 00 31 2 004 008.000 EDER THOMAS S & ANNA D    132,200$                    

C23-01642 13 00 24 2 001 001.018 CARTER, BILLIE    192,500$                    

C23-01643 30 00 13 2 024 008.000 NELSON WINDFIELD    101,900$                    

C23-01645 25 00 19 3 003 019.000 TICE LOUIE & LARRY    45,000$                      

C23-01646 25 00 19 3 003 008.011 LEEDS CONSTRUCTION CO INC    45,000$                      

C23-01647 25 00 19 3 003 023.000 TICE LOUIE & LARRY    45,000$                      

C23-01648 25 00 19 3 003 008.000 TICE LARRY E    45,000$                      

C23-01649 25 00 19 3 003 024.000 TICE LOUIE & LARRY    45,000$                      

C23-01651 25 00 20 1 014 043.000 TICE FAMILY LLC    4,384,800$                 

C23-01652 25 00 19 3 005 003.000 TICE LOUIE & LARRY    45,000$                      

C23-01653 25 00 20 1 014 012.000 TICE FAMILY LLC    1,071,800$                 

C23-01654 25 00 19 1 002 001.002 TICE FAMILY LLC    1,674,700$                 

C23-01655 25 00 20 2 003 010.000 TICE FAMILY LLC    510,600$                    

C23-01656 25 00 19 3 006 009.000 TICE LOUIE & LARRY    45,000$                      

C23-01657 25 00 19 3 003 020.000 TICE LOUIE & LARRY    45,000$                      

C23-01658 25 00 19 3 003 008.004 LEEDS CONSTRUCTION CO INC    45,000$                      

C23-01659 25 00 19 3 003 007.011 LEEDS CONSTR PINE CREST OFFICE    16,800$                      

C23-01660 25 00 19 3 003 008.003 LEEDS CONSTRUCTION CO INC    6,000$                        

C23-01662 09 00 33 3 000 005.008 BLACK MICHELLE    220,200$                    

C23-01663 39 00 23 4 000 030.000 CLARK DOUGLAS CODY & JORDAN CLARK    516,800$                    

C23-01664 38 00 03 3 004 009.000 VIRGINIA    72,200$                      

C23-01670 28 00 06 2 025 023.000 IRONPOINTE PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 4,554,400$                 

C23-01671 28 00 06 2 025 024.000 IRONPOINTE PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 384,300$                    

C23-01672 28 00 06 2 025 004.000 IRONPOINTE PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 285,700$                    

C23-01673 28 00 06 2 025 005.001 IRONPOINTE PROPERTIES LLC  WALTER SCOTT 257,000$                    

C23-01674 09 00 02 3 005 008.000 TOM    11,700$                      

C23-01675 28 00 03 1 001 042.000 GIBERT DAVID L &  KATHERINE    609,300$                    

C23-01677 29 00 33 1 000 058.000 DUTT RODNEY LE & KATHY LOUISE    336,400$                    

C23-01678 28 00 04 1 011 006.000 DAVIS SCOTT D & SUSANNA S    1,147,700$                 

C23-01680 07 00 02 3 000 001.001 ROGERS LEESA K & JOEL HUGULEY    689,600$                    

C23-01682 27 00 18 1 000 142.000 BORDER-JONES JENNIFER ANN    381,100$                    

C23-01683 28 00 29 4 006 010.000 SNIDER KARA & SNIDER MILES    412,200$                    

C23-01685 22 00 28 1 008 011.000 FIELDS WILLIAM & REGINA BILLINGSLEY    49,100$                      

C23-01686 23 00 24 3 038 008.000 JEFFERIES JARED & MIA    426,200$                    



C23-01687 23 00 28 2 016 020.000 LITTLE MELINDA    300,600$                    

C23-01688 07 00 35 2 004 004.000 CROUCH VICTORIA B    121,500$                    

C23-01691 38 00 09 4 005 007.000 SOBERLIFE LLC  Jason Wood 432,200$                    

C23-01692 38 00 09 4 005 005.000 SOBERLIFE LLC  Jason Wood 701,100$                    

C23-01693 38 00 09 4 005 006.000 SOBERLIFE LLC  Jason Wood 64,200$                      

C23-01694 38 00 16 4 006 001.000 RK CONSULTING LLC  Jason Wood 442,100$                    

C23-01695 38 00 09 4 005 004.000 SOBERLIFE LLC  Jason Wood 92,500$                      

C23-01697 30 00 11 4 001 002.000 CENTERPIECE ENTERPRISES LLC  ROBERT BARNETT 819,300$                    

C23-01698 38 00 29 3 001 001.002 CHINA WALL RANCH INC  ROBERT BARNETT 1,074,800$                 

C23-01699 25 00 30 2 000 118.000 WERTH REALTY INC  ROBERT BARNETT 336,800$                    

C23-01700 28 00 22 1 010 007.000 LEBEAU TIMOTHY CHARLES    294,900$                    

C23-01702 23 00 08 1 010 010.000 TURNER JOSLYN & TOLBERT ERIC    120,000$                    

C23-01703 28 00 07 3 016 002.000 GALTNEY LLC    894,300$                    

C23-01704 28 00 07 3 016 002.001 BG DEVELOPMENT LLC    1,468,400$                 

C23-01705 28 00 07 3 015 019.000 BG PROPERTIES LLC    977,400$                    

C23-01706 28 00 07 3 016 001.000 ADVESCO INC    1,023,500$                 

C23-01707 24 00 32 4 000 008.000 LUNDBERG MARK & COURTNEY    2,243,100$                 

C23-01710 22 00 32 3 009 009.000 DIX DEBRA ANN    77,200$                      

C23-01717 28 00 07 3 033 012.000 WEIR PAUL C    482,600$                    

C23-01719 28 00 08 2 005 002.000 COMPTON DANA R    1,340,600$                 

C23-01722 40 00 06 1 000 002.024 GENTRY WILLIAM ANDREW & MELISS    901,500$                    

C23-01727 29 00 25 2 009 009.000 RILEY SHANNAN ELANE    531,400$                    

C23-01729 28 00 15 1 010 025.000 MURRAY THOMAS P. & PERRIN S.    521,500$                    

C23-01730 27 00 18 1 000 152.000 JONES BARBARA W    350,900$                    

C23-01731 24 00 10 1 000 008.000 ROBERTSON J WILLARD & ROBERTSON VIRGINIA GRIFFITH    120,400$                    

C23-01732 28 00 04 1 009 024.000 CROCKETT SANDRA    1,001,700$                 

C23-01733 39 00 11 1 004 007.000 GREGORY    347,800$                    

C23-01735 30 00 16 4 012 001.000 HILL KATIE BROWN AGENT OF THE HEIRS FOR HILL ROBERT L    97,600$                      

C23-01736 23 00 11 3 029 005.000 IQBAL MOHAMMAD    73,400$                      

C23-01737 28 00 15 4 016 002.002 STEWART    276,600$                    

C23-01738 29 00 06 4 031 004.000 BOBO PROPERTY HOLDINGS, LLC    87,200$                      

C23-01742 28 00 07 3 019 004.000 BRANCH BANKING & TRUST COMPANY  BRENDAN BOYLE (DURCHAME, MCMILLEN & ASSOCIATES) 916,800$                    

C23-01747 29 00 12 4 007 048.000 HEADLAND ANTHONY & CANDACE    524,000$                    

C23-01754 13 00 12 3 008 048.000 HUMPHREY TAWANDA    133,500$                    



C23-01757 23 00 03 1 026 014.000 WOOD DORIS & MILES MIRIAH &   GERTRUDE MOORE & MARIAH MILES & DORIS S WOOD & FATE SAMUEL JR & LOIS A PALMER & SAMUEL JOHNNY    76,800$                      

C23-01759 23 00 11 2 016 003.001 SMITH & SZCZESNIAK HOLDINGS    309,500$                    

C23-01763 28 00 21 1 005 008.000 ROBB MATTHEW REECE & MARY KATHERINE    984,000$                    

C23-01764 37 00 08 0 000 011.000 LAWRENCE DOUGLAS JR & CYNTHIA (D)    708,100$                    

C23-01765 07 00 13 1 000 029.000 ADCOCK SANDRA LYNN    224,000$                    

C23-01766 29 00 14 1 001 004.000 VALLEY AVENUE PLAZA INC  WALTER SCOTT 2,170,400$                 

C23-01767 28 00 16 3 000 011.006 SELFE JANE B    1,497,000$                 

C23-01768 22 00 07 3 012 001.000 FORESTDALE PLAZA LLC  WALTER SCOTT 1,278,800$                 

C23-01771 28 00 31 4 002 001.000 WILLIAMSON BRODY & STRICKLAND DANIELLE    481,700$                    

C23-01775 29 00 24 2 002 087.000 ROBERTS RICHARD M & SHIRLEY    72,100$                      

C23-01776 03 00 13 1 002 015.000 HOWARD THOMAS F    14,700$                      

C23-01779 30 00 28 4 001 003.000 SMITH MICHAEL JERRY    436,600$                    

C23-01781 28 00 22 2 005 061.000 GV11 LLC  Frank C.Galloway III 414,200$                    

C23-01782 28 00 22 2 005 060.000 GV11 LLC  Frank C.Galloway III 429,000$                    

C23-01783 22 00 26 1 004 003.000 HELLO PROPERTIES LLC  WATTS REALTY CO 269,600$                    

C23-01784 13 00 33 3 002 007.000 LUNDBERG MARK TRUSTEE    379,600$                    

C23-01785 29 00 29 2 002 002.000 MOMBERGER HERMETIA & BRUCE L  JUERGEN MOMBERGER 94,000$                      

C23-01787 22 00 20 4 001 031.001 PATEL PRAGNESHBHAI I &  URMISH PATEL D.B.A. NUK HOTEL BROKERS, INC. 697,000$                    

C23-01788 30 00 01 4 046 018.000 LEWIS ALECIA K    8,200$                        

C23-01792 29 00 05 2 006 009.000 JARON DUKE  KRISTI MCGEE 95,000$                      

C23-01794 23 00 34 2 009 019.000 DAY MARY LAURA    528,200$                    

C23-01795 30 00 01 4 044 006.000 DANG STEPHANIE & VU DANIEL    1,597,600$                 

C23-01796 30 00 01 4 042 002.000 VU DANIEL PHAP &    70,200$                      

C23-01799 29 00 36 3 004 021.053 ZHANG JUNXUAN & SHAONON JI    435,900$                    

C23-01801 28 00 33 4 002 049.000 KAUFMAN JEFFRY VAUGHAN & PAMELA MALLOY    712,900$                    

C23-01802 28 00 33 4 002 044.000 HAVRON ANDREW & MOSELEY MATTHEW    684,700$                    

C23-01803 28 00 32 4 001 118.000 DEMOSTHENES    630,700$                    

C23-01808 23 00 26 1 001 005.000 JAZIA REALTY    1,803,300$                 

C23-01809 28 00 32 2 002 034.003 DYESS JEFFREY D & JESSICA F    728,900$                    

C23-01811 23 00 29 3 015 008.000 BELSER T DANIEL    300,400$                    

C23-01812 28 00 07 3 017 013.000 BELSER DANIEL T (1/4) & RUSK BILLY J (3/4)    1,285,500$                 

C23-01813 22 00 35 3 045 003.000 BELSER T DANIEL    251,500$                    

C23-01814 40 00 07 3 001 052.022 RUSK B J & BELSER DANIEL &    735,400$                    

C23-01817 30 00 02 3 008 007.000 HARRIS OBBIE & VERANDA    65,400$                      



C23-01818 29 00 02 3 032 024.000 HARRIS OBBIE D & VERANDA R    37,000$                      

C23-01819 22 00 31 4 016 012.000 HARRIS OBBIE E    42,900$                      

C23-01820 22 00 31 4 005 002.000 HARRIS VERANDA RENEE & HARRIS    93,900$                      

C23-01822 29 00 19 3 043 005.000 HARRIS OBBIE & VERANDA    43,300$                      

C23-01823 30 00 02 2 011 001.000 HARRIS OBBIE D & VERANDA R    45,300$                      

C23-01824 30 00 02 1 008 011.000 HARRIS OBBIE & VERANDA    66,900$                      

C23-01825 22 00 31 1 016 004.000 HARRIS OBBIE    58,600$                      

C23-01826 22 00 34 3 016 019.000 HARRIS OBBIE DAVID & VERANDA RENEE    76,600$                      

C23-01827 27 00 08 2 000 058.000 THEO JEFFREY J & REGINA    726,700$                    

C23-01828 29 00 05 1 022 009.000 HOLDING INVESTMENT GROUP LLC    93,100$                      

C23-01829 29 00 07 2 011 011.000 HOLDING INVESTMENT GROUP LLC    114,600$                    

C23-01830 13 00 26 4 006 002.000 HOLDING INVESTMENT GROUP LLC    140,900$                    

C23-01831 38 00 10 4 008 008.000 HOLDING INVESTMENT GROUP LLC    72,000$                      

C23-01833 29 00 36 4 006 017.000 COX ENTERPRISES LLC    190,700$                    

C23-01834 12 00 16 3 001 002.006 ROBERTS JERMICA & GARY    266,300$                    

C23-01835 39 00 09 4 002 033.000 HARRIS TERRY W & RHONDA    302,300$                    

C23-01836 28 00 04 3 013 006.000 SCHMALZ PHILIP    964,600$                    

C23-01837 28 00 32 3 002 045.001 TV-ALA LP  DAN LEONARD, JLL VALUATION & ADVISORY 25,642,000$               

C23-01841 39 00 24 2 000 028.000 CHASE COMMERCE PARK LTD  Frank C.Galloway III 3,438,300$                 

C23-01842 22 00 36 2 005 003.000 NORTH PLAZA AL LLC  Frank C.Galloway III 10,767,500$               

C23-01843 23 00 33 3 005 047.000 KIMBERLIN DAVID W & KIMBERLY A  Frank C.Galloway III 1,092,200$                 

C23-01844 42 00 06 1 000 166.000 GRANITE SFR 1 LLC    258,500$                    

C23-01845 14 00 21 2 000 199.000 THE GRANITE SFR 1 LLC    269,600$                    

C23-01846 12 00 35 3 013 016.000 GRANITE SFR 1 LLC    335,400$                    

C23-01847 42 00 06 1 000 309.000 UPLIFT SFR HOLDINGS I LLC    276,200$                    

C23-01848 38 00 32 3 001 001.076 UPLIFT SFR HOLDINGS I LLC    243,000$                    

C23-01850 29 00 23 1 007 021.000 KOENIG SAMANTHA & BENJAMIN    388,500$                    

C23-01852 28 00 04 2 006 001.320 REEVES RONALD J    248,200$                    

C23-01855 29 00 18 2 002 048.000 ZACK HELLMAN    84,600$                      

C23-01856 29 00 04 2 017 010.000 KHUMBU INVESTMENTS LLC    87,900$                      

C23-01857 29 00 06 4 005 021.000 KHUMBU INVESTMENTS LLC    70,300$                      

C23-01858 30 00 12 1 033 006.000 KHUMBU INVESTMENTS LLC    70,200$                      

C23-01859 28 00 16 3 000 026.000 PARKER MATTHEW S & LUCY OWEN    857,200$                    

C23-01861 12 00 24 3 001 058.000 HUBERT    410,800$                    



C23-01862 28 00 34 3 007 003.000 PERRIGIN DAISY M    309,900$                    

C23-01863 23 00 18 4 002 001.000 LEIGH    168,400$                    

C23-01865 28 00 19 4 006 001.000 SHADES CREST LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 310,400$                    

C23-01867 28 00 17 1 006 001.001 BROOKWOOD OFFICE PARTNERS LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 12,634,500$               

C23-01868 28 00 07 1 005 010.003 20TH PLACE SOUTH LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 24,555,600$               

C23-01869 22 00 36 1 028 003.000 INFINITY INSURANCE COMPANY  WESLEY VAUGHN 18,102,200$               

C23-01870 22 00 36 1 027 002.001 INFINITY INSURANCE COMPANY  WESLEY VAUGHN 1,476,700$                 

C23-01871 28 00 11 1 001 051.019 INFINITY INSURANCE COMPANY  WESLEY VAUGHN 25,289,600$               

C23-01872 39 00 27 2 000 004.000 STAR RIDGE CROSSINGS LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 35,984,800$               

C23-01873 28 00 08 4 007 007.000 PROTECTIVE LIFE INS CO  WESLEY VAUGHN 119,960,500$             

C23-01874 28 00 08 3 011 002.000 PROTECTIVE LIFE INS CO  WESLEY VAUGHN 1,045,400$                 

C23-01875 28 00 08 4 007 006.000 PROTECTIVE LIFE INS CO  WESLEY VAUGHN 84,700$                      

C23-01876 28 00 17 1 004 001.000 PROTECTIVE LIFE INS CO  WESLEY VAUGHN 304,900$                    

C23-01877 40 00 18 3 000 005.000 RIVERCHASE LANDING HOOVER OWNER LLC C/O BALFOUR BEATTY COMMUNITIES  WESLEY VAUGHN 34,198,900$               

C23-01878 40 00 19 2 000 002.001 RIVERCHASE LANDING HOOVER OWNER LLC C/O BALFOUR BEATTY COMMUNITIES  WESLEY VAUGHN 25,813,300$               

C23-01879 40 00 18 3 000 004.004 RIVERCHASE LANDING HOOVER OWNER LLC C/O BALFOUR BEATTY COMMUNITIES  WESLEY VAUGHN 7,098,800$                 

C23-01880 22 00 36 2 021 001.000 BR REGIONS ACQUISITION LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 105,165,600$             

C23-01881 28 00 26 1 000 001.003 BIRMINGHAM GRANDVIEW LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 13,112,100$               

C23-01882 23 00 33 1 002 005.000 MONTCLAIR OFFICE PTNR LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 22,244,600$               

C23-01884 28 00 17 1 002 001.000 SHADES PARKWAY LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 7,602,300$                 

C23-01885 28 00 06 2 032 001.000 HIGHLAND AVENUE LAND CO LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 10,462,500$               

C23-01886 28 00 06 2 038 001.000 HIGHLAND AVENUE LAND COMPANY LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 575,600$                    

C23-01890 39 00 27 1 000 005.000 STAR RIDGE CROSSINGS LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 61,028,400$               

C23-01891 39 00 01 3 002 031.000 GREEN VALLEY HEALTH REALTY LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 12,413,900$               

C23-01892 28 00 34 2 000 001.001 CAHABA RIVER HEALTH REALTY LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 18,615,600$               

C23-01893 28 00 07 2 001 072.000 SERVISFIRST BANK  WESLEY VAUGHN 19,877,400$               

C23-01894 28 00 26 2 001 027.000 GVI 2014 LLC (77%) &  WESLEY VAUGHN 21,023,300$               

C23-01895 13 00 22 2 000 003.000 JIMMY    4,949,300$                 

C23-01897 39 00 18 1 006 005.000 JOHNSON JENA W    565,200$                    

C23-01898 24 00 29 4 000 022.001 SRE ALABAMA-2 LLC  KROLL LLC 30,820,000$               

C23-01901 12 00 35 3 016 003.000 BERRY JASON ALAN & BERRY ANDREA RAE    360,300$                    

C23-01902 28 00 11 3 003 008.000 HINKLE FRANCIS H III & HINKLE FLORENCE S  F. HUNTER HINKLE 525,100$                    

C23-01903 13 00 22 1 000 002.004 SODEVCO INC  F. HUNTER HINKLE 4,826,900$                 

C23-01904 23 00 19 3 016 001.000 P & H BIRMINGHAM LTD  F. HUNTER HINKLE 2,563,100$                 



C23-01906 11 00 09 1 000 001.000 W B SANDLIN GRANDCHILDREN TRUST    186,700$                    

C23-01907 11 00 09 1 000 003.000 W B SANDLIN GRANDCHILDREN TRUST    72,000$                      

C23-01908 39 00 11 3 006 004.000 HARRINGTON TY & KENDRA    378,200$                    

C23-01911 22 00 28 4 027 001.000 WADE R A SAND & GRAVEL    172,100$                    

C23-01912 22 00 28 4 028 001.000 WADE R A SAND & GRAVEL    292,500$                    

C23-01914 28 00 05 2 016 009.000 JIM    2,269,900$                 

C23-01915 29 00 05 1 027 005.000 SKOKIE ASSOCIATES LLC    99,600$                      

C23-01916 28 00 16 1 004 002.000 LEWIS SHIRLEY W    927,100$                    

C23-01917 28 00 15 4 013 013.000 NORTHROP FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC  EMILY SIMMANG 2,928,300$                 

C23-01920 12 00 29 2 001 049.000 RICHARD    247,800$                    

C23-01921 28 00 15 1 010 019.000 CONNER JESSICA    538,200$                    

C23-01922 29 00 01 3 018 025.000 PUGH JOSEPH K & PUGH OLIVIA K    442,900$                    

C23-01923 22 00 34 4 031 005.000 RAHIMINEJAD AHMAD    60,300$                      

C23-01924 22 00 34 4 032 008.000 RAHIMINEJAD AHMAD    294,900$                    

C23-01925 38 00 08 2 002 005.000 RAHIMINEJAD AHMAD    58,700$                      

C23-01927 40 00 06 3 014 029.000 DAVIS JENNIFER LEIGH    202,800$                    

C23-01929 30 00 12 1 008 017.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    44,500$                      

C23-01930 30 00 01 3 018 014.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    61,600$                      

C23-01931 30 00 12 2 026 002.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    35,700$                      

C23-01932 30 00 12 2 012 003.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    47,400$                      

C23-01934 30 00 07 1 005 015.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    151,800$                    

C23-01935 30 00 12 1 007 005.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    30,700$                      

C23-01936 30 00 12 2 031 005.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    36,300$                      

C23-01937 30 00 12 2 007 004.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    51,300$                      

C23-01938 30 00 12 1 008 022.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    44,900$                      

C23-01939 30 00 12 1 008 021.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    36,500$                      

C23-01940 29 00 02 4 024 012.000 SHUNNARAH ZEYAD B & MONA LISA    197,700$                    

C23-01941 22 00 26 3 013 009.000 DEBORAH    63,400$                      

C23-01942 39 00 30 4 000 137.000 DAOUD BADR & SANDY IMAD KHAIR    462,400$                    

C23-01944 14 00 10 2 003 006.001 KYLE LEA ANNE    225,200$                    

C23-01946 22 00 17 3 001 041.000 PITTS MICHAEL J    233,400$                    

C23-01948 23 00 33 4 004 017.000 FESSLER KYLE A & FESSLER KYLE MARGARET  WESLEY VAUGHN 600,500$                    

C23-01950 29 00 29 4 001 001.009 LAKESHORE VILLAGE LLC    3,397,100$                 

C23-01951 28 00 04 4 001 048.000 PUCKETT JASON & PUCKETT LINDSAY  WESLEY VAUGHN 1,597,400$                 



C23-01953 29 00 11 3 007 004.000 VESTAWOOD APARTMENTS LLC  Frank C. Galloway III 574,400$                    

C23-01954 28 00 05 3 007 030.307 RITTER SUSAN B  Frank C. Galloway III 3,376,000$                 

C23-01956 14 00 15 3 000 045.050 EDWIN G & KELLI    463,700$                    

C23-01957 30 00 07 4 008 034.000 NORRIS LINDA DIANE & REBECCA SUE ELLARD    90,700$                      

C23-01959 29 00 18 2 002 043.000 HARRIS DAVID J AGT FOR HEIRS OF HARRIS BEVERLY    58,000$                      

C23-01961 28 00 04 2 006 007.302 CASSADY ED & LYNN  WESLEY VAUGHN 764,300$                    

C23-01965 28 00 10 4 001 039.000 DAVIDSON KAREN L    514,200$                    

C23-01966 28 00 29 3 003 009.000 KOULOURIDES ELIZABETH  WESLEY VAUGHN 552,300$                    

C23-01969 23 00 02 4 002 010.003 PARKWAY EAST OFFICE LLC  WALTER SCOTT 384,000$                    

C23-01970 28 00 11 2 001 004.001 CADE ADOLPHUS CATLIN V    692,300$                    

C23-01971 12 00 30 3 011 002.000 SPRINGVILLE ROAD PLAZA LLC  WALTER SCOTT 422,500$                    

C23-01972 29 00 03 2 013 013.000 AARON    25,000$                      

C23-01973 29 00 18 2 005 015.000 PEGGY WHITWORTH    66,500$                      

C23-01979 27 00 08 2 000 105.000 PREWITT DANE A & SHONDA    1,490,200$                 

C23-01980 29 00 06 3 028 018.000 BISHOP LADALE    85,400$                      

C23-01981 12 00 01 2 000 004.000 BUCKNER JEAN TUCKER & DAULTON    367,200$                    

C23-01982 12 00 24 3 001 081.001 MCGOWAN ANGELA LYNN & MCGOWAN REBECCA JOYCE    442,200$                    

C23-01983 30 00 12 3 010 002.000 THB PROPERTIES & INVESTMENTS LLC    232,000$                    

C23-01984 29 00 06 1 015 019.000 BROWN TALANA    49,100$                      

C23-01986 22 00 13 4 024 045.000 MCWILLIAMS GERLAD (R/S)    3,200$                        

C23-01990 22 00 23 4 017 005.000 MCWILLIAMS GERALD    32,500$                      

C23-01993 39 00 27 4 000 006.017 PATTERSON CRAYTON D JR & NOLA    396,900$                    

C23-01998 43 00 10 3 000 138.000 MARDIS RODERICK EUGENE    315,900$                    

C23-02000 02 00 16 1 000 038.000 MARTIN HUGH B & WANDA S    127,000$                    

C23-02001 02 00 16 1 000 038.009 MARTIN HUGH B & WANDA S    67,000$                      

C23-02003 39 00 18 2 001 107.000 HOLLAND DONALD R AND JUDY A    567,600$                    

C23-02004 29 00 24 2 007 021.000 JONES THERMON CONRAD    408,900$                    

C23-02008 22 00 07 3 011 003.000 VILLAGE HILLS SHOPPING  WALTER SCOTT 1,785,300$                 

C23-02011 06 00 04 0 000 004.017 MORGAN ZANE & KELLOGG CASSANDRA    32,500$                      

C23-02012 06 00 04 0 000 004.015 ZANE MORGAN AND CASSANDDRA JO KELLOGG    33,100$                      

C23-02013 06 00 04 0 000 004.016 MORGAN ZANE & KELLOGG CASSANDRA JO    37,500$                      

C23-02018 28 00 18 1 002 015.000 OBRINE PROPERTIES LLC    1,728,300$                 

C23-02019 29 00 36 2 010 007.000 SAUERMANN BRANDON WOLFGANG & MARYE GRACE    399,800$                    

C23-02021 30 00 13 2 028 014.000 NATIONWIDE COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION LLC  ATHENA BELCHER 70,100$                      



C23-02024 28 00 14 3 003 024.000 RICHARDSON RANDALL K & JOY BENTLEY    455,500$                    

C23-02025 23 00 34 3 005 010.000 HAWKINS DAVID STEPHEN & HAWKINS ANDREA MARSHALL    592,700$                    

C23-02027 23 00 15 3 004 003.000 LORINO PROPERTIES LLC    380,700$                    

C23-02028 23 00 15 3 004 004.000 LORINO PROPERTIES, LLC    345,600$                    

C23-02029 24 00 20 3 001 006.000 LORINO MICHAEL & MICHAEL    116,700$                    

C23-02030 23 00 15 3 005 013.001 LORINO PROPERTIES, LLC    106,300$                    

C23-02031 28 00 14 3 006 008.000 AMY  AMY M. ONDRAKO 362,400$                    

C23-02032 22 00 13 1 010 011.001 NATIONWIDE COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION LLC  ATHENA BELCHER 19,800$                      

C23-02033 29 00 27 1 000 015.003 RDGELLIS LLC    1,940,300$                 

C23-02035 28 00 20 1 003 002.000 HOWELL MARGARET C    998,900$                    

C23-02037 14 00 11 3 002 003.000 EDWARDS GWEN C    187,400$                    

C23-02038 12 00 21 1 000 003.007 HALL JACQUELINE    148,200$                    

C23-02039 23 00 32 2 010 008.000 WHITEGROUP    1,294,000$                 

C23-02040 38 00 16 1 018 015.000 EDWARDS BARBARA    98,100$                      

C23-02045 43 00 24 4 000 002.008 BARCLAY  KENNETH A AND DONNA  A VINCENT BROWN, JR 59,200$                      

C23-02046 28 00 06 2 012 001.000 JEFFERY    509,700$                    

C23-02047 29 00 14 3 004 022.000 AUM SHANTI INC  Gabrielle Nguyen 2,851,200$                 

C23-02048 14 00 09 1 001 006.000 WHITAKER ROLAND P & LINDA J    194,900$                    

C23-02054 21 00 36 4 017 005.000 TIMA FL LLC  BOBBY J. HORNSBY 1,224,800$                 

C23-02055 29 00 07 2 011 016.000 RHONDA WILLIAMS OWENS    78,600$                      

C23-02056 23 00 35 1 004 001.000 ANDERSON BRETT G & KELLY H    901,800$                    

C23-02057 28 00 15 1 001 011.000 FANAEI INVESTMENTS LLC    654,200$                    

C23-02058 23 00 15 1 003 007.000 FANAEI INVESTMENTS LLC    215,800$                    

C23-02059 12 00 31 3 003 007.000 FANAEI MATTHEW M    270,200$                    

C23-02063 23 00 21 1 019 004.000 URMISH  URMISH PATEL D.B.A. NUK HOTEL BROKERS, INC. 984,100$                    

C23-02066 22 00 36 2 030 008.000 1816 FIRST AVENUE NORTH LLC    904,600$                    

C23-02067 23 00 21 3 021 007.000 URMISH  URMISH PATEL D.B.A. NUK HOTEL BROKERS, INC. 890,500$                    

C23-02070 14 00 12 3 019 006.000 GRAVLEE TERESA ANN    217,500$                    

C23-02072 22 00 31 1 016 003.000 HARRIS SHIRLEY & HARRIS OBBIE & HARRIS HOLLEY & RICHARDSON JORETHA & HARRIS ALTER L JR    83,000$                      

C23-02073 28 00 08 2 005 006.302 HIRN DAWN R    467,600$                    

C23-02074 30 00 25 1 011 030.000 TAYLOR BYRON    47,500$                      

C23-02075 29 00 18 1 008 010.000 TAYLOR BYRON KEITH    78,200$                      

C23-02076 30 00 01 2 002 008.000 TAYLOR BYRON    51,400$                      

C23-02077 29 00 06 4 005 014.000 TAYLOR BYRON    75,200$                      



C23-02078 21 00 36 4 013 009.000 TAYLOR BYRON    41,200$                      

C23-02079 23 00 05 3 028 004.000 TAYLOR BYRON    51,000$                      

C23-02082 28 00 04 1 013 006.000 ENNIS WILLIAM H & BOWERS ANNA K    1,134,600$                 

C23-02083 25 00 19 2 005 016.002 JAI SHANTI LLC    1,882,900$                 

C23-02085 23 00 15 2 020 012.000 MCCOLLUM DOUGLAS    110,400$                    

C23-02086 23 00 15 2 020 014.000 MCCOLLUM DOUGLAS J    38,600$                      

C23-02087 28 00 05 1 005 005.000 REICH LORI W  WILLIAM S. PRITCHARD III 1,758,100$                 

C23-02089 13 00 26 4 007 028.000 DUNHAM SUSAN D    160,100$                    

C23-02093 28 00 15 2 010 005.000 JOHNSON ANDREW B & TRACY M    658,100$                    

C23-02098 28 00 05 2 012 025.000 MURPHY MORGAN WELLS WIGGINS    1,310,500$                 

C23-02100 13 00 19 4 003 004.000 JOHNSON ANNA M    50,700$                      

C23-02101 29 00 11 3 007 003.000 VESTAWOOD APARTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,798,800$                 

C23-02102 23 00 31 2 010 001.000 LAKEVIEW GREEN BIRMINGHAM OWNER LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 19,252,600$               

C23-02103 23 00 09 2 002 007.000 BISHOP RICHARD    43,900$                      

C23-02104 23 00 18 4 002 012.000 BISHOP RICHARD    60,000$                      

C23-02105 23 00 11 4 008 013.000 BISHOP RICHARD    47,400$                      

C23-02106 29 00 18 3 001 009.000 ETERNITY & INFINITY INVESTMENTS LLC    76,900$                      

C23-02108 13 00 23 1 001 009.000 JOHNSON KEVIN L    183,000$                    

C23-02110 23 00 08 2 013 019.000 LOVELADY MAX    42,800$                      

C23-02111 24 00 21 4 001 007.000 LOVELADY MAX S & JOANNA    21,700$                      

C23-02112 06 00 19 0 000 009.001 TRAWICK CAREY    57,000$                      

C23-02113 06 00 19 0 000 009.002 TRAWICK CAREY    57,000$                      

C23-02116 29 00 04 2 014 009.000 SCOTT WILBERT H    46,500$                      

C23-02117 22 00 34 4 019 013.000 SCOTT WILBERT    36,800$                      

C23-02119 22 00 34 4 019 011.000 SEVEN T'S 1, LLC    88,400$                      

C23-02121 24 00 19 3 000 052.001 TABATHA    181,400$                    

C23-02123 28 00 04 1 011 018.000 BURKHART CHARLES A & ELIZABETH A    1,420,000$                 

C23-02125 28 00 15 1 001 002.000 ROSZELL CASEY & CYNTHIA C    594,400$                    

C23-02126 29 00 06 1 035 002.000 ADRIENNE    86,000$                      

C23-02127 11 00 30 3 001 019.000 HOUSTON ASHLEE LIN    16,000$                      

C23-02128 11 00 30 3 001 020.000 HOUSTON ASHLEE LIN    16,000$                      

C23-02129 11 00 30 3 001 022.000 HOUSTON ASHLEE LIN    54,400$                      

C23-02130 11 00 30 3 001 021.000 HOUSTON ASHLEE LIN    112,000$                    

C23-02131 11 00 30 3 001 023.000 HOUSTON ASHLEE LIN    16,000$                      



C23-02132 12 00 29 4 001 087.000 UMRANI WALTER & UMRANI PHYLLIS B    453,800$                    

C23-02134 30 00 16 4 018 011.000 MCBRIDE HANNAH HEIRS OF    64,800$                      

C23-02135 23 00 26 3 022 001.000 WHITLOCK INVESTMENT NETWORK, INC.    1,032,500$                 

C23-02137 22 00 36 4 011 009.000 MCGRIFF SEIBELS & WILLIAMS INC  SLATER BURGE 1,121,100$                 

C23-02138 28 00 31 3 003 004.000 PANKEY PAUL M SR & CLEAGE MARVIN B  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 15,093,100$               

C23-02141 30 00 14 1 007 019.000 LEGER DENNIS    67,000$                      

C23-02142 07 00 31 4 000 041.000 CREEL SUSAN    453,000$                    

C23-02143 23 00 31 3 034 007.000 MCGRIFF SEIBELS & WILLIAMS  SLATER BURGE 492,500$                    

C23-02144 23 00 31 3 034 008.000 MCGRIFF & SEIBELS PROPERTIES  SLATER BURGE 320,300$                    

C23-02145 23 00 31 3 034 009.000 MCGRIFF & SEIBELS PROPERTIES  SLATER BURGE 320,300$                    

C23-02147 39 00 04 1 002 012.000 IVY RAY ROBERT    45,000$                      

C23-02148 21 00 13 1 003 006.000 JORDAN LYDIA E    143,500$                    

C23-02149 39 00 17 3 000 001.005 PAUL  PAUL JOHNSON 1,241,600$                 

C23-02150 23 00 26 3 006 010.000 LUMPKIN ROBERT F & FAYE B  SLATER BURGE 549,000$                    

C23-02152 30 00 34 3 002 005.003 MCDONALD'S CORP #6037  DMA - DUCHARME, MCMILLEN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 1,111,200$                 

C23-02153 14 00 12 3 002 001.002 BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST CO  SLATER BURGE 601,200$                    

C23-02159 13 00 29 4 000 001.003 NORTH HILL BIRMINGHAM PROPERTY  BREE MARCH 102,200$                    

C23-02161 13 00 29 3 001 001.000 NORTH HILL BIRMINGHAM PROPERTY  BREE MARCH 11,559,100$               

C23-02165 14 00 12 3 015 007.000 MCDONALDS CORP  DMA - DUCHARME, MCMILLEN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 20,200$                      

C23-02167 28 00 19 4 015 004.000 CEARLOCK JAMES & CARRIE    1,122,800$                 

C23-02168 12 00 36 1 000 002.001 YAW TONY C & CHERYL    309,300$                    

C23-02169 12 00 36 1 000 003.001 YAW TONY C & CHERYL D    2,700$                        

C23-02170 12 00 36 1 000 002.003 YAW TONY C & CHERYL    52,900$                      

C23-02171 14 00 02 1 002 008.000 C.R. JOHNSON PROPERTIES, LLC    190,900$                    

C23-02172 12 00 25 1 001 010.000 BRASHER JOHN    807,800$                    

C23-02174 24 00 25 1 000 001.015 BYRD KENNETH & MARY MARGARET    421,700$                    

C23-02175 29 00 09 4 021 031.000 SHARP MARGIE D    35,900$                      

C23-02178 15 00 23 1 005 032.000 BASS RHONDA V (D)    28,000$                      

C23-02179 39 00 18 2 013 009.000 CHRIS    712,100$                    

C23-02181 14 00 12 2 004 011.000 STOCKTON JEFFREY J & REBECCA A    36,900$                      

C23-02182 06 00 09 0 000 028.006 GROUND UP CUSTOMS LLC    5,500$                        

C23-02183 28 00 28 2 002 001.000 STEVE    728,100$                    

C23-02186 21 00 19 3 000 024.000 HIGGINS JONATHAN    17,900$                      

C23-02188 09 00 26 1 000 029.002 SIMS MARK S    200,100$                    



C23-02189 09 00 26 1 000 029.001 SIMS MARK S    305,800$                    

C23-02192 42 00 06 1 000 235.000 THOMAS    263,800$                    

C23-02195 23 00 14 2 002 001.000 RESTORATION CHRISTIAN    430,300$                    

C23-02197 22 00 32 4 010 011.000 HOWARD ROGER DALE AGT FOR THE    67,000$                      

C23-02198 12 00 33 4 000 009.001 TRUSSVILLE MIRAGE LLC    4,639,900$                 

C23-02199 28 00 33 4 002 060.000 LEADER HUGH I & DEANNA M    602,100$                    

C23-02202 28 00 30 3 001 001.000 JENKINS CORP LLC    3,508,800$                 

C23-02203 14 00 02 1 001 008.000 2217 DECATUR HIGHWAY LLC  INVOKE TAX PARTNERS - JAY HEACOCK 5,650,300$                 

C23-02204 07 00 26 1 000 019.000 MOORE GLENN W    505,000$                    

C23-02205 23 00 26 1 003 001.000 STARLITE THEATRE COMPANY LLC  INVOKE TAX PARTNERS - JAY HEACOCK 9,226,500$                 

C23-02206 23 00 26 2 000 017.000 STARLITE THEATRE COMPANY LLC  INVOKE TAX PARTNERS - JAY HEACOCK 377,800$                    

C23-02210 29 00 23 1 011 001.002 STUDIO PLUS PROPERTIES INC #27  INVOKE TAX PARTNERS - JAY HEACOCK 3,780,600$                 

C23-02212 22 00 31 3 016 002.000 DWELLER CONSTRUCTION PROPERTIE    1,829,100$                 

C23-02213 22 00 31 3 028 001.001 DWELLER CONSTRUCTION PROPERTIES LLC    546,400$                    

C23-02214 22 00 31 3 016 003.000 DWELLER CONSTRUCTION PROP LLC    322,200$                    

C23-02215 22 00 32 4 021 005.000 ERC LLC    195,000$                    

C23-02216 22 00 32 4 020 026.000 ERC LLC    32,700$                      

C23-02218 13 00 30 2 001 024.000 TROUTT JOHNNY LOU & JENNIFER L    91,700$                      

C23-02220 24 00 16 4 000 003.055 ANDRY LINDA W    308,100$                    

C23-02221 28 00 05 3 007 030.311 STARNES W STANCIL & JOAN WHITE  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,026,300$                 

C23-02223 13 00 11 1 000 012.001 ENGINEERED POLYMER SOLUTIONS  INVOKE TAX PARTNERS - JAY HEACOCK 1,421,700$                 

C23-02225 23 00 18 1 005 002.000 ASSOCIATED GROCERS OF ALA INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,733,300$                 

C23-02227 28 00 23 1 000 016.000 MITCHELL CLAY    1,031,300$                 

C23-02228 23 00 18 4 005 001.002 ASSOCIATED GROCERS OF THE SO  FRANK GALLOWAY 623,800$                    

C23-02232 28 00 14 3 007 021.000 SCOTT BOYD    477,500$                    

C23-02235 28 00 07 4 001 016.303 JONES & KIRKPATRICK PROPERTIES    1,579,300$                 

C23-02236 42 00 17 4 000 004.010 CHAPMAN WILLIAM J & TANNA FAYE    42,900$                      

C23-02237 42 00 17 4 000 004.039 CHAPMAN WILLIAM J & TANNA FAYE    42,900$                      

C23-02238 42 00 17 4 000 004.038 CHAPMAN WILLIAM J & TANNA FAYE    42,900$                      

C23-02239 22 00 18 2 006 008.001 MITCHELL BUCHALTER LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,352,000$                 

C23-02243 12 00 09 2 002 020.000 MONTGOMERY DEBBIE L RUMORE &    141,600$                    

C23-02247 25 00 29 3 000 002.005 TICE MELISSA POOL    827,600$                    

C23-02248 29 00 24 4 001 023.027 BAREFIELD WAYNE B &    1,174,800$                 

C23-02250 30 00 12 1 012 022.000 LBEQUITY TRUST COMPANY CUSTODIAN FBO GARY CAMPANARO IRA    63,900$                      



C23-02251 14 00 07 1 000 011.001 JEREMY    281,000$                    

C23-02254 28 00 14 3 003 032.004 STUTTS BRUCE A & LESLIE S    428,500$                    

C23-02255 12 00 19 4 006 002.000 CARRIE BARNETT    84,700$                      

C23-02256 23 00 11 3 020 002.000 LAU LESTER    111,100$                    

C23-02257 13 00 12 1 008 012.000 LAU LESTER    125,700$                    

C23-02259 29 00 12 4 014 003.000 PATEL BHAVESH & LEENA    368,900$                    

C23-02260 38 00 08 1 029 002.000 DAVIS CARLA A    89,600$                      

C23-02263 30 00 01 1 026 011.000 TOM BARNETT    91,800$                      

C23-02264 23 00 35 4 001 008.000 TAYLOR LEA    890,700$                    

C23-02265 28 00 08 4 002 002.000 JACKSON MARGARET VIRGINIA    2,433,000$                 

C23-02266 12 00 27 3 000 008.003 SIERRA SENIOR  Aaron Vansant 7,183,500$                 

C23-02268 29 00 12 4 009 040.001 CARTER WILLIAM T    392,600$                    

C23-02269 44 00 04 0 000 002.000 PRESCOTT GLENDA TYLER (I/S)    64,800$                      

C23-02270 24 00 19 2 000 012.000 P S REALTY LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,844,200$                 

C23-02271 24 00 19 2 000 012.001 P S REALTY LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,558,400$                 

C23-02273 28 00 19 4 005 005.000 DANTONE CHRIS S & LAVERTY MEGAN    1,142,600$                 

C23-02274 30 00 36 3 000 005.000 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 94,600$                      

C23-02275 30 00 36 4 000 004.000 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 125,000$                    

C23-02276 38 00 02 1 004 024.000 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 239,500$                    

C23-02277 38 00 01 3 001 001.000 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 33,300$                      

C23-02278 38 00 01 2 001 001.000 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 585,700$                    

C23-02279 30 00 36 3 000 005.002 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 256,000$                    

C23-02280 38 00 02 4 001 001.002 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 172,800$                    

C23-02281 38 00 01 1 001 002.000 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 15,200$                      

C23-02282 38 00 01 2 001 001.001 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 86,000$                      

C23-02283 30 00 36 3 000 002.001 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 73,100$                      

C23-02284 38 00 02 4 001 001.000 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 391,300$                    

C23-02285 38 00 02 1 004 024.001 KBM INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 29,500$                      

C23-02287 14 00 09 2 001 048.000 POLK ANDREW D & ANA M    218,700$                    

C23-02288 28 00 07 3 019 002.000 NAKOS HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,457,000$                 

C23-02289 23 00 33 3 001 004.007 RUE THOMAS S & JOY T    726,900$                    

C23-02290 28 00 33 2 001 015.002 DEBORAH    704,800$                    

C23-02291 23 00 33 4 015 002.000 LYNN F WILSON 2013 REVOCABLE TRUST  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,002,900$                 

C23-02292 28 00 31 3 007 001.000 PANKEY PAUL M SR & CLEAGE MARVIN B  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,152,600$                 



C23-02293 28 00 14 3 006 006.000 NATHAN    673,100$                    

C23-02297 23 00 33 3 011 007.000 BURG MARGARET ANN    551,900$                    

C23-02298 39 00 29 1 000 053.000 BUDHWANI KARIM & HENNA    203,500$                    

C23-02299 23 00 33 3 004 001.000 BOLIAN JEREMY & WOODWARD SAMANTHA  JEREMY BOLIAN (SELF) 841,400$                    

C23-02302 30 00 25 1 014 011.000 TAYLOR ANDREW    65,500$                      

C23-02303 22 00 12 2 019 005.000 GARRISON EURA LEE    93,300$                      

C23-02304 14 00 09 2 001 039.011 PEARSON DANIEL    434,500$                    

C23-02305 21 00 22 4 013 002.000 PEARSON DANIEL C    115,900$                    

C23-02306 14 00 09 2 001 039.009 PEARSON DANIEL ( R/S)    33,500$                      

C23-02312 07 00 35 3 000 020.001 BROWN JAMES A JR & LEANNE F    547,000$                    

C23-02313 11 00 19 1 003 008.000 DARREN    208,100$                    

C23-02314 22 00 36 1 038 003.000 ROSIE BUD LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 271,200$                    

C23-02315 28 00 11 2 002 001.000 DENABURG CHARLES L  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 923,000$                    

C23-02316 22 00 36 1 041 004.000 DENABURG INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 118,100$                    

C23-02317 22 00 36 1 041 010.000 DENABURG INVESTMENTS  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 366,100$                    

C23-02318 15 00 21 2 000 008.000 KIRK  JULIA YVONNE KIRK 106,600$                    

C23-02319 14 00 25 4 004 004.000 LARKIN DAMIEN & TULIA    349,500$                    

C23-02320 40 00 06 1 000 002.057 VINCENT HERBERT HERMAN JR & JAMEY CAVACINI    974,900$                    

C23-02321 30 00 30 4 003 004.000 GOLDEN GOPHER THREE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 324,100$                    

C23-02322 30 00 19 4 002 028.000 GOLDEN GOPHER ONE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,717,400$                 

C23-02323 30 00 19 4 002 029.000 GOLDEN GOPHER ONE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,769,700$                 

C23-02326 14 00 14 2 002 004.000 GAULDIN INVESTMENT COMPANY INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,755,200$                 

C23-02327 14 00 12 3 013 001.000 GARDENDALE HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,732,200$                 

C23-02328 30 00 01 3 009 003.000 GAULDIN FAMILY TRUST  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 875,100$                    

C23-02329 39 00 12 3 008 003.000 GALLERIA HEIGHTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 5,073,600$                 

C23-02330 39 00 03 2 005 004.000 SHADES MOUNTAIN PLAZA LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,775,600$                 

C23-02331 27 00 01 3 000 007.000 GAULDIN THOMAS C & MICHELLE L  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 532,100$                    

C23-02332 40 00 07 2 002 028.003 JOSEPH & YEARTON CO  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,672,300$                 

C23-02333 29 00 15 4 001 002.004 HAMPTON SHOPPING SQUARE  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,206,700$                 

C23-02334 39 00 01 3 005 002.000 JOSEPH JOHN G & STEPHEN M  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,986,300$                 

C23-02335 23 00 34 1 017 005.000 LEWIS EDWARD MARK &    744,100$                    

C23-02336 40 00 08 3 005 011.000 VENSEL MARY    382,600$                    

C23-02337 28 00 08 3 003 027.000 MCCRARY MARY ELIZABETH WISE    1,893,500$                 

C23-02338 39 00 18 2 001 105.000 GERNENZ RYAN R & LANE T    689,500$                    



C23-02342 29 00 15 1 004 003.411 SCHAFFHAUSEN CAROL ANN    62,400$                      

C23-02343 13 00 24 3 004 002.000 VINH NGUYEN    93,200$                      

C23-02344 12 00 07 3 013 016.001 NGUYEN VINH    100,400$                    

C23-02346 28 00 08 1 007 024.000 GILLESPY GERALD P & ROSEMARY B    1,464,600$                 

C23-02347 38 00 09 3 014 009.000 NGUYEN VINH    221,400$                    

C23-02351 38 00 05 2 015 006.003 NGUYEN VINH    185,600$                    

C23-02357 23 00 10 4 021 003.002 COWEEZY GROUP LLC  STRATEGIC LAW GROUP 2,369,000$                 

C23-02359 22 00 36 4 025 001.373 PERRY CARLA DAVIS & NICHOLAS F    199,600$                    

C23-02360 28 00 05 2 012 026.000 MIDKIFF BRIAN & TOBIE    1,782,100$                 

C23-02362 22 00 27 4 009 017.000 GATEWAY PROPERTIES SOUTH LLC    73,900$                      

C23-02364 12 00 09 4 000 092.000 NITZACHON PROPERTIES LLC    170,900$                    

C23-02365 12 00 03 3 000 150.000 AZRAD OREN E    280,300$                    

C23-02366 28 00 15 3 012 023.000 AZRAD OREN E & MARIA    487,000$                    

C23-02367 28 00 28 1 000 050.000 BORLAND DAVID S & LAURIE J    1,130,000$                 

C23-02368 14 00 12 3 013 002.000 SHARIT HENRY EUGENE & PAUL  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,427,600$                 

C23-02369 14 00 12 3 014 001.000 SHARIT HENRY EUGENE & PAUL  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,143,400$                 

C23-02370 14 00 12 3 013 003.000 SHARIT RALPH  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 177,600$                    

C23-02371 14 00 12 3 013 004.000 SHARIT EUGENE  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 106,200$                    

C23-02372 14 00 12 3 013 005.000 SHARIT HENRY EUGENE  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 733,200$                    

C23-02373 14 00 12 3 013 006.000 VILLAGE GREEN ASSOCIATES  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 667,700$                    

C23-02374 14 00 12 3 013 007.000 VILLAGE GREEN ASSOCIATES  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 516,600$                    

C23-02375 14 00 12 3 012 003.000 SHARIT HENRY EUGENE & PAUL  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,703,000$                 

C23-02376 28 00 04 1 013 009.000 PANKEY SIMMONS & AMY  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,834,100$                 

C23-02377 28 00 05 3 003 009.000 GOODLING WILLIAM BRANDON & ASHLEY DUKE  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,129,100$                 

C23-02378 30 00 30 2 006 016.000 KENNEDY JON-MICHAEL ALLEN    85,000$                      

C23-02381 31 00 24 4 001 009.000 HELMS MICHAEL & DAVID WAYNE    321,400$                    

C23-02384 28 00 02 1 004 019.000 LICHTENSTEIN DAVID N    559,400$                    

C23-02386 30 00 02 1 015 007.000 ULMER CHARLES P. (A)  & WOODS ROBERT    62,900$                      

C23-02387 13 00 28 4 026 003.000 GUTHRIE BUFORD A    27,800$                      

C23-02388 13 00 16 4 000 010.000 BULLOCK KAREN S    381,200$                    

C23-02389 43 00 14 3 000 033.000 ROSS JASON A & SAMANTHA S    418,500$                    

C23-02391 12 00 35 2 000 007.000 SCHILSON DAVID    11,000$                      

C23-02392 13 00 22 1 000 001.001 MUTUAL SAVINGS CREDIT UNION  JIM ROCHESTER 1,142,700$                 

C23-02394 12 00 35 2 000 008.000 SCHILSON DAVID L & BARBARA L    11,000$                      



C23-02395 23 00 35 3 006 001.000 COOPER JAMES BENJAMIN & MARY BAKER GARRETT    747,300$                    

C23-02396 21 00 01 4 001 001.000 ARCHIE MICHAEL & KITTY    321,400$                    

C23-02397 12 00 35 1 006 001.000 SCHILSON DAVID & BARBARA    9,200$                        

C23-02398 07 00 35 2 005 006.001 CHARLES  CHARLES ELLIOTT 577,000$                    

C23-02399 12 00 24 4 000 012.000 FREEMAN SPARKS III    202,300$                    

C23-02400 12 00 35 2 000 004.000 SCHILSON DAVID & BARBARA    15,700$                      

C23-02402 22 00 13 2 003 006.000 WOODALL SELENA AGT OF HEIRS FOR MILDRED STRAIT    46,500$                      

C23-02403 14 00 09 1 005 008.002 SMITH A LAMAR JR & RHONDA D    329,000$                    

C23-02406 28 00 05 2 001 008.000 GREGORY    767,800$                    

C23-02407 13 00 21 1 002 003.000 DOROUGH JOAN M    184,600$                    

C23-02408 23 00 33 2 003 033.000 DONG YONG FU    289,200$                    

C23-02410 29 00 07 2 018 001.000 PEEVY DEBORAH E    109,200$                    

C23-02413 28 00 16 4 007 006.000 WADE JANE S    865,300$                    

C23-02414 29 00 24 3 010 002.000 TAMBLYN SHIRLEY P  JOHN MOSS 220,500$                    

C23-02415 28 00 29 1 002 001.000 BRUNO RONALD G & LEE ANN    1,904,000$                 

C23-02416 18 00 35 0 000 046.000 SMITH CHARLES B & DORIS J  robert smith 10,100$                      

C23-02417 14 00 35 4 000 030.037 SIMS JOHN E &    243,800$                    

C23-02418 28 00 18 1 009 004.000 KROMAR PROPERTIES LLC  JOHN MOSS 2,841,600$                 

C23-02420 25 00 19 3 004 004.000 GOODWIN LACY & RICHARD    311,900$                    

C23-02421 23 00 10 4 002 027.000 MORRIS ELLA M    118,700$                    

C23-02422 12 00 18 3 011 009.000 ANNSTANINC    81,900$                      

C23-02423 12 00 18 3 003 018.001 ANN STAN INC    67,900$                      

C23-02425 09 00 33 3 000 019.000 WALDROP ARTHUR & CHERYL    49,300$                      

C23-02426 23 00 26 3 031 009.000 DOSS WIRTH WELLINGTON    426,100$                    

C23-02427 42 00 22 3 000 056.000 LAWSON SHARYN    41,400$                      

C23-02428 28 00 15 3 008 030.000 JOHNSON LYNN    286,000$                    

C23-02429 23 00 33 3 001 004.000 BEWLEY CHARLES ADRIAN & BEWLEY JUDY BAKER    631,600$                    

C23-02430 28 00 31 3 006 002.000 CAMPBELL NANCY D &    317,200$                    

C23-02432 24 00 16 4 000 008.002 BRIXTON LIMITED LLC    1,195,200$                 

C23-02433 28 00 28 3 000 018.011 NEWMAN JEFFREY R & NEWMAN LAUREN R    1,147,900$                 

C23-02434 39 00 32 3 000 002.000 WOODS MELISSA C.    392,700$                    

C23-02435 23 00 33 4 011 014.000 MALONE JOHN & TANJA G    1,358,800$                 

C23-02439 12 00 21 2 002 009.000 AHSAN SYED ZIA    209,300$                    

C23-02441 13 00 34 4 002 005.000 GADDIS DEBORAH & ENNIS & SCOTT ROBERT & SAMUEL    69,800$                      



C23-02442 23 00 04 3 001 023.000 LILIA ARRIAGA    333,800$                    

C23-02444 14 00 01 4 001 050.000 HUDSON YVONNE    234,900$                    

C23-02445 23 00 31 4 008 012.000 PEACOCK DEBORAH H  CURTIS PEACOCK 293,900$                    

C23-02447 41 00 06 1 003 019.000 WOOD KACY LAUREN & PEACOCK CURTIS  CURTIS PEACOCK 260,700$                    

C23-02461 22 00 29 4 000 008.000 MGN HOLDING LLC    1,615,500$                 

C23-02462 23 00 24 3 046 004.000 BROWN BARBARA ROBERTSON    147,600$                    

C23-02464 25 00 19 4 003 001.000 MISSILDINE LELAND ALDA & CARLISLE JAMES C    187,200$                    

C23-02468 22 00 18 4 008 021.001 MYERS GARY L & LOUISE D    131,500$                    

C23-02469 29 00 11 2 030 002.000 R & F PROPERTIES LLC    72,000$                      

C23-02470 23 00 29 4 008 002.001 R & F PROPERTIES LLC    144,500$                    

C23-02474 29 00 09 4 021 003.000 CURRY TALEISHA    48,700$                      

C23-02475 29 00 05 2 016 004.000 COX EDDIE L SR & PATRICIA    122,600$                    

C23-02477 29 00 10 1 002 026.000 WHITTED MICHAEL    87,900$                      

C23-02478 28 00 04 3 007 005.000 PORTER JAMES W II & KATHRYN H    1,125,200$                 

C23-02479 38 00 23 1 003 001.000 HARCROS CHEMICALS INC    1,761,800$                 

C23-02480 29 00 05 2 003 009.000 OWENS CHARLES RICHARD II    30,700$                      

C23-02481 28 00 05 3 007 018.000 GOODWIN PEGGY & GOODWIN ROBERT    2,014,000$                 

C23-02482 25 00 16 4 010 012.001 RUMBURG THOMAS EUGENE    263,500$                    

C23-02483 12 00 14 2 000 002.000 QC PROPERTIES LLC    18,200$                      

C23-02484 12 00 14 2 000 002.006 QC PROPERTIES LLC    11,500$                      

C23-02485 12 00 14 2 000 003.000 QC PROPERTIES LLC    71,500$                      

C23-02486 13 00 23 1 004 031.000 LAMPLEY JOHNNY JR    191,100$                    

C23-02487 22 00 36 4 025 001.319 POOLE JAMES DEWITT    285,500$                    

C23-02488 38 00 19 3 000 012.000 GUNESH INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,182,000$                 

C23-02489 12 00 14 2 000 025.001 OM HANUMAN LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 5,240,600$                 

C23-02490 38 00 35 4 002 001.005 SHIV INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,194,500$                 

C23-02493 28 00 15 4 012 009.004 SMITH ROBERT AUGUSTUS & MARTHA    834,900$                    

C23-02494 09 00 02 3 003 039.000 WOODARD WILLA    27,200$                      

C23-02495 28 00 08 1 002 001.000 REEVES C LEE & SUSAN W    1,493,400$                 

C23-02496 09 00 09 1 000 008.001 KELLENBERGER REGINA J, PAUL J & CATHRYN  TRUSTEES    154,300$                    

C23-02502 28 00 35 3 000 001.015 GRAHAM GREGORY S & INGRID GRAHAM    809,600$                    

C23-02504 28 00 06 4 020 005.000 GRIFFITH CAITLYN    404,600$                    

C23-02505 28 00 02 1 002 009.000 KEEL PERRY HAMILTON & LAVONDA BOWDOIN    848,500$                    

C23-02506 29 00 31 1 000 001.013 HIBBETT SPORTING GOODS BHAM INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 8,360,700$                 



C23-02508 28 00 04 1 004 003.000 CARROLL PHILIP J III & KAREN N  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,972,200$                 

C23-02511 29 00 18 1 002 029.007 GRANT LLC    58,800$                      

C23-02512 29 00 18 2 011 012.000 MALPASO PROPERTIES LLC    80,900$                      

C23-02513 02 00 32 0 000 026.035 ENTRUST ADMIN OF SOUTHEAST    13,800$                      

C23-02514 02 00 32 0 000 026.038 ENTRUST ADMIN OF SOUTHEAST    13,800$                      

C23-02515 02 00 32 0 000 026.033 ENTRUST ADMIN OF SOUTHEAST    13,800$                      

C23-02516 28 00 08 1 009 004.000 SYLVESTER AMY D  DAVID SYLVESTER 1,186,900$                 

C23-02519 12 00 19 2 017 007.000 OPENDOOR PROPERTY TRUST I    145,200$                    

C23-02520 28 00 22 1 013 003.000 MARTHA THOMPSON    200,900$                    

C23-02521 23 00 31 4 012 004.000 SCHOLL ROBERT B III    995,500$                    

C23-02523 28 00 10 4 006 021.000 PORTER BRADLEY & KATRINA    567,900$                    

C23-02526 38 00 06 4 002 007.000 MCKINNON JOSEPH A    106,200$                    

C23-02527 28 00 19 4 001 038.000 LEATH CHARLES A III & AMY D    1,070,600$                 

C23-02529 23 00 34 4 018 011.000 HELLUMS CHRIS  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 422,000$                    

C23-02530 23 00 34 4 014 031.000 HELLUMS CHRIS  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 354,000$                    

C23-02531 23 00 34 3 013 024.000 HELLUMS CHRIS T  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 408,700$                    

C23-02532 23 00 34 4 017 016.000 HELLUMS CHRIS T  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 388,000$                    

C23-02533 23 00 34 4 017 007.000 HELLUMS CHRIS T  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 465,300$                    

C23-02534 28 00 04 2 004 003.000 HELLUMS CHRISTOPHER T & RACHAEL H  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,200,800$                 

C23-02535 12 00 22 4 001 110.000 ARBEL JONATAN    350,100$                    

C23-02536 14 00 24 2 002 022.000 ESKRIDGE PAMELA L    166,400$                    

C23-02537 28 00 14 2 005 036.000 LEAF STEVEN D & KIM F    543,800$                    

C23-02538 23 00 26 3 006 006.000 HARALSON PROPERTY RESOURCES LLC    291,700$                    

C23-02540 30 00 07 4 002 003.000 LAND VALUE ISALBINO KELVIN C & RHONDA    26,600$                      

C23-02541 30 00 07 4 002 004.000 ALBINO KELVIN C    27,100$                      

C23-02545 28 00 29 4 001 036.035 MICHAEL    715,000$                    

C23-02547 29 00 15 4 006 007.002 BAMALAND PROPERTIES LLC    1,959,900$                 

C23-02548 22 00 14 3 025 009.000 NICKSON RONNIE    32,200$                      

C23-02549 29 00 09 2 005 001.000 NICKSON RONNIE    68,000$                      

C23-02550 12 00 35 3 017 019.000 PIEPER CHRISTOPHER & PIEPER CELIA    352,300$                    

C23-02551 28 00 16 4 002 045.000 HENDERSON ELLISON JONES GRAY    1,111,900$                 

C23-02552 29 00 08 4 024 001.000 ROBINSON CAROLYN  TONY ROBINSON 94,300$                      

C23-02553 23 00 17 2 015 041.000 DLAL1 LLC    86,800$                      

C23-02554 28 00 16 3 000 016.000 PARK ERNEST L JR    705,100$                    



C23-02555 28 00 04 1 009 061.000 ST.DENIS, JEFFERY THOMAS & HILTY HAZZARD    1,302,200$                 

C23-02556 29 00 26 1 006 002.000 TYSON MURRAY    419,900$                    

C23-02557 23 00 32 2 007 001.000 VR & CO LLC  Rachel Kim 380,300$                    

C23-02558 30 00 23 2 001 086.000 BROWNLOW JOHNNY LEE (D) & BROWNLOW JOYCE Y (D)    168,200$                    

C23-02559 29 00 06 3 026 001.000 ROBINSON CAROLYN DELISA  TONY ROBINSON 111,000$                    

C23-02560 29 00 35 3 005 035.000 ROBINSON TONY A & CAROLYN D  TONY ROBINSON 329,600$                    

C23-02561 29 00 07 3 001 001.000 ROBINSON CAROLYN  TONY ROBINSON 276,700$                    

C23-02564 23 00 14 1 022 004.000 DLAL 1 LLC    131,400$                    

C23-02566 22 00 28 1 008 003.000 MONTCLAIR RESTAURANTS INC    278,100$                    

C23-02571 30 00 13 1 010 008.000 STEWART REGINALD    82,500$                      

C23-02572 30 00 13 1 010 007.000 GRAY MINNIE LEE HEIRS OF    19,000$                      

C23-02573 30 00 13 2 020 004.000 TRAAC LLC    71,300$                      

C23-02574 15 00 33 4 017 005.000 ARMSTRONG MICHAEL & MAXINE    55,400$                      

C23-02575 24 00 32 1 000 016.006 CHAPMAN HOWARD & BRENDA    418,500$                    

C23-02576 24 00 32 4 000 003.000 CHAPMAN HOWARD & BRENDA    418,500$                    

C23-02577 24 00 06 3 005 009.000 CHRISTOPHER    250,800$                    

C23-02578 12 00 07 4 006 017.000 WOOTEN DELL R    157,300$                    

C23-02580 29 00 10 1 018 021.000 SENSIBLE LOANS INC    96,400$                      

C23-02581 29 00 13 1 016 011.000 COBB DEBORAH K    432,400$                    

C23-02582 28 00 05 1 002 020.309 BIBB PEYTON D JR & CYNTHIA P  WILLIAM L STONE 607,300$                    

C23-02583 39 00 30 1 000 005.013 PAUL, CHRISTOPHER AND VALERIE    942,800$                    

C23-02585 23 00 19 3 027 009.000 RABY FANNIE    181,600$                    

C23-02586 39 00 01 1 001 001.003 MARK    450,000$                    

C23-02587 38 00 03 4 002 009.000 CARPENTER EDWARD    61,100$                      

C23-02588 14 00 12 3 008 005.000 CLABURN MICHAEL M    164,700$                    

C23-02589 23 00 15 1 019 017.000 NORRIS PATRICIA L  MARC PERLMAN 205,300$                    

C23-02594 39 00 23 1 000 017.003 HARI HOSPITALITY LLC  Chiman Patel 46,489,100$               

C23-02598 12 00 23 1 008 012.000 WARD JOHN C & JENNIFER H    284,500$                    

C23-02599 40 00 07 2 008 001.000 WILSON SCOTT D    50,000$                      

C23-02604 14 00 21 3 000 001.005 FIELDSTOWN ROAD SELF STORAGE  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 334,200$                    

C23-02605 14 00 21 2 000 001.001 FIELDSTOWN ROAD SELF STORAGE  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,424,900$                 

C23-02606 27 00 04 4 000 002.000 GRANTS MILL SELF STORAGE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,781,900$                 

C23-02607 24 00 31 3 001 030.001 OVERTON MINI STORAGE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,455,800$                 

C23-02609 39 00 29 1 000 009.001 BARR EARLENE A    270,300$                    



C23-02610 23 00 02 2 007 022.000 THRASHER WALLACE    105,800$                    

C23-02611 23 00 02 2 003 024.000 THRASHER WALLACE K & CARRIE H    104,100$                    

C23-02612 12 00 26 1 002 001.004 THRASHER WALLACE K & CARRIE H    380,700$                    

C23-02613 12 00 26 1 002 001.005 THRASHER WALLACE K & CARRIE H    441,300$                    

C23-02614 23 00 02 2 015 007.000 THRASHER WALLACE K & CARRIE H    98,500$                      

C23-02616 23 00 27 3 003 044.000 JACK & NORMA CRAWFORD TRUST    323,300$                    

C23-02617 28 00 26 3 000 007.003 BHAM REALTY CO INC  HARDING AND CARBONE, INC. / ERIC DUNBAR 2,175,800$                 

C23-02618 27 00 09 2 000 016.000 RADIA JITENDRA T    771,300$                    

C23-02619 29 00 01 4 024 009.000 WEHBY JOSEPH S & ANN    173,900$                    

C23-02621 22 00 22 1 016 011.000 WEHBY JOSEPH & ANN    50,400$                      

C23-02622 14 00 35 1 010 006.000 PADGETT ALTON    55,500$                      

C23-02623 13 00 18 4 002 045.000 ERIC  ERIC FIRESTONE 227,000$                    

C23-02624 28 00 22 1 006 005.000 MORGAN C DOUGLAS & BETTY M    301,000$                    

C23-02625 29 00 21 4 000 004.000 ADAMS OPELIKA PROPERTIES LLC  JONATHAN CRUMBLISS 6,706,500$                 

C23-02630 29 00 07 4 024 013.000 ROBERSON CAROLYN    73,100$                      

C23-02632 22 00 36 2 019 005.000 KRESS BUILDING LLC    9,609,800$                 

C23-02637 12 00 07 3 007 015.001 COLONIAL DEEP SOUTH  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,717,300$                 

C23-02638 40 00 18 2 000 004.002 COLONIAL DEEP SOUTH  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,292,800$                 

C23-02640 29 00 10 1 005 003.000 NSA PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,340,100$                 

C23-02642 30 00 34 3 003 003.000 LIFE STORAGE LP  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,616,300$                 

C23-02644 28 00 06 1 011 005.000 STORAGE EQUITIES INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,575,000$                 

C23-02646 22 00 26 3 007 007.000 BROWN CORNELIA ANN J    71,100$                      

C23-02647 29 00 13 3 011 038.000 COUNCIL KELLY LYNN    387,000$                    

C23-02648 40 00 05 2 006 013.000 THOMAS VICTOR C JR & THOMAS PEGGY M (D)    240,200$                    

C23-02649 28 00 07 2 001 008.000 JACKSON STEWART A & ROBIN C    509,800$                    

C23-02650 23 00 26 3 006 007.000 MORGADO ALTON N & JULIA C    176,400$                    

C23-02651 21 00 02 3 008 001.001 NSA PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,533,900$                 

C23-02652 21 00 02 4 007 001.000 NSA PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 7,300$                        

C23-02653 23 00 26 3 007 003.004 MSC MOUNTAIN BROOK LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 8,716,600$                 

C23-02654 23 00 26 3 007 003.006 MSC MOUNTAIN BROOK LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 320,100$                    

C23-02656 12 00 30 3 002 012.001 PUBLIC STORAGE PROPERTIES XVI  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,602,100$                 

C23-02664 43 00 10 1 000 016.000 CALLAHAN JAMES DAVID &    182,600$                    

C23-02667 29 00 09 4 002 011.000 JOSEPH JAN    60,000$                      

C23-02668 29 00 16 4 007 004.000 JOSEPH JAN    54,700$                      



C23-02669 29 00 09 1 013 014.000 JOSEPH JAN    58,600$                      

C23-02670 29 00 09 1 022 003.000 JOSEPH JAN    56,200$                      

C23-02671 29 00 17 3 028 007.000 JOSEPH JAN    61,400$                      

C23-02672 29 00 17 3 014 017.000 JOSEPH JAN    40,000$                      

C23-02673 29 00 17 3 013 012.000 JOSEPH JAN    42,000$                      

C23-02674 29 00 09 2 031 009.000 JOSEPH JAN    50,400$                      

C23-02675 23 00 23 2 001 003.000 STORAGE EQUITIES INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,039,700$                 

C23-02676 22 00 18 4 001 018.002 P S PARTNERS VI LTD  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,499,800$                 

C23-02677 12 00 30 2 018 004.000 STORAGE EQUITIES  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,807,800$                 

C23-02678 24 00 04 2 001 006.002 P S PARTNERS VI LTD  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 413,100$                    

C23-02679 24 00 04 2 006 007.000 P S PARTNERS VI LTD  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 598,800$                    

C23-02680 29 00 23 2 005 003.000 STORAGE EQUITIES INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,986,800$                 

C23-02681 30 00 23 4 008 005.000 STORAGE EQUITIES/PS PARTNERS  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 877,600$                    

C23-02682 23 00 24 3 034 001.001 PS GULF COAST LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 6,289,500$                 

C23-02683 23 00 24 4 005 004.001 PS GULF COAST LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 51,600$                      

C23-02684 39 00 23 1 000 016.000 PUBLIC STORAGE INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 6,968,300$                 

C23-02685 28 00 15 1 014 003.000 SREENAN CATHERINE M    358,100$                    

C23-02686 21 00 10 1 000 001.000 PINEVIEW MOBILE HOME PARK INC  HAYES BROWN 146,000$                    

C23-02687 21 00 35 2 008 003.000 2408 E COLD SPRING LN LLC    36,800$                      

C23-02688 39 00 12 4 004 018.000 PUBLIC STORAGE INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,085,300$                 

C23-02691 30 00 34 3 003 002.000 SOVRAN ACQUISITION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,022,000$                 

C23-02692 30 00 34 4 003 002.001 SOVRAN ACQUISITION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 9,900$                        

C23-02693 29 00 15 3 001 005.000 SS WARD AND CITATION LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,988,600$                 

C23-02694 29 00 22 3 000 019.000 SS WARD AND CITATION LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 786,200$                    

C23-02695 29 00 15 4 004 001.000 SS WARD & CITATION LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 91,500$                      

C23-02696 29 00 27 4 001 002.003 PSAF DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS LP  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 7,151,900$                 

C23-02697 29 00 22 2 000 017.000 STORAGE EQUITIES INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,578,600$                 

C23-02698 29 00 22 2 000 019.000 STORAGE EQUITIES INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 649,000$                    

C23-02699 23 00 23 3 002 003.000 RPC STORAGE ACQUISITIONS 2 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 15,650,500$               

C23-02703 30 00 12 3 001 002.000 PLAN B INVESTMENT PROPERTIES LLC    80,600$                      

C23-02704 23 00 35 2 005 003.000 REEVES KENDRICK W & KATHRYN    633,200$                    

C23-02705 07 00 04 0 000 034.000 GOUGH STEVEN M & LAUREN FIELDS    666,200$                    

C23-02707 38 00 10 2 011 011.000 BESSEMER REDEVELOPMENT CORP  JOHN RUZIC 38,500$                      

C23-02708 23 00 27 2 008 017.000 PALUMBO LEONARD J J JR & PALUMBO JOHN A    109,300$                    



C23-02709 23 00 27 2 008 002.000 PALUMBO LEONARD JR    275,700$                    

C23-02710 23 00 22 2 011 004.000 PALUMBO LEONARD JR    35,100$                      

C23-02711 23 00 27 2 012 004.000 PALUMBO LEONARD JR    307,800$                    

C23-02712 24 00 19 4 005 001.000 PALUMBO LEONARD JR    66,400$                      

C23-02713 23 00 33 2 005 013.000 PALUMBO LEONARD JR    111,000$                    

C23-02714 40 00 06 4 001 006.000 DAVIS HUGHSTON G & PIYASUDA PUKKANASUT    283,100$                    

C23-02716 29 00 36 4 006 017.001 LEO E JOSEPH JR LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 881,700$                    

C23-02717 29 00 35 2 009 003.001 JOSEPH LEO E JR  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 417,100$                    

C23-02718 29 00 35 2 009 001.001 JOSEPH LEO E JR  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 693,000$                    

C23-02719 29 00 35 1 014 002.000 JOSEPH LEO E JR  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,156,700$                 

C23-02720 39 00 12 4 006 001.000 LEJ JR LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,426,100$                 

C23-02721 39 00 12 2 003 016.000 JOSEPH ERNEST & MITCHELL TR  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,041,600$                 

C23-02723 22 00 36 2 024 005.000 RLMR LLC    559,700$                    

C23-02724 22 00 36 2 024 004.000 RLMR LLC    540,800$                    

C23-02725 38 00 03 3 011 006.000 JOHN  JOHN RUZIC 11,400$                      

C23-02727 13 00 28 1 001 035.501 SCHOLAR CRAFT PROD INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,935,100$                 

C23-02728 13 00 28 1 001 035.502 SCHOLAR CRAFT PRODUCTS INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 874,700$                    

C23-02729 13 00 28 2 000 002.000 SCHOLAR CRAFT  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,922,000$                 

C23-02730 13 00 28 2 000 002.003 SCHOLAR CRAFT PRODUCTS INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 688,100$                    

C23-02731 40 00 18 4 000 007.070 MARIA    232,100$                    

C23-02732 39 00 13 3 000 005.009 HOME DEPOT U S A INC  WALTER SCOTT 9,484,100$                 

C23-02733 43 00 02 4 000 009.004 ARC HR5BIALOO1 LLC  WALTER SCOTT 54,495,900$               

C23-02734 12 00 33 1 000 015.000 JASUE LLC & MUFFREY LLC &  WALTER SCOTT 10,484,700$               

C23-02735 38 00 17 2 007 023.000 SIX FIFTY BUILDING LLC  DALE WEAVER 872,900$                    

C23-02736 23 00 31 1 005 002.000 DOMIT FAMILY PARTNERSHIP  MARC PERLMAN 667,100$                    

C23-02737 28 00 30 1 005 012.004 MANERS MARTIN & ALLISON  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,038,500$                 

C23-02738 28 00 04 3 013 031.000 FLYNN HAYES & SHAUN D  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,691,200$                 

C23-02739 09 00 04 4 000 030.000 MASON DOROTHY MAE AGT FOR HEIRS OF LILLIE ABNEY    42,200$                      

C23-02740 38 00 03 2 032 008.000 BESSEMER REDEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  JOHN RUZIC 32,200$                      

C23-02741 15 00 33 1 001 012.000 HONEYCUTT WALLACE    10,500$                      

C23-02742 42 00 12 1 000 006.000 KENDRICK ERNEST CLAYTON & TRACY L KENDRICK    126,800$                    

C23-02743 28 00 28 2 002 015.000 GLOVER CHARLOTTE H TR & FRIED ANNETTE O    421,000$                    

C23-02744 38 00 03 3 003 012.000 BESSEMER REDEVELOPMENT CORP  JOHN RUZIC 7,900$                        

C23-02745 12 00 27 4 002 018.000 FOREST    266,100$                    



C23-02746 28 00 33 4 003 013.002 POWELL NATHAN ADAM    450,000$                    

C23-02747 04 00 28 0 000 008.017 BEASLEY CHARLES L JR & CATHY S    37,000$                      

C23-02748 28 00 32 3 003 004.000 BOOMERANG HOOVER I LLC    324,300$                    

C23-02749 28 00 04 2 022 019.000 WELLS SHELBY & ANDERSON JOHN E    654,000$                    

C23-02750 28 00 19 2 001 005.012 MAYS ANDREW J & THERESE E    1,309,500$                 

C23-02752 12 00 01 1 000 001.034 ROQUEMORE GARY E & NANCY    819,400$                    

C23-02753 22 00 29 2 047 001.000 SUBURBAN LIVING LLC  Dan Giblin 49,000$                      

C23-02754 30 00 26 3 025 008.000 SUBURBAN LIVING LLC    46,500$                      

C23-02757 12 00 03 2 001 031.000 GENTRY SAMUEL JAMES & MYRA & LAURA MARIE    336,600$                    

C23-02758 21 00 04 2 001 019.000 SHARON DAVIS    140,900$                    

C23-02759 29 00 13 4 007 009.000 BENDALL ROBERT HOUSTON JR & BENDALL JENNIFER LAUREN    612,900$                    

C23-02760 28 00 32 4 005 010.000 STOKES ADDISON BLAINE & HANNAH HOOKS    415,400$                    

C23-02762 12 00 04 1 000 092.000 BUNN PATRICK & EMILY    385,900$                    

C23-02763 23 00 12 1 023 003.000 TURNER ALEXA LAINE    300,400$                    

C23-02764 21 00 36 4 013 003.000 MELVIN  MELVIN I TODD 47,900$                      

C23-02765 10 00 32 4 000 019.000 KRUCINA THOMAS & ANNETTE    621,400$                    

C23-02766 28 00 02 4 001 023.000 SELLERS CATHERINE    720,700$                    

C23-02767 29 00 25 1 016 014.000 MILLER OLIVER C & DORIS M    299,000$                    

C23-02768 12 00 34 1 000 073.000 THEO JEFFREY N & ALEXA M    390,800$                    

C23-02769 23 00 12 1 023 004.000 TURNER ALEXA    27,400$                      

C23-02770 22 00 36 2 034 012.000 FIF HOLDINGS LLC    774,300$                    

C23-02772 27 00 18 1 000 158.000 DERRECK & VICKIE    475,300$                    

C23-02775 28 00 30 4 003 023.000 SMITH BRANDON A & LAUREN B    768,400$                    

C23-02776 28 00 11 4 002 005.000 LARUSSA DAVID M    336,000$                    

C23-02778 24 00 06 3 005 005.000 FRASER DAN EARL & LISA FROST    161,600$                    

C23-02779 30 00 21 1 032 005.000 NGUYEN VINH    404,300$                    

C23-02780 30 00 24 2 003 002.001 NGUYEN VINH    345,500$                    

C23-02781 40 00 06 2 001 108.000 CHUNSUN    404,300$                    

C23-02782 30 00 12 4 028 003.000 HARPER    77,800$                      

C23-02783 30 00 13 2 035 013.000 HARPER    70,900$                      

C23-02784 30 00 12 3 022 001.000 RUPERT    211,100$                    

C23-02786 29 00 06 4 025 009.000 RECOVERY NORTH LLC    86,800$                      

C23-02787 30 00 12 3 001 010.000 RECOVERY NORTH LLC    74,600$                      

C23-02788 22 00 30 4 004 010.000 RECOVERY NORTH LLC    87,300$                      



C23-02789 29 00 07 4 029 013.000 RECOVERY SOUTH LLC    74,700$                      

C23-02791 22 00 31 3 002 001.000 RECOVERY SOUTH LLC    75,200$                      

C23-02792 29 00 07 1 012 004.000 RECOVERY SOUTH LLC    128,700$                    

C23-02793 29 00 06 2 004 005.000 RECOVERY SOUTH LLC    85,100$                      

C23-02794 22 00 31 2 007 008.000 123HHE LLC    85,400$                      

C23-02795 30 00 31 2 001 013.000 ITO YUMIKO    176,100$                    

C23-02796 14 00 01 3 001 041.001 WEEMS WILLIAM J    26,000$                      

C23-02797 25 00 17 4 012 006.000 WILLIAMS KATRINA M    98,200$                      

C23-02802 38 00 30 2 001 001.000 59 WEST PARTNERS LTD AN ALABAMA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  INVOKE TAX PARTNERS - JAY HEACOCK 10,310,900$               

C23-02804 25 00 17 3 010 001.000 STEARNES DARYEL & VALARIE    97,400$                      

C23-02805 29 00 15 4 005 005.003 CONTOUR BUCKINGHAM AL LLC  Frank C. Galloway 5,304,500$                 

C23-02806 29 00 15 4 005 005.000 CONTOUR BUCKINGHAM AL LLC  Frank C. Galloway 23,996,400$               

C23-02807 29 00 15 4 005 005.001 CONTOUR BUCKINGHAM AL LLC  Frank C. Galloway 17,624,100$               

C23-02808 28 00 22 1 006 018.000 JONES, GEORGE BARRY    505,600$                    

C23-02809 25 00 17 4 033 001.000 STEARNES DARYEL & VALARIE    80,500$                      

C23-02810 12 00 30 3 002 016.000 JOSEPH RENTALS LLC  Frank C. Galloway III 378,600$                    

C23-02811 12 00 30 3 004 002.000 JOSEPH RENTALS LLC  Frank C. Galloway III 382,000$                    

C23-02812 38 00 04 3 012 001.000 JOSEPH RENTALS LLC  Frank C. Galloway III 192,200$                    

C23-02813 40 00 07 2 002 028.000 JOSEPH & YEARTON CO  Frank C. Galloway III 1,074,800$                 

C23-02814 30 00 01 1 007 001.000 D & J LAND TRUST  Frank C. Galloway III 787,700$                    

C23-02815 28 00 21 3 000 023.000 RENFROE EUGENE A & JANA P  Frank C. Galloway III 4,209,400$                 

C23-02816 29 00 15 1 001 004.000 CONTOUR CALLINGTON AL LLC  Frank C.Galloway III 28,084,800$               

C23-02817 29 00 15 1 001 002.000 CONTOUR CARLYLE AL LLC  Frank C.Galloway III 5,674,100$                 

C23-02818 29 00 10 4 015 001.000 CONTOUR CARLYLE AL LLC  Frank C.Galloway III 45,297,500$               

C23-02819 29 00 15 1 001 003.000 CONTOUR CALLINGTON AL LLC  Frank C.Galloway III 20,323,400$               

C23-02821 29 00 36 2 002 036.305 JONATHAN    385,600$                    

C23-02822 28 00 07 1 004 006.000 HORRIGAN AMY E  WALDING LLC 453,000$                    

C23-02823 13 00 13 2 007 001.000 STERLING MADISON PARK LLC  Frank C. Galloway, III 4,267,400$                 

C23-02824 13 00 13 2 003 003.001 STERLING MADISON PARK LLC  Frank C. Galloway, III 526,700$                    

C23-02825 13 00 12 3 008 002.000 STERLING MADISON PARK LLC  Frank C. Galloway, III 3,714,200$                 

C23-02826 13 00 12 3 009 001.000 STERLING MADISON PARK LLC  Frank C. Galloway, III 543,200$                    

C23-02827 13 00 13 2 003 001.000 STERLING MADISON PARK LLC  Frank C. Galloway, III 13,042,200$               

C23-02828 13 00 13 2 006 001.000 STERLING MADISON PARK LLC  Frank C. Galloway, III 7,958,200$                 

C23-02829 13 00 13 2 006 002.000 STERLING MADISON PARK LLC  Frank C. Galloway, III 1,162,300$                 



C23-02830 13 00 13 2 005 001.000 STERLING MADISON PARK LLC  Frank C. Galloway, III 1,211,400$                 

C23-02831 09 00 30 4 000 015.000 THERA LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,420,000$                 

C23-02832 24 00 06 3 013 011.000 RUTLEDGE TRENA K & RICHARD C    164,500$                    

C23-02833 31 00 24 4 009 018.001 MIMS SCOTT A & JILL L G MIMS    407,000$                    

C23-02834 31 00 08 0 000 009.020 MIMS J D    18,000$                      

C23-02835 31 00 08 0 000 009.015 MIMS J D & MIMS SCOTT A    18,000$                      

C23-02836 31 00 08 0 000 009.017 MIMS J D & MIMS SCOTT A    18,000$                      

C23-02837 39 00 28 1 000 005.000 BROOKS PHILIP D TR  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,894,500$                 

C23-02838 29 00 14 4 006 007.000 GRAMMER JUSTIN M & KELLIE JO  WESLEY VAUGHN 948,200$                    

C23-02839 12 00 24 4 000 075.000 JOHN    817,700$                    

C23-02840 12 00 14 3 003 001.003 OLE BAMA LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,449,500$                 

C23-02842 38 00 09 2 042 004.000 DAVIS JOE E JR & KAREN E    101,800$                    

C23-02843 31 00 08 0 000 009.001 MIMS J D & MIMS SCOTT A    18,000$                      

C23-02845 29 00 01 3 018 004.303 JEFF    85,000$                      

C23-02846 29 00 01 3 018 004.304 LYONS JEFF & EMILY    85,000$                      

C23-02847 29 00 01 3 018 004.306 LYONS JEFF & EMILY    85,000$                      

C23-02848 29 00 01 3 018 004.311 LYONS JEFF & EMILY    85,000$                      

C23-02849 29 00 01 3 018 004.314 LYONS JEFF & EMILY    85,000$                      

C23-02850 29 00 01 3 018 004.316 LYONS JEFF & EMILY    85,000$                      

C23-02851 29 00 01 3 018 004.322 LYONS JEFF & EMILY    85,000$                      

C23-02852 29 00 01 3 018 004.325 LYONS JEFF & EMILY A    85,000$                      

C23-02853 29 00 01 3 018 004.331 LYONS JEFF & EMILY A    85,000$                      

C23-02854 29 00 01 3 018 004.332 LYONS JEFF & EMILY    85,000$                      

C23-02855 29 00 01 3 018 004.335 LYONS JEFF & EMILY A    85,000$                      

C23-02856 03 00 23 2 000 001.006 JDW PROPERTIES II LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,629,600$                 

C23-02857 30 00 24 3 001 006.000 LONG-LEWIS VANESSA    84,200$                      

C23-02858 22 00 36 1 040 012.000 R W PROPERTIES BIRMINGHAM LLC    1,469,800$                 

C23-02859 28 00 07 3 020 001.344 SOHO SQUARE LLC    627,900$                    

C23-02860 28 00 07 3 020 001.343 SOHO SQUARE LLC    2,436,700$                 

C23-02861 28 00 07 3 020 001.303 SOHO SQUARE LLC    4,492,200$                 

C23-02862 28 00 07 3 020 001.342 SOHO SQUARE LLC    2,413,500$                 

C23-02863 28 00 07 3 020 001.302 SOHO SQUARE LLC    662,400$                    

C23-02864 27 00 05 3 000 081.000 ROHLING BRIAN & MEREDITH    1,025,000$                 

C23-02865 28 00 32 3 005 038.006 HENSLEY ROBERT WILLIAM JR &    531,400$                    



C23-02867 29 00 36 3 004 008.000 DIXON SAM PERRY III & KARA T.    446,700$                    

C23-02868 13 00 33 3 001 001.000 LUNDBERG MARK & COURTNEY  Frank C. Galloway III 449,400$                    

C23-02869 23 00 33 3 009 027.001 BULLINGTON LAURIE T  Frank C. Galloway III 1,063,300$                 

C23-02870 07 00 35 4 004 008.000 HOLLIS JERRY D & DIANNE K  Frank C. Galloway III 4,986,600$                 

C23-02871 28 00 06 2 032 005.000 2121 HIGHLAND LLC  TOM BERRY OF THB SERVICES, LLC 2,860,200$                 

C23-02873 29 00 13 4 008 014.000 HILL HILARY P & STEPHEN L    744,000$                    

C23-02879 28 00 16 1 002 005.000 AVSAR LARA STEVERSON    1,179,700$                 

C23-02880 23 00 15 1 028 004.000 SHARKINS JONAH    128,900$                    

C23-02882 24 00 04 4 003 002.000 CT TORTORICE PROPERTIES LLC    341,100$                    

C23-02885 28 00 08 3 007 002.303 JIM    3,375,400$                 

C23-02886 14 00 36 1 003 017.000 SOUTHTRUST BANK    7,573,200$                 

C23-02887 30 00 19 3 008 023.002 BRECKENWOOD APARTMENTS LLC    2,230,400$                 

C23-02888 12 00 17 4 000 050.002 78 TAMMERA TRAIL HOLDINGS LLC    3,472,100$                 

C23-02889 29 00 06 1 017 006.000 ALR APARTMENTS LLC    666,200$                    

C23-02890 22 00 36 3 043 004.000 1304 INVESTMENTS LLC    1,236,400$                 

C23-02891 29 00 01 1 015 001.000 SOUTHPOINT LLC    808,200$                    

C23-02892 39 00 01 3 006 007.000 MONTCLAIR RESTAURANT INC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,455,500$                 

C23-02893 40 00 06 4 001 018.000 BURDETTE TERRY & GAIL & WILLIAM & CHAMPION LYNN B    240,100$                    

C23-02894 14 00 04 4 005 003.000 BAGGETT KARRI    167,100$                    

C23-02895 28 00 15 1 012 012.000 STALLINGS JOHN    473,400$                    

C23-02898 38 00 08 4 003 002.004 L & S 12TH ST PROPERTIES LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 799,900$                    

C23-02900 28 00 22 2 005 056.000 GV11 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 414,200$                    

C23-02901 28 00 22 2 005 064.000 GV11 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 418,700$                    

C23-02902 28 00 22 2 005 062.000 GV11 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 418,700$                    

C23-02903 28 00 22 2 005 059.000 GV11 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 430,900$                    

C23-02904 28 00 22 2 005 010.000 GV11 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 414,200$                    

C23-02905 28 00 22 2 005 057.000 GV11 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 429,000$                    

C23-02907 28 00 22 2 005 065.000 GV11 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 395,800$                    

C23-02908 28 00 22 2 005 058.000 GV11 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 414,200$                    

C23-02909 42 00 06 1 000 001.010 BCC MCCALLA LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,441,000$                 

C23-02911 29 00 14 4 003 005.001 SARKISSIAN PETER  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,180,500$                 

C23-02912 28 00 17 2 015 016.000 CLARION PARTNERS  GREGORY BANDEMER 14,184,800$               

C23-02913 29 00 05 3 021 002.000 LDVF1F TACO LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 558,700$                    

C23-02914 14 00 14 1 004 007.002 S & Y PRIME NET PROPERTY LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,092,500$                 



C23-02918 22 00 13 1 013 006.000 HOLMES DARYL AGT FOR HEIRS OF ALONZA HALEY    57,700$                      

C23-02920 22 00 28 4 037 001.001 L & H PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 530,500$                    

C23-02921 29 00 36 4 005 008.001 MARQ VESTAVIA LLC  ALTUS GROUP 25,847,300$               

C23-02922 39 00 12 1 011 002.000 EDEN OAKS APARTMENTS LLC    3,266,000$                 

C23-02923 39 00 01 2 000 008.000 BEERAVELLY SAGAR RAO & POLADI SHRUTHI    134,700$                    

C23-02924 39 00 23 1 000 003.001 BEERAVELLY SAGAR RAO & POLADI SHRUTHI    406,700$                    

C23-02925 40 00 18 3 000 002.006 SJG, LLC    378,200$                    

C23-02926 38 00 33 2 001 003.000 USB BESSEMER PLANT LLC  WILL BROWN - COMPLEX PTS 4,377,100$                 

C23-02928 23 00 26 3 006 005.000 AHS PROPERTIES LLC  STEVEN LUND 276,700$                    

C23-02929 12 00 04 4 002 100.000 PATRICIA    319,900$                    

C23-02930 28 00 17 2 002 004.000 LISA    810,600$                    

C23-02931 39 00 15 4 014 002.000 PRESERVE VILLAGE DEVELOPERS  ROBERT CANAVERA 3,623,000$                 

C23-02932 39 00 15 3 000 001.004 PRESERVE VILLAGE DEVELOPERS  ROBERT CANAVERA 2,346,500$                 

C23-02933 39 00 33 1 000 001.003 STEVE  STEVE CAMP 4,340,400$                 

C23-02934 23 00 33 4 003 009.000 DECKER TODD R & LAURA L    657,000$                    

C23-02935 23 00 26 4 004 015.000 FAIRBANK MICHAEL JAMES    313,300$                    

C23-02937 23 00 02 1 008 017.000 LEWIS TERRY    96,000$                      

C23-02938 15 00 29 1 004 003.000 HIGGINS JASON AND BOBI    113,100$                    

C23-02940 30 00 14 1 001 001.001 MJ HOTELS LLC    3,692,900$                 

C23-02942 23 00 35 1 001 102.000 MANGE DAVIS  DUGGAN PROPERTY SERVICES 920,800$                    

C23-02943 39 00 27 1 000 003.073 LAWLEY PRESTON C JR & PATRICIA A    778,900$                    

C23-02944 23 00 24 2 014 002.000 ALL MODERN PROPERTIES, LLC    120,800$                    

C23-02945 23 00 31 4 002 001.000 MAXUS METROPOLITAN LLC  CBRE - JASON HARWOOD 20,477,000$               

C23-02946 23 00 31 1 043 002.000 MAXUS METROPOLITAN LLC  CBRE - JASON HARWOOD 8,244,400$                 

C23-02947 23 00 31 1 043 001.000 MAXUS METROPOLITAN LLC  CBRE - JASON HARWOOD 20,948,800$               

C23-02948 22 00 36 4 014 011.000 TAM AND TRACY TRAN TRUST DATED 1/28/2002  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,365,300$                 

C23-02950 28 00 05 1 002 024.000 GREGG TIMOTHY W & ALLISON BLACK    1,527,000$                 

C23-02952 30 00 29 2 003 002.001 CORRETTI PHYLIS LEA &  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 826,500$                    

C23-02953 13 00 31 2 009 006.000 LOCKE DENNIS HENRY &    138,100$                    

C23-02954 12 00 25 2 001 083.000 BENEFIELD TRACI WESTERLUND    345,900$                    

C23-02956 09 00 26 4 000 055.000 SIMON LYNN BYRNE & LEONARD R TRUSTEES  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,327,500$                 

C23-02958 14 00 11 1 002 072.001 MAM INVESTMENTS LLC  ADRIAN WILLIAMS 193,400$                    

C23-02960 42 00 06 2 000 045.000 SINGH AMRINDER    222,400$                    

C23-02961 14 00 25 4 011 008.000 J & P COMMERCIAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 2,088,500$                 



C23-02964 27 00 05 1 000 003.008 HIGGINS ARIA N & MARCUS A    2,451,800$                 

C23-02965 12 00 18 3 008 006.000 J & P COMMERCIAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 916,200$                    

C23-02966 39 00 31 1 000 001.081 SINGH AMRINDER & VASILIU    421,800$                    

C23-02967 29 00 14 3 004 008.000 ADMA INC    606,800$                    

C23-02970 22 00 18 4 008 021.000 PATEL DINESH C & PATEL ALKA D    57,500$                      

C23-02974 40 00 07 3 001 052.012 WHITE WILLIAM H &  RANCE G. GILBERT 543,500$                    

C23-02975 28 00 15 4 001 001.013 ROBERTS NANETTE STUCKEY &    257,700$                    

C23-02976 21 00 13 4 003 025.000 ANDERSON ROGER BERNARD SR    13,300$                      

C23-02977 13 00 23 2 000 003.008 MUHAMMAD JESSICA    174,100$                    

C23-02982 29 00 30 2 015 004.000 FORREST DANETTA  DANETTA DAVIS (FORREST) 145,100$                    

C23-02985 23 00 01 2 002 001.001 GRAFFEO FAMILY PARTNERSHIP LTD  NICK GRAFFEO 937,800$                    

C23-02986 23 00 01 2 002 001.003 GRAFFEO FAMILY PARTNERSHIP LTD  NICK GRAFFEO 581,000$                    

C23-02988 23 00 31 1 034 003.000 GRAFFEO FAMILY PARTNERSHIP LTD  NICK GRAFFEO 476,700$                    

C23-02989 14 00 03 1 002 014.000 MYRICK ESTHER L    32,500$                      

C23-02990 28 00 07 2 001 110.000 BIRMINGHAM ES HOTEL LLC  CBRE - JASON HARWOOD 42,071,400$               

C23-02994 23 00 26 2 000 009.000 ALPINE BROTHERS LLC  NICK GRAFFEO 504,800$                    

C23-02995 22 00 36 3 004 001.000 ALPINE BROTHERS LLC  NICK GRAFFEO 608,300$                    

C23-02996 28 00 07 3 021 006.000 ALPINE BROTHER LLC  NICK GRAFFEO 390,400$                    

C23-02997 28 00 08 2 003 007.000 MBV I LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,862,600$                 

C23-02998 28 00 07 3 027 010.000 RILEY JACKSON INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 974,400$                    

C23-02999 29 00 20 1 009 009.000 RICHARDSON BERNARD    66,200$                      

C23-03000 29 00 28 1 000 001.001 PRIME PROPERTIES OF ALA LLC    5,234,700$                 

C23-03002 14 00 03 1 002 012.000 MYRICK ESTHER L    254,200$                    

C23-03003 39 00 28 2 000 002.007 NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES LP  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 2,932,700$                 

C23-03006 28 00 23 1 000 060.000 DOLLAR WILLIAM M & TERESA    894,900$                    

C23-03008 14 00 02 4 007 004.000 KEY GREGORY M    46,400$                      

C23-03009 12 00 27 4 002 001.008 FSC BRI BIRMINGHAM AL LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,980,300$                 

C23-03011 28 00 04 1 014 003.000 MCGILBERRY JOSEPH HERMAN JR & LISA MARIE    752,900$                    

C23-03013 23 00 21 4 012 005.000 RP    18,800$                      

C23-03018 31 00 09 0 000 007.000 BROWN JASON    177,200$                    

C23-03019 28 00 28 3 000 015.000 TYNER DONNA C    683,200$                    

C23-03021 14 00 25 4 011 007.000 CAHABA VALLEY INVESTMENTS LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 2,530,300$                 

C23-03022 28 00 06 2 019 010.000 UPTON HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 5,540,900$                 

C23-03023 28 00 06 2 020 001.000 UPTON HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 5,205,900$                 



C23-03024 28 00 06 2 020 002.000 UPTON HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 9,318,500$                 

C23-03026 13 00 24 2 001 063.000 MORGADO SADIE    138,600$                    

C23-03027 28 00 05 3 001 002.000 COUNTRY CLUB APARTMENTS  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,691,800$                 

C23-03028 28 00 05 3 001 001.000 COUNTRY CLUB APARTMENTS  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,617,000$                 

C23-03029 28 00 05 1 002 003.002 COUNTRY CLUB APARTMENTS OF MOUNTAIN BROOK, LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 170,800$                    

C23-03030 28 00 05 1 002 003.001 COUNTRY CLUB APARTMENTS OF MOUNTAIN BROOK, LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 142,500$                    

C23-03031 42 00 06 2 000 029.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 17 LLC  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,308,100$                 

C23-03033 39 00 01 3 002 034.000 NADG NNN HOOVER ALA LP  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 1,751,600$                 

C23-03034 12 00 15 3 000 039.000 GAUGERT ALAN & BARBARA    287,400$                    

C23-03035 38 00 36 3 004 134.000 SINGH AMRINDER & VASILIU MONICA    165,600$                    

C23-03036 38 00 35 1 001 034.002 PINE LANE PARK LLC    329,300$                    

C23-03037 38 00 35 1 001 034.004 PINE LANE PARK LLC    104,500$                    

C23-03038 38 00 35 1 001 034.003 PINE LANE PARK LLC    97,600$                      

C23-03040 28 00 14 2 003 001.000 STEVEN    624,400$                    

C23-03041 43 00 01 1 000 008.058 SINGH AMRINDER & VASILIU MONICA    179,100$                    

C23-03042 30 00 26 2 018 012.000 MORRIS ROBERT EARL & TRACEY L    82,200$                      

C23-03044 38 00 36 3 004 155.000 SINGH AMRINDER    170,700$                    

C23-03045 29 00 07 4 012 006.000 PERDUE LEE    100,800$                    

C23-03046 23 00 04 3 019 016.000 TARRANTLIVING    45,900$                      

C23-03047 23 00 05 4 018 015.000 TARRANTLIVING LLC    44,500$                      

C23-03048 23 00 04 3 010 015.000 TARRANTLIVING LLC    42,600$                      

C23-03049 23 00 11 3 009 017.000 TARRANTLIVING LLC    68,200$                      

C23-03050 23 00 08 2 008 018.000 TARRANTLIVING LLC    53,100$                      

C23-03051 23 00 07 1 002 001.000 TARRANTLIVING LLC    49,800$                      

C23-03052 23 00 05 4 004 014.000 TARRANTLIVING LLC    58,700$                      

C23-03053 23 00 08 1 004 042.000 TARRANTLIVING LLC    65,100$                      

C23-03054 23 00 15 1 030 007.000 TARRANTLIVING LLC    73,100$                      

C23-03055 13 00 34 4 001 001.026 LITTLE SHELIA H    130,000$                    

C23-03056 29 00 05 2 013 008.000 PEARCE GARRY W & JANE    93,100$                      

C23-03057 42 00 06 2 000 160.000 SINGH AMRINDER & MONICA VASILIU    160,200$                    

C23-03059 03 00 18 0 000 002.003 KIRKPATRICK MIKE & LINDA G    63,800$                      

C23-03061 29 00 13 1 009 003.000 NUNNELLEY FRED G III  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 257,400$                    

C23-03064 29 00 13 2 017 007.000 NUNNELLEY FRED G III  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 237,700$                    

C23-03066 08 00 18 0 000 005.004 GLENN BETTY & DRENNEN    33,900$                      



C23-03067 28 00 26 2 001 031.000 PAPPAS RESTAURANTS INC  DEBBIE NELMS 3,790,200$                 

C23-03068 23 00 33 3 001 008.000 EDGEWOOD TERRACE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,239,000$                 

C23-03069 29 00 13 2 022 001.000 EDGEWOOD TERRACE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,784,100$                 

C23-03070 28 00 06 4 010 030.000 REDMONT PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 13,772,300$               

C23-03071 29 00 05 3 024 001.001 KIMBERLY STEPHENS    7,476,700$                 

C23-03072 29 00 05 3 031 002.003 DOMIT INVESTMENT GROUP LLC    9,754,600$                 

C23-03073 29 00 05 3 024 001.002 FIVE POINTS WEST SHOPPING CITY    599,000$                    

C23-03074 29 00 05 3 024 001.004 FIVE POINTS WEST SHOPPING CITY    381,600$                    

C23-03075 29 00 05 3 024 001.003 FIVE POINTS WEST SHOPPING CITY    580,200$                    

C23-03076 38 00 04 4 017 007.000 HALL RICARDO (D)    132,400$                    

C23-03077 28 00 07 3 032 022.000 REDMONT PROPERTIES OF  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 937,100$                    

C23-03078 28 00 18 1 002 017.001 REDMONT PROPERTIES OF  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 817,000$                    

C23-03079 28 00 18 1 002 018.001 REDMONT PROPERTIES OF  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 992,600$                    

C23-03080 28 00 18 1 002 018.000 REDMONT PROPERTIES OF  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 476,400$                    

C23-03081 29 00 13 2 017 008.000 REDMONT PROPERTIES OF  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 291,500$                    

C23-03082 14 00 27 4 002 042.001 CREEL WILLIAM & SARA    138,800$                    

C23-03083 28 00 15 1 009 003.005 TRANOS LEON & LONG KATHERINE B    295,500$                    

C23-03088 29 00 23 1 006 001.001 KRISTEN    543,200$                    

C23-03089 22 00 36 2 020 001.000 HPT SUNBELT PORTFOLIO LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 88,691,900$               

C23-03090 38 00 31 3 000 004.000 CONSOLIDATED PIPE & SUPPLY COMPANY INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,679,200$                 

C23-03091 12 00 27 4 003 001.000 CONSOLIDATED PIPE & SUPPLY  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 466,100$                    

C23-03092 12 00 27 4 003 001.002 CONSOLIDATED PIPE & SUPPLY CO  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,390,800$                 

C23-03093 12 00 27 4 003 001.003 CONSOLIDATED PIPE & SUPPLY CO  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 534,700$                    

C23-03094 22 00 32 1 004 003.000 CONSOLIDATED PIPE & SUPPLY CO  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,522,500$                 

C23-03095 22 00 33 2 003 003.000 CONSOLIDATED PIPE & SUPPLY  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 766,600$                    

C23-03096 10 00 19 1 000 005.000 PRUITT DEBBIE CLAYTON    245,600$                    

C23-03097 39 00 32 3 000 004.018 SMITH PAMELA DEAN & MARK WILLIAM    411,600$                    

C23-03101 29 00 15 4 006 004.000 DORIS  WILLIAM SIMMONS 637,900$                    

C23-03103 30 00 26 3 024 002.001 THREET EVELYN MONROE  & MONROE HENRIETTA & HERSCHEL MONROE JR & CHARLES D MONROE & KATIE MONROE CHIWESHE & LORETTA MONROE MAYWEATHER  HERSHEL MONROE 27,600$                      

C23-03104 28 00 09 2 009 014.000 BRINKLEY KATHRYN H & THOMAS W    2,181,900$                 

C23-03108 39 00 07 4 001 049.000 BHAMBHVANI PRADEEP G &    610,500$                    

C23-03110 28 00 06 2 025 003.000 STERLING PROPERTY & TRUST LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 363,100$                    

C23-03111 29 00 13 3 011 040.000 FLETCHER CALLIE KEMP &    416,100$                    

C23-03112 28 00 06 3 021 001.000 COCHISE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,150,700$                 



C23-03113 28 00 06 3 014 017.000 COCHISE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 241,700$                    

C23-03114 23 00 35 2 006 003.349 P TODD    703,800$                    

C23-03115 12 00 15 2 000 001.015 RWC CHALKVILLE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,960,200$                 

C23-03118 12 00 30 3 002 002.000 WELCHINVEST LLC    1,449,600$                 

C23-03120 23 00 27 1 002 001.000 KOTIAN KISHORE KUMAR & KOTIAN PRAVIN LOKAYA    414,100$                    

C23-03121 38 00 20 2 010 049.000 PINES APARTMENTS LTD THE  JAY HEACOCK - INVOKE TAX PARTNERS 7,772,500$                 

C23-03123 39 00 12 4 001 020.007 KOTIAN KISHORE K & PRAVIN L    193,900$                    

C23-03124 28 00 08 1 005 011.000 TAYLOR & MIREE CONSTRUCTION INC    666,300$                    

C23-03126 29 00 24 2 005 004.000 MARGARET MAGNOLIA LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 438,100$                    

C23-03127 29 00 24 2 005 005.000 JACKSON V LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 510,100$                    

C23-03128 39 00 12 4 001 020.006 KOTIAN PRAVIN L    174,100$                    

C23-03129 28 00 15 1 010 025.001 FORD ERIC W & STEPHANIE    544,400$                    

C23-03131 39 00 12 4 001 020.008 KOTIAN PRAVIN L    191,500$                    

C23-03132 13 00 25 4 007 003.000 HOGAN KIRKLAND SR & GIDDENS-HOGAN JARVIECE    168,700$                    

C23-03134 12 00 26 1 004 006.000 RBEX 4 LLC(70%) & AKIN HOLDINGS TRUSSVILLE LLC(10%) & RANDMAN HOLDINGS LLC(10%) & CP TRUSSVILLE LLC(10%)    5,831,400$                 

C23-03135 28 00 15 4 013 006.000 CAHABA HEIGHTS CORNER CGP I LLC & CAHABA HEIGHTS CORNER CGP II LLC    269,800$                    

C23-03136 28 00 15 4 013 008.000 CAHABA HEIGHTS CORNER CGP I LLC & CAHABA HEIGHTS CORNER CGP II LLC    2,589,100$                 

C23-03138 09 00 27 3 000 100.000 PAYNE WINFRED LYNN & PAYNE WANDA JUNE    139,900$                    

C23-03139 28 00 02 4 001 026.000 GODLEWSKI LINDSEY  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 813,600$                    

C23-03140 39 00 24 2 000 029.000 AKIN HOLDINGS HOOVER LLC 32.5% CLIN HOLDINGS TN LLC 34.03% CP HOOVER LLC 17.51% LEWOB HOOVER LLC 5%  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,311,200$                 

C23-03147 28 00 18 1 005 007.000 LOHMAN ANN K &    431,200$                    

C23-03149 23 00 08 2 029 010.000 KAREN    80,200$                      

C23-03150 07 00 32 3 001 001.003 ROBERT    283,700$                    

C23-03151 24 00 06 3 010 010.000 MOORE LATOYIA P & BENEFIELD CHRISTOPHER F    193,600$                    

C23-03152 07 00 29 0 000 003.001 HARRIS HELEN C & HERMAN    177,100$                    

C23-03153 07 00 29 0 000 023.001 SLOAN DWIGHT T & TURA LAYNE    120,300$                    

C23-03154 07 00 29 0 000 002.000 SLOAN DWIGHT T    297,900$                    

C23-03155 07 00 29 0 000 023.000 SLOAN TURA LAYNE (B) & DWIGHT T    194,700$                    

C23-03156 07 00 29 0 000 011.000 SLOAN DWIGHT T & SLOAN TURA M    85,300$                      

C23-03157 07 00 29 0 000 002.005 SLOAN DWIGHT T    314,100$                    

C23-03158 07 00 29 0 000 020.004 SLOAN DWIGHT T & SLOAN TURA M    22,800$                      

C23-03159 40 00 05 3 007 094.000 MORGAN ALLYSON    208,600$                    

C23-03160 27 00 05 1 000 003.006 JASON    1,638,000$                 

C23-03162 28 00 04 1 014 004.000 EDWARDS JOHN ZACHARY    666,900$                    



C23-03167 28 00 30 3 017 002.003 DANG ZHAO & HUANG WEIGANG    989,500$                    

C23-03168 12 00 09 3 000 022.000 COLLINS JERRY    136,900$                    

C23-03171 28 00 32 4 001 109.000 WALDSMITH CHRIS F & PAMELA P    641,700$                    

C23-03172 24 00 32 3 002 024.000 CHESTER    201,500$                    

C23-03173 23 00 07 4 017 010.000 YOUVET BIENVENUE    81,200$                      

C23-03174 28 00 04 3 009 012.000 CURTIN PETER L OR ANY SUCCESSOR AS TRUSTEE OF THE PETER L CURTIN QUALIFIED PERSONAL RESIDENCE TRUST, DATE FEBRUARY 5, 2015    2,264,100$                 

C23-03175 23 00 01 4 004 019.000 GURAK WILLIAM    193,400$                    

C23-03176 13 00 24 3 003 033.000 AIM REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC    3,700,700$                 

C23-03177 22 00 20 4 022 015.000 OPTIMAL INVESTMENTS INC    78,900$                      

C23-03180 23 00 18 1 010 001.002 HUTCHINS CHARLES & ALEXANDER AUNDRA & HUTCHINS JOSEPHINE ALEXANDER    30,900$                      

C23-03182 23 00 14 1 009 014.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 98,400$                      

C23-03185 12 00 04 1 000 081.000 ASHFORD GERALD D & DEBRA    391,000$                    

C23-03186 27 00 18 1 000 013.000 PRIDDY, WILLIAM K AND CARLYN    477,500$                    

C23-03187 13 00 19 3 004 015.000 WILLAM    184,500$                    

C23-03190 28 00 28 3 000 018.008 POURNIA FARAMARZ & POURNIA SHIVA    1,185,400$                 

C23-03191 28 00 03 1 001 021.000 GROGAN JORDAN N & MARY MENENDEZ    561,500$                    

C23-03192 29 00 24 4 001 023.025 ALLEN ANDREW C & AMY T    1,139,200$                 

C23-03193 23 00 28 2 037 002.000 DFJ INVESTMENT REALTY LLC  JOHN MINLEY 363,800$                    

C23-03194 28 00 15 1 001 008.000 ORDINARIO ERIC JOHN & CHRISTINA ANNE    610,100$                    

C23-03195 37 00 13 4 000 001.000 CF HIPPOLYTA BESSEMER LLC  SCOTT ECKHARDT (AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC) TENANT W 150,461,700$             

C23-03198 31 00 24 4 001 028.005 HUEYTOWN HARDWARE & SUPPLY INC  ALLEN C ANTONIO 96,800$                      

C23-03200 31 00 24 4 001 027.000 ANTONIO ALLEN C  ALLEN C ANTONIO 183,200$                    

C23-03201 14 00 26 1 000 080.000 ARNOLD DEBRA J    150,900$                    

C23-03202 12 00 15 2 000 001.004 BW TRUSSVILLE LLC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 6,266,400$                 

C23-03203 12 00 10 3 008 038.003 BW TRUSSVILLE LLC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 3,603,700$                 

C23-03204 21 00 04 4 001 042.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 134,900$                    

C23-03205 29 00 11 1 002 007.000 DALTON    1,455,300$                 

C23-03207 29 00 11 4 003 018.000 SVG PROPERTIES LLC    1,268,200$                 

C23-03208 38 00 09 1 016 015.000 DALESSANDRO ENTERPRISES LLC  J.W. CHATAM & ASSOCIATES INC. 992,900$                    

C23-03209 39 00 29 3 000 005.064 TENNYSON JULIE R    927,700$                    

C23-03210 14 00 25 2 003 001.000 HAYS JONATHAN GRANT & LISA    207,000$                    

C23-03211 38 00 16 2 027 003.000 FOURTH AVENUE SUPER MARKET INC  J.W. CHATAM & ASSOCIATES INC. 1,926,000$                 

C23-03212 13 00 25 1 022 006.000 DOAA A SHEHADA REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST    204,200$                    

C23-03213 21 00 03 3 007 020.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 153,200$                    



C23-03215 31 00 24 4 001 028.003 MIMS J D JR & ANTONIO ALLEN A    517,700$                    

C23-03216 29 00 04 1 018 001.000 1788 NTW MAC SPE LLC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 3,863,600$                 

C23-03217 23 00 27 4 008 002.003 ESS PRISA III OWNER LLC  DELOITTE TAX LLP (LUCAS QUARY) 5,248,600$                 

C23-03218 29 00 25 3 001 015.003 SUSA PARTNERSHIP L P  DELOITTE TAX LLP (LUCAS QUARY) 4,576,700$                 

C23-03219 23 00 33 1 002 001.002 ESS STORAGE ACQUISITION THIRTYFIVE LLC  DELOITTE TAX LLP (LUCAS QUARY 10,779,700$               

C23-03220 29 00 14 1 001 010.000 EXTRA SPACE PROPERTIES TWO LLC  DELOITTE TAX LLP (LUCAS QUARY) 5,669,900$                 

C23-03221 21 00 02 2 011 004.000 ARMM ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 140,500$                    

C23-03222 29 00 04 2 006 010.000 JM REAL ESTATE LLC    110,200$                    

C23-03224 22 00 35 4 028 001.000 UNIFIRST CORPORATION  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 4,057,600$                 

C23-03225 12 00 21 1 000 173.000 BTR SCATTERED SITE OWNER 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 187,700$                    

C23-03226 20 00 01 1 002 034.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 175,600$                    

C23-03227 14 00 12 1 001 012.000 MILLER    211,700$                    

C23-03228 38 00 20 2 009 044.000 BAF 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 214,500$                    

C23-03230 13 00 24 1 003 003.000 VM PRONTO LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 135,500$                    

C23-03231 42 00 06 1 000 044.000 ARC RENTAL MSR I LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 229,400$                    

C23-03234 30 00 32 4 011 001.000 ARVM 5 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 157,700$                    

C23-03236 42 00 06 2 000 082.000 AMNL ASSET CO 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 232,600$                    

C23-03237 22 00 29 3 035 001.000 BOISE CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS DISTRIBUTION LLC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 4,305,200$                 

C23-03238 12 00 20 1 002 005.011 VM MASTER ISSUER LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 178,800$                    

C23-03240 29 00 36 2 002 036.302 DANYU    392,800$                    

C23-03241 38 00 01 1 001 002.004 JEFFERSON CO ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRIAL DEV AUTHORITY  RALPH MAINLAND 5,379,300$                 

C23-03242 14 00 17 1 000 035.000 ARVM 5 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 239,100$                    

C23-03243 42 00 06 1 000 210.000 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 273,000$                    

C23-03244 29 00 36 4 007 003.000 FSR REAL ESTATE LLC  REAVES CONSULTANTS LLC - CO EDDIE REAVES 3,986,300$                 

C23-03246 42 00 06 1 000 155.000 ARMM ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 260,900$                    

C23-03247 14 00 01 4 001 018.000 DANIEL TIFFANY F  PATRICK DOWLING 190,400$                    

C23-03248 21 00 22 4 005 007.000 BRENNEMAN JOSHUA C & ELIZABETH T    57,300$                      

C23-03249 42 00 06 1 000 078.000 VM PRONTO LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 230,900$                    

C23-03250 22 00 28 3 007 013.000 WADE SAND & GRAVEL CO INC    749,900$                    

C23-03251 13 00 22 2 000 001.501 KAMTEK INC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 50,963,800$               

C23-03252 23 00 33 3 005 011.000 HARD JAMES & CAPILOUTO EMILY    612,100$                    

C23-03253 38 00 31 1 000 001.005 ARC RENTAL MSR I LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 251,700$                    

C23-03254 13 00 15 3 000 003.000 KAMTEK INC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 44,738,200$               

C23-03255 30 00 32 4 006 017.000 BAF 3 LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY  PATRICK DOWLING 143,700$                    



C23-03256 23 00 32 2 020 001.000 SILVERTRON TWO PROPERTIES LLC    1,273,900$                 

C23-03257 38 00 30 4 000 020.061 SRMZ 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 233,200$                    

C23-03258 27 00 05 4 000 114.000 TOWNLEY JOEL & PAIGE    684,500$                    

C23-03259 38 00 30 4 000 020.038 ALTO ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 233,200$                    

C23-03260 28 00 23 2 006 004.000 DUNHAM REALTY LLC    354,300$                    

C23-03261 38 00 30 4 000 020.035 ARC RENTAL MSR I LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 241,100$                    

C23-03262 38 00 09 4 005 017.000 FRED    145,400$                    

C23-03263 29 00 25 3 001 015.002 GARDENDALE DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 4,483,900$                 

C23-03264 28 00 04 1 009 043.000 SHELFER JOHN ASHLEY & YVONNE    1,122,100$                 

C23-03265 38 00 30 3 001 064.040 BRIDGETOPIA LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 241,200$                    

C23-03266 23 00 27 1 002 002.010 HOME DEPOT U S A INC  RALPH MAINLAND 5,254,000$                 

C23-03267 30 00 32 3 006 001.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 131,100$                    

C23-03268 30 00 14 1 001 001.000 HOME DEPOT U S A INC  RALPH MAINLAND 4,373,300$                 

C23-03269 38 00 30 3 001 064.039 BRIDGETOPIA LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 240,800$                    

C23-03270 39 00 21 4 000 001.011 KOHLS DEPARTMENT STORES INC  RALPH MAINLAND 9,475,600$                 

C23-03271 12 00 15 1 000 006.000 KOHLS DEPARTMENT STORES INC  RALPH MAINLAND 9,340,800$                 

C23-03272 39 00 08 4 000 127.000 MILLER CURTIS & CHARLOTTE W    428,100$                    

C23-03273 29 00 13 1 013 002.000 RIVER BROOK REALTY LLC    500,300$                    

C23-03274 24 00 24 2 000 001.011 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 439,700$                    

C23-03275 24 00 24 2 000 001.010 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 257,200$                    

C23-03276 24 00 13 4 000 001.005 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 7,078,700$                 

C23-03277 24 00 24 1 000 001.008 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 642,300$                    

C23-03278 24 00 13 3 000 001.005 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 539,000$                    

C23-03279 24 00 13 4 000 001.006 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 589,900$                    

C23-03280 24 00 24 2 000 001.005 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 885,700$                    

C23-03281 24 00 13 3 000 001.006 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 713,000$                    

C23-03282 24 00 13 3 000 001.003 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 38,863,600$               

C23-03283 24 00 13 3 000 001.004 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 6,300$                        

C23-03284 24 00 24 2 000 001.004 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 107,700$                    

C23-03285 24 00 13 4 000 001.007 LEEDS RETAIL CENTER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 9,800$                        

C23-03286 38 00 10 2 020 029.000 BERNEY BUILDING LLC  JOHN RUZIC 289,900$                    

C23-03287 38 00 30 3 001 064.038 BRIDGETOPIA LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 221,600$                    

C23-03288 30 00 32 2 010 012.000 AMNL ASSET COMPANY 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 130,300$                    

C23-03291 30 00 32 2 005 048.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 190,200$                    



C23-03292 28 00 26 3 000 012.502 GRANDVIEW MOB I LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 47,505,200$               

C23-03293 29 00 04 3 013 001.000 P51K LLC    1,148,000$                 

C23-03294 29 00 04 3 013 002.000 P51K LLC    394,500$                    

C23-03296 38 00 30 3 001 026.002 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC FKA SRMZ 4 ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 234,500$                    

C23-03297 12 00 31 3 001 056.000 DAVIS THOMAS & DAVIS MONA    124,300$                    

C23-03298 30 00 24 2 020 041.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 95,300$                      

C23-03299 12 00 28 2 001 032.000 RANKIN AMY    192,100$                    

C23-03300 28 00 17 3 000 009.000 BBH BMC LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 45,718,600$               

C23-03309 38 00 27 2 001 035.039 BAF 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 205,400$                    

C23-03315 29 00 09 3 022 006.000 GARCIA VANESSA    108,600$                    

C23-03316 28 00 10 3 005 026.000 FREELAND EDWARD L JR & SLATTERY, ANN    635,500$                    

C23-03317 38 00 06 4 008 003.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 121,500$                    

C23-03318 28 00 17 3 000 009.004 BBH BMC LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 5,391,400$                 

C23-03319 23 00 24 3 029 005.000 HILL LOWELL    144,900$                    

C23-03320 28 00 17 3 000 009.005 BW OFFICE BUILDINGS LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 38,159,100$               

C23-03321 28 00 17 3 000 011.000 BBH BMC LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 4,908,000$                 

C23-03323 30 00 24 1 010 009.000 AMNL ASSET COMPANY 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 86,800$                      

C23-03324 30 00 09 1 010 007.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 124,600$                    

C23-03325 12 00 19 4 008 013.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 100,200$                    

C23-03326 38 00 06 4 010 006.050 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 201,400$                    

C23-03327 30 00 24 1 010 003.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 60,600$                      

C23-03329 30 00 12 4 009 004.000 SRMZ2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 123,900$                    

C23-03334 12 00 29 4 002 009.000 ORTEGA ISABEL GARCIA    166,600$                    

C23-03335 29 00 18 3 018 009.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 105,100$                    

C23-03337 38 00 25 3 001 017.034 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 260,800$                    

C23-03338 09 00 31 2 007 007.000 BAPTIST HEALTH CENTERS  RALPH MAINLAND 1,427,300$                 

C23-03340 23 00 26 4 015 007.000 GDH PROPERTIES LLC  GDH PROPERTIES, LLC 396,300$                    

C23-03341 23 00 26 4 014 010.000 GDH PROPERTIES LLC  GDH PROPERTIES, LLC 252,800$                    

C23-03342 23 00 26 4 015 009.000 GDH PROPERTIES LLC  GDH PROPERTIES, LLC 253,200$                    

C23-03343 23 00 26 4 014 009.001 GDH PROPERTIES LLC  GDH PROPERTIES, LLC 252,800$                    

C23-03344 23 00 35 1 002 003.000 GDH PROPERTIES LLC  GDH PROPERTIES, LLC 356,800$                    

C23-03346 29 00 16 4 027 021.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 110,100$                    

C23-03347 12 00 32 3 000 050.502 LHPT BIRMINGHAM THE LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 17,762,500$               

C23-03348 12 00 10 4 000 067.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 178,800$                    



C23-03349 31 00 24 4 007 002.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 121,900$                    

C23-03350 12 00 32 3 000 049.502 LHPT BIRMINGHAM THE LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 18,559,400$               

C23-03351 03 00 24 2 004 011.000 KEY JOHN D    122,000$                    

C23-03352 29 00 10 4 007 002.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 156,600$                    

C23-03353 29 00 03 3 009 007.000 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 17,029,800$               

C23-03355 27 00 15 1 000 010.058 SCHAEFFER JONATHAN M    575,800$                    

C23-03356 29 00 07 4 026 017.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 81,400$                      

C23-03357 12 00 10 3 008 009.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 169,400$                    

C23-03358 28 00 21 1 005 020.000 CONLIN KRISTA    1,161,200$                 

C23-03359 13 00 13 1 007 022.000 VAUGHN CYNTHIA & RANDOLPH    312,100$                    

C23-03361 28 00 30 4 015 006.000 MOULTRIE ASHLEY  ASHLEY AND ANDREW ROBERTSON 391,900$                    

C23-03362 38 00 21 3 025 002.001 SRMZ 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 136,600$                    

C23-03363 30 00 30 4 009 014.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 130,400$                    

C23-03364 29 00 14 1 001 005.000 VALLEY CREST 3MC LLC  HEATHER HICKS 12,801,300$               

C23-03365 39 00 13 1 004 058.000 CITY HEIGHTS HOOVER LLC 84.375% & DR CITY HEIGHTS LLC 15.625%  HEATHER HICKS 15,269,600$               

C23-03371 07 00 01 2 000 066.000 HAMMETT LAURA A    47,400$                      

C23-03372 12 00 09 4 000 083.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 153,900$                    

C23-03373 29 00 07 4 004 011.000 SRMZ2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 124,200$                    

C23-03374 29 00 14 1 001 001.000 PARK ON VALLEY 3MC LLC  HEATHER HICKS 8,241,700$                 

C23-03375 11 00 08 4 000 003.000 TVILLESLINVESTORS36 LLC  BRANDON FISHER (RETC, LLC) 7,523,700$                 

C23-03377 12 00 15 4 000 001.002 TRUSSVILLE PARTNERS LTD  HEATHER HICKS 8,102,500$                 

C23-03378 12 00 15 4 000 001.004 TRUSSVILLE PARTNERS LTD  HEATHER HICKS 6,157,700$                 

C23-03379 12 00 05 2 000 047.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 168,700$                    

C23-03380 30 00 17 4 001 037.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 138,700$                    

C23-03381 39 00 01 3 006 008.000 SCP HOOVER LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 6,413,700$                 

C23-03382 39 00 03 1 010 011.000 POWELL TYLER JACKSON    306,700$                    

C23-03383 29 00 36 4 007 004.004 HIGHPOINT OFFICE CENTER LLC  HEATHER HICKS 6,772,300$                 

C23-03384 38 00 06 4 002 006.000 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 135,200$                    

C23-03385 22 00 36 2 009 006.000 BIRMINGHAM FINANCIAL CENTER LLC  HEATHER HICKS 50,346,800$               

C23-03386 14 00 14 2 003 050.001 JAY    1,944,200$                 

C23-03387 30 00 31 1 007 034.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 158,900$                    

C23-03388 12 00 09 2 004 001.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 157,100$                    

C23-03389 12 00 16 1 005 010.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 163,500$                    

C23-03390 13 00 25 1 003 005.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 113,000$                    



C23-03391 13 00 25 1 021 018.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 117,500$                    

C23-03392 13 00 31 2 002 032.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 143,500$                    

C23-03393 13 00 36 2 001 135.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 128,700$                    

C23-03394 13 00 36 4 003 021.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 102,200$                    

C23-03395 14 00 09 2 001 040.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 167,700$                    

C23-03396 21 00 03 2 003 020.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 140,200$                    

C23-03397 23 00 05 3 004 001.000 CORNELIUS CHARLES  HEATHER HICKS 177,000$                    

C23-03398 13 00 24 4 018 012.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 97,600$                      

C23-03399 28 00 33 4 002 032.000 CHEN CHENG-CHIEN & CHAN FIONA FANYI    762,800$                    

C23-03400 22 00 07 3 009 011.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 114,500$                    

C23-03401 22 00 20 3 006 007.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 115,800$                    

C23-03402 23 00 12 1 020 014.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 165,400$                    

C23-03403 23 00 25 3 015 008.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 217,500$                    

C23-03404 29 00 18 1 005 005.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 83,400$                      

C23-03405 30 00 14 4 010 035.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 145,400$                    

C23-03406 30 00 32 4 004 006.000 BEYOND HOMES APLHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 80,000$                      

C23-03407 38 00 06 1 016 008.000 BEYOND HOMES ALPHA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 104,800$                    

C23-03408 38 00 10 3 022 003.000 COOPER MARY LOUISE HEIRS OF    101,300$                    

C23-03409 23 00 14 3 027 001.000 PATEL DINESH C & ALKA D    36,000$                      

C23-03412 12 00 10 3 009 001.017 BAA LAND TRUST 2001  HEATHER HICKS 2,191,100$                 

C23-03413 23 00 35 1 001 006.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 229,100$                    

C23-03414 13 00 24 4 012 005.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 130,300$                    

C23-03416 39 00 02 2 002 020.000 MCLAUGHLIN GERALD J JR & KATHLEEN T    380,200$                    

C23-03418 42 00 15 1 000 018.000 ROBINSON PATRICK F. & NORLESHIA T. ROBINSON    537,100$                    

C23-03419 03 00 26 2 000 004.107 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 261,300$                    

C23-03420 29 00 24 1 007 004.000 UNIVERSITY PARK HOLDINGS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 25,441,400$               

C23-03421 13 00 24 4 003 007.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 128,900$                    

C23-03422 29 00 28 2 000 001.007 MOLLEXA III A CORP (NABISCO)  MICHAEL KRZEMINSKI, THE TAX RELIEF GROUP 3,756,700$                 

C23-03423 28 00 27 1 000 003.006 CAST IRON LODGING LLC  BRANDON FISHER 11,462,500$               

C23-03424 28 00 18 4 000 017.000 NORTHRIDGE EAST APARTMENTS LLC (72%) & NORTHRIDGE WEST APARTMENT LLC (28%)  HEATHER HICKS 34,496,600$               

C23-03425 39 00 02 1 006 021.000 RHA I BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 259,400$                    

C23-03426 22 00 36 3 037 003.000 RAILROAD PARK APARTMENTS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 45,639,200$               

C23-03427 28 00 16 1 001 007.000 PETERSON YOLANDA MICHELLE & CUMMINGS TRISTAN    2,800$                        

C23-03428 13 00 24 2 006 007.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 130,500$                    



C23-03429 23 00 23 2 006 003.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 115,300$                    

C23-03430 28 00 15 1 002 010.000 MULLEN MARGARET NICROSI    540,000$                    

C23-03431 09 00 36 1 000 052.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 169,500$                    

C23-03432 29 00 36 4 004 002.000 MOUNTAIN BAL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 26,357,800$               

C23-03434 38 00 06 4 001 002.000 SRMZ2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 127,300$                    

C23-03435 12 00 36 2 000 001.047 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 165,800$                    

C23-03436 38 00 05 3 014 030.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 95,400$                      

C23-03437 13 00 12 4 015 011.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 153,200$                    

C23-03439 12 00 24 3 001 099.000 KNOWLES JAMES M & MARIA A    501,600$                    

C23-03441 30 00 04 4 002 008.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 153,000$                    

C23-03442 23 00 15 4 009 001.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 118,200$                    

C23-03443 13 00 12 4 001 024.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 149,500$                    

C23-03444 12 00 19 4 007 010.000 BHAH 001 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 161,200$                    

C23-03445 12 00 19 4 013 010.000 BHAH 001 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 118,500$                    

C23-03446 23 00 14 3 023 020.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 146,700$                    

C23-03447 12 00 21 3 001 056.000 BHAH 001 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 160,300$                    

C23-03448 13 00 25 1 006 003.000 BHAH 001 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 115,200$                    

C23-03449 13 00 25 4 007 016.000 BHAH 001 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 99,600$                      

C23-03450 13 00 35 1 011 084.000 BHAH 001 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 138,200$                    

C23-03451 13 00 36 2 003 005.000 BHAH 001 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 111,000$                    

C23-03453 21 00 03 2 003 016.000 BHAH 001 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 101,300$                    

C23-03454 22 00 18 4 008 004.000 BHAH 001 LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 82,900$                      

C23-03456 01 00 29 3 000 012.000 HOME SFR BORROWER II LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 165,700$                    

C23-03458 22 00 29 3 014 003.000 CASARES EDDIE H. & BUSINE DULCE G.    77,200$                      

C23-03459 03 00 13 2 000 002.000 BISHOP    22,000$                      

C23-03460 23 00 13 2 003 004.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 126,900$                    

C23-03461 09 00 28 4 000 137.000 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 214,500$                    

C23-03462 13 00 12 1 008 010.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 177,400$                    

C23-03463 23 00 12 4 001 011.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 171,200$                    

C23-03466 23 00 12 3 015 014.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 89,300$                      

C23-03468 23 00 12 3 012 012.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 105,100$                    

C23-03469 18 00 26 0 000 088.000 RUSHING EMILY JONES    105,600$                    

C23-03470 09 00 28 4 000 185.000 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 212,500$                    

C23-03471 23 00 12 3 011 030.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 121,600$                    



C23-03472 23 00 12 3 006 007.000 JONES TERESA W & JONES MICHAEL    126,800$                    

C23-03473 23 00 12 3 009 006.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 108,800$                    

C23-03475 12 00 04 4 002 002.034 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 189,400$                    

C23-03476 23 00 11 4 019 020.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 115,600$                    

C23-03477 12 00 19 4 011 002.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 110,800$                    

C23-03478 23 00 11 1 002 018.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 112,400$                    

C23-03480 23 00 08 1 022 009.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 106,900$                    

C23-03481 12 00 04 3 007 008.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 178,400$                    

C23-03482 23 00 29 3 026 007.000 3728 4TH AVENUE SOUTH LLC  JOSHUA MALANCUK 414,200$                    

C23-03483 23 00 05 4 011 004.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 128,200$                    

C23-03484 23 00 05 4 005 025.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 181,300$                    

C23-03485 23 00 29 3 026 007.001 3720 4TH AVENUE S LLC  JOSHUA MALANCUK 868,200$                    

C23-03487 23 00 04 3 018 004.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 141,500$                    

C23-03490 12 00 04 3 006 027.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 156,600$                    

C23-03491 23 00 31 1 009 011.000 HIDEN SAMUEL EARLE JR & PROCTOR TERRY E  HEATHER HICKS 517,300$                    

C23-03492 22 00 36 2 011 006.000 2009 4TH AVENUE NORTH BIRMINGHAM LLC  JOSHUA MALANCUK 1,407,600$                 

C23-03493 23 00 04 3 015 004.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 152,900$                    

C23-03494 12 00 19 4 010 004.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 103,900$                    

C23-03495 38 00 30 4 000 020.069 AMNL ASSET CO 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 246,900$                    

C23-03496 23 00 04 3 007 002.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 117,600$                    

C23-03497 27 00 18 1 000 002.018 BARNES ZACHERY BRUCE    442,500$                    

C23-03498 23 00 04 3 004 053.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 140,600$                    

C23-03499 23 00 32 2 020 010.000 HIDEN PARTNERS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 2,245,700$                 

C23-03500 12 00 04 3 003 019.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 175,000$                    

C23-03501 23 00 04 3 004 052.000 SRMZ 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 171,400$                    

C23-03502 29 00 18 1 010 014.000 HAIRE MS. CALVIN A    117,800$                    

C23-03503 23 00 04 3 004 039.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 190,800$                    

C23-03504 22 00 36 2 017 009.000 BUTLER IDEAL BUILDING LLC  HEATHER HICKS 4,827,000$                 

C23-03505 23 00 04 3 001 010.000 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 124,600$                    

C23-03506 28 00 10 1 009 002.000 SALEM GEORGE BADIE III & LINDSEY T    794,700$                    

C23-03507 12 00 04 2 005 023.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 190,600$                    

C23-03508 43 00 12 2 000 009.006 SCONIERS ALAN WINDELL & ANGELA    318,700$                    

C23-03509 29 00 07 1 015 018.000 PAUL TIMOTHY & CAROL D    83,100$                      

C23-03510 30 00 21 1 020 004.000 BELL IDA HEIRS OF PAUL CAROL DENISE BELL    4,700$                        



C23-03511 23 00 01 1 002 001.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 173,500$                    

C23-03512 23 00 12 1 003 012.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 195,900$                    

C23-03513 12 00 03 3 000 127.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 202,000$                    

C23-03515 24 00 30 2 001 049.001 HUSSAIN SYED T & KHATIJA    1,071,400$                 

C23-03517 23 00 11 1 028 019.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 86,500$                      

C23-03518 27 00 04 3 000 111.000 SELF JONATHAN A & SHALYN L    638,600$                    

C23-03519 23 00 24 3 031 006.001 PINHAS AARON MORRIS    175,700$                    

C23-03520 12 00 18 2 003 009.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 148,800$                    

C23-03521 23 00 11 1 012 002.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 77,000$                      

C23-03522 24 00 30 2 001 049.002 HUSSAIN SYED TAUFIQ & HUSSAIN KHATIJA    42,200$                      

C23-03523 23 00 08 1 022 010.000 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 88,100$                      

C23-03524 12 00 03 3 000 035.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 208,400$                    

C23-03525 23 00 05 4 005 033.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 117,000$                    

C23-03526 29 00 04 2 017 006.000 VVP INC    334,200$                    

C23-03528 23 00 04 3 009 018.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 110,300$                    

C23-03529 29 00 16 2 006 027.000 PETERSON GWEN    110,600$                    

C23-03530 23 00 04 3 004 034.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 166,900$                    

C23-03531 12 00 04 4 002 002.005 HOME SFR BORROWER II LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 179,000$                    

C23-03532 28 00 10 1 008 006.000 WHITE JULIE P & LUCAS M    933,500$                    

C23-03533 23 00 04 3 004 031.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 132,400$                    

C23-03534 30 00 16 3 002 034.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 158,900$                    

C23-03535 38 00 30 4 000 020.062 SUNFIRE 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 241,600$                    

C23-03537 23 00 04 3 004 005.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 142,400$                    

C23-03540 22 00 21 2 001 085.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 127,600$                    

C23-03541 22 00 29 4 000 006.000 SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINE INC  ALLISON HORTENSTINE 1,839,700$                 

C23-03542 22 00 19 4 010 009.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 89,800$                      

C23-03543 38 00 30 4 000 020.057 ALTO ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 221,500$                    

C23-03545 22 00 19 4 010 004.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 84,700$                      

C23-03547 12 00 04 3 004 006.000 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 182,800$                    

C23-03548 22 00 19 2 007 006.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 91,700$                      

C23-03549 28 00 30 3 017 002.001 CHANCY JAMES L III & CHANCY CORTNEY W    897,600$                    

C23-03550 39 00 13 4 000 013.000 LATITUDE AT RIVERCHASE APARTMENTS HOLDINGS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 21,277,400$               

C23-03551 40 00 18 3 000 003.000 INTERCAPITAL STARR PARK LLC  HEATHER HICKS 26,115,900$               

C23-03553 30 00 17 1 001 020.000 BRYAN    167,600$                    



C23-03555 29 00 23 4 005 006.000 WENDY    1,091,600$                 

C23-03556 12 00 18 4 001 025.000 CANNON SHIRLEY K    219,800$                    

C23-03557 39 00 07 1 000 001.025 ASHBY FRG LLC  HEATHER HICKS 8,400,200$                 

C23-03558 39 00 08 2 002 001.003 ASHBY FRG LLC  HEATHER HICKS 33,500,100$               

C23-03559 29 00 36 4 006 003.001 TEN KEY LLC    970,400$                    

C23-03561 23 00 12 3 006 006.000 JONES TERESA W & MICHAEL    112,200$                    

C23-03562 03 00 26 1 000 052.000 ALABAMA STORAGE LLC    1,691,600$                 

C23-03565 15 00 20 4 025 014.000 AMBROSE JOHN T III &    77,500$                      

C23-03567 23 00 10 4 021 001.001 STEPHENS PLUMBING HQ LLC    683,400$                    

C23-03568 22 00 18 4 008 008.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 161,700$                    

C23-03570 39 00 18 2 007 012.000 MEANS JORDAN & MORGAN    702,200$                    

C23-03572 22 00 18 3 012 005.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET CO 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 128,100$                    

C23-03574 38 00 35 1 001 034.000 459 PROPERTIES LLC    760,900$                    

C23-03575 12 00 04 2 005 019.000 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 180,600$                    

C23-03576 22 00 07 2 001 003.007 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 160,300$                    

C23-03578 22 00 06 4 007 021.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 177,400$                    

C23-03580 22 00 20 4 009 007.000 ARMM ASSET CO LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 122,800$                    

C23-03581 29 00 05 3 021 001.000 INCOMEWORKS = $1,139,745.ABBY H GOLDSMITH AND PAUL GOLDSMITH AS CO-TRUSTEES OF THE ABBY H GOLDSMITH REVOCABLE TRUST DATED APRIL 22,2005  HEATHER HICKS 874,200$                    

C23-03582 22 00 18 3 012 003.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 129,300$                    

C23-03583 28 00 10 3 007 004.000 MCLEAN EMMETT E & CATHERINE W    904,000$                    

C23-03584 21 00 01 3 012 003.000 AMNL ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 232,300$                    

C23-03586 27 00 18 4 000 006.000 LIVINGSTON KATHLEEN MARIE & CANTRELL TINA MARIE    491,900$                    

C23-03589 30 00 23 3 017 010.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 143,400$                    

C23-03597 30 00 06 4 003 002.000 STARK CAPITAL  Irfan Rajpari 159,800$                    

C23-03598 39 00 29 4 000 004.029 STARK CAPITAL  Irfan Rajpari 277,000$                    

C23-03599 39 00 29 4 000 010.078 RAJPARI IRFAN  Irfan Rajpari 272,700$                    

C23-03600 30 00 19 1 005 015.000 S I PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC  Irfan Rajpari 77,600$                      

C23-03601 30 00 04 3 002 027.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  Irfan Rajpari 126,600$                    

C23-03602 30 00 13 1 016 048.001 STARK CAPITAL LLC  Irfan Rajpari 98,500$                      

C23-03603 38 00 08 3 012 002.000 SIR HOLDINGS LLC  Irfan Rajpari 120,400$                    

C23-03604 31 00 14 1 000 028.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  Irfan Rajpari 84,700$                      

C23-03605 38 00 10 2 025 010.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  Irfan Rajpari 165,900$                    

C23-03606 21 00 17 1 008 003.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  Irfan Rajpari 78,900$                      

C23-03607 38 00 09 1 033 008.000 STARK CAPITAL  Irfan Rajpari 90,800$                      



C23-03608 30 00 35 4 019 001.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  Irfan Rajpari 76,900$                      

C23-03609 13 00 36 3 004 007.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 139,500$                    

C23-03610 23 00 01 1 008 001.000 NEW OWNERS VESTAVIA LLC  HEATHER HICKS 801,900$                    

C23-03611 13 00 35 4 001 033.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 117,000$                    

C23-03613 12 00 04 2 001 008.023 HOME SFR BORROWER II LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 174,400$                    

C23-03614 12 00 33 4 000 008.001 RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC    1,654,900$                 

C23-03615 28 00 11 4 001 074.000 SHOPPES AT RIVER RUN LLC THE  HEATHER HICKS 3,267,300$                 

C23-03617 30 00 22 4 010 017.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 108,000$                    

C23-03618 23 00 26 2 000 023.000 EASTWOOD VILLAGE SHOPPING CENTER LLC & EASTWOOD VILLAGE SHOPING CENTER 2 LLC  HEATHER HICKS 22,391,400$               

C23-03619 14 00 11 3 003 025.000 RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC #352    3,931,500$                 

C23-03620 30 00 21 1 022 017.000 GINGERCREST INC    1,200,800$                 

C23-03621 15 00 33 2 004 006.000 CAGLE HAVEY DAVID  LAVETIA CAGLE 168,900$                    

C23-03622 13 00 35 3 001 086.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 115,400$                    

C23-03623 30 00 29 3 010 013.000 ARMSTRONG JAMES    106,400$                    

C23-03624 30 00 30 1 005 029.000 ARMSTRONG JAMES BLAKE    122,600$                    

C23-03625 30 00 30 1 001 011.000 ARMSTRONG CHRISTEN T    118,600$                    

C23-03626 30 00 32 3 007 008.001 ARMSTRONG CHRISTEN T    94,900$                      

C23-03627 40 00 18 2 000 002.000 LCP BIRMINGHAM LLC  HEATHER HICKS 15,215,600$               

C23-03629 12 00 03 3 000 085.000 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 208,400$                    

C23-03630 22 00 25 4 003 003.000 BILLBOARD FUND 1 LLC (60%)  & GOOD THINGS LLC (40%)  ROBERT CROOK 935,900$                    

C23-03634 29 00 26 1 001 003.000 HICKORY KNOLL OWNER LLC  HEATHER HICKS 17,836,400$               

C23-03635 10 00 18 1 000 004.003 BLAIR JASON DEWAYNE & MARIA FAITH    597,600$                    

C23-03637 07 00 01 2 000 074.000 DANIEL DANITA JO & HICKS MIRIAM J & ARMSTRONG JANICE    14,400$                      

C23-03639 12 00 10 3 008 038.004 GRAYSON TRACE OWNER LLC  HEATHER HICKS 3,235,200$                 

C23-03640 12 00 13 3 001 021.000 WRIGHT MATTHEW D    300,100$                    

C23-03641 13 00 15 3 000 004.501 KAMTEK INC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 18,546,600$               

C23-03642 27 00 18 1 000 146.000 NORRIS AARON CLAUD & CAROLINE    472,400$                    

C23-03643 29 00 03 1 022 002.000 CRAWFORD DONALD MITCHELL SR & MATTIE W    1,900$                        

C23-03646 23 00 34 1 015 019.000 EYSTER JONATHAN DAVID    356,600$                    

C23-03647 23 00 14 3 008 009.001 SKY TAX INVESTMENTS LLC    106,200$                    

C23-03648 23 00 05 4 020 010.000 LE'DERERIUS P DICKERSON    81,500$                      

C23-03649 22 00 26 4 017 015.000 US FOODS INC  ALLISON HORTENSTINE 4,870,300$                 

C23-03650 22 00 26 4 017 001.000 US FOODS INC  ALLISON HORTENSTINE 109,200$                    

C23-03651 22 00 26 4 017 002.000 US FOODS INC  ALLISON HORTENSTINE 27,700$                      



C23-03652 22 00 26 4 017 016.001 US FOODS INC  ALLISON HORTENSTINE 92,600$                      

C23-03653 28 00 10 4 002 002.000 PETTY, WILLIAM    704,200$                    

C23-03654 39 00 03 4 010 007.000 FOWLER RACHAEL ANN    495,200$                    

C23-03655 14 00 06 2 000 002.000 NORTH GARDENDALE PROPERTY LLC    166,600$                    

C23-03656 39 00 07 1 000 001.020 MID AMERICA APARTMENTS LP  DAVID SCHINDLER 44,121,100$               

C23-03657 30 00 22 1 025 007.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 93,400$                      

C23-03658 38 00 35 1 001 034.001 PINE LAKE PARK LLC    785,000$                    

C23-03659 13 00 35 1 009 002.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 109,900$                    

C23-03660 38 00 10 2 014 009.000 2434 PROEPRTIES LLC  JOHN RUZIC 22,500$                      

C23-03661 23 00 31 1 037 008.000 P & L PROPERTIES    716,300$                    

C23-03663 38 00 30 4 000 020.010 ALTO ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 241,700$                    

C23-03664 43 00 24 3 000 001.023 MIKE MITCHELL HOMES LLC  BENJAMIN R. 40,000$                      

C23-03665 43 00 24 3 000 001.027 MIKE MITCHELL HOMES LLC  BENJAMIN R. 40,000$                      

C23-03666 43 00 24 3 000 001.009 MIKE MITCHELL HOMES LLC  BENJAMIN R. 40,000$                      

C23-03667 31 00 07 3 000 002.036 MIKE MITCHELL HOMES LLC  BENJAMIN R. 14,000$                      

C23-03668 10 00 19 2 000 007.010 MIKE MITCHELL HOMES  BENJAMIN R. 20,900$                      

C23-03669 10 00 19 2 000 007.011 MIKE MITCHELL HOMES  BENJAMIN R. 20,900$                      

C23-03671 13 00 14 1 000 013.000 BUTLER THERESA  ROBERT E BUTLER 222,200$                    

C23-03672 38 00 30 3 001 064.041 BRIDGETOPIA LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 240,800$                    

C23-03673 23 00 18 1 005 003.000 VENTURA FOODS  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 9,247,200$                 

C23-03674 21 00 35 3 003 001.000 BOHN STEVEN JAMES    109,000$                    

C23-03675 13 00 35 1 001 039.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 126,400$                    

C23-03676 38 00 30 3 001 026.003 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC FKA SRMZ 4 ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 241,500$                    

C23-03678 38 00 16 4 007 002.000 BOLES BARRY L    21,700$                      

C23-03681 13 00 27 4 000 052.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 154,000$                    

C23-03682 30 00 14 4 013 029.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 166,700$                    

C23-03683 12 00 24 3 001 116.000 SORENSEN WALTER & BETH    710,000$                    

C23-03684 13 00 27 1 009 012.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 161,500$                    

C23-03686 29 00 02 2 017 002.000 GOLDEN FLAKE INC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 8,214,400$                 

C23-03687 29 00 02 2 016 001.002 GOLDEN FLAKE SNACK FOODS INC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 995,900$                    

C23-03688 29 00 02 2 017 001.000 GOLDEN FLAKE SNACK FOODS INC  DMA (GREG BERGDALE) 1,728,100$                 

C23-03689 30 00 23 2 009 011.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 102,300$                    

C23-03690 13 00 26 4 007 021.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 121,800$                    

C23-03691 29 00 14 2 002 005.002 88 GREEN SPRINGS LLC  CBRE - JASON HARWOOD 3,639,500$                 



C23-03692 13 00 26 4 003 013.000 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 145,400$                    

C23-03693 38 00 30 3 001 026.000 BRIDGETOPIA LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 236,500$                    

C23-03694 38 00 29 4 003 001.108 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 283,700$                    

C23-03695 29 00 06 2 016 002.001 NALL REGINALD W & DOMINIQUE L    92,000$                      

C23-03696 21 00 12 1 001 021.000 ROBBINS PATRICIA A  MARK ROBBINS 11,400$                      

C23-03697 12 00 04 3 006 026.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 144,100$                    

C23-03698 13 00 26 3 000 073.000 ALTO ASSET COMPANY 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 169,700$                    

C23-03699 29 00 07 3 009 001.000 JACQUELINE HUNTER    129,200$                    

C23-03701 22 00 34 3 031 004.000 WILSON ANNETTE ELLIS &    143,600$                    

C23-03702 13 00 26 1 003 010.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 162,500$                    

C23-03703 22 00 33 4 023 001.000 WILSON ARTHUR L & ANNETTE E    86,000$                      

C23-03704 04 00 13 0 000 029.023 MORTON DARREN C &  BELL CHRISTA MORTON    16,900$                      

C23-03706 23 00 27 2 009 019.000 BRACKETT JOSHUA P    274,600$                    

C23-03709 29 00 11 3 023 026.000 PRANTL PAUL EDWARD    70,600$                      

C23-03710 38 00 29 4 003 001.102 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 255,900$                    

C23-03718 30 00 24 1 008 005.000 LOPER JOHN JR & SHARON  William R. Sutterlin/ Roston Materials LLC 79,800$                      

C23-03722 28 00 08 3 008 010.000 MTB OFFICE PARK LLC    8,068,500$                 

C23-03723 28 00 08 3 008 009.000 MTB OFFICE PARK LLC    2,124,300$                 

C23-03724 28 00 08 3 008 012.002 MTB OFFICE PARK LLC    3,815,100$                 

C23-03725 28 00 08 3 008 010.001 MTB OFFICE PARK LLC    3,753,700$                 

C23-03726 22 00 36 2 005 002.000 GKOS LLC    2,008,600$                 

C23-03727 28 00 08 4 003 005.000 TUCKER THOMAS LADD    1,526,800$                 

C23-03729 13 00 25 4 007 004.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 175,300$                    

C23-03730 12 00 08 1 000 196.000 PICKENS LATROYA & TRADARRIUS BROWN SR    320,300$                    

C23-03731 27 00 18 4 000 030.000 MARY    457,800$                    

C23-03732 29 00 14 4 011 015.000 LATULIPE JANET L    239,400$                    

C23-03733 13 00 25 1 015 010.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 111,200$                    

C23-03734 39 00 13 3 000 003.501 HOOVER MALL LIMITED L P  KEVIN SULLIVAN 95,583,800$               

C23-03735 22 00 20 1 005 002.000 SOUTHBROOK APARTMENTS LLC  IVY IRWIN 5,606,700$                 

C23-03736 22 00 20 1 005 001.000 SOUTHBROOK APARTMENTS LLC  IVY IRWIN 4,077,900$                 

C23-03737 39 00 13 3 000 003.005 HOOVER MALL LIMITED L P  KEVIN SULLIVAN 77,595,800$               

C23-03739 38 00 06 4 007 018.000 TYLER REGINA HEIRS OF    145,000$                    

C23-03740 29 00 12 4 001 015.000 BLUE DOOR CO LLC    375,700$                    

C23-03741 39 00 13 3 000 003.007 HOOVER MALL LIMITED L P  KEVIN SULLIVAN 2,426,400$                 



C23-03742 39 00 13 3 000 005.000 HOOVER MALL LIMITED L P  KEVIN SULLIVAN 8,275,400$                 

C23-03743 23 00 17 2 014 011.000 NORRIS JOE JR & MARY    87,600$                      

C23-03745 39 00 24 2 000 001.001 HOOVER MALL LIMITED L P  KEVIN SULLIVAN 7,703,600$                 

C23-03748 09 00 01 1 000 020.000 BRADY GWEN    95,300$                      

C23-03749 39 00 13 3 000 005.010 HOOVER MALL LIMITED L P  KEVIN SULLIVAN 25,100$                      

C23-03750 39 00 13 3 000 005.016 GALLERIA LAND VENTURE  KEVIN SULLIVAN 28,000$                      

C23-03751 39 00 13 3 000 005.006 GALLERIA LAND VENTURE  KEVIN SULLIVAN 316,600$                    

C23-03752 39 00 13 3 000 005.011 GALLERIA LAND VENTURE  KEVIN SULLIVAN 190,800$                    

C23-03754 39 00 13 3 000 005.027 GALLERIA LAND VENTURE  KEVIN SULLIVAN 7,900$                        

C23-03755 21 00 12 1 007 001.000 KMW-LLC  KELLEY WINSTON, MEMBER KMW, LLC 227,000$                    

C23-03756 39 00 14 4 000 013.002 GALLERIA LAND VENTURE  KEVIN SULLIVAN 1,800$                        

C23-03757 39 00 13 3 000 003.003 RIVERCHASE LAND ACQUISITION  KEVIN SULLIVAN 12,262,400$               

C23-03759 39 00 13 3 000 003.009 GALLERIA VENTURE  KEVIN SULLIVAN 5,503,700$                 

C23-03760 14 00 35 3 000 163.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 364,000$                    

C23-03763 10 00 17 2 000 035.000 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 226,300$                    

C23-03765 29 00 23 3 001 001.006 200 WILDWOOD PARKWAY LLC  WILL THISTLE 23,089,500$               

C23-03766 29 00 23 3 001 028.000 210 WILDWOOD PARKWAY LLC  WILL THISTLE 17,943,600$               

C23-03768 29 00 12 1 001 002.000 WBRC LLC  IVY IRWIN 558,000$                    

C23-03769 29 00 12 1 001 002.001 WBRC LLC  IVY IRWIN 2,878,200$                 

C23-03771 09 00 32 3 001 060.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 119,000$                    

C23-03773 28 00 27 3 000 009.003 ZNZ LLC  JONATHAN CRUMBLISS 3,835,500$                 

C23-03774 13 00 36 4 003 056.000 NATURAL BRIDGE DEV CORP  Carrie Davis Egidi 5,546,600$                 

C23-03775 28 00 07 3 020 001.333 BRYANT SCOTT M    1,831,300$                 

C23-03776 28 00 07 3 020 001.338 BRYANT SCOTT M    300,700$                    

C23-03777 38 00 29 4 003 001.019 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 191,200$                    

C23-03778 22 00 18 2 008 005.000 AMC HOLDINGS INC  WILL THISTLE 1,197,700$                 

C23-03789 12 00 29 1 017 012.000 SAHAWNEH KAMAL & MARY C    223,000$                    

C23-03790 29 00 24 3 011 011.000 TERRY,NELSON W & BRIGITTE B    322,600$                    

C23-03791 38 00 29 3 001 003.024 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 223,100$                    

C23-03793 09 00 31 3 002 010.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 174,900$                    

C23-03794 14 00 16 3 000 003.040 MCPHERSON MEREDITH PAIGE    287,100$                    

C23-03796 09 00 30 3 000 008.000 CHANDLER PAULA FAY    134,100$                    

C23-03798 14 00 35 3 000 162.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 348,400$                    

C23-03799 29 00 35 4 007 012.000 WILL  WILL THISTLE 14,276,400$               



C23-03803 30 00 13 3 003 017.001 7201 AARON ARONOV DRIVE LLC    1,963,400$                 

C23-03804 27 00 18 4 000 151.000 SCOTT    393,100$                    

C23-03805 29 00 24 1 006 001.001 ALABAMA SOMERBY LLC  WILL THISTLE 159,300$                    

C23-03806 29 00 24 1 007 001.001 ALABAMA SOMERBY LLC  WILL THISTLE 59,119,800$               

C23-03807 29 00 24 1 007 001.002 ALABAMA SOMERBY, LLC  WILL THISTLE 12,072,900$               

C23-03808 09 00 27 3 000 064.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 154,600$                    

C23-03809 38 00 29 2 001 001.001 PINTER MEMORIALS INC  THOMAS PINTER 1,982,600$                 

C23-03810 29 00 14 3 004 011.001 OM SAI RAM LLC  E. BRYAN NICHOLS, ESQ. 5,132,500$                 

C23-03811 14 00 26 1 000 054.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 222,500$                    

C23-03814 10 00 17 1 000 032.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 310,600$                    

C23-03815 29 00 01 3 013 005.000 UNIVERSITY FLATS DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC  IVY IRWIN 8,815,900$                 

C23-03816 29 00 01 3 013 004.000 UNIVERSITY FLATS DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC  IVY IRWIN 363,000$                    

C23-03817 10 00 17 1 000 032.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 325,800$                    

C23-03818 10 00 17 1 000 031.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 346,400$                    

C23-03819 30 00 21 3 004 002.000 JOHN LEMAK    1,255,200$                 

C23-03820 28 00 17 1 002 002.000 SHADES BROOK PARTNERS  J.H. BERRY & GILBERT, INC. 6,441,100$                 

C23-03821 23 00 20 2 010 016.000 WAYNE FLORA    36,300$                      

C23-03822 14 00 10 2 001 026.000 FRYAR CHRIS ALAN    163,200$                    

C23-03823 09 00 21 2 000 015.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 145,700$                    

C23-03826 28 00 17 2 015 012.000 NELSON LAURA BLACKBURN & BILLY JOHN    820,900$                    

C23-03828 30 00 30 1 005 021.000 TRAVIS EUGENE O & RITCHIE CLINTON H JR & MARY T    40,900$                      

C23-03829 28 00 18 1 002 014.001 HOMEWOOD PLAZA LLC  J.H. BERRY & GILBERT, INC. 9,315,800$                 

C23-03830 38 00 17 4 008 001.001 900 DIVISION STREET LLC  WILL THISTLE 9,397,200$                 

C23-03831 23 00 31 3 024 001.000 CITY PROPERTIES LLC  J.H. BERRY & GILBERT, INC. 2,819,400$                 

C23-03832 09 00 34 2 000 174.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 179,600$                    

C23-03833 13 00 31 2 005 001.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 172,800$                    

C23-03835 10 00 17 1 000 032.002 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 326,200$                    

C23-03836 22 00 36 2 011 001.000 BIRMINGHAM INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS LLC  J.H. BERRY & GILBERT, INC. 1,952,300$                 

C23-03837 10 00 17 1 000 031.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 309,800$                    

C23-03838 10 00 17 1 000 033.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 257,900$                    

C23-03839 10 00 17 1 000 030.002 CHALONS LLC C/O ASIA PACIFIC LAND LIMITED  PATRICK DOWLING 271,300$                    

C23-03840 10 00 17 1 000 033.002 CHALONS LLC C/O ASIA PACIFIC LAND LIMITED  PATRICK DOWLING 339,400$                    

C23-03841 10 00 17 1 000 030.001 CHALONS LLC C/O ASIA PACIFIC LAND LIMITED  PATRICK DOWLING 320,500$                    

C23-03842 10 00 17 1 000 034.000 CHALONS LLC C/O ASIA PACIFIC LAND LIMITED  PATRICK DOWLING 257,000$                    



C23-03843 10 00 17 1 000 030.000 CHALONS LLC C/O ASIA PACIFIC LAND LIMITED  PATRICK DOWLING 265,300$                    

C23-03844 10 00 17 1 000 034.001 CHALONS LLC C/O ASIA PACIFIC LAND LIMITED  PATRICK DOWLING 283,800$                    

C23-03846 10 00 17 1 000 030.003 CHALONS LLC C/O ASIA PACIFIC LAND LIMITED  PATRICK DOWLING 245,900$                    

C23-03848 23 00 31 4 025 007.000 WATKINS D STEPHEN  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 664,500$                    

C23-03849 23 00 31 4 017 012.000 WATKINS D STEPHEN  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,132,000$                 

C23-03850 28 00 06 2 011 013.000 WATKINS D STEPHEN  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 550,800$                    

C23-03851 28 00 06 1 014 005.000 WATKINS D STEPHEN  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 556,700$                    

C23-03854 28 00 05 2 005 001.000 WATKINS D STEPHEN  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 262,600$                    

C23-03855 23 00 31 4 018 012.000 WATKINS D STEPHEN  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 562,100$                    

C23-03856 23 00 34 3 006 021.000 GOLDEN EMILY A & ALOYSIUS  WESLEY VAUGHN 816,200$                    

C23-03857 09 00 34 1 000 162.000 BROWN CHRISTOPHER & BENITA    240,900$                    

C23-03858 28 00 34 1 001 007.000 ARBORS AT CAHABA RIVER LLC  WILL THISTLE 47,234,400$               

C23-03860 12 00 09 2 004 009.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER II LLC  CBRE 172,500$                    

C23-03861 12 00 16 3 002 003.025 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER II LLC  CBRE 172,900$                    

C23-03862 12 00 34 4 000 076.000 TUCKER KIMILA H  CBRE 254,100$                    

C23-03863 13 00 24 3 001 002.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER II LLC  CBRE 158,300$                    

C23-03864 13 00 26 1 004 001.002 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 203,200$                    

C23-03865 14 00 01 1 000 002.005 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER II LLC  CBRE 199,900$                    

C23-03866 14 00 01 4 001 030.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER II LLC  CBRE 205,900$                    

C23-03867 14 00 01 4 001 072.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 240,700$                    

C23-03868 14 00 21 2 000 125.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER II LLC  CBRE 241,000$                    

C23-03869 14 00 01 4 001 088.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 193,900$                    

C23-03870 23 00 08 2 020 016.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 95,800$                      

C23-03871 23 00 08 4 008 004.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 65,800$                      

C23-03872 30 00 08 2 001 010.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 209,500$                    

C23-03873 38 00 17 1 005 003.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 170,100$                    

C23-03874 38 00 28 2 001 020.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER II LLC  CBRE 255,300$                    

C23-03875 42 00 01 4 000 001.016 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER II LLC  CBRE 239,400$                    

C23-03876 12 00 08 1 000 174.000 CF KL ASSETS 2019-1 LLC  CBRE 324,100$                    

C23-03877 12 00 08 1 000 191.000 CF KL ASSETS 2019-1 LLC  CBRE 318,900$                    

C23-03878 12 00 21 2 001 005.023 CF KL ASSETS 2019 1 LLC  CBRE 237,700$                    

C23-03879 13 00 21 1 001 014.000 QUAKER CAPITAL LLC  CBRE 157,500$                    

C23-03880 23 00 04 3 017 004.000 LANDA PROPERTIES LLC  CBRE 115,700$                    

C23-03881 09 00 28 2 000 020.006 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 193,600$                    



C23-03882 09 00 28 2 000 020.007 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 219,800$                    

C23-03883 09 00 33 1 000 008.005 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 180,200$                    

C23-03884 12 00 04 4 002 002.028 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 190,400$                    

C23-03885 12 00 08 1 000 161.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 247,800$                    

C23-03886 12 00 21 2 001 005.001 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER 1 LLC  CBRE 237,800$                    

C23-03887 12 00 29 1 007 007.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 151,500$                    

C23-03888 12 00 36 2 000 001.014 KELLEY JOHNACA E & CHRISTISON RAYMOND B JR  CBRE 239,300$                    

C23-03889 12 00 19 1 001 012.000 SFR3 020 LLC  CBRE 137,300$                    

C23-03890 12 00 19 2 008 008.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 134,900$                    

C23-03891 12 00 20 1 002 005.007 SFR3 000 LLC  CBRE 172,800$                    

C23-03892 12 00 21 2 006 005.000 SFR3 000 LLC  CBRE 207,000$                    

C23-03893 12 00 21 3 001 054.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 177,000$                    

C23-03894 12 00 31 2 013 001.000 SR3 020 LLC  CBRE 101,700$                    

C23-03895 12 00 31 4 007 044.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 123,600$                    

C23-03896 14 00 11 2 002 001.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 167,300$                    

C23-03897 21 00 22 4 010 002.000 SFR3-030 LLC  CBRE 125,900$                    

C23-03898 21 00 34 1 014 010.000 SFR3 070 LLC  CBRE 73,900$                      

C23-03899 22 00 24 3 007 003.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 118,800$                    

C23-03900 22 00 32 4 030 002.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 114,200$                    

C23-03901 22 00 32 4 032 015.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 122,500$                    

C23-03902 22 00 33 4 007 011.000 SFR3-010 LLC  CBRE 123,800$                    

C23-03903 23 00 04 3 009 013.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 143,000$                    

C23-03904 23 00 04 3 014 019.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 66,500$                      

C23-03905 23 00 05 4 005 040.000 SISSON PROPERTIES LLC  CBRE 135,000$                    

C23-03906 23 00 08 1 004 026.000 SFR3-080  CBRE 81,700$                      

C23-03907 23 00 08 2 031 002.000 SFR3-080, LLC  CBRE 87,900$                      

C23-03908 23 00 11 1 010 001.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 96,100$                      

C23-03909 23 00 15 4 006 004.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 86,300$                      

C23-03910 23 00 15 4 007 012.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 128,600$                    

C23-03911 23 00 22 1 005 007.000 SFR3-050 ,LLC  CBRE 128,400$                    

C23-03912 23 00 11 4 006 005.000 SFR3 060 LLC  CBRE 85,200$                      

C23-03913 42 00 06 2 000 062.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER III LLC  CBRE 242,400$                    

C23-03914 42 00 06 4 000 121.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 307,600$                    

C23-03915 13 00 18 4 001 014.000 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 210,900$                    



C23-03916 09 00 28 2 000 020.001 CORSCADDEN LEO JR & DONNA C  CBRE 170,200$                    

C23-03917 12 00 31 1 001 001.000 LC PROPERTIES INC  CBRE 166,700$                    

C23-03918 12 00 31 2 006 030.000 SFR3-000 LLC  CBRE 177,300$                    

C23-03919 12 00 31 3 001 022.000 SFR3 000 LLC  CBRE 115,400$                    

C23-03920 12 00 31 3 001 045.000 SFR3-000 LLC  CBRE 98,000$                      

C23-03921 12 00 31 3 001 046.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 71,800$                      

C23-03922 12 00 21 2 003 049.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 218,700$                    

C23-03923 12 00 30 3 010 006.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 118,200$                    

C23-03924 13 00 35 4 015 005.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 100,000$                    

C23-03925 13 00 36 1 013 001.000 SFR3 020 LLC  CBRE 146,800$                    

C23-03926 13 00 36 2 005 013.000 SFR3-080  CBRE 96,300$                      

C23-03927 13 00 36 3 001 009.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 109,500$                    

C23-03928 13 00 25 1 006 002.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 101,000$                    

C23-03929 13 00 25 1 010 017.000 SFRS 080 LLC  CBRE 134,000$                    

C23-03930 13 00 35 3 003 016.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 98,900$                      

C23-03931 13 00 35 4 001 039.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 116,500$                    

C23-03932 13 00 35 4 010 076.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 116,500$                    

C23-03933 14 00 26 4 002 001.000 SFR3 000 LLC  CBRE 168,700$                    

C23-03934 15 00 21 3 003 046.002 SFR3 070 LLC  CBRE 80,000$                      

C23-03935 15 00 29 2 004 007.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 100,100$                    

C23-03936 15 00 29 2 005 005.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 106,000$                    

C23-03937 15 00 29 2 006 008.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 75,000$                      

C23-03938 15 00 32 4 011 003.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 115,600$                    

C23-03939 15 00 20 4 025 010.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 91,000$                      

C23-03940 21 00 12 1 001 006.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 136,100$                    

C23-03941 21 00 12 2 001 010.000 KYLE POLLY  CBRE 179,800$                    

C23-03942 21 00 13 4 004 016.000 SFR3 LLC  CBRE 130,400$                    

C23-03943 21 00 03 3 007 009.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 133,000$                    

C23-03944 21 00 13 4 004 019.000 SFR3 LLC  CBRE 139,300$                    

C23-03945 22 00 18 1 008 019.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 97,900$                      

C23-03946 22 00 24 1 004 009.000 RPM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC  CBRE 126,600$                    

C23-03947 22 00 24 4 017 008.000 CISCO 456 HOMES LLC  CBRE 169,200$                    

C23-03948 22 00 33 3 023 010.000 SFR3 060 LLC  CBRE 107,800$                    

C23-03949 22 00 34 3 027 008.000 SFR3-070, LLC  CBRE 67,400$                      



C23-03950 43 00 02 3 000 007.009 RESICAP ALABAMA OWNER LLC  CBRE 234,200$                    

C23-03951 13 00 35 4 001 030.000 SR3 070 LLC  CBRE 126,800$                    

C23-03952 22 00 32 4 014 011.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 104,300$                    

C23-03953 22 00 33 3 016 010.000 SFR3-070 LLC  CBRE 112,700$                    

C23-03954 22 00 33 4 022 004.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 76,200$                      

C23-03955 23 00 02 2 001 035.000 SFR 040 LLC  CBRE 118,800$                    

C23-03956 23 00 05 4 023 013.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 89,600$                      

C23-03957 23 00 08 1 010 025.000 SFR3-050  CBRE 142,600$                    

C23-03958 23 00 08 1 020 006.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 128,100$                    

C23-03959 23 00 08 2 027 005.000 SFR3-080, LLC  CBRE 97,500$                      

C23-03960 23 00 11 3 008 009.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 144,800$                    

C23-03961 23 00 11 3 013 003.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 128,000$                    

C23-03962 23 00 11 4 012 003.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 90,500$                      

C23-03963 23 00 11 4 019 001.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 96,700$                      

C23-03964 23 00 11 4 021 009.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 89,100$                      

C23-03965 23 00 14 1 012 014.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 99,200$                      

C23-03966 23 00 14 1 018 008.000 SFR3-080, LLC  CBRE 104,900$                    

C23-03967 23 00 14 1 026 009.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 92,500$                      

C23-03968 23 00 14 2 031 004.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 78,500$                      

C23-03969 23 00 14 4 001 003.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 96,800$                      

C23-03970 23 00 14 4 011 004.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 74,300$                      

C23-03971 23 00 22 1 020 007.000 SFR3-060, LLC  CBRE 59,400$                      

C23-03972 23 00 25 3 010 025.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 183,500$                    

C23-03973 23 00 02 1 005 009.000 SFR3 030 LLC  CBRE 143,900$                    

C23-03974 23 00 02 1 008 014.000 SFR3-080  CBRE 80,500$                      

C23-03975 23 00 02 2 006 010.000 SFR3 030 LLC  CBRE 93,700$                      

C23-03976 23 00 02 2 007 018.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 85,700$                      

C23-03977 23 00 05 4 005 042.000 SFR3 030 LLC  CBRE 132,300$                    

C23-03978 23 00 05 4 009 027.000 SFR3 070 LLC  CBRE 54,200$                      

C23-03979 29 00 06 3 021 001.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 77,000$                      

C23-03980 29 00 06 3 030 006.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 94,300$                      

C23-03981 29 00 07 3 002 014.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 71,300$                      

C23-03982 29 00 07 3 004 018.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 127,300$                    

C23-03983 29 00 07 3 021 017.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 116,000$                    



C23-03984 29 00 07 4 012 008.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 114,400$                    

C23-03985 29 00 07 4 014 033.000 TAYLOR JOHNNY E & VALERIE C  CBRE 89,800$                      

C23-03986 29 00 07 4 023 011.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 139,000$                    

C23-03987 29 00 07 4 023 019.000 SFR3-080, LLC  CBRE 102,800$                    

C23-03988 29 00 07 4 024 039.000 SFR3-020 LLC  CBRE 106,300$                    

C23-03989 29 00 07 4 031 011.000 ALABAMA CASH DEALS  CBRE 110,000$                    

C23-03990 29 00 07 4 035 021.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 105,400$                    

C23-03991 29 00 08 1 019 010.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 80,700$                      

C23-03992 29 00 08 3 010 002.000 SFR3-070 LLC  CBRE 83,500$                      

C23-03993 29 00 09 4 021 023.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 87,500$                      

C23-03994 29 00 11 2 004 005.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 86,600$                      

C23-03995 29 00 11 2 009 013.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 56,800$                      

C23-03996 29 00 16 2 005 020.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 83,800$                      

C23-03997 29 00 17 1 013 002.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 101,600$                    

C23-03998 29 00 17 3 028 010.000 SFR3 070 LLC  CBRE 74,400$                      

C23-03999 29 00 18 3 001 006.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 97,300$                      

C23-04000 29 00 04 3 023 002.000 SFR3 020 LLC  CBRE 59,100$                      

C23-04001 29 00 06 1 034 001.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 206,400$                    

C23-04002 29 00 07 1 003 025.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 103,900$                    

C23-04003 29 00 07 3 034 009.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 78,000$                      

C23-04004 23 00 12 2 009 020.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 106,300$                    

C23-04005 23 00 12 3 007 010.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 91,500$                      

C23-04006 23 00 14 4 017 021.000 SFR3 070 LLC  CBRE 80,400$                      

C23-04007 24 00 06 3 002 002.000 GARRISON HELEN V  CBRE 144,100$                    

C23-04008 24 00 06 3 001 008.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 109,400$                    

C23-04009 25 00 17 3 001 049.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 131,500$                    

C23-04010 25 00 28 2 005 007.001 SFR3 060 LLC  CBRE 99,000$                      

C23-04011 29 00 05 1 013 015.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 81,200$                      

C23-04012 29 00 05 2 006 013.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 101,000$                    

C23-04013 29 00 05 3 015 012.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 128,700$                    

C23-04014 29 00 06 3 001 015.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 93,800$                      

C23-04015 29 00 06 4 004 005.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 84,100$                      

C23-04016 29 00 06 4 008 019.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 119,200$                    

C23-04017 29 00 07 1 003 014.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 104,200$                    



C23-04018 29 00 07 1 014 004.000 SFR-3 070 LLC  CBRE 101,700$                    

C23-04019 29 00 07 1 023 009.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 90,600$                      

C23-04020 29 00 07 1 028 017.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 97,000$                      

C23-04022 29 00 07 2 021 021.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 92,700$                      

C23-04023 29 00 07 2 033 002.000 SFR3-050  CBRE 121,600$                    

C23-04024 29 00 07 3 045 003.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 66,700$                      

C23-04025 29 00 07 4 002 018.000 SFR3-070 LLC  CBRE 95,800$                      

C23-04026 29 00 09 2 013 013.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 71,300$                      

C23-04027 29 00 09 4 018 031.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 77,600$                      

C23-04028 29 00 07 4 027 001.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 64,600$                      

C23-04029 29 00 07 4 029 009.000 SFR3 020 LLC  CBRE 106,200$                    

C23-04030 06 00 12 0 000 021.002 LOGAN BRIAN W    207,300$                    

C23-04032 14 00 21 2 000 145.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 217,000$                    

C23-04033 38 00 10 2 030 005.000 2434 PROPERTIES LLC (R/S W DEED)  JOHN RUZIC 7,300$                        

C23-04034 04 00 13 0 000 009.000 ARMSTRONG JERRY LYNN    70,800$                      

C23-04035 10 00 17 1 000 029.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 313,600$                    

C23-04036 10 00 17 1 000 034.002 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 256,500$                    

C23-04037 10 00 17 1 000 029.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 253,800$                    

C23-04038 10 00 17 1 000 035.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 318,000$                    

C23-04039 10 00 17 1 000 028.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 240,700$                    

C23-04040 10 00 17 1 000 035.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 313,300$                    

C23-04041 10 00 17 1 000 028.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 322,800$                    

C23-04042 10 00 17 1 000 027.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 252,200$                    

C23-04043 10 00 17 1 000 036.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 313,600$                    

C23-04044 10 00 17 1 000 027.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 299,700$                    

C23-04045 23 00 31 3 030 005.000 BIZMARK LLC  J.H. BERRY & GILBERT, INC. 2,261,800$                 

C23-04046 28 00 06 2 039 006.000 HISTORIC PROPERTIES GROUP LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,559,100$                 

C23-04049 23 00 31 4 012 002.000 HISTORIC PROPERTIES GROUP LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 942,200$                    

C23-04050 39 00 23 4 000 001.002 AMERICAN RETIREMENT CORP  WILL THISTLE 38,201,500$               

C23-04052 28 00 04 4 001 051.000 NEIGHBORS HUGH A IV & ALLENE P  WESLEY VAUGHN 1,231,500$                 

C23-04053 12 00 04 4 004 002.000 ABERCROMBIE PHILIP R & CARLEEN    185,600$                    

C23-04056 23 00 11 3 029 010.000 SALISBURY ESTEAKS LLC    98,800$                      

C23-04058 28 00 15 1 007 006.000 SCHILDER ANDREW B & MARGARET ANNE    614,300$                    

C23-04060 23 00 14 4 008 005.000 SALISBURY ESTEAKS LLC    85,800$                      



C23-04061 39 00 01 3 007 004.000 NOLAROSE LLC  J.H. BERRY & GILBERT, INC. 1,272,900$                 

C23-04063 40 00 06 1 000 060.000 PITTS WILLIAM F & KATHY H    654,400$                    

C23-04064 22 00 36 2 020 013.000 BRETWOOD LLC & HCP CLARK BLDG LLC  J.H. BERRY & GILBERT, INC. 7,023,700$                 

C23-04065 11 00 17 1 000 060.000 CURL GARY M    490,700$                    

C23-04069 09 00 28 4 000 090.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 315,300$                    

C23-04070 38 00 03 3 004 026.000 2434 PROPERTIES LLC  JOHN RUZIC 8,300$                        

C23-04071 09 00 27 4 000 027.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 186,400$                    

C23-04072 14 00 16 1 000 001.020 CRAWFORD ZURI MICHELLE    400,600$                    

C23-04073 28 00 28 1 000 021.000 LOUTHAN JENNIFER & JEREMY GRIEM    747,800$                    

C23-04074 09 00 27 4 000 015.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 166,300$                    

C23-04076 13 00 25 3 003 027.000 SALISBURY ESTEAKS LLC    101,700$                    

C23-04077 14 00 35 3 000 203.000 MITCHELL TANECIA    292,900$                    

C23-04078 09 00 27 3 000 076.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 151,400$                    

C23-04080 09 00 28 4 000 187.000 HOME SFR BORROWER II LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 206,700$                    

C23-04081 39 00 13 1 004 037.000 WAGNER JOHN EDWARD & ANGELENE (B)    199,700$                    

C23-04083 23 00 25 3 009 001.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 215,000$                    

C23-04084 23 00 25 2 013 001.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 210,500$                    

C23-04086 23 00 01 3 005 005.002 ELLEN S OLVEY & DAN PAHOS CO TRUSTEES  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,559,700$                 

C23-04087 23 00 02 4 003 001.000 ELLEN S OLVEY & DAN PAHOS CO TRUSTEES  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 234,200$                    

C23-04088 23 00 26 4 017 007.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 215,500$                    

C23-04089 29 00 33 1 000 001.010 ET BIRMINGHAM LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 8,132,100$                 

C23-04090 12 00 09 1 004 027.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 197,100$                    

C23-04091 23 00 25 4 007 011.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 225,800$                    

C23-04092 30 00 29 2 006 002.001 SCF RC FUNDING I LLC  KE ANDREWS 1,048,200$                 

C23-04094 28 00 06 2 017 011.000 CROW RANDAL A    248,300$                    

C23-04095 28 00 06 2 017 010.000 CROW RANDAL A    164,500$                    

C23-04097 12 00 26 2 006 035.001 SCFRC HW G LLC  KE ANDREWS 928,200$                    

C23-04098 23 00 25 3 009 011.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 213,100$                    

C23-04099 12 00 15 1 000 012.000 TRUSSVILLE LANG LLC  KE ANDREWS 2,086,400$                 

C23-04100 12 00 09 3 000 024.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 139,000$                    

C23-04101 29 00 20 3 010 001.000 ALLIED ENERGY CORP  KE ANDREWS 1,642,000$                 

C23-04102 12 00 09 1 002 001.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 178,200$                    

C23-04104 29 00 20 2 013 008.000 ALLIED ENERGY CORP  KE ANDREWS 2,337,500$                 

C23-04105 29 00 26 3 009 010.306 WELDONE PROPERTIES II, LLC  DAVID B. WELBORN 207,600$                    



C23-04106 29 00 20 3 010 002.001 ALLIED ENERGY CORP  KE ANDREWS 3,527,300$                 

C23-04107 40 00 06 2 001 132.000 KEHL DANIEL    486,900$                    

C23-04108 12 00 05 1 000 067.000 RHA 1-BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 162,500$                    

C23-04109 29 00 26 3 009 010.308 WELDONE PROPERTIES II LLC  DAVID B. WELBORN 207,600$                    

C23-04110 12 00 04 4 002 010.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 184,800$                    

C23-04111 29 00 26 3 009 010.309 WELDONE PROPERTIES LLC  DAVID B. WELBORN 207,600$                    

C23-04113 29 00 15 4 006 009.000 AKASH LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 6,420,500$                 

C23-04114 29 00 23 3 001 001.010 BRYSON HOSPITALITY LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 8,649,600$                 

C23-04115 23 00 21 2 016 007.000 MESSER AIRPORT HOTEL LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 2,423,500$                 

C23-04116 38 00 19 1 007 003.000 ALA BESSEMER SW LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 1,181,700$                 

C23-04117 29 00 14 3 004 011.000 S.A.M. HOTEL GROUP,LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 4,063,100$                 

C23-04118 14 00 25 4 010 005.000 AUM FULTONDALE LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 6,111,300$                 

C23-04119 29 00 01 1 011 015.000 AUM BIRMINGHAM LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 15,742,900$               

C23-04120 39 00 24 2 000 029.001 AUM HOOVER LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 10,041,000$               

C23-04121 39 00 23 1 000 015.001 GALLERIA PROPERTIES LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 11,906,000$               

C23-04122 14 00 14 2 005 006.000 SHRIJI SHANI SAI LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 3,319,900$                 

C23-04123 14 00 25 3 000 014.008 HAPPY GUEST HOSPITALITY LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 6,411,400$                 

C23-04124 14 00 25 4 011 004.000 VASAN HOTELS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 5,565,600$                 

C23-04125 28 00 25 3 000 002.003 CAHABA HOSPITALITY LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 5,011,300$                 

C23-04126 12 00 04 2 001 003.020 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 152,500$                    

C23-04127 28 00 08 4 003 024.000 MCCLUNEY KIMBERLY H TRUSTEE OF THE KIMBERLY H MCCLUNEY REVOCABLE TRUST  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,146,700$                 

C23-04128 37 00 24 4 000 001.008 BARON BESSEMER LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 3,408,700$                 

C23-04129 39 00 01 3 001 002.001 BARON HOOVER ECONO LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 2,038,400$                 

C23-04130 39 00 23 1 000 017.002 BARON HOOVER LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 10,512,700$               

C23-04131 23 00 21 2 002 001.000 ROYAL HOSPITALITY INC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 5,753,500$                 

C23-04132 38 00 19 1 001 002.003 LODGING FIVE BESSEMER LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 2,841,400$                 

C23-04133 23 00 26 1 004 004.000 BLUE CHIP HOTELS ASSET GROUP BIRMINGHAM EAST LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 3,012,000$                 

C23-04134 23 00 26 1 004 003.000 BLUE CHIP HOTELS ASSET GROUP BIRMINGHAM EAST LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 940,800$                    

C23-04135 29 00 14 2 001 003.000 BLUE CHIP HOTELS ASSET GROUP - BIRMINGHAM WEST, LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 4,230,400$                 

C23-04136 24 00 25 3 000 002.033 SIERRA SASTRE YAMAIRA & JASSOUD ALEXANDRE F.    314,800$                    

C23-04137 12 00 33 1 000 007.000 LEGACY PANHANDLE HOLDINGS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 417,000$                    

C23-04138 12 00 33 1 000 007.001 LEGACY PANHANDLE HOLDINGS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 1,226,500$                 

C23-04139 12 00 33 1 000 007.002 LEGACY PANHANDLE HOLDINGS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 2,526,700$                 

C23-04140 12 00 33 4 000 001.000 LEGACY PANHANDLE HOLDINGS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 680,100$                    



C23-04141 12 00 34 2 000 003.000 LEGACY PANHANDLE HOLDINGS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 197,600$                    

C23-04142 12 00 34 2 000 007.000 LEGACY PANHANDLE HOLDINGS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 2,029,100$                 

C23-04143 12 00 34 3 000 006.000 LEGACY PANHANDLE HOLDINGS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 21,600$                      

C23-04144 39 00 22 4 000 003.000 LEGACY PANHANDLE HOLDINGS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 1,778,500$                 

C23-04145 39 00 27 1 000 001.000 LEGACY PANHANDLE HOLDINGS LLC  O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES 2,185,000$                 

C23-04151 23 00 31 4 017 011.000 HISTORIC PROPERTIES GROUP LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 449,200$                    

C23-04153 28 00 06 4 021 015.000 HISTORIC PROPERTIES GROUP LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 573,700$                    

C23-04154 28 00 06 3 010 001.000 HISTORIC PROPERTIES GROUP LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,146,200$                 

C23-04155 28 00 06 4 017 007.000 HISTORIC PROPERTIES GROUP LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 336,900$                    

C23-04156 23 00 31 4 017 017.000 HISTORIC PROPERTIES ENGLISH VILLAGE APARTMENTS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 677,500$                    

C23-04158 14 00 12 3 001 006.000 ARMSTRONG DANNY E  H VANN GRAVLEE, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE 224,300$                    

C23-04159 14 00 17 4 000 012.000 DUCKWORTH JOSEPH BRIAN & CARRIE NICOLE    324,000$                    

C23-04168 29 00 08 3 001 006.000 MICHAEL    63,700$                      

C23-04169 29 00 25 3 001 015.032 BURNSIDE PROPERTIES LLC    866,400$                    

C23-04172 39 00 23 3 000 012.004 DEMOSS  CHRISTOPER SR & PLENTY SANDRA D    313,000$                    

C23-04173 39 00 12 4 003 005.000 PLENTY SANDRA    418,400$                    

C23-04174 39 00 04 1 001 008.000 DE MOSS CHRISTOPHER A SR    290,500$                    

C23-04175 28 00 04 2 012 011.000 PLENTY SANDRA    98,600$                      

C23-04177 13 00 35 4 018 013.000 WALLACE    109,400$                    

C23-04178 12 00 19 2 006 006.000 RUTLEDGE WALLACE (R/S)    58,300$                      

C23-04179 12 00 17 4 000 060.000 RUTLEDGE WALLACE (R/S)    90,000$                      

C23-04180 29 00 10 1 001 006.000 RUTLEDGE WALLACE (R/S)    106,600$                    

C23-04181 13 00 35 4 019 009.000 RUTLEDGE WALLACE (R/S)    115,000$                    

C23-04182 13 00 12 3 007 017.000 RUTLEDGE WALLACE J    152,800$                    

C23-04185 09 00 29 1 000 124.000 AGEE, DEBRA    202,400$                    

C23-04186 13 00 24 2 003 005.000 BROOKS CANDACE    145,600$                    

C23-04187 13 00 23 1 012 012.000 RUTLEDGE RODRICK    200,900$                    

C23-04188 21 00 23 2 000 001.003 COLEY-SMITH YVETTE TRUSTEE COLEY IRREVOCABLE TRUST    559,400$                    

C23-04189 30 00 27 1 005 006.000 GOODMAN ORGANIZATION LLC    75,500$                      

C23-04190 30 00 14 4 006 017.000 GOODMAN ORGANIZATION LLC    72,200$                      

C23-04191 29 00 08 2 013 022.000 GOODMAN ORGANIZATION LLC    90,200$                      

C23-04192 29 00 16 2 006 032.000 MAHAN LUKE    110,900$                    

C23-04194 27 00 18 4 000 187.000 ALDERSON JAMES EDWARD JR    358,100$                    

C23-04195 30 00 22 4 026 006.000 MAHAN LUKE    74,800$                      



C23-04196 27 00 15 1 000 010.057 JERRY    515,600$                    

C23-04198 12 00 27 2 000 081.000 MILLER JAMES R & LEAH SCHARF    520,400$                    

C23-04199 29 00 01 4 023 011.000 JONES PETER A & ALLISON R    380,200$                    

C23-04200 13 00 36 4 013 003.000 MINLEY JOHN & FELICIA    125,600$                    

C23-04201 12 00 24 4 000 024.000 STEWART GEORGE T & CONNIE W    494,800$                    

C23-04203 14 00 17 4 000 021.000 CONNER    333,100$                    

C23-04204 38 00 09 4 035 013.000 CARSON WILLIE E & CATHERINE    74,800$                      

C23-04205 29 00 11 4 007 036.002 BEACON RIDGE LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 8,561,600$                 

C23-04208 22 00 11 2 008 001.022 BONNER VINCENT E    158,500$                    

C23-04211 30 00 22 1 030 010.000 VINCENT    77,400$                      

C23-04213 23 00 28 2 013 020.000 BERRY MAKENNA LOUISE    324,800$                    

C23-04214 12 00 19 2 001 009.000 CENTER POINT CENTER OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 6,409,900$                 

C23-04215 12 00 19 2 001 013.002 CENTER POINT CENTER OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 139,500$                    

C23-04216 12 00 19 1 002 004.000 CENTER POINT CENTER OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 704,700$                    

C23-04217 12 00 19 2 001 001.000 CENTER POINT CENTER OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 327,400$                    

C23-04218 12 00 19 2 001 001.001 CENTER POINT CENTER OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 242,200$                    

C23-04219 12 00 19 2 001 001.002 CENTER POINT CENTER OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 90,500$                      

C23-04220 12 00 19 2 001 007.000 CENTER POINT CENTER OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 51,800$                      

C23-04221 12 00 19 2 001 002.000 BRASWELL BUILDING OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 1,642,600$                 

C23-04222 12 00 19 2 001 013.000 CENTER POINT CENTER OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 197,000$                    

C23-04223 12 00 19 1 002 003.000 CENTER POINT CENTER OWNER LLC  CONNER CARUTHERS 11,600$                      

C23-04225 28 00 23 2 001 027.000 VARGAS MARCEL & MELISSA    494,300$                    

C23-04226 23 00 23 4 008 019.000 LAKE CATHERINE M    177,500$                    

C23-04228 09 00 02 1 003 016.000 JEBELES CHRIS J    256,900$                    

C23-04229 38 00 09 1 012 010.000 BRIGHT STAR REALTY INC  ANASTASIA CRAIG 1,769,800$                 

C23-04231 29 00 01 3 018 004.327 FAHUI ZHANG    85,000$                      

C23-04232 23 00 24 4 006 002.000 BAGGETT HOULDINGS UNLIMITED LLC    6,927,200$                 

C23-04234 09 00 27 3 000 040.015 STEWART TERRI    170,700$                    

C23-04239 19 00 21 0 000 059.001 SOLOWES TAMMY B.    137,400$                    

C23-04240 23 00 15 3 001 016.000 JEBELES CHRISTOPHER    263,700$                    

C23-04241 29 00 01 3 018 004.321 FENG ZHENHUI    85,000$                      

C23-04244 38 00 10 4 009 004.000 CORNELIO SANTIAGO    34,700$                      

C23-04248 29 00 01 3 018 004.337 CHEN MEI FANG    85,000$                      

C23-04249 28 00 23 2 004 011.000 BARRETT JAN KATHERINE    270,400$                    



C23-04250 29 00 06 4 010 004.000 VINCENT    112,600$                    

C23-04251 29 00 01 3 018 004.340 CHEN MEI FANG    85,000$                      

C23-04252 13 00 29 3 004 001.000 BAGGETT JEFF & DIANNE    1,043,200$                 

C23-04255 39 00 30 4 000 001.020 MOODY    509,600$                    

C23-04257 23 00 31 4 016 022.000 AGER LAW LAMAR JR & PAMELA T    553,100$                    

C23-04258 23 00 22 1 002 026.000 VINCENT    36,600$                      

C23-04259 23 00 32 2 009 009.000 MARIA    290,200$                    

C23-04260 28 00 17 2 004 001.000 TIMKO DOUGLAS BRYANT & AMANDA CHAMBLEE    472,100$                    

C23-04262 29 00 07 3 027 016.000 CARMICHAEL GARY D    84,500$                      

C23-04263 40 00 05 2 006 010.000 BLAIR ADAM S & KAREN J    813,500$                    

C23-04264 29 00 14 4 002 032.027 AUGUSTIN JULIAN & SCHREIBER ANNA    586,700$                    

C23-04266 21 00 04 2 003 019.000 CARMICHAEL GARY D &    151,100$                    

C23-04268 22 00 24 3 021 003.000 VINCENT    51,900$                      

C23-04269 29 00 19 1 022 007.000 VINCENT    4,700$                        

C23-04271 30 00 20 2 001 067.000 VINCENT    392,400$                    

C23-04274 28 00 33 4 002 064.000 BEIERSDOERFER KIMBERLY C & BROCK T    731,000$                    

C23-04276 38 00 04 1 016 014.000 BELINDA    41,300$                      

C23-04277 39 00 02 4 009 006.000 CARROLL TIMOTHY D JR & STEPHANIE H  TIM CARROLL JR 300,100$                    

C23-04278 23 00 10 4 006 015.000 STEPHANIE    100,600$                    

C23-04279 23 00 10 3 017 003.000 MATTHEWS STEPHANIE SMITH    75,000$                      

C23-04280 23 00 33 4 005 013.000 FRIEDMAN VIVIAN KATZENSTEIN    554,800$                    

C23-04281 09 00 06 1 000 004.000 WILLIAM  WILLIAM HARRY PATRICK JR 194,000$                    

C23-04285 12 00 29 1 010 014.000 MADAN SUDHIR & SUMAN LAMBA    135,800$                    

C23-04286 23 00 25 2 009 014.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 202,100$                    

C23-04287 23 00 25 3 014 022.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 188,600$                    

C23-04289 30 00 24 1 009 006.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 100,600$                    

C23-04290 28 00 27 4 001 001.006 RAM BIRMINGHAM HOSPITALITY ONE LLC  HEATHER HICKS 9,165,400$                 

C23-04292 28 00 12 2 000 002.027 RAJAJIT HOTEL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 13,286,800$               

C23-04293 29 00 26 2 000 018.003 RAJSAMBHAV HOTEL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 10,083,800$               

C23-04294 30 00 13 4 019 002.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 76,300$                      

C23-04295 28 00 27 4 001 001.009 RAM BIRMINGHAM HOSPITALITY TWO LLC  HEATHER HICKS 10,818,500$               

C23-04297 14 00 21 2 000 001.093 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 246,800$                    

C23-04298 29 00 06 2 013 006.000 OSBORNE ENTERPRISES INC    44,900$                      

C23-04299 28 00 27 4 001 001.007 RAJPADMAPRABHA HOTEL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 10,532,200$               



C23-04300 30 00 13 4 019 001.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 104,300$                    

C23-04301 12 00 27 3 000 003.010 PINNACLE RETAIL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 357,900$                    

C23-04302 12 00 28 4 000 001.009 PINNACLE RETAIL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 254,800$                    

C23-04303 12 00 28 4 000 001.008 PINNACLE RETAIL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 129,600$                    

C23-04304 12 00 33 1 000 001.005 PINNACLE RETAIL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 193,800$                    

C23-04305 14 00 21 2 000 077.000 FIREBIRD SFE I LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 242,100$                    

C23-04307 14 00 01 4 002 011.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 200,800$                    

C23-04309 27 00 18 1 000 188.000 KELLY    414,200$                    

C23-04310 39 00 13 2 016 002.000 G&I VIII RIVERCHASE II LP  HEATHER HICKS 4,481,700$                 

C23-04311 39 00 13 4 000 006.003 G&I VIII RIVERCHASE LP C/O RETAIL CAPITAL GROUP LLC  HEATHER HICKS 2,257,100$                 

C23-04312 39 00 13 4 000 006.001 G&I VIII RIVERCHASE LP C/O RETAIL CAPITAL GROUP LLC  HEATHER HICKS 4,130,700$                 

C23-04313 39 00 13 4 000 006.002 G&I VIII RIVERCHASE LP C/O RETAIL CAPITAL GROUP LLC  HEATHER HICKS 4,071,600$                 

C23-04314 39 00 13 3 000 001.000 G&I VIII RIVERCHASE LP C/O RETAIL CAPITAL GROUP LLC  HEATHER HICKS 7,995,400$                 

C23-04315 12 00 09 2 004 021.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 150,100$                    

C23-04317 14 00 21 2 000 147.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 251,900$                    

C23-04319 12 00 09 2 004 016.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 143,300$                    

C23-04323 27 00 18 1 000 008.000 SIMONETTI JOSEPH P & TAMMY T    515,300$                    

C23-04324 28 00 30 3 017 002.000 MIZERANY THOMAS B & LAURA F    1,019,800$                 

C23-04327 12 00 19 4 008 006.000 RHA 1- BIRMINGHAM ,LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 102,700$                    

C23-04332 22 00 36 1 041 015.000 CROOK ROBERT L JR    703,700$                    

C23-04333 22 00 36 1 022 001.000 CRC 5 LLC    304,200$                    

C23-04334 28 00 08 2 010 001.360 CROOK ROBERT L JR EXECUTOR    703,900$                    

C23-04335 23 00 22 2 032 009.000 CROOK ROBERT L JR    23,600$                      

C23-04336 07 00 35 2 001 063.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 221,400$                    

C23-04337 12 00 19 2 004 002.002 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 159,000$                    

C23-04338 22 00 36 2 031 001.000 PFS JEMISON BLG EXCHANGE LLC 32.5 % UND INT & PFS JEMISON FLATS LLC 67.5% UND INT  IVY IRWIN 12,028,400$               

C23-04339 03 00 23 1 000 047.000 WARRIOR APARTMENTS LTD  HEATHER HICKS 904,800$                    

C23-04340 03 00 23 4 000 027.000 WARRIOR APARTMENTS LTD  HEATHER HICKS 2,430,000$                 

C23-04341 22 00 36 3 016 001.000 BIRMINGHAM PARKSIDE APARTMENTS LP  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 46,961,600$               

C23-04342 28 00 31 2 006 002.000 HARRIS JOEL C & RONDA B    711,000$                    

C23-04344 16 00 16 0 000 045.000 LOLLAR VERA HEIRS OF    54,200$                      

C23-04346 23 00 03 1 026 022.000 WILSON DANIEL C ESTATE    30,900$                      

C23-04347 13 00 25 1 004 010.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 181,000$                    

C23-04348 03 00 23 1 000 047.001 CAIN CREEK LLC  HEATHER HICKS 943,200$                    



C23-04349 03 00 23 4 000 027.001 CAIN CREEK LLC  HEATHER HICKS 1,496,900$                 

C23-04351 14 00 13 3 004 002.000 ROBERT  ROBERT W BOX 174,700$                    

C23-04352 22 00 07 1 002 114.000 TANNIEHILL SHERRY L    83,400$                      

C23-04353 12 00 05 2 000 001.001 CATHERINE    196,300$                    

C23-04354 13 00 10 4 000 008.002 PC HOLDINGS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 2,275,000$                 

C23-04357 15 00 20 4 027 002.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 115,800$                    

C23-04358 14 00 36 3 000 001.005 CHAPEL CREEK APTS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 27,395,400$               

C23-04359 13 00 25 1 002 007.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 112,000$                    

C23-04360 12 00 08 2 011 004.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 123,600$                    

C23-04361 13 00 10 4 000 008.000 CANDY MOUNTAIN CO LTD  HEATHER HICKS 2,733,200$                 

C23-04362 13 00 10 4 000 009.001 PC HOLDINGS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 2,399,000$                 

C23-04363 29 00 08 2 017 007.000 PATTERSON SEBRON E    30,300$                      

C23-04364 28 00 30 1 001 012.000 BROWN STEVEN C R & JEFFREY L H    412,800$                    

C23-04366 38 00 06 4 010 006.005 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 218,100$                    

C23-04367 12 00 05 3 003 004.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 182,300$                    

C23-04368 29 00 14 3 003 001.000 RAVINDRA PATEL  RAVINDRA DILEEP PATEL 4,140,100$                 

C23-04369 38 00 28 2 001 021.000 ARMM ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 273,900$                    

C23-04370 29 00 14 2 005 003.000 COBALT REALTY LLC  HEATHER HICKS 1,497,200$                 

C23-04371 14 00 13 4 004 008.000 ROLAND MICHAEL & ROLAND TARAH L    182,500$                    

C23-04374 28 00 15 4 008 001.000 ROGERS ROBERT M  WESLEY VAUGHN 428,200$                    

C23-04375 30 00 30 4 007 011.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 180,800$                    

C23-04377 38 00 20 4 002 017.000 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 171,400$                    

C23-04378 29 00 17 1 003 002.000 MCDONALD LATONIA (R/S)    16,100$                      

C23-04379 30 00 23 3 003 006.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 109,700$                    

C23-04380 13 00 24 4 020 006.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 133,100$                    

C23-04381 40 00 18 2 000 025.001 CHEROKEE WILDWOOD LLC 38.7% & BIRMINGHAM JAIL LLC 11.3% & HWT WILDWOOD LLC 50%  HEATHER HICKS 9,775,400$                 

C23-04382 13 00 12 1 006 005.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 177,300$                    

C23-04383 39 00 22 4 000 005.025 RUSSELL MAURICE KEITH    279,200$                    

C23-04384 03 00 13 3 004 027.000 REINHARDT MARY M    38,400$                      

C23-04385 29 00 12 4 007 043.000 HICKS MARGARET    508,600$                    

C23-04388 38 00 20 1 001 075.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 115,000$                    

C23-04389 29 00 11 4 011 004.000 BIRMINGHAM 1 HOLDINGS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 6,647,900$                 

C23-04390 39 00 33 1 000 001.036 TCVC COMMERCIAL LLC    659,400$                    

C23-04391 13 00 12 1 005 020.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 170,900$                    



C23-04392 25 00 17 4 002 006.000 BROWN EDWARD JR AGT OF HEIRS FOR BROWN WILLIE    77,500$                      

C23-04393 28 00 03 4 002 013.000 BATES IV EMMETT D & ANITA S  WESLEY VAUGHN 831,100$                    

C23-04394 13 00 36 3 013 005.000 TINGLE MENDORA G    91,200$                      

C23-04396 38 00 06 4 010 059.000 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 123,100$                    

C23-04398 12 00 24 4 000 050.000 PETERS ROBERT L & TOMMI O    494,400$                    

C23-04399 23 00 25 4 001 023.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 233,500$                    

C23-04400 13 00 12 1 003 017.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 145,100$                    

C23-04401 12 00 27 1 006 010.000 RAY    331,700$                    

C23-04402 13 00 36 4 003 025.000 AMNL ASSET COMPANY 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 112,200$                    

C23-04403 39 00 12 4 006 004.000 LORNA VILLAGE LLC  HEATHER HICKS 10,189,500$               

C23-04404 22 00 17 1 001 001.004 CHERRY WOODS APARTMENTS LTD  CRAIG MCMURTREY 1,933,600$                 

C23-04405 22 00 20 3 022 005.000 INDEPENDENT LIVING INVESTMENTS-PRATT CITY LLC  CRAIG MCMURTREY 1,543,300$                 

C23-04406 39 00 20 3 000 017.000 HEADLEY BRONSON    54,300$                      

C23-04407 38 00 06 4 010 039.000 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 135,800$                    

C23-04408 30 00 22 4 003 001.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 95,400$                      

C23-04409 23 00 25 1 009 011.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 232,400$                    

C23-04411 12 00 15 1 000 008.000 CREDIT TO CTC AL LLC  SALLY PAUL 1,686,200$                 

C23-04412 30 00 23 3 017 004.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 143,600$                    

C23-04413 39 00 08 4 000 001.080 KESLER OLIVIA LEIGH    432,100$                    

C23-04414 38 00 06 4 010 006.015 ARC RENTAL MSR I LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 219,400$                    

C23-04416 29 00 21 1 001 001.003 KIDD JACK W    706,200$                    

C23-04417 28 00 07 3 004 002.000 KIDD JACK W    726,300$                    

C23-04418 39 00 31 4 000 001.014 BENTON JAMES A III &    474,100$                    

C23-04419 13 00 14 4 014 013.000 TAYLOR LAWANDA    183,100$                    

C23-04420 23 00 01 2 002 004.000 SOCO SHOPPES AT ROEBUCK CENTER  HEATHER HICKS 4,448,200$                 

C23-04421 12 00 24 4 000 020.000 MORGAN TIMOTHY & KIMBERLEY    360,300$                    

C23-04422 13 00 36 1 005 021.000 ALTO ASSET COMPANT 2 LLC FKA  PATRICK DOWLING 102,700$                    

C23-04423 21 00 30 1 000 018.004 GREENWOOD JOSEPH M & MARTHA GREENWOOD    145,100$                    

C23-04424 23 00 26 4 016 025.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 209,800$                    

C23-04425 13 00 35 1 009 013.000 ARVM 5 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 130,500$                    

C23-04427 29 00 11 1 003 031.000 SVG PROPERTIES LLC    699,700$                    

C23-04428 28 00 19 3 010 012.000 SVG PROPERTIES LLC    975,000$                    

C23-04429 21 00 30 2 000 052.000 SMITH ANDRIA HART    120,400$                    

C23-04430 38 00 05 3 019 005.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 96,600$                      



C23-04431 22 00 36 3 027 001.000 SAB LANDLORD LLC  IVY IRWIN 458,500$                    

C23-04432 22 00 36 3 027 001.002 SAB LANDLORD LLC  IVY IRWIN 14,784,000$               

C23-04433 30 00 29 4 001 005.000 EASON THOMAS E    484,800$                    

C23-04434 25 00 31 3 000 007.002 JOANNE    434,000$                    

C23-04435 38 00 10 3 003 010.000 2434 PROPERTIES LLC  JOHN RUZIC 112,100$                    

C23-04437 23 00 25 3 009 037.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 203,100$                    

C23-04438 30 00 19 3 001 020.000 D & C ENTERPRISES LLC    3,332,600$                 

C23-04439 29 00 04 3 014 001.000 FOUR WINDS WEST BRIDGE AL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 2,598,600$                 

C23-04440 13 00 34 1 000 013.010 VM MASTER ISSUER LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 282,600$                    

C23-04441 29 00 01 4 019 012.000 LESLIE  STEPHEN PACE 357,800$                    

C23-04444 22 00 25 4 029 005.000 BANKHEAD 2192 AL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 13,442,000$               

C23-04445 25 00 20 2 005 007.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 160,100$                    

C23-04446 39 00 22 4 000 005.021 JONES BRIAN WAYNE    307,600$                    

C23-04447 24 00 19 1 000 181.000 MAGNUM PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 322,200$                    

C23-04448 30 00 22 1 025 005.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 148,900$                    

C23-04449 28 00 17 2 015 010.000 BRACEWELL KATHERINE & BENJAMIN ALBERT    652,900$                    

C23-04450 12 00 21 3 001 049.055 MARBURY ANNETTA    200,300$                    

C23-04452 23 00 26 3 006 015.000 Z GRILLED CHICKEN OWNER LLC  SALLY PAUL 1,058,600$                 

C23-04453 42 00 06 2 000 005.001 Z GRILLED CHICKEN OWNER LLC  SALLY PAUL 1,120,000$                 

C23-04454 13 00 27 4 000 048.000 BAF 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 152,500$                    

C23-04455 23 00 14 2 014 005.000 LINDA    399,900$                    

C23-04456 37 00 03 1 004 017.000 ARMM ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 185,300$                    

C23-04457 23 00 26 1 004 006.005 BIRMINGHAM VA LLC  HEATHER HICKS 40,898,200$               

C23-04458 10 00 17 1 000 036.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 327,500$                    

C23-04459 13 00 26 4 012 002.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 152,600$                    

C23-04460 10 00 17 1 000 026.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 241,700$                    

C23-04461 22 00 36 1 027 002.000 MSC BHM DOWNTOWN LLC / ATTN: MATT SHAPIRO  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 6,714,400$                 

C23-04462 10 00 17 1 000 037.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 335,500$                    

C23-04463 10 00 17 1 000 026.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 256,900$                    

C23-04464 10 00 17 1 000 037.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 268,600$                    

C23-04465 10 00 17 1 000 025.002 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 341,600$                    

C23-04466 10 00 17 1 000 037.002 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 328,800$                    

C23-04468 10 00 17 1 000 025.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 260,500$                    

C23-04469 10 00 17 1 000 038.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 265,300$                    



C23-04470 13 00 26 4 004 006.000 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 129,200$                    

C23-04472 13 00 25 4 006 024.000 ARMM ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 107,300$                    

C23-04473 38 00 06 1 014 001.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 122,600$                    

C23-04474 29 00 15 1 004 005.000 TYH HOMEWOOD LLC  HEATHER HICKS 11,441,500$               

C23-04475 29 00 15 1 004 004.000 TYH HOMEWOOD LLC  HEATHER HICKS 10,779,200$               

C23-04478 37 00 03 2 002 014.000 EPH 2 ASSETS LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 213,700$                    

C23-04479 28 00 05 3 007 020.000 CORRA LEIGH ANNE SLOSS  WESLEY VAUGHN 1,493,500$                 

C23-04480 23 00 15 1 019 016.000 GRAHAM HOKE    234,000$                    

C23-04481 22 00 23 4 019 012.000 WILSON LEE A & ELAINE R    243,300$                    

C23-04489 10 00 17 1 000 038.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 352,200$                    

C23-04490 43 00 01 1 000 126.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 304,400$                    

C23-04491 10 00 17 1 000 024.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 260,500$                    

C23-04492 13 00 12 1 008 002.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 169,900$                    

C23-04493 38 00 09 2 017 003.000 FLETCHER CHANELLE    41,400$                      

C23-04494 31 00 33 0 000 004.095 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 230,300$                    

C23-04495 29 00 34 2 000 001.001 WE WILDWOOD CROSSINGS OWNER LLC (88.02%) &  HEATHER HICKS 66,186,800$               

C23-04497 12 00 16 4 005 002.000 CRAIG JACK L & CECELIA S  PATRICK DOWLING 218,300$                    

C23-04499 30 00 28 4 002 001.000 PIGGLY WIGGLY ALA DIST CO INC  PROPERTY TAX COUNSELORS LLC 469,300$                    

C23-04500 30 00 28 4 002 002.504 PIGGLY WIGGLY AL DIST CO INC PMB 360  PROPERTY TAX COUNSELORS LLC 5,937,700$                 

C23-04501 30 00 28 4 002 002.502 PIGGLY WIGGLY AL DIST CO INC  PROPERTY TAX COUNSELORS LLC 9,137,700$                 

C23-04502 30 00 28 4 002 002.503 PIGGLY WIGGLY AL DIST CO INC  PROPERTY TAX COUNSELORS LLC 3,311,800$                 

C23-04503 30 00 28 4 002 002.501 PIGGLY WIGGLY ALABAMA  PROPERTY TAX COUNSELORS LLC 23,101,700$               

C23-04504 39 00 24 3 000 002.000 WE BARRINGTON OWNER LLC  HEATHER HICKS 35,039,900$               

C23-04506 12 00 32 4 002 008.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 117,600$                    

C23-04508 10 00 17 1 000 039.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 342,300$                    

C23-04509 31 00 35 4 000 003.001 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 208,500$                    

C23-04510 29 00 31 1 000 001.011 VENICE ROAD PARTNERS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 20,974,600$               

C23-04511 29 00 31 4 000 001.007 VENICE ROAD PARTNERS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 25,994,800$               

C23-04512 43 00 01 1 000 120.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 251,100$                    

C23-04513 23 00 31 4 008 008.000 HAMON PROPERTIES LLC    288,800$                    

C23-04515 08 00 07 2 000 094.000 FERINO CHARLES III &    334,200$                    

C23-04517 10 00 17 1 000 039.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 325,500$                    

C23-04518 12 00 31 1 005 001.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 175,100$                    

C23-04519 28 00 07 3 004 001.000 KIDD JACK W    764,300$                    



C23-04520 10 00 17 1 000 024.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 273,600$                    

C23-04522 10 00 17 1 000 040.002 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 328,300$                    

C23-04523 10 00 17 1 000 023.002 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 327,400$                    

C23-04524 28 00 22 1 005 016.000 SIEG ROSEMARY H    363,600$                    

C23-04525 10 00 17 1 000 023.003 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 256,900$                    

C23-04526 31 00 20 1 000 042.000 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 139,400$                    

C23-04527 10 00 17 1 000 040.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 348,800$                    

C23-04528 43 00 01 1 000 204.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 264,000$                    

C23-04529 38 00 16 4 012 004.000 FLETCHER CHANELLE & RANDY FLETCHER    36,100$                      

C23-04530 23 00 15 1 030 017.000 FLETCHER CHANELLE M & RANDY    49,700$                      

C23-04531 42 00 19 2 000 004.011 FLETCHER RANDY &    351,600$                    

C23-04533 13 00 12 1 010 003.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 157,600$                    

C23-04534 23 00 32 1 004 014.000 RAGLAND SUSAN F    425,800$                    

C23-04535 03 00 23 4 000 030.000 H & S DEVELOPMENT CO II LTD  SCOTT SHELNUTT 795,300$                    

C23-04536 02 00 18 3 000 002.000 H & S PROPERTIES LLC  SCOTT SHELNUTT 380,400$                    

C23-04537 38 00 09 4 009 007.000 2434 PROPERTIES LLC  JOHN RUZIC 33,100$                      

C23-04538 10 00 17 1 000 023.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 314,700$                    

C23-04539 10 00 17 1 000 022.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 259,600$                    

C23-04540 29 00 20 3 016 012.000 MAZE JAN E    59,500$                      

C23-04541 10 00 17 1 000 022.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 323,900$                    

C23-04542 10 00 17 1 000 021.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 257,600$                    

C23-04543 28 00 06 2 012 015.000 INVESTMENT V LTD  IVY IRWIN 505,600$                    

C23-04544 10 00 17 1 000 021.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 297,400$                    

C23-04545 31 00 20 1 000 037.000 ARMM ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 155,400$                    

C23-04546 10 00 17 1 000 020.000 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 257,300$                    

C23-04547 10 00 17 1 000 019.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 376,900$                    

C23-04548 10 00 17 1 000 020.001 CHALONS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 344,500$                    

C23-04549 29 00 01 3 014 001.000 DALTON    1,713,000$                 

C23-04550 29 00 11 1 001 014.001 SVG PROPERTIES LLC    380,800$                    

C23-04552 22 00 27 3 013 008.000 ARNOLD EMMA CATHERINE & ARNOLD JEFFREY LAMONT & MOORE PAMELA ARNOLD    98,400$                      

C23-04553 40 00 06 3 002 002.000 LUCAS MATTHEW F & LUCAS CHRISTINA L    305,700$                    

C23-04554 28 00 21 1 005 010.000 STEELMAN, PATRICIA    722,700$                    

C23-04555 30 00 32 3 018 019.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 102,900$                    

C23-04556 12 00 20 2 003 026.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 107,700$                    



C23-04557 39 00 13 1 004 059.000 TW AUDOBON LLC & TW DUNWOODY LLC & THE WILLOWS S JR LLC & TW STANFORD LLC & TW AVENUES LLC  HEATHER HICKS 13,619,400$               

C23-04558 43 00 01 1 000 103.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 210,500$                    

C23-04559 29 00 26 3 001 001.002 JORDAN MATTHEW R & ANN MARIE T    501,000$                    

C23-04560 09 00 34 1 000 086.000 BAF ASSETS 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 159,700$                    

C23-04561 29 00 19 3 003 016.000 HALL TOM W AGT FOR HEIRS OF    25,700$                      

C23-04562 38 00 01 1 001 002.001 STONEGATE APARTMENTS AL HOLDINGS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 41,998,100$               

C23-04563 30 00 28 4 001 004.002 FY FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 996,300$                    

C23-04564 29 00 21 4 000 007.000 FY FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,480,400$                 

C23-04565 39 00 33 4 000 001.004 FY FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,944,800$                 

C23-04566 12 00 20 2 001 049.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 170,800$                    

C23-04568 12 00 31 1 002 001.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 185,000$                    

C23-04569 09 00 33 3 000 029.010 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 222,700$                    

C23-04571 29 00 19 3 035 003.000 TOM W HALL    56,400$                      

C23-04572 12 00 30 4 014 008.000 SRMZ 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 132,100$                    

C23-04573 28 00 08 1 007 026.000 STYSLINGER LEE J III & KELLY S  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,318,900$                 

C23-04574 12 00 30 4 014 007.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 152,000$                    

C23-04575 09 00 29 1 000 090.000 BAF 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 178,200$                    

C23-04576 12 00 19 4 010 017.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 87,700$                      

C23-04577 14 00 04 2 001 046.002 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 227,800$                    

C23-04578 12 00 30 4 009 092.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 180,900$                    

C23-04579 21 00 03 3 004 009.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 133,700$                    

C23-04580 39 00 28 3 000 001.000 LC 150 HOLDINGS LLC    6,534,000$                 

C23-04581 39 00 28 2 000 002.008 LC 150 HOLDINGS LLC    108,900$                    

C23-04582 12 00 19 1 005 012.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 130,700$                    

C23-04583 21 00 04 4 001 028.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 133,900$                    

C23-04584 12 00 16 1 002 012.000 BALZER DENISE    219,500$                    

C23-04585 21 00 02 2 008 003.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 141,700$                    

C23-04586 22 00 36 1 020 005.303 STEVENS SLOAN G    446,700$                    

C23-04588 12 00 30 4 009 063.000 ARVM 5 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 158,300$                    

C23-04590 28 00 30 3 012 009.000 TDG VESTAVIA LLC    25,977,400$               

C23-04591 21 00 02 1 005 005.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 131,900$                    

C23-04592 25 00 16 4 001 020.000 BARNES LAURA L    120,200$                    

C23-04594 25 00 16 2 004 005.000 HIGHSTREET LLC  LAURA BARNES 174,700$                    

C23-04595 25 00 16 2 006 015.000 DEASON JEREMY  LAURA BARNES 167,300$                    



C23-04596 25 00 16 2 006 008.000 DEASON JEREMY  LAURA BARNES 131,200$                    

C23-04597 25 00 20 2 006 013.000 DEASON JEREMY  LAURA BARNES 161,800$                    

C23-04598 25 00 15 3 001 055.000 DEASON JEREMY  LAURA BARNES 155,800$                    

C23-04600 25 00 16 2 007 002.000 BARNES LEE  LAURA BARNES 30,000$                      

C23-04602 25 00 16 4 001 049.000 HIGHSTREET LLC  LAURA BARNES 192,400$                    

C23-04603 25 00 16 3 005 005.000 DEASON JEREMY  LAURA BARNES 32,000$                      

C23-04604 25 00 16 3 005 007.000 DEASON JEREMY  LAURA BARNES 32,000$                      

C23-04605 25 00 16 4 001 042.000 DEASON JEREMY  LAURA BARNES 167,000$                    

C23-04608 25 00 21 1 022 005.000 HIGH STREET LLC  LAURA BARNES 141,900$                    

C23-04610 25 00 19 4 010 011.000 BARNES LEE  LAURA BARNES 162,900$                    

C23-04612 25 00 16 2 004 004.000 BARNES LEE  LAURA BARNES 30,000$                      

C23-04616 09 00 29 1 000 066.000 BTR SCATTERED SITE OWNER 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 201,100$                    

C23-04617 28 00 06 2 022 002.000 22ND STREET PARTNERS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 1,887,000$                 

C23-04622 20 00 01 4 001 019.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 121,600$                    

C23-04623 14 00 14 4 000 005.000 TDG GARDENDALE LLC    20,857,400$               

C23-04624 14 00 14 1 005 024.000 TDG GARDENDALE LLC    14,599,100$               

C23-04625 12 00 19 1 003 008.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 111,100$                    

C23-04629 42 00 06 1 000 186.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 257,300$                    

C23-04630 09 00 29 1 000 062.000 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 208,900$                    

C23-04631 42 00 06 1 000 127.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 255,400$                    

C23-04632 28 00 06 2 012 002.000 TDG SOUTHSIDE LLC    322,600$                    

C23-04633 38 00 21 2 001 053.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 74,500$                      

C23-04634 12 00 18 3 011 026.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 94,900$                      

C23-04635 38 00 21 2 001 026.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 95,100$                      

C23-04636 38 00 30 4 000 020.032 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 229,600$                    

C23-04639 12 00 18 1 001 009.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 141,100$                    

C23-04640 39 00 22 3 004 008.000 BRUSH JAMES W & JACQUELINE    360,000$                    

C23-04641 28 00 08 1 007 025.000 STYSLINGER LEE J III & STYSLINGER KELLY S  FRANK C. GALLOWAY III 2,973,500$                 

C23-04642 29 00 36 3 004 021.002 JAMIL FARRUKH &    428,200$                    

C23-04643 12 00 17 3 004 023.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 145,000$                    

C23-04644 09 00 28 3 001 010.000 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 196,100$                    

C23-04645 12 00 08 3 001 015.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 134,100$                    

C23-04646 27 00 09 2 000 017.000 KALRA ALKA & RAVINDER    992,700$                    

C23-04647 12 00 35 2 000 287.000 RAM BAKHSHI &    399,700$                    



C23-04648 13 00 11 4 000 009.001 SAIANSHA PROPERTIES LLC    1,159,200$                 

C23-04649 23 00 11 1 022 001.000 SCHNIPER JESSIE C    61,800$                      

C23-04650 09 00 28 1 000 011.019 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 210,500$                    

C23-04651 22 00 32 4 010 019.000 COLLINS ANNIE    73,900$                      

C23-04652 38 00 16 3 012 010.000 COLLINS ANNIE    53,700$                      

C23-04653 30 00 12 3 042 013.000 COLLINS ANNIE J    39,200$                      

C23-04654 30 00 22 4 027 036.000 COLLINS ANNIE JACKSON    54,700$                      

C23-04656 40 00 06 3 013 013.000 BH HOOVER LLC  IVY IRWIN 22,284,500$               

C23-04657 40 00 06 4 006 014.001 BH HOOVER LLC  IVY IRWIN 10,855,300$               

C23-04658 40 00 07 1 003 001.000 BH HOOVER LLC  IVY IRWIN 1,170,400$                 

C23-04659 40 00 06 3 014 003.000 BH HOOVER LLC  IVY IRWIN 64,800$                      

C23-04660 40 00 06 3 014 004.000 BH HOOVER LLC  IVY IRWIN 395,700$                    

C23-04661 40 00 07 2 001 001.000 BH HOOVER LLC  IVY IRWIN 1,167,200$                 

C23-04662 12 00 08 2 009 014.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 137,900$                    

C23-04664 09 00 28 1 000 011.018 ARMM ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 242,200$                    

C23-04666 39 00 31 4 000 057.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 363,300$                    

C23-04667 09 00 31 1 009 003.000 BLANKENSHIP GEORGE    507,700$                    

C23-04668 38 00 10 3 003 011.000 2434 PROPERTIES LLC  JOHN RUZIC 81,700$                      

C23-04669 12 00 30 2 014 007.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 179,600$                    

C23-04670 29 00 22 1 011 008.000 VANDER    410,900$                    

C23-04671 12 00 07 4 002 049.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 182,700$                    

C23-04672 12 00 30 2 003 004.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 156,800$                    

C23-04673 06 00 06 0 000 019.000 PRESTON ROBERT C & ROSE    66,800$                      

C23-04674 12 00 04 2 001 008.018 RHA 1-BIRMINGHAM, LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 169,900$                    

C23-04675 12 00 30 1 001 056.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 127,800$                    

C23-04676 09 00 28 1 000 011.013 VM PRONTO LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 222,300$                    

C23-04679 29 00 06 1 031 006.000 TRACEY  N/A 80,000$                      

C23-04680 12 00 29 3 004 012.000 ALTO ASSET COMPANY 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 157,400$                    

C23-04681 14 00 12 2 008 009.000 C R JOHNSON PROPERTIES LLC    150,500$                    

C23-04682 09 00 27 4 000 016.000 BAF ASSETS 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 162,600$                    

C23-04683 12 00 29 2 001 051.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 153,500$                    

C23-04684 28 00 06 3 016 010.000 ASH PLACE  CINDY SELF WEBB 7,089,600$                 

C23-04685 12 00 06 4 001 016.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 160,100$                    

C23-04687 09 00 27 3 000 080.000 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 184,000$                    



C23-04688 28 00 33 2 001 006.001 SINGH MANJEET & HARJIT KAUR    2,210,200$                 

C23-04689 29 00 33 4 000 042.000 M&M PARTNERSHIP LLP    315,700$                    

C23-04691 09 00 20 1 000 026.000 BRANTLEY RITA JOYCE    45,800$                      

C23-04692 09 00 16 2 000 051.000 M & M PARTNERSHIP LLP    4,000$                        

C23-04696 12 00 06 4 001 004.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 171,300$                    

C23-04698 09 00 27 3 000 059.000 BAF ASSETS 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 142,200$                    

C23-04700 22 00 07 3 013 001.000 SCP FORESTDALE LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 2,311,500$                 

C23-04701 09 00 27 3 000 040.017 ARVM 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 177,200$                    

C23-04703 12 00 19 4 009 007.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 88,200$                      

C23-04704 39 00 18 2 012 005.000 SHEPPARD DAVID & KIMBERLY R    675,500$                    

C23-04705 09 00 27 3 000 040.006 BAF ASSETS LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 173,500$                    

C23-04706 13 00 25 3 003 038.000 JACKSON PHEANDREA    345,900$                    

C23-04707 28 00 06 2 022 001.001 22ND STREET PARTNERS LLC  HEATHER HICKS 382,000$                    

C23-04710 29 00 16 2 013 037.000 CARR EDDIE & ETTA R    74,200$                      

C23-04711 29 00 08 4 004 003.000 CARR EDDIE LEE &    45,900$                      

C23-04712 29 00 09 3 019 027.000 CARR ETTA RUTH GRAYSON AGT OF HEIRS EDDIE LEE CARR SR    115,300$                    

C23-04713 30 00 23 1 010 046.000 CARR ETTA RUTH    193,900$                    

C23-04714 29 00 17 3 014 003.000 CARR ETTA R    47,300$                      

C23-04715 23 00 14 2 002 006.000 MYKONOS HOLDINGS, LLC    53,900$                      

C23-04716 12 00 21 2 006 020.017 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 213,100$                    

C23-04718 27 00 07 4 006 002.000 FIPPS, HEATHER    1,075,100$                 

C23-04719 37 00 25 1 000 046.000 WF FLINT HILL LLC  IVY IRWIN 9,088,200$                 

C23-04720 37 00 25 1 000 045.000 WF FLINT HILL LLC  IVY IRWIN 293,900$                    

C23-04721 12 00 21 2 006 019.011 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 210,600$                    

C23-04723 29 00 19 1 025 014.000 WILLIAMS JAMES MICHEAL    77,700$                      

C23-04724 22 00 34 1 026 011.000 WILLIAMS JAMES MICHAEL    79,300$                      

C23-04726 30 00 12 4 018 010.000 WILLIAMS, JAMES MICHAEL    50,800$                      

C23-04728 30 00 02 1 011 003.000 WILLIAMS JAMES MICHAEL    47,400$                      

C23-04729 29 00 19 3 035 016.000 WILLIAMS JAMES MICHAEL    55,600$                      

C23-04731 29 00 30 2 023 002.000 WILLIAMS JAMES MICHAEL    52,800$                      

C23-04732 12 00 34 2 000 013.000 TKG THE PROMENADE AT TUTWILER FARM LLC  HEATHER HICKS 10,095,900$               

C23-04733 12 00 33 1 000 016.000 TKG THE PROMENADE AT TUTWILER FARM LLC  HEATHER HICKS 27,501,600$               

C23-04735 12 00 30 2 004 008.001 ALABAMA COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 372,400$                    

C23-04737 12 00 30 2 012 003.000 SERRA ANTHONY F & MARY M  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 851,900$                    



C23-04739 12 00 19 3 008 006.000 JUDSON PROPERTIES LLC & MARY MARGARET SERRA  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 3,513,700$                 

C23-04740 12 00 19 3 008 005.000 JUDSON PROPERTIES LLC & MARY MARGARET SERRA  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 229,700$                    

C23-04741 12 00 19 3 008 004.000 JUDSON PROPERTIES LLC & MARY MARGARET SERRA  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,145,300$                 

C23-04742 12 00 19 3 001 006.001 TEAM FINANCIAL INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 904,100$                    

C23-04743 12 00 19 3 001 005.000 TEAM FINANCIAL INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 186,300$                    

C23-04744 12 00 30 2 004 008.000 SERRA ANTHONY F & MARY MARGARET  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 20,000$                      

C23-04745 12 00 19 3 004 029.005 TEAM FINANCIAL  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 162,100$                    

C23-04746 12 00 19 3 004 030.000 SERRA NISSAN OLDSMOBILE INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 338,200$                    

C23-04747 12 00 21 2 001 081.000 HOME SFR BORROWER II LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 153,300$                    

C23-04749 12 00 21 2 001 077.000 EPH 2 ASSETS LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 158,200$                    

C23-04751 12 00 10 4 000 114.000 JONES DAVID A & MELEITA    165,400$                    

C23-04752 12 00 15 2 000 344.000 JONES DAVID A & MELEITA J    137,800$                    

C23-04753 29 00 34 2 000 003.364 PATEL KAMINI D  RAVINDRA DILEEP PATEL 557,900$                    

C23-04755 12 00 34 2 000 001.001 TEAM FINANCIAL INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 6,530,800$                 

C23-04756 13 00 13 2 005 002.000 COZMO LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,083,900$                 

C23-04757 13 00 13 2 005 004.000 COZMO LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 213,000$                    

C23-04758 12 00 30 2 004 010.000 K ANTHONY LLC & MARY MARGARET SERRA  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,981,100$                 

C23-04759 14 00 11 3 003 019.000 SERRA ANTHONY F &  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 614,300$                    

C23-04760 14 00 11 3 003 023.000 SERRA ANTHONY F & MARGARET M  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,015,500$                 

C23-04761 12 00 31 2 004 008.000 SERRA ANTHONY  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 783,300$                    

C23-04762 12 00 31 2 004 009.000 SERRA ANTHONY  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,685,600$                 

C23-04763 12 00 21 1 000 166.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 235,200$                    

C23-04767 29 00 01 2 012 005.000 RIP-ROAR LEASING LLC  REAVES CONSULTANTS LLC - CO EDDIE REAVES 576,800$                    

C23-04768 29 00 01 2 012 004.000 SMITH WILLIAM O & GALE T  REAVES CONSULTANTS LLC - CO EDDIE REAVES 178,900$                    

C23-04769 13 00 09 0 000 002.002 ATCHLEY DONALD E    33,700$                      

C23-04771 12 00 21 1 000 165.000 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 189,300$                    

C23-04772 29 00 26 2 000 001.001 WILDWOOD CENTER LP  HEATHER HICKS 22,770,000$               

C23-04774 30 00 01 3 016 001.000 FAITH MEMORIAL CHAPEL LLC  WILLIAM BYRD 383,000$                    

C23-04775 29 00 04 1 014 003.000 FAITH MEMORIAL CHAPEL LLC  WILLIAM BYRD 416,400$                    

C23-04776 38 00 09 2 013 001.000 FAITH MEMORIAL CHAPEL LLC  WILLIAM BYRD 36,800$                      

C23-04777 23 00 01 3 004 002.000 FAITH MEMORIAL CHAPEL LLC  WILLIAM BYRD 1,540,400$                 

C23-04779 38 00 09 2 013 013.000 FAITH MEMORIAL CHAPEL LLC  WILLIAM BYRD 1,090,900$                 

C23-04780 29 00 12 1 006 001.373 PATEL KAMINI  RAVINDRA DILEEP PATEL 152,700$                    

C23-04781 21 00 03 4 003 008.000 HOPKINS CARIN    82,900$                      



C23-04782 12 00 21 1 000 163.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 201,300$                    

C23-04783 27 00 18 1 000 160.000 PORTER KRISTIAN WASHINGTON    385,900$                    

C23-04784 39 00 07 4 001 136.302 GIFFIN DEVELOPMENT LLC    242,100$                    

C23-04785 39 00 07 4 001 136.306 GIFFIN DEVELOPMENT LLC    221,300$                    

C23-04786 39 00 07 4 001 136.303 GIFFIN DEVELOPMENT LLC    221,300$                    

C23-04787 39 00 07 4 001 136.304 GIFFIN DEVELOPMENT LLC    221,300$                    

C23-04788 39 00 07 4 001 136.305 GIFFIN DEVELOPMENT LLC    221,300$                    

C23-04790 12 00 27 3 000 003.009 PINNACLE RETAIL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 531,800$                    

C23-04791 12 00 33 1 000 001.007 WELLS FARGO BANK NA TR  HEATHER HICKS 3,761,000$                 

C23-04793 12 00 28 4 000 001.001 PINNACLE RETAIL LLC  HEATHER HICKS 19,064,800$               

C23-04794 12 00 23 1 004 019.000 SMITH VICTORIA L & VEAL RICHARD D    266,500$                    

C23-04795 39 00 07 4 001 136.307 HACKFIN PROPERTIES LLC    221,300$                    

C23-04796 39 00 07 4 001 136.311 HACKFIN PROPERTIES LLC    122,500$                    

C23-04797 39 00 07 4 001 136.308 HACKFIN PROPERTIES LLC    221,300$                    

C23-04798 39 00 07 4 001 136.309 HACKFIN PROPERTIES LLC    221,300$                    

C23-04799 39 00 07 4 001 136.310 HACKFIN PROPERTIES LLC    221,300$                    

C23-04800 29 00 23 2 009 003.000 FRIEDMAN VIVIAN TRUSTEE OF THE FRIEDMAN LIVING TRUST    318,900$                    

C23-04801 12 00 21 1 000 036.000 HOME SFR BORROWER II LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 188,800$                    

C23-04804 39 00 22 2 001 007.071 LAW YVONNE S    324,900$                    

C23-04806 29 00 12 1 006 001.376 RAVINDRA    144,800$                    

C23-04807 28 00 17 3 000 008.001 MUTUAL ASSURANCE INC  HEATHER HICKS 26,569,500$               

C23-04808 12 00 09 4 000 123.000 HOME SFR BORROWER II LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 177,900$                    

C23-04809 07 00 14 1 000 001.001 ROGERS JOHN F III & LISA G    374,900$                    

C23-04810 12 00 09 4 000 100.000 HOME SFR BORROWER II LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 173,800$                    

C23-04811 09 00 34 3 001 003.000 DILLARD CHARLES RANDLE & MARY D    530,700$                    

C23-04813 28 00 27 2 000 002.001 NGI PROPERTIES LLC  WILL THISTLE 542,800$                    

C23-04814 27 00 07 3 007 006.000 PRUETT MARY MARGARET    643,000$                    

C23-04815 01 00 31 1 000 038.000 SUNFIRE 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 195,700$                    

C23-04817 28 00 30 1 008 011.000 BARNES ROBERT E III & CARRIE C    491,200$                    

C23-04818 39 00 29 3 000 001.002 STOREEASE HOOVER LLC  HEATHER HICKS 9,491,300$                 

C23-04819 39 00 01 1 001 022.046 RAINER SARITA R  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 165,700$                    

C23-04820 01 00 31 1 000 031.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 210,700$                    

C23-04821 24 00 32 3 001 005.001 KAREN  SARAH PROPPER 226,600$                    

C23-04822 30 00 32 2 009 020.000 BLEDSOE STACY NICOLE    206,900$                    



C23-04823 30 00 04 3 010 002.004 AMNL ASSET COMPAY 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 122,100$                    

C23-04824 39 00 33 2 000 002.020 LEANNA    710,800$                    

C23-04825 28 00 27 2 000 069.303 CAHABA APARTMENT RESIDENCES, LLC  WILL THISTLE 63,198,400$               

C23-04828 23 00 15 1 013 001.000 M P M RESTAURANTS INC  LARRY BURKS 504,800$                    

C23-04829 30 00 26 2 001 001.502 CHURCH FRIED CHICKEN #1042  LARRY BURKS 235,700$                    

C23-04831 29 00 17 3 002 005.000 FRIS CHKN LLC  LARRY BURKS 306,400$                    

C23-04832 29 00 04 1 015 004.000 FRIS CHKN LLC  LARRY BURKS 265,400$                    

C23-04836 12 00 09 3 000 027.010 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 140,700$                    

C23-04837 30 00 04 2 004 022.000 AMNL ASSET COMANY 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 144,800$                    

C23-04838 14 00 11 4 004 010.000 WILSON BRANDON & WILSON KRYSTAL    208,200$                    

C23-04839 23 00 05 4 005 027.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 154,100$                    

C23-04840 39 00 01 2 000 044.000 PAREKH KIRITKUMAR M    548,600$                    

C23-04841 13 00 24 4 009 026.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 98,200$                      

C23-04842 12 00 09 3 000 026.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 144,400$                    

C23-04845 12 00 29 1 010 058.000 EDWARDS DONNA M    87,000$                      

C23-04846 28 00 30 3 015 006.001 ADAMS BETTY KAY    304,200$                    

C23-04848 13 00 14 1 000 110.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 123,900$                    

C23-04849 12 00 35 2 000 105.000 AMNL ASSET CO 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 352,300$                    

C23-04851 12 00 09 2 004 029.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 168,700$                    

C23-04852 13 00 13 2 001 007.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 161,800$                    

C23-04853 12 00 34 4 000 302.000 VM PRONTO LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 268,100$                    

C23-04854 13 00 12 3 007 001.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 130,400$                    

C23-04855 28 00 31 2 010 049.000 HETESH PATEL    520,500$                    

C23-04856 12 00 09 1 004 016.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 177,000$                    

C23-04857 12 00 25 1 002 012.000 BAF ASSETS 5 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 204,000$                    

C23-04858 13 00 12 1 011 004.000 RHA-1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 141,800$                    

C23-04859 12 00 29 2 001 050.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 162,200$                    

C23-04860 40 00 18 1 001 002.029 ALTO ASSET COMPANY 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 203,600$                    

C23-04861 29 00 23 1 003 005.000 LOTUS OASIS HOMEWOOD LLC  IVY IRWIN 6,615,300$                 

C23-04862 13 00 24 1 012 001.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 144,700$                    

C23-04863 12 00 05 1 000 072.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 181,000$                    

C23-04865 40 00 18 1 001 002.027 ALTO ASSET COMPANY 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 211,100$                    

C23-04866 38 00 10 2 021 004.000 BESSEMER RETAIL LLC  JOHN RUZIC 78,600$                      

C23-04867 39 00 28 2 000 002.004 MULTI-VEST, LLC  CHARLES KESSLER JR. 1,657,500$                 



C23-04868 39 00 28 2 000 002.000 MULTI VEST LLC  CHARLES KESSLER JR. 2,286,900$                 

C23-04869 13 00 24 4 020 009.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 106,000$                    

C23-04874 13 00 32 4 003 001.000 VEAL EVAN (R/S)    109,300$                    

C23-04875 28 00 18 4 000 003.003 SPCAMPUS III LLC  W. TODD CARLISLE 25,817,700$               

C23-04876 12 00 29 1 007 005.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 133,900$                    

C23-04877 12 00 04 4 002 055.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 186,800$                    

C23-04878 38 00 10 4 008 006.000 NOLLIE KRYSTAL    120,600$                    

C23-04879 13 00 24 4 020 005.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 100,600$                    

C23-04881 12 00 19 3 007 014.000 VCP PARKWAY LLC  IVY IRWIN 795,300$                    

C23-04882 12 00 19 3 007 013.000 VCP PARKWAY LLC  IVY IRWIN 1,486,700$                 

C23-04883 29 00 23 1 001 056.007 THURSBY ALLISON WILLIAMS    502,700$                    

C23-04884 12 00 21 2 007 017.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 137,600$                    

C23-04885 38 00 10 4 009 009.000 KING STEVENSON & KRYSTAL NOLLIE    92,500$                      

C23-04887 39 00 13 4 000 011.005 TREA RIVERCHASE VILLAGE LLC  CBRE - JASON HARWOOD 28,274,500$               

C23-04888 28 00 07 3 020 001.359 CURRY JENNA MARIE & WAY STANLEY D    439,300$                    

C23-04889 13 00 13 4 011 017.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 111,300$                    

C23-04890 12 00 24 3 001 102.000 LOONEY WILLIAM ZACHARY & YVONNE ANN    475,200$                    

C23-04891 12 00 04 3 007 020.001 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 194,300$                    

C23-04892 12 00 21 2 007 014.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 180,600$                    

C23-04893 13 00 13 4 002 019.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 113,600$                    

C23-04895 28 00 23 2 007 030.000 WILLIAMS DEANNA BYARS    248,800$                    

C23-04896 12 00 21 2 006 064.000 ALTO ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 169,600$                    

C23-04897 12 00 03 3 000 140.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 213,800$                    

C23-04898 43 00 10 4 000 032.002 GESTAMP ALABAMA INC  GREG POORE C/O BADEN TAX MANAGEMENT LLC 42,258,100$               

C23-04899 12 00 21 2 006 019.013 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 210,400$                    

C23-04900 22 00 21 1 001 003.000 AMERICAN CAST IRON PIPE CO  WILLIAM HEREFORD 4,809,500$                 

C23-04901 22 00 21 4 001 001.005 AMERICAN CAST IRON PIPE CO  WILLIAM HEREFORD 1,683,900$                 

C23-04902 22 00 21 4 001 002.000 AMERICAN CAST IRON & PIPE CO  WILLIAM HEREFORD 3,638,700$                 

C23-04903 22 00 22 1 008 001.000 AMERICAN CAST IRON PIPE CO  WILLIAM HEREFORD 2,730,900$                 

C23-04905 22 00 22 1 014 002.502 AMERICAN CAST IRON & PIPE  WILLIAM HEREFORD 3,263,900$                 

C23-04906 22 00 22 2 021 001.000 AMERICAN CAST IRON PIPE CO  WILLIAM HEREFORD 5,502,700$                 

C23-04907 39 00 09 4 001 054.000 POSEY RYAN K & REBECCA P    335,700$                    

C23-04908 39 00 22 3 008 013.000 CALLAWAY VICKERS ALLEN & KAITLIN    397,000$                    

C23-04909 12 00 21 2 003 051.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 234,600$                    



C23-04910 43 00 15 1 000 001.005 MNRO HOLDINGS LLC AS TENANT  GREG POORE C/O BADEN TAX MANAGEMENT LLC 28,618,400$               

C23-04911 30 00 01 4 040 011.000 FAIRFIELD LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 941,200$                    

C23-04914 13 00 12 4 008 026.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 99,900$                      

C23-04915 12 00 21 2 003 032.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 182,000$                    

C23-04917 12 00 09 2 008 007.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 157,200$                    

C23-04918 12 00 31 2 015 003.000 BROOKS & KIRKSEY PROPERTIES LLC  BRANDON BROOKS 612,300$                    

C23-04919 12 00 21 2 001 056.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 189,900$                    

C23-04920 31 00 23 1 000 081.000 NARROW GATE ENTERPRISES LLC    1,209,100$                 

C23-04921 40 00 18 1 001 007.000 BENT RIVER PROPERTY LLC  CHARLES KESSLER JR. 333,600$                    

C23-04922 12 00 31 4 011 007.000 AMNL ASSET COMPANY 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 131,600$                    

C23-04923 29 00 01 4 006 012.000 CADE WILLIAM DOUGLAS    432,000$                    

C23-04926 23 00 21 1 024 001.000 TRIANGLE L L C  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 233,900$                    

C23-04927 30 00 01 4 025 008.000 TRIANGLE L L C  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 84,000$                      

C23-04928 22 00 34 3 018 002.000 WESTWIND L L C  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 192,000$                    

C23-04930 12 00 30 4 014 001.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 132,900$                    

C23-04932 38 00 04 2 004 015.000 THEODORE AND KASANDRA    25,800$                      

C23-04933 03 00 26 2 000 004.062 ARC RENTAL MSR I LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 214,200$                    

C23-04934 12 00 09 2 002 002.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 152,000$                    

C23-04935 14 00 11 4 010 007.000 REALTY INCOME CORPORATION  IVY IRWIN 524,100$                    

C23-04936 12 00 30 3 005 002.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 122,200$                    

C23-04937 12 00 21 1 000 024.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 191,400$                    

C23-04938 23 00 20 1 023 006.000 ONE UP ENTERTAINMENT INC    25,900$                      

C23-04939 12 00 09 1 004 035.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 154,300$                    

C23-04940 12 00 20 4 010 009.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 161,900$                    

C23-04942 37 00 24 1 000 002.001 ACADEMY BUSINESS PARK LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY 3,967,400$                 

C23-04944 12 00 29 2 009 002.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 196,400$                    

C23-04945 23 00 14 2 016 015.000 MORNINGVIEW L L C  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 940,000$                    

C23-04946 22 00 14 3 034 007.000 QUADRANGLE L L LC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 151,000$                    

C23-04947 12 00 09 1 002 007.004 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 187,900$                    

C23-04948 23 00 32 2 003 012.000 APAIA PROPERTIES, LLC.    834,500$                    

C23-04949 12 00 29 3 003 003.000 PFH AL 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 231,500$                    

C23-04950 12 00 04 4 002 002.056 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 187,500$                    

C23-04951 28 00 18 1 014 025.000 LMS BROOKWOOD PROPERTY LP  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 40,216,700$               

C23-04952 12 00 20 3 004 018.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 163,100$                    



C23-04953 13 00 25 2 004 009.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 180,900$                    

C23-04954 38 00 10 2 013 014.000 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    99,200$                      

C23-04955 38 00 10 1 005 006.000 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    106,200$                    

C23-04956 38 00 02 3 038 003.000 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    62,700$                      

C23-04957 38 00 02 3 028 002.000 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    69,000$                      

C23-04958 30 00 35 4 034 002.000 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    69,500$                      

C23-04959 38 00 10 1 010 004.004 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    80,100$                      

C23-04960 38 00 21 1 024 002.000 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    97,200$                      

C23-04961 38 00 16 4 011 015.000 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    85,500$                      

C23-04962 38 00 10 1 010 004.009 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    79,300$                      

C23-04963 38 00 02 3 028 004.000 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    81,700$                      

C23-04964 38 00 02 3 037 023.000 NELSON PROPERTIES LLC    35,700$                      

C23-04965 38 00 10 2 024 008.000 NELSON PROPERTIES    86,000$                      

C23-04966 12 00 28 2 002 014.000 BTR SCATTERED SITE OWNER 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 187,900$                    

C23-04967 12 00 30 4 014 003.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 136,700$                    

C23-04968 30 00 08 2 004 002.000 RICHARDSON MELVIN (R/S W DEED)    20,300$                      

C23-04969 29 00 10 1 015 005.000 HOWARD D NIXON AGENT OF HEIR FOR JANE HOLLAND PARRISH    137,400$                    

C23-04970 12 00 21 2 006 035.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 221,100$                    

C23-04971 12 00 20 3 003 024.000 SRMZ2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 145,100$                    

C23-04972 12 00 21 3 002 018.000 ALTO ASSET COMPANY 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 223,300$                    

C23-04975 13 00 35 1 012 019.000 JG WATSON PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 57,900$                      

C23-04985 12 00 20 3 003 020.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 137,400$                    

C23-04986 14 00 16 4 004 033.001 JENNIFER    61,200$                      

C23-04987 12 00 18 3 009 004.000 FLANAGAN BILTON LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 9,794,400$                 

C23-04988 12 00 17 4 000 052.000 CENTER POINT BORROWER 1 LLC (50%) & CENTER POINT BORROWER 2 LLC (25%) & CENTER POINT BORROWER 3 LLC (25%)  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 9,095,100$                 

C23-04989 13 00 14 3 006 004.000 BROOKSTONE PROPCO LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 17,200,400$               

C23-04990 28 00 34 1 002 007.004 AGNL EXERCISE LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 19,613,200$               

C23-04991 28 00 34 2 000 001.002 AGNL EXERCISE LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 3,184,100$                 

C23-04992 30 00 09 1 001 001.002 CAROL INVESTMENT CORPORATION  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 946,600$                    

C23-04993 28 00 06 2 010 003.000 PRIVET BIRMINGHAM CRESCENT LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 27,763,100$               

C23-04994 22 00 36 2 015 001.000 PZZ TNT PROPERTY OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 37,232,900$               

C23-04995 28 00 12 2 000 002.004 PZ UC BUILDING OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 27,061,200$               

C23-04996 28 00 12 2 000 002.007 PZ UC BUILDING OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 10,076,100$               

C23-04998 28 00 12 3 000 001.003 PZ UC BUILDING OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 13,695,300$               



C23-04999 28 00 12 3 000 001.013 PZ UC BUILDING OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 16,544,600$               

C23-05000 12 00 04 3 007 020.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 206,900$                    

C23-05001 12 00 19 4 012 006.000 MITCHELL MARJORIE R  DOWLING PATRICK 118,500$                    

C23-05002 12 00 17 3 001 016.000 SRMZ2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 152,300$                    

C23-05005 39 00 07 1 000 099.000 DAMANI ALAMIN R & SALIMA    480,000$                    

C23-05007 12 00 21 3 001 030.000 ARVM 5 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 152,300$                    

C23-05008 12 00 10 2 006 019.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 195,700$                    

C23-05009 12 00 04 3 006 018.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 181,900$                    

C23-05010 12 00 16 4 003 004.000 SRMZ 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 172,100$                    

C23-05014 12 00 17 1 005 007.000 JG WATSON PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 82,500$                      

C23-05016 13 00 24 4 009 018.000 JG WATSON PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 103,600$                    

C23-05017 08 00 01 2 000 026.001 WATSON JONATHAN G  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 67,700$                      

C23-05019 23 00 02 2 003 020.000 JG WATSON PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 75,000$                      

C23-05020 13 00 35 4 010 009.000 J G WATSON PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 79,900$                      

C23-05021 29 00 19 1 025 017.000 JG WATSON PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 42,300$                      

C23-05022 15 00 23 1 005 005.000 JG WATSON PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 59,800$                      

C23-05023 27 00 08 2 000 101.000 METSKY ALLAN & ASHLEY & BLOOM STAR K    1,532,600$                 

C23-05024 12 00 21 2 006 018.000 AMNL ASSET CO 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 161,000$                    

C23-05025 39 00 13 3 000 005.023 MALTESE FAMILY HOLDINGS LLLP  IVY IRWIN 2,248,000$                 

C23-05026 28 00 07 3 029 009.000 A MERE PEPPERCORN LLC  FRANK C. GALLOWAY III 1,575,600$                 

C23-05027 28 00 07 3 029 015.000 A MERE PEPPERCORN LLC  FRANK C. GALLOWAY III 1,983,900$                 

C23-05028 28 00 07 3 029 016.000 A MERE PEPPERCORN LLC  FRANK C. GALLOWAY III 935,200$                    

C23-05029 28 00 07 3 029 017.000 A MERE PEPPERCORN LLC  FRANK C. GALLOWAY III 699,900$                    

C23-05032 29 00 13 4 008 009.000 STEVE    653,100$                    

C23-05033 39 00 10 2 006 006.000 MARTIN STEVEN TODD    275,600$                    

C23-05034 12 00 16 3 002 003.059 SRMZ 3 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 188,000$                    

C23-05035 14 00 13 1 001 094.000 LTC GP I INC  PROPERTY VALUATION SERVICES - THOMAS COOTS 6,346,100$                 

C23-05036 12 00 04 2 005 045.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 182,100$                    

C23-05037 12 00 21 2 005 022.000 VM MASTER ISSUER LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 173,400$                    

C23-05038 28 00 12 2 000 002.030 FLANAGAN BILTON LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 618,900$                    

C23-05039 28 00 12 2 000 002.031 PZ UC LAND OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 401,300$                    

C23-05040 28 00 12 3 000 001.014 PZ UC LAND OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 835,500$                    

C23-05041 28 00 12 3 000 001.025 PZ UC LAND OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 4,100$                        

C23-05042 28 00 12 3 000 001.026 PZ UC LAND OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 262,200$                    



C23-05043 28 00 12 3 000 001.027 PZ UC LAND OWNER LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 414,700$                    

C23-05044 28 00 18 1 009 001.000 BIRMINGHAM 3485 APL MP LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 6,024,000$                 

C23-05045 28 00 18 1 009 006.000 BIRMINGHAM 3485 APL MP LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 2,596,300$                 

C23-05046 12 00 14 3 003 008.002 CMK TRUSSVILLE LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 5,444,300$                 

C23-05049 23 00 31 4 010 002.303 PMAK BIRMINGHAM 2700 LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 12,317,300$               

C23-05050 23 00 31 4 010 006.304 JOHNSON DEVELOPMENT LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 7,010,600$                 

C23-05051 12 00 16 2 001 035.008 SRMZ2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 163,300$                    

C23-05052 29 00 13 4 005 002.000 PHILIP MUMM    447,900$                    

C23-05054 23 00 05 3 031 002.000 ALPINE MANOR L L C  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 216,400$                    

C23-05055 23 00 32 3 010 003.000 CLUBVIEW L L C  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,200,700$                 

C23-05056 12 00 10 4 000 064.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 179,300$                    

C23-05057 12 00 10 4 000 023.000 SRMZ 4 ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 169,100$                    

C23-05058 23 00 31 3 017 007.305 FLANAGAN BILTON LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 14,773,600$               

C23-05059 23 00 31 3 005 003.303 SV-ACD LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 4,804,600$                 

C23-05061 23 00 31 3 005 003.304 SV-6 UNIT 2 LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 10,059,200$               

C23-05062 23 00 31 3 005 003.305 SV SIX UNIT 3 LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 8,809,400$                 

C23-05063 23 00 31 3 005 002.303 PMAK BIRMINGHAM 833 LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 17,652,300$               

C23-05064 39 00 27 2 000 005.502 150 OFFICE DEVELOPMENT LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 1,038,400$                 

C23-05065 22 00 36 2 010 010.000 WSSA BIRMINGHAM LLC  ROBERT E. PERNAI C/O FLANAGAN BILTON 33,937,800$               

C23-05066 27 00 15 1 000 010.060 SWAIN    565,100$                    

C23-05067 12 00 30 4 011 002.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 157,900$                    

C23-05068 27 00 04 3 000 026.000 SUSAN    793,100$                    

C23-05069 28 00 22 2 010 019.000 KADCO HOMES LLC  CHARLES G KESSLER 265,600$                    

C23-05070 28 00 22 2 010 019.002 KADCO HOMES LLC  CHARLES G KESSLER 265,600$                    

C23-05071 28 00 22 2 010 018.000 KADCO HOMES LLC  CHARLES G KESSLER 265,600$                    

C23-05072 12 00 30 3 005 012.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 130,100$                    

C23-05073 22 00 13 4 012 010.000 BULLISH REAL ESTATE GROUP, LLC    56,500$                      

C23-05074 12 00 04 2 001 003.010 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 179,000$                    

C23-05075 25 00 20 1 002 001.001 SEE TOM LLC    175,200$                    

C23-05076 12 00 21 2 004 013.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 238,800$                    

C23-05077 23 00 15 4 032 006.000 EMILY    96,300$                      

C23-05078 39 00 03 2 001 004.000 ASHFORD TOWNHOMES BIRMINGHAM L  IVY IRWIN 14,766,200$               

C23-05079 12 00 21 2 001 005.017 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 216,200$                    

C23-05080 28 00 14 2 005 042.032 CHARLES WILKINSON  CHARLES WILKINSON 1,117,600$                 



C23-05081 23 00 31 3 008 005.000 SOUTHSIDE SURGICAL PROPERTIES LLC  KATIE MCGEE - PROPERTY VALUATION SERVICES 4,573,800$                 

C23-05082 38 00 17 4 006 006.000 KELLY  RIXEY KELLY 200,400$                    

C23-05084 12 00 35 3 015 005.000 RITCHIE ROBERT & CARRIE    338,800$                    

C23-05085 39 00 03 2 001 007.000 AUTUMN BIRMINGHAM LLC  IVY IRWIN 22,961,000$               

C23-05087 23 00 33 3 006 018.303 PATEL HETESH R    250,200$                    

C23-05089 12 00 17 2 001 065.003 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 176,600$                    

C23-05090 40 00 08 3 002 003.025 BOB    237,800$                    

C23-05091 28 00 27 1 000 004.000 TSO BLUE  LAKE LP  HEIDI J WILLIAMS 27,807,500$               

C23-05094 12 00 10 3 008 001.007 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 216,800$                    

C23-05095 12 00 08 2 007 016.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 158,200$                    

C23-05096 22 00 36 2 012 008.000 TWENTIETH STREET REALTY CO  DAVID SCHINDLER 1,072,000$                 

C23-05098 30 00 32 2 004 003.000 SPEER ANDREA MARIE    104,000$                    

C23-05099 22 00 18 1 015 021.000 COOPER TERREE    147,000$                    

C23-05100 28 00 06 2 011 015.000 TUTWILER LTD A PARTNERSHIP  DAVID SCHINDLER 1,492,700$                 

C23-05101 12 00 05 2 000 092.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 244,800$                    

C23-05102 12 00 04 2 001 003.004 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 149,800$                    

C23-05104 29 00 07 4 020 008.000 PALMER SUSAN M    72,600$                      

C23-05106 29 00 22 1 012 004.000 GREER  GREER B MALLETTE 219,100$                    

C23-05107 29 00 22 2 000 022.000 MOBILE HOLDINGS LLC  GREER B MALLETTE 1,984,300$                 

C23-05108 38 00 06 1 017 010.000 WRAY CLARA J    87,500$                      

C23-05111 30 00 07 2 004 015.000 DOUGHTY LARRY STEPHEN    168,100$                    

C23-05112 07 00 04 0 000 035.027 SHANNON    729,500$                    

C23-05113 12 00 27 1 006 001.000 SHADES CREEK R & I CORP  DAVID SCHINDLER 22,500$                      

C23-05114 12 00 27 3 000 016.000 TUTWILER PROPERTIES LTD  DAVID SCHINDLER 13,500$                      

C23-05115 28 00 23 2 011 008.000 RICHARD    551,000$                    

C23-05116 12 00 05 2 000 008.061 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 170,100$                    

C23-05117 39 00 03 2 005 004.002 PESTERFIELD JASON ANDREW &    1,229,300$                 

C23-05118 32 00 28 0 000 018.000 WRIGHT JOE W, JR. & GREGORY J  PHYLLIS WRIGHT 224,500$                    

C23-05120 28 00 25 3 000 002.004 INNOVATIVE GROUP I LLC    1,014,600$                 

C23-05122 43 00 09 2 000 022.002 SANSOM GINGER A    253,900$                    

C23-05123 12 00 06 1 000 044.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 201,800$                    

C23-05124 39 00 12 1 004 005.000 CYPRESS GARDENS PROPERTY OWNER LLC  IVY IRWIN 16,684,700$               

C23-05126 12 00 07 4 002 029.000 SCHRAGA ERIK DOUGLAS    185,400$                    

C23-05127 09 00 34 2 000 130.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 169,800$                    



C23-05141 12 00 06 3 004 002.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 148,200$                    

C23-05142 22 00 29 3 018 005.000 SPENCER CLARENCE & IRMA G    69,700$                      

C23-05144 28 00 07 3 029 014.000 A MERE PEPPERCORN LLC  Frank C. Galloway 753,200$                    

C23-05145 28 00 12 3 000 001.016 8001 LIBERTY PARKWAY LLC  Frank C. Galloway 5,655,700$                 

C23-05147 12 00 08 2 008 010.000 SRMZ 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 125,900$                    

C23-05148 07 00 31 4 000 052.000 CALVERT PRESTON H & TRACY O    495,200$                    

C23-05151 22 00 36 1 017 001.017 LOCKHART DWIGHT D & ANGELA S    523,100$                    

C23-05152 12 00 08 2 009 022.000 AMNL ASSET COMPANY 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 152,000$                    

C23-05153 23 00 14 1 019 096.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    77,700$                      

C23-05154 23 00 11 3 003 009.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    68,000$                      

C23-05155 23 00 14 1 019 085.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    69,400$                      

C23-05156 23 00 14 4 008 010.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    76,700$                      

C23-05158 23 00 02 2 015 001.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    84,900$                      

C23-05159 23 00 11 4 018 011.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    100,000$                    

C23-05160 23 00 14 4 006 013.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    72,800$                      

C23-05161 23 00 11 4 017 004.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    77,500$                      

C23-05162 23 00 14 4 012 022.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    51,900$                      

C23-05163 23 00 02 2 003 039.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    104,100$                    

C23-05164 23 00 11 1 008 009.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    70,800$                      

C23-05165 24 00 06 1 003 020.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    87,400$                      

C23-05166 23 00 14 1 018 009.000 H4IT BIRMINGHAM LLC    52,900$                      

C23-05167 30 00 29 4 001 002.004 SEQUA MEZZANINE HOLDINGS LLC  ASSOCIATED TAX APPRAISERS 9,337,100$                 

C23-05168 39 00 31 4 000 040.000 MUHAMMAD    356,900$                    

C23-05171 12 00 08 2 010 017.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 124,700$                    

C23-05172 21 00 17 1 001 012.000 MORELAND JOHNNY & BARBARA A    26,900$                      

C23-05173 28 00 28 3 000 019.005 WALDEN BRADFORD T & MEGHAN    942,800$                    

C23-05174 29 00 06 3 028 008.000 TELEMATICS SOLUTIONS LLC    41,200$                      

C23-05175 21 00 24 1 016 002.000 TRUETT NOAH TERRELL    76,200$                      

C23-05176 09 00 29 2 000 018.001 OTIS FRED    487,300$                    

C23-05177 12 00 10 2 001 023.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 167,500$                    

C23-05178 29 00 08 1 025 020.000 TELEMATICS SOULTIONS LLC    76,500$                      

C23-05179 23 00 34 1 017 006.000 TABB ASHLEY S & LUCIA P    925,500$                    

C23-05180 22 00 36 2 030 002.347 MAC  MICHAEL CHAMBERS 548,100$                    

C23-05181 30 00 27 3 001 009.000 BANKS AUDREY L    76,600$                      



C23-05183 23 00 17 1 000 002.001 COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO UNITED  IVY IRWIN 25,333,200$               

C23-05184 12 00 10 2 001 077.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 176,700$                    

C23-05186 09 00 34 1 000 238.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 175,200$                    

C23-05187 23 00 24 3 033 003.000 COLLATERAL MORTGAGE LTD  WALTER SCOTT 5,277,700$                 

C23-05188 22 00 26 1 003 044.000 SKETCH INVESTMENTS LLC    147,900$                    

C23-05191 12 00 10 2 001 115.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC FKA SRMZ 4 ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 176,100$                    

C23-05192 29 00 03 2 013 005.000 TELEMATICS SOLUTIONS LLC    31,800$                      

C23-05193 23 00 20 1 014 014.000 CYNTHIA  CYNTHIA QUARLES 52,000$                      

C23-05194 28 00 19 4 012 019.000 ROWELL FRANK T & SUSANNE D.    1,029,800$                 

C23-05195 22 00 34 2 008 041.000 RASBERRY SAMUEL    110,000$                    

C23-05196 23 00 27 1 002 002.000 V&S CRESTWOOD FESTIVAL LLC  DARRIN SHARP 13,298,300$               

C23-05197 22 00 24 4 022 012.000 FLOWERS LEAVEIL    368,400$                    

C23-05198 28 00 07 3 019 005.000 COMPASS BANK  KRIS GOODMAN 943,300$                    

C23-05199 12 00 10 2 001 116.000 BAF ASSETS LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 206,600$                    

C23-05200 23 00 09 3 000 001.001 JAY ELECTRIC PROPERTIES LLC  KRISTINA WILSON 2,754,800$                 

C23-05201 21 00 14 3 007 028.002 JAY ELECTRIC PROPERTIES LLC  KRISTINA WILSON 2,649,300$                 

C23-05202 40 00 18 1 001 001.000 LENNOX 3 LLC  CHARLES KESSLER JR. 292,800$                    

C23-05203 40 00 08 3 004 008.003 LENNOX 3 LLC  CHARLES KESSLER JR. 365,600$                    

C23-05204 29 00 13 4 004 014.000 JESTER GARY LAMAR JR    677,900$                    

C23-05205 29 00 14 1 003 001.039 ROBERTS MADRENE Y    232,300$                    

C23-05207 39 00 08 4 000 130.000 BEDRAN COREY M & PAULA    601,200$                    

C23-05209 12 00 10 2 002 025.000 ALTO ASSET CO 1 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 169,400$                    

C23-05210 09 00 27 3 000 071.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 164,600$                    

C23-05212 12 00 10 2 003 017.000 ARC RENTAL MSR I LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 171,100$                    

C23-05213 40 00 18 2 000 025.000 SIGNATURE WOOD GARDENS LLC  HEIDI J WILLIAMS 36,113,800$               

C23-05214 21 00 03 1 000 044.002 SMITH HAROLD L    133,600$                    

C23-05215 29 00 13 1 011 024.000 MONTANARO ANTONIO R & ALISON B    662,600$                    

C23-05217 29 00 23 4 003 006.000 SOUTHEAST MEDICAL HOMEWOOD LLC  WALTER SCOTT 250,000$                    

C23-05219 12 00 10 2 005 001.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 167,900$                    

C23-05220 23 00 23 3 002 002.000 RIDGE AT CRESTWOOD DE HOLDINGS LLC  IVY IRWIN 27,175,400$               

C23-05221 02 00 23 3 000 007.000 SWANN GLENDA S    100,300$                    

C23-05222 12 00 10 3 002 006.000 SRMZ 3 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 201,100$                    

C23-05225 12 00 10 3 005 038.000 BAF ASSETS 2 LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 185,500$                    

C23-05226 23 00 33 3 001 005.000 RATLIFF PARTNERS LLC  WESLEY VAUGHN 3,717,300$                 



C23-05227 38 00 24 4 003 001.001 DESHAZO CRANE COMPANY LLC  WALTER SCOTT 2,659,800$                 

C23-05229 09 00 27 3 000 060.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 161,300$                    

C23-05231 30 00 26 1 008 019.000 NORTHORP THELMA L  SULLIVAN YOLANDA N 110,400$                    

C23-05232 12 00 10 3 006 001.006 BAF ASSETS LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 168,000$                    

C23-05233 28 00 32 3 002 001.008 MERRIMAN DEREK DAVID & GLORIA KESSLER    270,300$                    

C23-05234 12 00 10 3 006 001.008 ARC RENTAL MSR I LLC C/O GLABAL ATLANTIC FINANCIAL COMPANY  DOWLING PATRICK 187,700$                    

C23-05235 39 00 07 4 001 014.000 JACKSON IVY    545,000$                    

C23-05236 09 00 34 1 000 237.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 196,800$                    

C23-05237 30 00 18 4 001 001.008 SUBOBBS ANTHONERIA NICOLE    305,700$                    

C23-05241 09 00 34 1 000 089.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 167,100$                    

C23-05242 29 00 05 2 006 003.000 AUSTIN    48,300$                      

C23-05244 29 00 33 2 000 103.000 CHARLES    524,900$                    

C23-05245 23 00 12 1 002 010.000 EQUITY TRUST COMPANY CUST FBO MIMI HOU    206,200$                    

C23-05246 39 00 30 4 000 039.000 PARMAR KATEN  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 419,900$                    

C23-05247 39 00 30 4 000 001.046 PARMAR SHAKUNTLA & R G  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,088,800$                 

C23-05248 09 00 32 3 001 048.001 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 175,100$                    

C23-05252 44 00 10 0 000 004.001 HOWTON INELL    36,000$                      

C23-05253 38 00 31 1 000 001.013 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 244,300$                    

C23-05254 38 00 10 2 034 003.000 1809 CAROLINA AVE LLC  JOHN RUZIC 336,400$                    

C23-05256 15 00 20 1 000 053.000 EILAND DAWN LYNNAE & MARY FRAN    138,200$                    

C23-05257 38 00 30 4 000 020.052 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 232,500$                    

C23-05258 29 00 10 1 007 005.000 FOURTH GEN MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC    132,400$                    

C23-05259 13 00 25 3 003 015.000 MOHAMMAD  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 113,500$                    

C23-05260 13 00 36 4 003 017.000 BAITH PROPERTIES LLC  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 79,400$                      

C23-05261 12 00 20 4 001 013.000 MOHAMMAD SALEEM  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 95,800$                      

C23-05262 29 00 11 2 025 009.000 SALEEM MOHAMMAD  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 80,700$                      

C23-05263 13 00 36 2 005 011.000 SALEEM MOHAMMAD & YUSUF NABIHA  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 75,600$                      

C23-05264 40 00 05 3 007 085.000 YUSUF NABIHA  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 180,000$                    

C23-05265 23 00 02 1 001 035.000 SALEEM MOHAMMAD  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 75,500$                      

C23-05266 23 00 15 1 038 005.000 SALAM PROPERTIES LLC  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 83,800$                      

C23-05267 29 00 35 2 007 047.000 SALEEM MOHHAMMAD  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 69,000$                      

C23-05268 40 00 05 3 007 133.000 SALEEM MOHAMMAD  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 199,300$                    

C23-05269 29 00 36 3 004 021.022 SALEEM MOHAMMED  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 45,000$                      

C23-05270 29 00 26 4 016 002.000 MOHAMMAD SALEEM & YUSUF NABIHA  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 339,000$                    



C23-05271 40 00 07 3 001 049.000 MOHAMMAD SALEEM & YUSUF NABIHA  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 292,600$                    

C23-05272 13 00 36 1 006 003.000 MOHAMMAD  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 77,200$                      

C23-05273 40 00 07 3 001 056.000 WISH PROPERTIES LLC  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 870,600$                    

C23-05274 42 00 08 1 000 017.000 MUZAFFAR TAUSIF & MOHAMMAD SALEEM  MOHAMMAD SALEEM 217,700$                    

C23-05275 09 00 28 4 000 024.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 219,300$                    

C23-05276 42 00 07 1 000 054.000 CLIFF    354,100$                    

C23-05278 28 00 26 2 001 028.000 GRANDVIEW BIRMINGHAM LLC  HEIDI J WILLIAMS 56,330,600$               

C23-05279 21 00 10 2 000 034.000 SMITH HOWARD EUGENE & KAREN L    152,700$                    

C23-05280 23 00 31 4 022 002.374 WRIGHT KATHY D    131,500$                    

C23-05283 38 00 06 4 010 006.041 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 201,400$                    

C23-05284 28 00 32 1 005 050.000 BELCHER MICHELLE J    653,700$                    

C23-05285 38 00 06 4 010 006.014 HOME SFR BORROWER III LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 210,800$                    

C23-05291 29 00 08 3 009 010.000 ASHLEY COLLINS  ASHLEY COLLINS 81,700$                      

C23-05292 23 00 10 1 011 007.000 4C MANAGEMENT LLC  ASHLEY COLLINS 76,500$                      

C23-05293 30 00 13 2 031 001.000 4C MANAGEMENT LLC  ASHLEY COLLINS 48,900$                      

C23-05294 30 00 04 4 004 008.000 4C MANAGEMENT  ASHLEY COLLINS 117,500$                    

C23-05295 30 00 22 1 026 005.000 4C MANAGEMENT LLC  ASHLEY COLLINS 45,900$                      

C23-05296 38 00 06 4 008 009.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 128,300$                    

C23-05297 30 00 27 1 001 001.000 SABB MARCELETTE    94,700$                      

C23-05298 27 00 18 4 000 040.000 HARPER F DAN & ALICE E & SCOTT E & ROBIN P    417,000$                    

C23-05299 23 00 31 1 041 001.000 MID SOUTH REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC    370,700$                    

C23-05300 29 00 22 3 000 023.501 MID SOUTH RREAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC    2,695,400$                 

C23-05301 23 00 31 2 004 001.001 ALG LABELS & GRAPHICS CORP    234,400$                    

C23-05302 23 00 31 2 003 001.000 ALG LABELS & GRAPHICS CORP    2,311,800$                 

C23-05303 28 00 18 2 002 024.000 HARDISON WILLIAM O & GRACE ANN    1,004,100$                 

C23-05304 12 00 05 2 000 008.019 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 163,700$                    

C23-05306 09 00 21 2 000 001.043 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 149,300$                    

C23-05308 10 00 17 4 009 006.000 ARMM ASSET COMPANY 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 166,400$                    

C23-05309 13 00 25 4 011 008.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 108,900$                    

C23-05310 43 00 11 3 000 001.000 AMR REIT PRESTIGE INDUSTRIAL II LLC    15,640,200$               

C23-05311 43 00 11 3 000 001.007 AMR REIT PRESTIGE INDUSTRIAL LLC    55,300$                      

C23-05312 43 00 11 2 000 001.004 AMR REIT PRESTIGE INDUSTRIAL LLC    28,483,500$               

C23-05313 23 00 08 3 025 017.000 DAVID    42,400$                      

C23-05314 29 00 04 3 018 004.000 HOLMES KEITH    57,500$                      



C23-05315 29 00 17 4 003 018.000 BOGUS JAMES EARL    57,300$                      

C23-05316 23 00 17 2 010 016.000 CALLINS JAMES    40,400$                      

C23-05317 30 00 02 1 022 010.000 MUHAMMAD AMEER    75,600$                      

C23-05318 29 00 09 2 032 011.000 LIVING LIEN LLC    50,000$                      

C23-05319 29 00 09 2 024 004.000 LIVING LIEN LLC    43,200$                      

C23-05320 12 00 29 1 010 012.000 AMNL ASSET COMPANY 2 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 126,100$                    

C23-05321 29 00 17 2 018 007.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 90,600$                      

C23-05322 13 00 01 2 002 012.000 CAMERON    122,300$                    

C23-05323 28 00 22 1 003 022.000 MICHAEL JOHN L  PHILLIP MICHAEL 333,700$                    

C23-05324 28 00 22 1 003 023.000 MICHAEL JOHN L  PHILLIP MICHAEL 306,000$                    

C23-05325 28 00 22 1 003 008.000 MICHAEL PHILIP A  PHILLIP MICHAEL 259,300$                    

C23-05326 28 00 15 4 015 001.000 MICHAEL SAMIA & PHILLIP  PHILLIP MICHAEL 259,600$                    

C23-05327 28 00 22 1 003 004.000 MICHAEL SAMIA &  PHILLIP MICHAEL 254,900$                    

C23-05328 28 00 22 1 020 004.000 MICHAEL SAMIA & PHILLIP JOHN  PHILLIP MICHAEL 249,000$                    

C23-05329 28 00 22 1 003 007.000 MICHAEL SAMIA & PHILLIP JOHN  PHILLIP MICHAEL 252,900$                    

C23-05330 29 00 07 2 028 022.000 SFR3-40 LLC  CBRE 126,200$                    

C23-05331 29 00 07 3 027 018.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 78,400$                      

C23-05332 29 00 07 3 034 006.000 SFR3-080 ,LLC  CBRE 76,600$                      

C23-05333 29 00 07 3 042 002.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 89,200$                      

C23-05334 29 00 07 4 022 017.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 106,400$                    

C23-05335 29 00 08 3 021 003.000 SFR3 060 LLC  CBRE 62,400$                      

C23-05336 29 00 09 2 010 013.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 89,700$                      

C23-05337 29 00 09 4 004 038.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 119,600$                    

C23-05338 29 00 19 1 024 009.000 SFR3-030 LLC  CBRE 66,900$                      

C23-05339 30 00 01 2 010 008.000 SFR3 060 LLC  CBRE 82,000$                      

C23-05340 30 00 08 4 007 001.001 SFR3 060 LLC  CBRE 149,900$                    

C23-05341 30 00 12 1 017 003.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 104,700$                    

C23-05342 30 00 13 4 015 019.000 SR3 020 LLC  CBRE 107,400$                    

C23-05343 30 00 14 1 006 005.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 72,700$                      

C23-05344 30 00 20 2 001 070.000 SR3 020 LLC  CBRE 97,300$                      

C23-05345 29 00 07 3 023 003.000 SFR3-020 LLC  CBRE 104,700$                    

C23-05346 29 00 07 4 035 020.000 SFR3 030 LLC  CBRE 92,800$                      

C23-05347 29 00 17 1 014 040.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 72,700$                      

C23-05348 30 00 09 4 001 029.000 SFR3 000 LLC  CBRE 166,400$                    



C23-05349 30 00 12 1 028 011.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 47,200$                      

C23-05350 30 00 12 4 006 019.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 88,200$                      

C23-05351 30 00 12 4 007 010.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 59,600$                      

C23-05352 30 00 12 4 007 015.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 81,000$                      

C23-05353 30 00 12 4 020 004.000 SFR3-080, LLC  CBRE 61,900$                      

C23-05354 30 00 12 4 030 007.000 SFR3 030 LLC  CBRE 85,600$                      

C23-05355 30 00 13 1 009 009.000 SFR3 070 LLC  CBRE 54,800$                      

C23-05356 30 00 13 1 009 010.000 SFR3-040  CBRE 88,900$                      

C23-05357 30 00 13 1 011 003.000 SFR3 070 LLC  CBRE 56,500$                      

C23-05358 30 00 13 2 003 004.000 SFR3 070 LLC  CBRE 58,900$                      

C23-05359 30 00 13 2 004 006.000 SFE3-050 LLC  CBRE 66,100$                      

C23-05360 30 00 23 3 015 002.000 SFR3 060 LLC  CBRE 132,600$                    

C23-05361 30 00 20 2 002 010.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 120,700$                    

C23-05362 30 00 24 2 018 011.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 102,400$                    

C23-05363 30 00 27 2 010 018.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 75,700$                      

C23-05364 38 00 10 3 030 006.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 94,700$                      

C23-05365 38 00 06 4 010 036.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 109,400$                    

C23-05366 42 00 06 4 000 008.000 SFR3-040 LLC  CBRE 124,500$                    

C23-05367 30 00 25 4 009 016.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 82,600$                      

C23-05368 30 00 26 1 006 018.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 98,800$                      

C23-05369 30 00 27 1 006 012.001 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 40,200$                      

C23-05370 30 00 30 2 004 021.000 SFR3 010 LLC  CBRE 111,400$                    

C23-05371 30 00 32 3 016 012.000 SFR3 060 LLC  CBRE 128,300$                    

C23-05372 30 00 35 2 007 003.000 SFR3-080 LLC  CBRE 76,800$                      

C23-05373 30 00 08 1 005 023.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 102,500$                    

C23-05374 30 00 09 4 003 012.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 118,500$                    

C23-05375 30 00 12 1 008 015.000 SFR3-050 LLC  CBRE 91,300$                      

C23-05376 30 00 12 1 023 011.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 79,200$                      

C23-05377 30 00 12 2 026 016.000 SFR3 040 LLC  CBRE 75,900$                      

C23-05378 30 00 12 2 033 043.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 84,400$                      

C23-05379 30 00 12 4 043 012.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 100,200$                    

C23-05380 30 00 13 4 020 009.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 35,600$                      

C23-05381 30 00 14 1 005 008.000 SFR3-080, LLC  CBRE 85,800$                      

C23-05382 30 00 14 1 006 022.000 SFR3 080 LLC  CBRE 62,700$                      



C23-05383 38 00 16 1 031 015.000 SFR3 050 LLC  CBRE 75,700$                      

C23-05384 12 00 10 3 007 017.000 SRMZ 1 LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 214,100$                    

C23-05385 39 00 02 1 005 005.000 NELSON TERRY R & AMY B    559,600$                    

C23-05386 29 00 18 3 014 018.000 FYR SFR BOROWER LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 104,100$                    

C23-05387 03 00 13 2 000 003.000 HUFFSTUTLER JOHNNY E & HUFFSTUTLER BISHOP J    75,500$                      

C23-05388 28 00 21 2 003 024.000 BRUNO MARY LYNN    2,771,000$                 

C23-05389 28 00 05 1 002 002.000 KEN    567,900$                    

C23-05390 24 00 06 1 006 013.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 120,300$                    

C23-05391 42 00 14 1 000 003.064 JETER    420,300$                    

C23-05392 30 00 30 2 002 001.000 GOLDEN GOPHER TWO LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,230,700$                 

C23-05393 13 00 26 4 005 005.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 152,900$                    

C23-05396 23 00 23 4 009 008.000 DEVINE MATTHEW D & SARA B    194,000$                    

C23-05399 13 00 26 4 001 012.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 125,200$                    

C23-05400 23 00 35 2 001 021.000 GOODWIN MICHELLE C & JOSHUA    456,800$                    

C23-05401 30 00 13 4 001 005.000 WILLIAMS MYISHA  M    121,000$                    

C23-05402 23 00 11 2 012 005.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 56,500$                      

C23-05403 30 00 30 1 005 032.000 GOLDEN GOPHER THREE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 732,800$                    

C23-05404 30 00 30 2 002 033.000 GOLDEN GOPHER THREE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 631,700$                    

C23-05405 13 00 36 2 001 130.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 125,700$                    

C23-05406 13 00 36 1 002 016.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 112,900$                    

C23-05407 09 00 30 2 000 030.000 PINSON VALLEY SELF STORAGE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 54,100$                      

C23-05408 09 00 30 2 000 029.001 PINSON VALLEY SELF STORAGE LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,791,200$                 

C23-05409 13 00 36 2 001 051.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 100,900$                    

C23-05411 38 00 17 3 001 009.000 BROBSTON E L HEIRS OF  WILLIAM STANLEY BROBSTON AKA STAN BROBSTON 29,900$                      

C23-05412 30 00 24 2 020 005.000 SMITH SCOTT ROYAL TR  KRISTI MCGEE 66,100$                      

C23-05413 29 00 16 2 005 021.000 SMITH SCOTT ROYAL TRUSTEE 1337 17TH WAY SW TRUST  KRISTI MCGEE 75,100$                      

C23-05414 39 00 12 1 004 011.000 VALOR PROPERTIES INC    1,107,900$                 

C23-05415 29 00 12 2 008 025.000 FUQUA, DANIEL SCOTT    462,100$                    

C23-05417 13 00 35 1 007 040.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 104,000$                    

C23-05418 13 00 35 1 001 111.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 139,700$                    

C23-05419 13 00 26 4 006 016.000 PATRICK  PATRICK DOWLING 156,600$                    

C23-05420 13 00 26 2 002 016.000 HOME SFR BORROWER IV LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 127,200$                    

C23-05421 13 00 25 3 003 047.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 127,700$                    

C23-05422 13 00 25 2 003 037.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  DOWLING PATRICK 142,900$                    



C23-05424 28 00 07 3 020 001.348 CEITLIN HAROLD L & JULIE L  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 519,200$                    

C23-05427 28 00 18 2 007 012.000 LIVINGSTON EDWIN G    524,100$                    

C23-05428 13 00 35 1 012 025.000 RHA 1 BIRMINGHAM LLC  PATRICK DOWLING 96,700$                      

C23-05429 30 00 01 3 018 002.000 GAFFORD MARION JO    32,400$                      

C23-05430 29 00 12 4 003 001.000 HOMEWOOD TOWNHOUSES INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 915,800$                    

C23-05431 29 00 12 4 004 002.000 HOMEWOOD TOWNHOUSES INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 358,400$                    

C23-05432 29 00 12 1 001 006.000 HOMEWOOD TOWNHOUSES INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 61,800$                      

C23-05433 29 00 12 1 001 005.000 HOMEWOOD TOWNHOUSES INC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 2,142,100$                 

C23-05437 28 00 06 2 028 001.000 RESTORATION CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 21,054,200$               

C23-05438 22 00 36 1 001 003.000 BRUCE PROPERTIES LLC    1,025,100$                 

C23-05439 22 00 36 1 001 002.000 BRUCE PROPERTIES LLC    802,000$                    

C23-05441 23 00 27 1 002 002.001 WINDWOOD - BIRMINGHAM LLC    2,608,100$                 

C23-05442 39 00 13 1 002 017.000 KESSTEAM LLC  CHARLES G KESSLER JR 427,400$                    

C23-05443 28 00 18 4 000 020.302 LMOB PROPERTIES LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,584,800$                 

C23-05444 28 00 18 4 000 020.303 SPINE GROUP ALABAMA HOLDINGS LLC  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,720,100$                 

C23-05445 39 00 31 3 000 002.027 KELLY CHRISTOPHER K & DEBORAH T    383,900$                    

C23-05447 28 00 08 3 003 025.000 HANSON VICTOR H III & MARY R  FRANK C GALLOWAY 525,400$                    

C23-05449 28 00 17 2 010 019.000 TAYLOR JEFFERSON & LISA    876,600$                    

C23-05453 38 00 17 1 002 001.000 WEST TOWN PLAZA ASSOCIATES LTD  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 4,684,800$                 

C23-05458 12 00 01 1 000 039.000 HEALEY BRIAN P & MARY E    654,600$                    

C23-05461 23 00 15 1 018 014.000 CRESTWOOD DEVELOPMENT CORP LLC    59,400$                      

C23-05462 23 00 28 2 035 012.000 CRESTWOOD DEVELOPMENT CORP LLC    67,500$                      

C23-05467 23 00 28 2 036 009.000 CRESTWOOD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LLC    66,000$                      

C23-05472 38 00 29 2 006 002.004 CARLTON, MIKE    814,200$                    

C23-05473 37 00 36 4 000 033.002 CARLTON MITCHELL C    649,700$                    

C23-05475 22 00 24 4 024 019.000 CRESTWOOD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LLC    25,000$                      

C23-05478 23 00 21 3 011 004.001 CRESTWOOD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LLC    66,400$                      

C23-05480 23 00 28 2 028 009.000 CRESTWOOD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,LLC    67,500$                      

C23-05481 23 00 28 2 035 009.000 CRESTWOOD DEVELOPMENT CORPORTATION LLC(R/S)    33,800$                      

C23-05483 23 00 20 4 035 001.000 HOLMES BENNIE D    136,100$                    

C23-05484 23 00 11 3 024 013.000 HOLMES BENNIE D    99,300$                      

C23-05487 23 00 14 3 022 014.000 HOLMES BENNY    77,400$                      

C23-05488 12 00 31 4 006 006.000 KHUPHUKI TAMANDANI    119,900$                    

C23-05489 23 00 18 1 011 005.000 KHUPHUKI TAMANDANI    70,000$                      



C23-05490 22 00 27 4 033 014.000 KHUPHUKI TAMANDANI & HOLMES THOMAS R    5,500$                        

C23-05491 29 00 05 1 005 009.000 CEDRIC NEALEY    202,900$                    

C23-05492 23 00 20 4 031 010.000 RILEY RICHARD G    145,900$                    

C23-05493 23 00 20 4 032 011.000 RILEY RICHARD G    33,800$                      

C23-05494 23 00 20 4 032 012.000 RILEY RICHARD G & SHANNON S    122,800$                    

C23-05495 23 00 27 3 009 007.000 RILEY RICHARD GRIFFIN JR    357,000$                    

C23-05497 28 00 08 3 008 014.701 S & S ASSOC LLC    10,766,800$               

C23-05498 28 00 08 3 008 015.701 S & S ASSOC LLC    1,401,900$                 

C23-05502 28 00 17 3 000 002.002 HOMEWOOD ALLERGY BUILDING LLC    2,461,000$                 

C23-05504 39 00 17 2 000 001.015 FRANKLIN JEFFREY G & IRIS H    2,511,200$                 

C23-05505 22 00 36 2 014 001.320 JOHN HAND CLUB LLC    400,800$                    

C23-05506 22 00 36 2 014 001.319 JOHN HAND CLUB LLC    767,100$                    

C23-05507 22 00 36 2 014 001.306 JOHN HAND CLUB, LLC    1,027,300$                 

C23-05508 22 00 36 2 014 001.303 JOHN HAND LLC    1,501,500$                 

C23-05509 22 00 36 2 014 001.302 JOHN HAND LLC    7,416,800$                 

C23-05510 22 00 36 2 014 001.304 JOHN HAND LLC    1,505,600$                 

C23-05511 22 00 36 2 014 001.305 JOHN HAND LLC    1,493,600$                 

C23-05512 23 00 31 3 014 001.000 MOORE ENTERPRISES 2631 LLC  FRANK C. GALLOWAY III, ESQ. 624,400$                    

C23-05514 29 00 14 3 004 010.000 GHS PROPERTIES LLC & MOORE ENTERPRISES - VULCAN RD  FRANK C. GALLOWAY III, ESQ. 1,323,600$                 

C23-05515 24 00 09 3 005 003.000 RAGLAND LODER ADRIANNE LAWNYETTE    157,100$                    

C23-05516 24 00 07 2 001 037.008 BUCHHOLZ CLARA LASSETER & BUCHHOLZ DAVID JOHN    293,700$                    

C23-05517 28 00 33 4 002 024.000 RUDYSHYN NATALIE M & OLEKSANDR B    873,700$                    

C23-05520 29 00 07 2 030 011.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    88,500$                      

C23-05521 29 00 07 2 022 003.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    91,900$                      

C23-05522 22 00 32 4 026 007.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    101,400$                    

C23-05523 29 00 03 1 013 013.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    58,700$                      

C23-05524 30 00 01 4 009 012.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    40,600$                      

C23-05525 29 00 07 2 001 001.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    105,800$                    

C23-05526 29 00 07 4 034 013.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    90,100$                      

C23-05527 29 00 06 2 017 004.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    83,500$                      

C23-05528 29 00 18 2 007 007.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    69,200$                      

C23-05529 23 00 14 4 001 027.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    100,200$                    

C23-05530 29 00 07 2 026 006.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    110,300$                    

C23-05531 30 00 01 1 022 002.000 ALABAMA BUY AND HOLD LLC    73,600$                      



C23-05533 39 00 28 2 000 004.013 PATEL GIRISH V & HEMALI    596,100$                    

C23-05535 29 00 22 1 004 008.000 JOHN    363,000$                    

C23-05536 12 00 27 2 000 051.000 PATEL KARTIK V & HINA K    491,000$                    

C23-05538 28 00 07 3 008 002.000 SANDERS KENNETH  FRANK C GALLOWAY III 1,010,200$                 

C23-05539 14 00 21 2 000 195.000 SHAND, ERICKA    284,100$                    

C23-05540 22 00 19 3 001 126.000 WILLIAMS ADWATTA KARAY    140,600$                    

C23-05541 28 00 14 3 008 002.001 LOIS AND VAN    283,600$                    

C23-05543 40 00 07 3 001 051.000 DALTON    485,600$                    

C23-05545 29 00 11 1 003 028.000 ODS LLC    714,900$                    

C23-05546 28 00 22 2 010 012.000 BILLANO INVESTMENTS LLC  FRANK C. GALLOWAY III 1,281,100$                 

C23-05547 12 00 09 3 000 038.004 KOHL SIDNEY  SARAH THOMSON 4,201,500$                 

C23-05548 39 00 21 3 001 049.000 DARLENE    606,700$                    

C23-05549 07 00 31 4 000 072.000 CANTRELL DAVID K &    421,300$                    

C23-05550 28 00 09 2 009 011.000 BENCK JODI & DAVID  FRANK C GALLOWAY 3,339,800$                 

C23-05551 39 00 13 1 002 001.000 DDR RIVERCHASE LLC  HEATHER HICKS 285,200$                    

C23-05552 39 00 13 4 000 006.005 G&I VIII RIVERCHASE LP C/O RETAIL CAPITAL GROUP LLC  HEATHER HICKS 515,600$                    

C23-05553 23 00 28 2 015 022.000 FAIR ANDREW FRANK & SARAH  MYSELF 303,700$                    

C23-05555 23 00 21 4 028 018.000 COOPER SARAH M    209,400$                    

C23-05556 30 00 13 4 016 034.000 SABB MARCELETTE    89,700$                      

C23-05558 29 00 13 1 024 002.000 TANNER JAMES CURTIS & SAUNDERS-TANNER KATHRYN    646,600$                    

C23-05559 29 00 18 2 009 036.000 MARCIA    49,000$                      

C23-05560 28 00 08 1 012 017.000 LANIER BLAIR R & LANDAU NICHOLAS J    1,219,700$                 

C23-05562 13 00 24 3 007 008.000 SABB MARCELETTE    78,300$                      

C23-05563 14 00 19 3 000 033.000 CUPPS ALLISON    149,800$                    

C23-05565 27 00 18 1 000 163.000 MIKE    405,900$                    

C23-05566 29 00 16 2 001 015.000 SABB MARCELETTE    80,200$                      

C23-05569 29 00 06 3 001 011.000 SPENCER VICTOR R    73,400$                      

C23-05572 29 00 06 3 025 009.000 LITTLE MARY    151,100$                    

C23-05573 30 00 12 1 003 015.000 LITTLE MARY    88,500$                      

C23-05574 29 00 05 1 026 006.000 LITTLE MARY    57,500$                      

C23-05575 29 00 19 3 043 014.000 LITTLE MARY    31,500$                      

C23-05576 30 00 12 4 022 005.000 LITTLE MARY (R/S)    38,100$                      

C23-05577 29 00 05 3 018 007.000 LITTLE MARY (R/S)    73,600$                      

C23-05579 30 00 27 1 009 002.000 TURNER MICHAEL    43,300$                      



C23-05580 23 00 22 3 020 010.000 IRA INNOVATIONS LLC FBO    76,600$                      

C23-05588 27 00 04 3 000 136.000 CHEN SHU & WANG WEN    687,000$                    

C23-05589 22 00 14 4 044 002.000 TURNER VIRGINIA    14,400$                      

C23-05590 27 00 18 1 000 039.000 THOMPSON ROBERT S & MARY STEWART NELSON    520,600$                    

C23-05592 28 00 07 2 001 087.000 ROSEDALE 18 LLC    305,700$                    

C23-05596 30 00 26 3 016 005.000 TURNER VIRGINIA    36,900$                      

C23-05597 30 00 34 2 021 004.000 TURNER MICHAEL    11,900$                      

C23-05598 38 00 21 1 008 002.000 BEJARANO FLORES GILBERTO    55,600$                      

C23-05599 37 00 11 2 000 010.003 FITTS SUZETTE    87,000$                      

C23-05600 30 00 35 4 032 004.000 FITTS SUZETTE    39,600$                      

C23-05601 30 00 35 4 016 003.000 FITTS SUZETTE    54,900$                      

C23-05602 30 00 35 4 005 004.000 FITTS SUZETTE    62,800$                      

C23-05603 23 00 19 3 021 013.000 FITTS SUZETTE & ADDISON ENOS    57,600$                      

C23-05604 30 00 36 2 004 004.000 FITTS SUZETTE B    33,600$                      

C23-05605 30 00 35 4 035 004.000 FITTS SUZETTE B    31,400$                      

C23-05606 30 00 35 4 005 010.000 FITTS SUZETTE B (R/S)    26,100$                      

C23-05607 30 00 35 4 016 013.000 FITTS SUZETTE BOLDEN    165,600$                    

C23-05608 30 00 35 1 028 018.000 FITTS WILLIAM & SUZETTE    53,600$                      

C23-05609 20 00 36 4 002 003.000 JPS FITTS PROPERTIES LLC    29,800$                      

C23-05610 30 00 35 4 029 002.000 FITTS JOYCELYN R    53,200$                      

C23-05611 27 00 18 1 000 036.000 LANE JAMIE L & POWERS B    491,400$                    

C23-05619 23 00 32 2 015 011.000 MESLER DONALD J & MARLENE M    333,800$                    

C23-05620 30 00 35 4 028 002.000 SUZETTE    51,000$                      

C23-05621 30 00 14 1 006 020.000 IRA INNOVATIONS LLC FBO CHRISTA ANDREWS IRA    64,500$                      

C23-05623 29 00 22 4 003 012.000 WOLVERTON ANDREW & TRISTA K    485,200$                    

C23-05625 24 00 30 1 008 120.000 KEVIN CHUSSEU  KEVIN CHUISSEU 367,300$                    

C23-05627 12 00 29 4 001 074.000 REMMELE KIMLEE Y    164,400$                    

C23-05628 22 00 25 2 026 009.000 MARTIN BRENDA    60,100$                      

C23-05629 23 00 14 1 008 004.000 ERVIN KENNETH A & THELMA L    89,600$                      

C23-05630 22 00 07 4 017 006.000 LEWIS LINDA D    251,600$                    

C23-05631 12 00 16 2 001 031.000 HOLT PATRICIA A    189,700$                    

C23-05633 22 00 24 4 021 007.000 CRAIG BETTY B AGT OF HEIRS FOR ROBERT CRAIG    161,500$                    

C23-05635 29 00 04 2 039 003.000 WARD RHOTUNJA DENISE    125,100$                    

C23-05636 22 00 33 4 007 014.000 POWELL BOBBY ROY    39,700$                      



C23-05637 01 00 32 2 000 001.000 WHITTEMORE JOHNNY L & DIANE S    74,000$                      

C23-05640 24 00 14 3 000 010.000 WHITED PROPERTIES LLC    293,900$                    

C23-05641 13 00 20 3 000 025.000 ULINE WILLIAM G & NAN L    138,700$                    

C23-05648 09 00 31 3 002 046.000 STEWART CLIFF A    20,000$                      

C23-05650 40 00 08 1 001 008.000 SIDDIQI TAHIRA & KHIZER M  Khizer Siddiqi 463,500$                    

C23-05652 12 00 29 4 005 019.001 ARRINGTON KENNETH & VERNITA    512,900$                    

C23-05654 22 00 34 2 016 012.000 MOUNTRY OLIVER EDITH  CLARENCE B MOUTRY 103,600$                    

C23-05656 22 00 20 4 011 012.000 OLIVER EDITH AGENT FOR HEIRS LW OLIVER SR  clarence b. moutry 93,400$                      

C23-05657 22 00 23 4 004 034.000 MOUTRY ALBERT AGT FOR HEIRS OF EDITH M MOUTRY  clarence b moutry 47,900$                      

C23-05658 12 00 19 1 001 043.000 SINCLAIR TRACY    165,700$                    

C23-05659 23 00 33 4 017 018.000 STOCKHAM KATE CLARK    1,047,200$                 

C23-05661 12 00 14 4 001 078.000 LANKFORD SHELBY D    330,700$                    

C23-05662 14 00 13 2 000 006.001 S M YANG INC  shiah gan 420,900$                    

C23-05668 23 00 01 3 005 001.000 MARSHALL CHARLES E & JANE E    341,400$                    

C23-05673 29 00 04 2 038 004.000 BOOKER STEVE I JR    48,200$                      

C23-05674 09 00 28 2 000 044.000 BOOKER STEVE L JR    197,700$                    

C23-05675 13 00 36 1 002 015.000 NJENGERE JOHN & NJENGERE SUSAN    95,600$                      

C23-05676 13 00 35 1 001 068.000 NJENGERE JOHN & SUSAN    110,100$                    

C23-05677 29 00 17 4 002 028.000 NJENGERE JOHN & SUSAN    70,600$                      

C23-05678 13 00 36 4 003 005.000 NJENGERE SUSAN & JOHN    98,900$                      

C23-05679 29 00 09 3 021 024.000 J S K PROPERTIES LLC    22,900$                      

C23-05702 14 00 24 2 002 085.001 416 DECATUR HIGHWAY LLC  DEE FOX 194,300$                    

C23-05707 14 00 02 1 001 001.001 FALLING CREEK LLC  DEE FOX 280,900$                    

C23-05708 14 00 11 1 002 081.002 MOCKINGBIRD LANE INC  DEE FOX 33,000$                      

C23-05711 22 00 35 2 025 017.000 AFRIKA KAMAU E A R    68,800$                      

C23-05712 23 00 14 3 020 006.000 CARLISLE MARCIA    112,000$                    

C23-05713 21 00 12 4 003 009.002 RICHARDSON ARMAND  W (R/S)  Amanda Richardson 23,500$                      

C23-05715 22 00 27 2 004 001.000 RICHARDSON ARMAND W  Amanda Richardson 92,400$                      

C23-05716 21 00 12 1 003 004.000 JACKSON DAVID ALLEN LTR OF TESTAMENTARY    149,000$                    

C23-05717 22 00 31 3 021 004.000 JACKSON DAVID ALLEN LTR OF TESTAMENTARY    20,000$                      

C23-05718 22 00 08 4 000 058.000 DAVID ALLEN JACKSON    92,100$                      

C23-05719 21 00 11 4 002 004.000 JD RENTALS LLC (R/S)    50,200$                      

C23-05720 12 00 19 2 017 001.000 DAVIS FERDINAND    134,400$                    

C23-05721 13 00 24 2 001 050.000 DAVIS FERDINAND    136,500$                    



C23-05722 22 00 13 4 014 016.000 DAVIS FERDINAND    43,800$                      

C23-05723 22 00 13 4 001 015.000 DAVIS FERDINAND D    45,800$                      

C23-05724 22 00 13 4 002 008.000 DAVIS FERDINAND D    20,400$                      

C23-05725 30 00 22 1 001 020.000 DAVIS FERDINAND    195,600$                    

C23-05726 30 00 23 2 008 016.000 DAVIS FERDINAND    112,200$                    

C23-05743 23 00 23 4 011 026.001 FLAKE JARED G    7,000$                        

C23-05744 23 00 23 4 011 026.000 FLAKE JARED G    182,000$                    

C23-05745 23 00 28 2 040 018.000 FLAKE JARED    232,700$                    

C23-05746 23 00 27 3 009 002.000 FLAKE JARED G    325,900$                    

C23-05749 13 00 26 2 001 001.331 SMITH ROSA M    64,400$                      

C23-05750 13 00 27 1 010 002.315 SMITH ROSA    61,900$                      

C23-05751 13 00 27 2 007 006.000 SMITH ROSA    132,000$                    

C23-05752 13 00 27 2 007 007.000 SMITH ROSA M    130,600$                    

C23-05753 22 00 29 3 003 002.000 SMITH ROSA M    119,000$                    

C23-05754 23 00 27 1 002 019.000 SNYDER MARK A    253,900$                    

C23-05755 23 00 21 2 018 002.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    55,600$                      

C23-05756 29 00 03 3 005 010.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    32,500$                      

C23-05757 23 00 22 2 014 023.000 EAST PARK PLACE LLC    464,900$                    

C23-05758 29 00 05 2 020 021.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    48,500$                      

C23-05759 29 00 15 1 004 003.455 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    69,300$                      

C23-05760 22 00 23 3 018 009.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL    46,300$                      

C23-05761 23 00 20 1 013 021.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    53,300$                      

C23-05762 29 00 09 2 032 003.000 BALDWIN PROPERTIES LLC    230,300$                    

C23-05763 23 00 21 2 018 003.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    64,100$                      

C23-05764 29 00 04 1 008 010.000 BALDWIN PROPERTIES LLC    93,800$                      

C23-05765 23 00 21 2 018 009.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    41,100$                      

C23-05766 30 00 01 1 026 012.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    26,800$                      

C23-05767 23 00 17 2 015 017.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    47,500$                      

C23-05768 28 00 14 1 000 061.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C &    518,500$                    

C23-05769 22 00 28 1 005 023.000 BALDWIN MITCHELL C    31,300$                      

C23-05770 29 00 01 1 011 017.000 CLEAGE WAYNE W    645,200$                    

C23-05771 40 00 08 3 004 007.010 CLEAGE WAYNE W    307,700$                    

C23-05772 28 00 11 3 001 020.000 CLEAGE WAYNE WRIGHT    309,400$                    

C23-05774 22 00 23 2 027 002.000 KAUFER CATHERINE  DAVID FRANKLIN 125,200$                    



C23-05776 22 00 23 4 024 004.000 KAUFER CATHERINE  DAVID FRANKLIN 225,300$                    

C23-05777 28 00 31 2 005 002.000 RICHARD RICHARD & DEBRA    60,300$                      

C23-05778 28 00 31 2 005 002.001 RICHARD RICHARD & DEBRA    909,300$                    

C23-05779 29 00 09 4 003 021.000 STONE VERA W    56,600$                      

C23-05780 29 00 02 2 027 007.000 STONE VERA    73,500$                      

C23-05781 22 00 26 1 012 004.000 METRO HOUSING PROPERTIES LLC    467,000$                    

C23-05795 13 00 23 2 000 002.009 WILLIAMS JOHN A    149,700$                    

C23-05796 29 00 04 2 043 003.000 WILLIAMS JOHN A    96,400$                      

C23-05797 21 00 11 2 000 004.000 WILLIAMS JOHN    62,500$                      

C23-05814 29 00 03 3 020 002.000 SIMS KENNETH    23,000$                      

C23-05815 29 00 03 3 020 004.000 SIMS KENNETH ORRIN    41,200$                      

C23-05816 23 00 02 1 004 004.000 DUBOIS ROBERT    124,000$                    

C23-05817 29 00 06 1 024 023.000 DUBOIS ROBERT R &    61,700$                      

C23-05818 13 00 35 1 010 002.000 DUBOIS ROBERT & COOLIDGE JIM GUY    88,600$                      

C23-05819 13 00 36 1 007 001.000 DUBOIS ROBERT & JIM COOLIDGE G    94,800$                      

C23-05820 23 00 21 4 014 034.000 DUBOIS ROBERT    194,400$                    

C23-05822 23 00 21 3 027 010.000 ROBERT DUBIOS AND THE ESTATE OF JIM GUY COOLIDGE    246,200$                    

C23-05823 23 00 20 4 014 007.000 DUBOIS ROBERT & COOLIDGE JIM G    53,700$                      

C23-05825 29 00 27 4 001 002.006 MDIC    37,202,000$               

C23-05826 14 00 14 1 006 004.000 MITCHELL DAVE Q SR    205,100$                    

C23-05827 14 00 14 1 006 005.000 MITCHELL MARY ALICE ESTATE OF    129,500$                    

C23-05832 22 00 14 2 016 012.001 R STAR PROPERTIES LLC    21,900$                      

C23-05833 22 00 14 2 007 003.000 OLLIE ROBERT    39,500$                      

C23-05834 22 00 28 4 018 001.000 OLLIE ROBERT (R/S)    5,100$                        

C23-05835 22 00 28 4 019 001.000 OLLIE ROBERT (R/S)    4,600$                        

C23-05839 23 00 25 2 007 001.001 LUMPKIN ROBERT & FAYE B    148,800$                    

C23-05840 22 00 34 3 021 012.000 BELL FRANK    17,200$                      

C23-05841 22 00 34 3 030 004.000 BELL FRANK    10,500$                      

C23-05842 21 00 04 1 005 001.001 BELL FRANK    149,100$                    

C23-05843 22 00 34 3 021 017.000 BELL FRANK & BELL GEORGE W    3,100$                        

C23-05844 22 00 34 3 030 018.000 BELL FRANK (R/S)    3,200$                        

C23-05845 22 00 34 3 021 013.000 BELL FRANK III    4,900$                        

C23-05846 22 00 34 3 030 003.000 BELL FRANK III    15,400$                      

C23-05847 22 00 34 3 021 016.000 BELL FRANK III & FRANK IV    3,100$                        



C23-05849 14 00 08 4 000 002.000 BBC DEVELOPMENT LLC  JOHN CAIN 80,400$                      

C23-05850 03 00 17 0 000 001.071 MCDOWELL DORIS  JOHN CAIN 62,900$                      

C23-05851 13 00 30 4 000 007.002 CAIN JOHN  JOHN CAIN 136,300$                    

C23-05852 15 00 20 4 025 004.000 CAIN JOHN & THOMAS CARL  JOHN CAIN 116,200$                    

C23-05853 14 00 24 2 001 007.000 CAIN JOHN & CARL THOMAS  JOHN CAIN 423,800$                    

C23-05854 03 00 24 2 011 005.000 CAIN J & THOMAS C & WHALEY TIM  JOHN CAIN 254,700$                    

C23-05855 03 00 20 0 000 006.000 BRYANT JODY & MICHELE  JOHN CAIN 198,300$                    

C23-05856 07 00 34 2 000 001.002 CAIN JOHN &  JOHN CAIN 132,600$                    

C23-05857 07 00 34 1 000 002.000 THOMAS CARL & CAIN JOHN  JOHN CAIN 22,800$                      

C23-05858 07 00 34 1 000 002.003 CAIN JOHN  JOHN CAIN 372,400$                    

C23-05859 11 00 30 3 001 003.000 ALEXTI GLOBAL LLC  OZONG TITA 103,700$                    

C23-05860 40 00 07 2 003 026.000 TITA ALAN  OZONG TITA 339,900$                    

C23-05861 40 00 07 2 003 025.000 ALEXTI GLOBAL LLC  OZONG TITA 341,700$                    

C23-05862 22 00 36 4 002 004.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 948,600$                    

C23-05870 28 00 06 3 020 011.000 BARBER COMPANIES INC THE  JIM JORDAN 82,800$                      

C23-05871 28 00 06 3 020 012.000 BARBER COMPANIES THE  JIM JORDAN 77,300$                      

C23-05872 28 00 06 3 020 013.000 BARBER COMPANIES INC THE  JIM JORDAN 716,400$                    

C23-05874 22 00 36 1 040 017.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 1,913,000$                 

C23-05875 22 00 36 4 011 003.000 BARBER COMPANIES INC  JIM JORDAN 464,000$                    

C23-05876 22 00 36 4 009 004.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 733,700$                    

C23-05877 22 00 36 4 010 009.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 1,348,300$                 

C23-05878 22 00 36 4 011 002.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 390,300$                    

C23-05879 23 00 31 3 027 008.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 680,300$                    

C23-05880 23 00 31 1 035 007.000 LAKEVIEW PROPERTY LLC  JIM JORDAN 597,700$                    

C23-05881 23 00 31 2 031 002.000 BARBER COMPANIES INC THE  JIM JORDAN 646,900$                    

C23-05883 29 00 22 1 003 001.000 BARBER GEORGE W JR  JIM JORDAN 9,429,500$                 

C23-05884 13 00 33 2 000 001.000 BARBER COMPANIES INC THE  JIM JORDAN 229,900$                    

C23-05885 23 00 31 3 013 006.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 477,000$                    

C23-05887 23 00 30 3 021 001.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 1,883,300$                 

C23-05888 23 00 31 2 004 002.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 1,559,000$                 

C23-05890 23 00 31 2 004 006.001 BIRMINGHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 578,600$                    

C23-05893 23 00 30 3 020 004.502 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 171,000$                    

C23-05894 23 00 31 1 033 004.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 791,500$                    

C23-05895 23 00 31 1 033 006.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 789,500$                    



C23-05896 23 00 31 1 033 006.001 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 426,400$                    

C23-05898 23 00 31 1 035 008.000 LAKEVIEW PROPERTY LLC  JIM JORDAN 390,900$                    

C23-05899 23 00 31 1 035 009.000 LAKEVIEW PROPERTY LLC  JIM JORDAN 309,200$                    

C23-05900 23 00 31 1 029 001.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 3,009,500$                 

C23-05901 23 00 31 1 029 002.000 BARBER COMPANIES THE  JIM JORDAN 1,876,400$                 

C23-05903 23 00 31 1 003 001.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 1,072,500$                 

C23-05904 23 00 31 1 003 002.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 1,619,400$                 

C23-05905 23 00 31 1 004 001.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 2,685,200$                 

C23-05906 23 00 30 4 021 002.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 1,723,300$                 

C23-05908 23 00 32 2 009 017.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 1,548,500$                 

C23-05909 23 00 25 1 001 001.010 BARBER COMPANIES INC THE  JIM JORDAN 519,700$                    

C23-05911 28 00 27 4 001 001.001 BARBER GEORGE W JR  JIM JORDAN 1,819,700$                 

C23-05913 23 00 31 2 031 001.000 BARBER COMPANIES INC THE  JIM JORDAN 790,200$                    

C23-05916 23 00 31 3 025 006.000 BARBER COMPANIES INC THE  JIM JORDAN 1,288,600$                 

C23-05918 22 00 25 1 022 007.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 1,297,700$                 

C23-05919 40 00 04 2 000 002.000 ACTON ROAD EAT LLC  JIM JORDAN 8,360,400$                 

C23-05926 22 00 36 1 040 013.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 3,955,900$                 

C23-05927 22 00 36 1 040 016.000 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 460,200$                    

C23-05930 28 00 26 3 000 007.001 BHAM REALTY CO INC  JIM JORDAN 27,801,400$               

C23-05938 23 00 26 2 000 001.004 BARBER GEORGE W JR  JIM JORDAN 941,400$                    

C23-05939 23 00 26 1 002 001.000 BARBER GEORGE W  JIM JORDAN 1,541,800$                 

C23-05940 23 00 26 1 002 002.002 BARBER GEORGE W (TACO BELL)  JIM JORDAN 910,000$                    

C23-05941 28 00 06 2 031 001.000 BARBER GEORGE W JR  JIM JORDAN 1,536,900$                 

C23-05942 29 00 03 3 009 003.323 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 185,800$                    

C23-05943 29 00 03 3 009 003.324 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 191,500$                    

C23-05944 29 00 03 3 009 003.325 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 63,200$                      

C23-05945 29 00 03 3 009 003.326 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 149,700$                    

C23-05946 29 00 03 3 009 003.327 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 112,300$                    

C23-05947 29 00 03 3 009 003.328 BAPTIST HEALTH SYSTEM INC  RALPH MAINLAND 187,300$                    

C23-05948 29 00 03 3 009 003.329 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 186,200$                    

C23-05949 29 00 03 3 009 003.330 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 163,300$                    

C23-05950 29 00 03 3 009 003.331 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 35,200$                      

C23-05951 29 00 03 3 009 003.332 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 170,400$                    

C23-05952 29 00 03 3 009 003.333 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 311,600$                    



C23-05953 29 00 03 3 009 003.334 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 608,600$                    

C23-05954 29 00 03 3 009 003.336 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 201,200$                    

C23-05955 29 00 03 3 009 003.337 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 82,600$                      

C23-05956 29 00 03 3 009 003.338 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 156,800$                    

C23-05957 29 00 03 3 009 003.339 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROPERTIES LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 266,000$                    

C23-05958 29 00 03 3 009 003.340 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 815,600$                    

C23-05959 29 00 03 3 009 003.341 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 103,000$                    

C23-05960 29 00 03 3 009 003.342 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 274,700$                    

C23-05961 29 00 03 3 009 003.343 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 125,200$                    

C23-05962 29 00 03 3 009 003.344 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 846,400$                    

C23-05963 29 00 03 3 009 003.321 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 119,200$                    

C23-05964 29 00 03 3 009 003.322 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 344,400$                    

C23-05965 29 00 03 3 009 003.302 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 53,600$                      

C23-05966 29 00 03 3 009 003.303 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 98,400$                      

C23-05967 29 00 03 3 009 003.304 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 52,400$                      

C23-05968 29 00 03 3 009 003.305 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 42,700$                      

C23-05969 29 00 03 3 009 003.306 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 136,600$                    

C23-05970 29 00 03 3 009 003.307 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 174,300$                    

C23-05971 29 00 03 3 009 003.308 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 318,000$                    

C23-05972 29 00 03 3 009 003.309 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 149,000$                    

C23-05973 29 00 03 3 009 003.310 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 210,900$                    

C23-05974 29 00 03 3 009 003.311 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 165,200$                    

C23-05975 29 00 03 3 009 003.312 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 84,400$                      

C23-05976 29 00 03 3 009 003.313 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 165,100$                    

C23-05978 29 00 03 3 009 003.315 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 177,800$                    

C23-05980 29 00 03 3 009 003.317 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 68,200$                      

C23-05981 29 00 03 3 009 003.318 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 9,200$                        

C23-05982 29 00 03 3 009 003.319 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 73,000$                      

C23-05983 29 00 03 3 009 003.320 WINDROSE PRINCETON PROP LLC  RALPH MAINLAND 128,300$                    

C23-05984 12 00 22 4 001 126.000 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05985 12 00 22 4 001 129.000 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05986 12 00 22 4 001 128.000 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05987 12 00 22 1 000 035.004 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05988 12 00 22 1 000 035.005 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      



C23-05989 12 00 23 3 001 002.018 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05990 12 00 23 3 001 002.019 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05991 12 00 23 2 001 019.002 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05992 12 00 23 3 001 002.027 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05993 12 00 23 3 001 002.010 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05994 12 00 23 3 001 002.008 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05995 12 00 23 3 001 002.009 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05996 12 00 23 3 001 002.016 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05997 12 00 23 3 001 002.017 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-05998 12 00 23 3 001 002.011 TARASSOLI IRADJ & MARIA  IRADJ TARASSOLI 45,000$                      

C23-06003 14 00 14 2 003 001.001 PGP GARDENDALE LLC  DON BARNHILL 26,996,000$               

C23-06004 14 00 14 2 003 001.000 PGP GARDENDALE LLC  DON BARNHILL 1,909,500$                 

C23-06005 12 00 17 1 001 099.000 CHALKVILLE MANOR 50 LLC  DON BARNHILL 2,870,000$                 

C23-06006 38 00 21 2 003 001.004 PEPPERTREE 50 LLC  DON BARNHILL 4,518,300$                 

C23-06007 22 00 20 3 033 001.000 SOUTHAMPTON 100 LLC  DON BARNHILL 5,476,300$                 

C23-06008 30 00 35 2 003 001.001 ROOSEVELT MANOR 50LLC  DON BARNHILL 1,920,900$                 

C23-06009 30 00 26 3 033 008.001 ROOSEVELT MANOR 50 LLC  DON BARNHILL 25,600$                      

C23-06010 28 00 27 1 000 002.002 SAKS FIFTH AVENUE REAL PROPERTY LLC  DON BARNHILL 8,579,800$                 

C23-06011 22 00 36 4 022 001.000 ADVENIR@STATION 121 LLC  DON BARNHILL 55,437,600$               

C23-06012 30 00 35 2 002 002.000 ROOSEVELT MANOR 50 LLC  DON BARNHILL 614,700$                    

C23-06013 40 00 08 1 001 005.000 PAPANOO LLC  TAHIRA SIDDIQI 190,800$                    

C23-06014 40 00 08 1 001 011.000 PAPANOO LLC  TAHIRA SIDDIQI 190,000$                    

C23-06015 40 00 08 1 002 016.000 HILL BRENDA GAYLE  TAHIRA SIDDIQI 172,400$                    

C23-06016 13 00 35 4 010 080.000 REAL INVESTORS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 79,100$                      

C23-06017 13 00 35 1 001 084.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 137,500$                    

C23-06018 30 00 12 1 001 006.000 S I PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 73,600$                      

C23-06019 12 00 30 1 006 006.000 SIR HOLDINGS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 171,400$                    

C23-06020 30 00 12 1 001 008.000 S I  PROPERTY MANAGEMENT  IRFAN RAJPARI 72,800$                      

C23-06022 13 00 12 4 013 018.000 SIR HOLDINGS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 142,300$                    

C23-06023 12 00 31 4 007 007.000 SIR HOLDINGS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 111,400$                    

C23-06024 29 00 18 2 005 024.000 SIR HOLDINGS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 80,900$                      

C23-06026 29 00 33 4 000 005.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 219,000$                    

C23-06027 22 00 15 1 011 004.000 SIR HOLDINGS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 101,500$                    

C23-06028 12 00 20 4 002 010.000 RAJPARI IRFAN  IRFAN RAJPARI 136,900$                    



C23-06029 22 00 18 2 010 039.000 SIR HOLDINGS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 162,400$                    

C23-06030 22 00 07 1 011 005.000 STARK CAPTIAL LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 119,500$                    

C23-06031 13 00 35 1 011 051.000 REAL INVESTORS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 129,800$                    

C23-06032 15 00 32 4 010 010.000 SIR HOLDINGS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 185,800$                    

C23-06033 29 00 09 4 005 006.000 SI PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 87,500$                      

C23-06034 12 00 19 2 014 026.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 84,800$                      

C23-06035 12 00 20 1 002 020.003 STARK CAPITAL LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 192,200$                    

C23-06036 12 00 30 2 016 010.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 91,800$                      

C23-06037 12 00 19 4 011 052.000 REAL INVESTORS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 76,900$                      

C23-06038 13 00 35 1 001 085.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 113,900$                    

C23-06040 13 00 26 4 006 021.000 REAL INVESTORS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 133,900$                    

C23-06042 13 00 24 4 020 007.000 STARK CAPITAL LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 93,700$                      

C23-06043 13 00 25 1 003 036.000 REAL INVESTORS LLC  IRFAN RAJPARI 101,200$                    

C23-06044 22 00 35 2 005 001.000 SICARD WOOD LTD AN ALABAMA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  WILLIAM EYSTER 366,300$                    

C23-06045 40 00 05 4 003 001.000 EYSTER WILLIAM B JR  WILLIAM EYSTER 258,100$                    

C23-06046 28 00 01 4 001 017.000 WBE55 LLC  WILLIAM EYSTER 279,900$                    

C23-06048 22 00 36 2 016 001.001 WOODWARD PROPERTIES LLP  B SANDERS 16,925,300$               

C23-06050 29 00 05 1 033 013.000 ENTERPRENEUR EMPOWERMENT LLC (R/S)  AVEE-ASHANTI SHABAZZ 62,900$                      

C23-06051 22 00 29 2 014 006.000 SHABAZZ AVEE-ASHANTI(R/S)  AVEE-ASHANTI SHABAZZ 38,500$                      

C23-06052 22 00 26 1 009 018.000 SHABAZZ AVEE-ASHANTI  AVEE-ASHANTI SHABAZZ 88,300$                      

C23-06053 29 00 02 2 021 031.000 ENTREPRENEUR EMPOWERMENT LLC  AVEE-ASHANTI SHABAZZ 77,200$                      

C23-06055 23 00 26 3 012 012.000 CRESTLINE EMPIRE LLC  D CRAIG HALL 181,000$                    

C23-06057 12 00 10 3 010 001.003 CHRISTIAN BROTHERS AUTOMOTIVE CORP  DON BARNHILL 906,000$                    

C23-06058 22 00 36 1 028 008.000 BIRD SHELAINE R  DON BARNHILL 574,800$                    

C23-06060 23 00 29 3 017 022.000 BIRD SHELAINE R.  DON BARNHILL 1,245,900$                 

C23-06061 28 00 19 3 014 007.000 BIRD M R EDUCATIONAL TRUST  DON BARNHILL 362,800$                    

C23-06066 28 00 12 3 000 001.018 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 2,753,300$                 

C23-06067 28 00 12 1 000 008.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 119,300$                    

C23-06068 28 00 12 4 003 033.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 58,900$                      

C23-06069 27 00 07 3 002 009.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 4,701,900$                 

C23-06070 27 00 18 2 000 008.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06074 27 00 07 4 004 032.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06075 27 00 05 3 000 079.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06076 27 00 05 3 000 113.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 6,100$                        



C23-06077 28 00 13 1 000 038.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06078 28 00 13 1 000 033.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06079 28 00 13 1 000 032.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06080 27 00 18 2 000 013.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06081 27 00 18 2 000 012.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06082 28 00 13 1 000 025.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06083 28 00 13 1 000 019.000 LIBERTY PARK JOINT VENTURE  JENNIFER YATES 500$                           

C23-06084 28 00 15 4 009 031.000 DUKE JAMES    119,300$                    

C23-06085 28 00 14 3 008 010.000 DUKE BARBARA ANN    248,600$                    

C23-06086 28 00 14 3 008 011.000 DUKE JAMES EDWARD III    32,700$                      

C23-06087 28 00 14 3 008 003.002 DUKE JAMES EDWARD III    59,600$                      

C23-06088 28 00 14 3 008 003.001 DUKE RODNEY DALE & JOE HILLARD & JAMES EDWARD JR    65,100$                      

C23-06089 13 00 35 3 001 144.000 KEY GREGORY M    3,500$                        

C23-06090 13 00 35 3 001 120.000 KEY GREGORY M    3,500$                        

C23-06091 12 00 18 3 007 007.000 BAILEY DANIEL K & MILDRED JANE    165,700$                    

C23-06092 23 00 15 3 005 014.000 BAILEY MILDRED J    69,000$                      

C23-06093 12 00 30 3 002 009.000 BAILEY MILDRED J    442,600$                    

C23-06094 07 00 01 2 000 036.000 RUDY R JAMES LIVING TRUST    62,500$                      

C23-06095 07 00 15 0 000 002.000 M1 LLC    545,900$                    

C23-06096 07 00 16 0 000 001.701 M LLC    25,300$                      

C23-06098 07 00 36 2 000 017.000 NEW SOUTH DEVELOPERS INC    83,300$                      

C23-06100 09 00 36 1 000 004.001 B B LLC    177,900$                    

C23-06101 12 00 10 3 006 005.000 B B LLC    159,800$                    

C23-06102 12 00 21 2 001 036.000 BB LLC    130,600$                    

C23-06103 13 00 22 1 000 001.006 JAMES RUDY & POE CHARLES    138,400$                    

C23-06105 14 00 11 3 003 005.000 JAMES RUDY R LIVING TRUST (RUDY R JAMES-TRUSTEE)    163,200$                    

C23-06107 39 00 28 2 000 003.003 RUDY R JAMES LIVING TRUST    608,200$                    

C23-06108 25 00 20 1 014 020.001 MEADOWS DEVELOPMENT INC    555,000$                    

C23-06109 39 00 01 3 002 030.000 NN LLC    1,433,600$                 

C23-06110 23 00 04 3 012 003.000 BB LLC    85,600$                      

C23-06114 12 00 30 1 001 032.011 ROPER ROGER    40,000$                      

C23-06115 12 00 30 1 001 032.053 ROPER ROGER    94,400$                      

C23-06122 09 00 31 2 009 024.003 ROPER ROGER    89,200$                      

C23-06123 09 00 31 2 009 024.009 ROPER ROGER    104,600$                    



C23-06125 09 00 31 2 009 024.028 ROPER ROGER    95,100$                      

C23-06126 09 00 31 2 009 024.031 ROPER ROGER D    102,900$                    

C23-06127 12 00 17 4 000 072.000 ROPER ROGER    72,900$                      

C23-06128 23 00 15 4 025 009.000 ROPER ROGER    86,100$                      

C23-06129 23 00 15 3 013 010.000 ROPER ROGER    173,800$                    

C23-06130 13 00 12 4 010 001.000 ROPER ROGER    87,300$                      

C23-06131 12 00 30 1 001 032.068 ROPER ROGER    90,800$                      

C23-06133 29 00 05 1 032 011.000 BENDER CASSIE JAMES    8,100$                        

C23-06155 28 00 08 3 007 003.302 500 OFFICE PARK EAST LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 3,274,100$                 

C23-06156 28 00 08 3 007 003.303 500 OFFICE PARK LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 4,835,500$                 

C23-06162 28 00 35 2 001 013.000 CROWNE AT CAHABA ASSOCIATES  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 49,978,700$               

C23-06163 28 00 26 2 001 029.003 CROWNE AT GRANDVIEW ASSOC LTD  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 46,952,400$               

C23-06164 28 00 18 4 000 025.000 WILDFOREST APARTMENTS LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 25,353,500$               

C23-06165 28 00 19 1 002 001.000 WILDFOREST APARTMENTS LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 14,259,500$               

C23-06175 28 00 07 1 005 005.001 WEBSTER N K    297,900$                    

C23-06176 28 00 07 1 005 003.000 WEBSTER KEN    453,000$                    

C23-06177 39 00 02 4 004 017.000 WEBSTER NORMAN & SANDRA    384,100$                    

C23-06178 28 00 16 4 002 004.010 WEBSTER NORMAN KEN    964,000$                    

C23-06179 28 00 06 2 012 008.000 WEBSTER NORMAN KEN    474,900$                    

C23-06180 28 00 07 1 005 008.000 WEBSTER NORMAN KEN    312,100$                    

C23-06181 28 00 06 2 004 010.000 WEBSTER NORMAN KEN    132,600$                    

C23-06182 28 00 07 1 005 007.000 WEBSTER NORMAN KEN    248,200$                    

C23-06183 39 00 02 1 001 033.000 WEBSTER NORMAN KEN    205,900$                    

C23-06196 29 00 19 4 007 015.000 PRATHER LEE SR    45,500$                      

C23-06197 22 00 29 3 026 011.000 PRATHER LEE A & PHYLLIS D    55,400$                      

C23-06205 29 00 01 3 016 009.000 HARRISON LILLIAN J TR    328,700$                    

C23-06206 23 00 30 4 018 002.001 WEIL 34TH STREET LLC    1,443,900$                 

C23-06207 23 00 30 4 013 001.000 WEIL POWELL AVENUE LLC    2,446,000$                 

C23-06209 23 00 30 4 018 001.000 WEIL 34TH STREET LLC    2,740,600$                 

C23-06210 23 00 31 2 035 001.000 WEIL STEVEN V & SHARON G    1,100,200$                 

C23-06211 39 00 23 4 000 001.006 WEIL LORNA ROAD LLC    513,200$                    

C23-06212 39 00 23 4 000 002.000 WEIL LORNA ROAD LLC    263,700$                    

C23-06213 23 00 30 4 012 001.000 WEIL POWELL AVENUE LLC    74,300$                      

C23-06215 23 00 30 4 012 002.000 WEIL POWELL AVE LLC    3,514,000$                 



C23-06216 30 00 34 3 001 004.000 KELLYS TOWING & RECOVERY LLC    199,900$                    

C23-06217 30 00 34 3 001 003.000 KELLYS TOWING & RECOVERY LLC    1,266,200$                 

C23-06218 09 00 01 1 000 005.002 NELSON KEVIN L    371,900$                    

C23-06219 12 00 16 2 002 022.000 NELSON KEVIN L    59,900$                      

C23-06220 12 00 20 2 009 003.000 NELSON KEVIN    326,900$                    

C23-06221 23 00 30 1 002 006.000 NELSON KEVIN L    267,200$                    

C23-06222 09 00 31 2 007 001.000 NELSON KEVIN L    101,000$                    

C23-06223 09 00 31 2 006 004.001 NELSON KEVIN L    80,000$                      

C23-06224 12 00 20 2 008 001.000 NELSON KEVIN    119,100$                    

C23-06225 22 00 31 3 024 005.000 ALANEME EUGENIA C    87,200$                      

C23-06226 27 00 18 1 000 169.000 ALANEME MICHAEL & EUGENIA    427,200$                    

C23-06232 12 00 16 4 005 007.000 GUO CHERMING    24,000$                      

C23-06233 12 00 16 4 005 008.000 GUO CHERMING    24,000$                      

C23-06234 14 00 11 1 002 001.000 #1 MOCKINGBIRD LANE INC    222,400$                    

C23-06235 14 00 11 1 002 001.003 NO 1 MOCKINGBIRD LANE INC    1,834,200$                 

C23-06236 14 00 11 1 002 001.004 NO 1 MOCKINGBIRD LANE INC    99,100$                      

C23-06237 14 00 13 4 002 018.000 WILSHER STEPHEN T    22,500$                      

C23-06238 23 00 14 4 011 020.000 RINSHED ESTATE MGMNT, LLC    59,800$                      

C23-06239 23 00 14 4 018 016.000 RINSHED ESTATE MGMNT LLC    67,300$                      

C23-06246 29 00 17 3 029 001.000 WALTON THEROLENE    95,300$                      

C23-06247 29 00 17 3 023 010.000 WALTON MICHAEL D    61,500$                      

C23-06270 29 00 11 2 026 008.000 BREAD LLC    97,800$                      

C23-06271 29 00 12 4 010 008.000 BEASON KELLY & ROLAND H    433,600$                    

C23-06272 09 00 31 1 004 002.000 NEEL JOHNNIE SUE    192,400$                    

C23-06273 09 00 31 1 003 009.000 NEEL MICHAEL A & JOHNNIE SUE CHERNESKI    20,000$                      

C23-06274 09 00 31 1 004 012.002 NEEL MICHAEL A & JOHNNIE SUE    20,000$                      

C23-06275 14 00 31 1 001 005.005 MITCHELL INVESTMENTS LLP    96,300$                      

C23-06277 22 00 18 4 009 008.000 MITCHELL INVESTMENTS LLP    1,091,100$                 

C23-06278 14 00 36 2 000 012.000 STONEY BROOK APARTMENTS LLC    11,675,300$               

C23-06279 22 00 18 4 001 018.003 MITCHELL INVESTMENTS LLP    985,900$                    

C23-06280 09 00 30 3 000 018.000 HARP CAROLYN D    237,300$                    

C23-06281 11 00 08 4 000 091.000 HARP CAROLYN    333,300$                    

C23-06282 09 00 30 3 000 018.001 HARP CAROLYN D    262,100$                    

C23-06283 23 00 28 4 010 027.000 DRE INC    318,500$                    



C23-06284 22 00 36 1 030 008.312 DOSS JONATHAN A    357,700$                    

C23-06285 22 00 36 1 021 003.311 DOSS JONATHAN    395,800$                    

C23-06287 29 00 34 4 006 007.000 POSEY JOHN    69,000$                      

C23-06288 12 00 05 1 000 076.000 POSEY JOHN T    45,000$                      

C23-06289 06 00 19 0 000 009.061 POSEY JOHN    57,000$                      

C23-06291 29 00 20 1 011 051.000 HASBERRY COLUMBUS J    54,700$                      

C23-06292 29 00 20 1 011 056.000 CJ HASBERRY    71,100$                      

C23-06293 29 00 18 4 025 010.001 HASBERRY C J    3,200$                        

C23-06294 29 00 18 4 025 001.000 HASBERRY COLUMBUS J    69,900$                      

C23-06295 39 00 32 4 000 063.000 HASBERRY COLUMBUS J & FANNIE    486,300$                    

C23-06296 38 00 03 2 005 007.000 HASBERRY C J    46,900$                      

C23-06301 22 00 24 3 034 001.000 NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 6,106,600$                 

C23-06302 22 00 25 2 013 001.000 NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 1,844,400$                 

C23-06303 30 00 09 1 007 001.000 PLEASANT GROVE HEALTH REALTY  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 6,961,600$                 

C23-06306 28 00 23 1 000 034.000 MILLER DALLAS M JR & ELIZABETH SANDERS  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 865,500$                    

C23-06322 22 00 33 4 005 003.000 NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES INC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 1,654,100$                 

C23-06323 22 00 25 2 032 005.000 NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES INC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 2,870,100$                 

C23-06324 39 00 01 3 005 003.000 SOUTH HAVEN CORP THE  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 2,829,300$                 

C23-06335 24 00 03 3 002 016.008 METCALF CHRISTOPHER W  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 226,500$                    

C23-06336 22 00 36 4 011 004.000 NELSON AND DICKINSON LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 841,100$                    

C23-06338 12 00 34 1 000 006.000 DIAMOND DISPLAYS INC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 5,522,400$                 

C23-06340 39 00 03 2 002 013.000 HARDEN PROPERTIES LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 113,400$                    

C23-06346 22 00 36 2 034 009.000 GRAY BUILDING LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 1,585,900$                 

C23-06350 23 00 31 2 016 002.000 PEPPER PARTNERS BLOCK 416 LTD  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 1,972,900$                 

C23-06351 23 00 31 2 016 003.000 PEPPER PARTNERS BLOCK 416 LTD  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 658,200$                    

C23-06353 23 00 31 2 016 005.000 PEPPER PARTNERS BLOCK 416 LTD  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 734,200$                    

C23-06372 14 00 14 2 003 050.002 BELLA INVESTMENTS INC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 3,932,800$                 

C23-06374 12 00 19 2 012 004.000 STANDARD DEVELOPMENT CORP  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 1,482,300$                 

C23-06375 14 00 13 3 006 008.000 STANDARD DEVELOPMENT CORP  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 1,216,400$                 

C23-06378 23 00 20 4 027 015.001 BALLARD D BLAYNE  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 34,800$                      

C23-06379 23 00 21 1 013 017.000 WRIC LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 43,900$                      

C23-06396 23 00 31 2 008 001.000 SLOSS 2931 SECOND AVENUE LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 607,600$                    

C23-06400 23 00 31 2 016 001.000 PEPPER PARTNERS BLOCK 416 LTD  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 3,822,200$                 

C23-06401 23 00 31 2 016 006.000 PEPPER PARTNERS BLOCK 416 LTD  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 352,000$                    



C23-06402 23 00 31 3 004 002.000 LAKEVIEW OFFICE CENTER  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 266,100$                    

C23-06405 28 00 06 2 021 006.000 WEAVER MARGARET L  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 272,500$                    

C23-06406 28 00 03 2 001 041.000 CRENSHAW ARTHUR S TRUSTEE OF THE CATHERINE S CRENSHAW IRREVOCABLE TRUST  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 835,700$                    

C23-06415 23 00 31 3 038 005.000 DUNN REAL ESTATE LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 546,300$                    

C23-06425 28 00 07 3 022 011.000 FAZIO STEVE C & MARTHA R  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 1,478,200$                 

C23-06430 28 00 27 3 000 024.000 MTN PROPERTIES LLC  DUGGAN PROPERTIES 962,600$                    

C23-06437 28 00 16 3 000 036.302 CAHABA VILLAGE PROPERTIES LLC  Ryan LLC ADAM TRAVIS 5,970,300$                 

C23-06438 28 00 16 3 000 036.303 CAHABA VILLAGE PROPERTIES LLC  Ryan LLC ADAM TRAVIS 5,480,700$                 

C23-06446 22 00 36 2 028 011.303 1820 3RD AVE N 201 N LLC  Ryan LLC ADAM TRAVIS 1,155,600$                 

C23-06447 22 00 36 2 028 011.304 1820 3RD AVENUE NORTH UNIT 301 LLC  Ryan LLC ADAM TRAVIS 1,160,500$                 

C23-06453 24 00 14 3 000 004.000 OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION CO  Ryan LLC ADAM TRAVIS 2,229,500$                 

C23-06460 28 00 30 2 002 008.000 DONLON PATRICK J  Ryan LLC ADAM TRAVIS 871,900$                    

C23-06461 22 00 36 4 028 001.000 MANHATTAN SQUARE LTD PARTNERSH  Ryan LLC ADAM TRAVIS 1,611,300$                 

C23-06478 12 00 27 1 011 012.000 ROPER JANICE F    283,800$                    

C23-06479 23 00 34 3 006 042.002 LIVINGSTON EDWIN GAINES    612,500$                    

C23-06500 38 00 30 3 002 009.000 OWENS BARRY S & LILLIAN Y  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 192,000$                    

C23-06501 12 00 21 3 001 032.000 US BANK TRUST NA TR  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 132,100$                    

C23-06502 12 00 06 4 003 009.000 REVEN HOUSING REIT INC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 167,200$                    

C23-06503 40 00 08 4 001 106.000 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 276,800$                    

C23-06504 29 00 35 1 001 041.000 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 359,600$                    

C23-06505 12 00 21 2 006 036.000 DIVERSIFIED RESIDENTIAL HOMES LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 224,300$                    

C23-06506 29 00 08 3 012 013.000 REVEN HOUSING ALABAMA LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 71,700$                      

C23-06507 13 00 13 1 001 013.000 REVEN HOUSING REIT INC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 133,300$                    

C23-06508 13 00 13 4 013 006.000 REVEN HOUSING ALABAMA LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 117,600$                    

C23-06510 29 00 16 2 014 034.000 REVEN HOUSING ALABAMA LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 73,500$                      

C23-06511 39 00 33 3 000 122.000 HPA III ACQUISITIONS 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 468,700$                    

C23-06512 38 00 31 4 000 024.008 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 1B LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 257,800$                    

C23-06513 43 00 01 1 000 129.000 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 1B LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 301,700$                    

C23-06514 12 00 26 3 000 127.000 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 3 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 423,200$                    

C23-06515 12 00 26 3 000 129.000 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 2 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 372,600$                    

C23-06517 12 00 04 4 002 063.007 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 269,900$                    

C23-06518 14 00 26 3 001 011.003 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 338,600$                    

C23-06519 14 00 21 2 000 001.152 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 1B LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 289,000$                    

C23-06520 14 00 35 3 000 027.000 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 325,700$                    



C23-06521 30 00 23 3 013 018.000 BPDM PROPERTIES 2018 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 170,200$                    

C23-06523 29 00 07 3 021 007.000 REVEN HOUSING ALABAMA LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 83,300$                      

C23-06524 29 00 18 3 007 007.000 REVEN HOUSING ALABAMA LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 88,800$                      

C23-06525 22 00 29 2 048 004.000 REVEN HOUSING ALABAMA LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 91,900$                      

C23-06526 12 00 30 4 014 011.000 REVEN HOUSING REIT INC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 123,900$                    

C23-06527 12 00 31 1 005 019.001 REVEN HOUSING REIT INC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 160,200$                    

C23-06528 12 00 19 4 007 012.000 REVEN HOUSING REIT INC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 101,600$                    

C23-06529 12 00 18 1 009 006.000 REVEN HOUSING REIT INC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 100,500$                    

C23-06530 40 00 06 4 006 018.031 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 268,000$                    

C23-06531 40 00 06 4 006 018.042 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 263,900$                    

C23-06532 40 00 07 1 006 006.000 VSP2 HOMES 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 279,100$                    

C23-06533 39 00 31 3 000 002.081 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 366,700$                    

C23-06534 39 00 10 2 010 012.000 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 367,600$                    

C23-06535 30 00 14 4 016 001.000 DIVERSIFIED RESIDENTIAL HOMES 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 169,400$                    

C23-06536 30 00 04 2 008 012.000 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 119,900$                    

C23-06537 28 00 30 2 007 004.000 HPA II ACQUISITIONS 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 506,600$                    

C23-06538 39 00 14 2 006 024.000 PAN LURONG  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 332,800$                    

C23-06539 25 00 30 2 000 001.021 HPA III ACQUISITIONS 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 383,100$                    

C23-06540 38 00 32 3 001 001.017 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 304,200$                    

C23-06541 30 00 08 3 004 004.000 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 181,800$                    

C23-06542 23 00 28 4 013 005.000 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 328,400$                    

C23-06543 22 00 33 4 020 021.000 DIVERSIFIED RESIDENTIAL HOMES 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 105,000$                    

C23-06544 22 00 20 3 006 005.000 DIVERSIFIED RESIDENTIAL HOMES 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 112,200$                    

C23-06545 13 00 35 3 001 038.000 SFR BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 116,200$                    

C23-06546 12 00 31 4 007 025.000 DIVERSIFIED RESIDENTIAL HOMES 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 173,100$                    

C23-06547 12 00 30 3 005 008.000 DIVERSIFIED RESIDENTIAL HOMES 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 145,800$                    

C23-06548 12 00 19 2 015 019.000 GREINERT SHEILAGH MARGARET  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 156,100$                    

C23-06549 12 00 18 4 004 035.000 CARGILL MIQUIERA & RIVERS ANTOWAN  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 240,100$                    

C23-06550 12 00 07 1 002 019.009 US HOME AG SERIES III LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 145,500$                    

C23-06551 12 00 06 2 000 021.000 DIVERSIFIED RESIDENTIAL HOMES 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 194,400$                    

C23-06552 12 00 06 3 007 012.000 VSP BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 145,800$                    

C23-06553 42 00 06 3 000 094.000 MCMULLIN TABITHA R  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 273,700$                    

C23-06554 39 00 31 3 000 002.085 MCH SFR PROPERTY OWNER 4 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 368,600$                    

C23-06555 21 00 24 1 005 002.000 DIVERSIFIED RESIDENTIAL HOMES 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 169,700$                    



C23-06556 09 00 31 4 010 001.000 DIVERSIFIED RESIDENTIAL HOMES 1 LLC  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 121,500$                    

C23-06557 14 00 02 4 004 012.000 POOLE COLBY C & PIA M  RYAN LLC ROBERT PEYTON 231,600$                    

C23-06566 22 00 36 2 017 020.000 EMPIRE HOSPITALITY LLC  RYAN TAX COMPLIANCE 19,229,900$               

C23-06567 22 00 36 2 017 018.000 BIRMINGHAM HOTELS LLC  RYAN TAX COMPLIANCE 12,060,000$               

C23-06568 22 00 36 4 024 001.001 BIRMINGHAM HP HH LLC  TAX COMPLIANCE SERVICES 21,948,400$               

C23-06571 28 00 26 4 000 001.001 CP ACTON LLC  RYAN TAX COMPLIANCE 37,856,700$               

C23-06579 13 00 10 1 000 003.001 ROYCE HIDDEN VALLEY LLC  RYAN TAX COMPLIANCE 632,900$                    

C23-06580 13 00 10 1 000 003.002 ROYCE HIDDEN VALLEY LLC  RYAN TAX COMPLIANCE 1,347,100$                 

C23-06581 13 00 11 3 000 002.003 ROYCE CARSON VILLAGE LLC  RYAN TAX COMPLIANCE 1,252,300$                 

C23-06582 13 00 11 2 000 006.000 ROYCE CARSON VILLAGE LLC  RYAN TAX COMPLIANCE 1,568,200$                 

C23-06583 12 00 20 3 004 015.000 REVEN HOUSING REIT INC    135,100$                    

C23-06584 11 00 08 4 000 171.000 HPA III ACQUISITIONS 1 LLC    408,600$                    

C23-06585 40 00 08 4 001 025.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 243,200$                    

C23-06586 38 00 16 1 024 010.000 SPILLER ALBERT B & ELIZABETH  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 74,200$                      

C23-06587 38 00 17 1 004 008.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 190,700$                    

C23-06588 42 00 06 2 000 052.000 VB SIX LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 246,400$                    

C23-06589 43 00 04 0 000 064.000 VB SIX LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 253,400$                    

C23-06590 30 00 32 1 006 011.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER V LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 148,800$                    

C23-06591 30 00 32 3 001 010.000 VB SIX LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 150,000$                    

C23-06592 30 00 31 1 008 002.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 164,300$                    

C23-06593 30 00 31 2 005 026.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 196,900$                    

C23-06595 30 00 29 3 004 005.000 VB SIX LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 201,000$                    

C23-06596 23 00 26 4 022 016.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 215,500$                    

C23-06597 23 00 25 3 015 015.000 VB SIX LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 191,800$                    

C23-06598 23 00 22 1 002 004.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 162,500$                    

C23-06599 23 00 12 3 011 003.000 MORTON RICARDO & GRAHAM JESSE  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 111,800$                    

C23-06600 23 00 12 3 011 015.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 118,300$                    

C23-06601 29 00 18 3 014 004.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 99,000$                      

C23-06602 29 00 18 3 005 018.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 83,500$                      

C23-06603 23 00 04 3 004 010.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 130,000$                    

C23-06604 23 00 08 2 012 013.000 GEORGE MONTY DEAN  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 63,300$                      

C23-06605 22 00 17 3 001 043.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 4 OPERATING COMPANY LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 231,800$                    

C23-06606 22 00 18 2 006 012.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 189,700$                    

C23-06607 22 00 07 4 003 001.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 6 OPERATING COMPANY LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 148,800$                    



C23-06608 22 00 07 4 003 035.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 6 OPERATING COMPANY LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 153,800$                    

C23-06609 22 00 17 1 001 017.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 208,900$                    

C23-06610 31 00 02 1 001 023.000 VB SIX LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 138,000$                    

C23-06611 31 00 15 4 000 065.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 184,800$                    

C23-06612 31 00 24 2 000 008.001 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 7 OPERATING CO LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 154,200$                    

C23-06613 31 00 24 4 002 002.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 187,200$                    

C23-06614 30 00 29 3 006 011.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER III LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 182,300$                    

C23-06615 30 00 29 3 010 012.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 112,700$                    

C23-06616 30 00 29 3 012 014.000 SECRETARY OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 125,600$                    

C23-06617 30 00 31 1 001 057.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013-8  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 156,000$                    

C23-06618 30 00 24 1 011 019.000 VB SIX LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 100,600$                    

C23-06619 30 00 24 1 021 004.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 11  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 101,200$                    

C23-06620 30 00 26 4 003 021.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY  OWNER IV LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 98,400$                      

C23-06621 30 00 23 2 009 012.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 156,800$                    

C23-06622 30 00 23 3 002 003.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 156,600$                    

C23-06623 30 00 23 1 004 011.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 2 OPERATIN  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 155,700$                    

C23-06624 30 00 23 1 006 021.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 167,700$                    

C23-06625 30 00 20 2 001 002.018 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 6 OPERATING COMPANY LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 132,900$                    

C23-06626 30 00 12 1 016 009.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 92,600$                      

C23-06627 29 00 21 2 025 004.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 102,400$                    

C23-06628 29 00 16 2 001 001.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 134,800$                    

C23-06629 29 00 16 2 005 018.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 124,100$                    

C23-06630 23 00 26 4 022 012.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY  OWNER IV LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 219,900$                    

C23-06631 12 00 20 4 005 039.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013-5 OPERATING CO LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 164,000$                    

C23-06632 12 00 20 3 002 019.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 6 OPERATING COMPANY LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 194,700$                    

C23-06633 12 00 20 3 003 012.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 149,800$                    

C23-06634 12 00 19 4 004 010.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 121,800$                    

C23-06635 21 00 27 1 002 014.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 91,800$                      

C23-06636 21 00 27 2 000 012.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 155,400$                    

C23-06637 21 00 27 2 000 016.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER VI LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 124,400$                    

C23-06638 21 00 27 2 000 026.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 138,800$                    

C23-06639 23 00 12 1 006 003.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 197,900$                    

C23-06640 21 00 03 4 003 055.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 103,800$                    

C23-06641 13 00 36 3 004 006.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 156,100$                    



C23-06642 13 00 36 1 007 024.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 104,400$                    

C23-06643 13 00 36 1 008 003.000 SCHAMBACH MADONNA  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 119,700$                    

C23-06644 13 00 35 3 003 012.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 136,900$                    

C23-06645 13 00 35 4 008 019.000 OWSLEY JEANINE  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 126,000$                    

C23-06646 13 00 35 4 010 010.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 10 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 132,400$                    

C23-06647 13 00 34 3 009 009.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER III LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 167,800$                    

C23-06648 13 00 35 1 001 062.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 138,200$                    

C23-06649 13 00 35 1 007 014.000 POOLE ANTONINA  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 121,300$                    

C23-06650 13 00 35 1 011 059.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 92,400$                      

C23-06651 13 00 31 2 001 014.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER V LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 166,600$                    

C23-06652 13 00 26 4 006 006.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 125,000$                    

C23-06653 13 00 26 4 006 023.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY  OWNER IV LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 146,800$                    

C23-06654 13 00 26 4 011 013.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER V LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 134,000$                    

C23-06655 13 00 26 4 012 008.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 153,500$                    

C23-06656 13 00 26 3 000 175.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 168,000$                    

C23-06657 13 00 14 4 001 013.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 4 OPERATING COMPANY LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 182,100$                    

C23-06658 12 00 32 2 009 011.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER III LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 168,800$                    

C23-06659 12 00 30 4 002 009.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER VI LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 179,200$                    

C23-06660 12 00 29 3 001 020.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 4 OPERATING COMPANY LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 148,900$                    

C23-06661 12 00 30 2 014 015.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 166,700$                    

C23-06662 12 00 29 1 007 016.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 10 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 170,800$                    

C23-06663 12 00 29 1 007 038.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 174,200$                    

C23-06664 12 00 21 3 001 038.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 174,900$                    

C23-06665 12 00 20 4 010 011.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 150,200$                    

C23-06666 12 00 21 2 001 005.009 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER III LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 203,900$                    

C23-06667 12 00 21 2 001 014.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 182,300$                    

C23-06668 12 00 21 2 006 016.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 223,800$                    

C23-06669 12 00 19 4 004 020.000 THANOS VENTURES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 116,500$                    

C23-06670 12 00 19 1 004 006.000 KELLY JERRY L & RENEE T  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 119,600$                    

C23-06671 12 00 18 2 010 010.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 139,200$                    

C23-06672 12 00 17 2 001 004.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 175,300$                    

C23-06673 12 00 17 2 001 022.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER VI LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 176,500$                    

C23-06674 12 00 17 2 004 029.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 150,600$                    

C23-06675 12 00 16 3 001 051.000 BOSTON DAVID & THADDELIA  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 169,900$                    



C23-06676 12 00 10 3 006 019.000 PN RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 183,800$                    

C23-06677 12 00 10 3 006 024.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 153,300$                    

C23-06678 12 00 07 2 006 054.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 172,400$                    

C23-06679 12 00 07 3 001 001.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013 4 OPERATING COMPANY LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 166,500$                    

C23-06680 12 00 07 3 001 006.000 VB ONE LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 167,200$                    

C23-06681 12 00 09 2 005 009.000 REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 162,400$                    

C23-06682 12 00 05 2 000 018.000 CONREX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP 2013-5 OPERATING CO LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 176,300$                    

C23-06705 42 00 02 1 000 008.002 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 229,800$                    

C23-06706 38 00 25 3 001 017.039 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 269,800$                    

C23-06707 38 00 06 4 001 003.000 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 167,000$                    

C23-06708 43 00 01 1 000 168.000 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 283,200$                    

C23-06709 31 00 02 1 001 001.029 RIII 1SC BIRMINGHAM II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 348,100$                    

C23-06710 30 00 22 3 017 002.000 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 132,300$                    

C23-06711 29 00 35 2 005 004.000 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 340,700$                    

C23-06712 29 00 30 1 001 009.000 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 160,800$                    

C23-06713 23 00 12 3 008 003.001 RH 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC C/O BRICK & VINE  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 144,100$                    

C23-06714 22 00 20 4 001 016.000 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 141,900$                    

C23-06715 22 00 06 3 004 004.000 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 195,100$                    

C23-06716 13 00 25 3 003 034.000 RCII 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 162,700$                    

C23-06717 13 00 19 3 003 009.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 166,200$                    

C23-06718 12 00 21 3 001 041.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 164,100$                    

C23-06719 12 00 28 2 002 021.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 208,900$                    

C23-06720 12 00 30 1 005 005.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 140,700$                    

C23-06721 12 00 31 1 001 002.000 BARLI DANIEL  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 153,800$                    

C23-06722 12 00 35 3 018 013.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 378,600$                    

C23-06723 12 00 35 2 000 028.000 RH 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 218,400$                    

C23-06724 12 00 30 4 009 049.000 RIII 1SC BIRMINGHAM II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 178,700$                    

C23-06725 12 00 29 1 010 001.000 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 115,700$                    

C23-06726 12 00 19 1 001 053.000 RII 1SC BIRMINGHAM 1 LLC C/O BRICK & VINE  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 154,200$                    

C23-06727 09 00 28 4 000 062.000 RIII 1SC BIRMINGHAM II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 228,900$                    

C23-06728 38 00 06 4 005 010.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 182,000$                    

C23-06729 38 00 08 3 007 006.000 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 143,400$                    

C23-06730 43 00 01 1 000 185.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 294,600$                    

C23-06731 30 00 12 1 030 012.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 103,300$                    



C23-06732 30 00 12 1 033 004.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 61,700$                      

C23-06733 30 00 12 4 007 007.000 RS RENTAL I LLC C/O MYND MANAGEMENT  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 83,400$                      

C23-06735 30 00 22 1 001 059.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 175,700$                    

C23-06736 30 00 23 2 008 024.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 121,300$                    

C23-06737 30 00 30 1 004 015.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 175,900$                    

C23-06738 30 00 30 4 014 003.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 151,800$                    

C23-06739 30 00 31 2 005 042.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 160,500$                    

C23-06740 30 00 32 1 007 005.000 ROSSER SEARCY & SHELIA HEIRS OF  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 129,200$                    

C23-06741 30 00 32 1 001 016.004 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 176,600$                    

C23-06742 30 00 32 1 005 003.000 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 123,300$                    

C23-06743 30 00 31 1 007 006.001 RS RENTAL II, LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 131,300$                    

C23-06744 30 00 27 2 001 002.000 YS AVON SFR III PROPCO LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 91,600$                      

C23-06745 30 00 29 2 007 016.000 YS AVON SFR III PROPCO LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 114,300$                    

C23-06746 30 00 23 2 006 012.000 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 183,100$                    

C23-06747 30 00 22 4 014 004.000 YS AVON SFR III PROPCO LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 142,700$                    

C23-06748 30 00 04 3 002 024.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 119,500$                    

C23-06749 30 00 05 1 001 039.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 143,800$                    

C23-06750 29 00 18 3 017 004.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 94,500$                      

C23-06751 29 00 06 1 018 011.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 78,400$                      

C23-06753 29 00 06 4 003 014.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 90,100$                      

C23-06754 29 00 06 4 005 005.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 103,100$                    

C23-06755 29 00 07 1 016 010.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 126,700$                    

C23-06756 29 00 07 1 033 003.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 78,200$                      

C23-06757 29 00 07 2 001 002.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 92,900$                      

C23-06758 29 00 07 2 007 008.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 99,900$                      

C23-06759 29 00 07 2 008 002.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 89,100$                      

C23-06760 29 00 07 3 009 002.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 98,900$                      

C23-06761 29 00 07 3 021 018.000 BEN BYRD HOMES,LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 80,000$                      

C23-06762 29 00 07 3 022 018.000 BEN BYRD HOMES, LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 104,600$                    

C23-06763 29 00 07 4 031 008.000 H AND L PROPERTIES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 74,100$                      

C23-06764 29 00 07 4 033 012.000 TODD MURPHY  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 112,600$                    

C23-06765 29 00 08 2 012 017.000 H AND L PROPERTIES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 126,500$                    

C23-06766 29 00 18 2 002 047.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 87,200$                      

C23-06767 29 00 18 2 002 061.000 BBH PROPERTIES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 115,600$                    



C23-06768 29 00 18 3 005 005.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 86,700$                      

C23-06769 29 00 18 3 005 009.000 BEN BYRDS HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 85,800$                      

C23-06770 29 00 16 2 018 006.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 131,800$                    

C23-06771 29 00 16 4 031 016.000 KINGSTONE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 99,600$                      

C23-06772 29 00 07 4 032 002.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 107,800$                    

C23-06773 29 00 07 3 016 001.000 `BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 120,000$                    

C23-06774 29 00 06 4 019 014.000 BEN BYRD HOMES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 77,600$                      

C23-06775 29 00 06 4 016 009.000 AWS PROPERTIES LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 150,300$                    

C23-06776 12 00 09 4 000 091.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 175,700$                    

C23-06777 12 00 09 3 000 027.002 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 171,600$                    

C23-06778 12 00 10 3 008 001.009 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 220,300$                    

C23-06779 12 00 10 3 008 028.000 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 187,600$                    

C23-06780 25 00 16 4 012 004.003 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 165,300$                    

C23-06781 25 00 17 4 021 001.000 ANDERSON JERRY C  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 125,500$                    

C23-06782 23 00 11 4 027 018.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 104,000$                    

C23-06783 23 00 25 3 017 017.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 230,700$                    

C23-06784 23 00 26 4 001 062.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 171,700$                    

C23-06785 23 00 14 4 018 010.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 105,300$                    

C23-06786 23 00 15 4 018 007.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 129,000$                    

C23-06787 23 00 12 1 005 003.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 221,800$                    

C23-06788 22 00 20 3 016 012.000 BRODDY LORENE  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 150,600$                    

C23-06789 22 00 20 2 007 002.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 118,800$                    

C23-06790 22 00 17 3 001 033.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 225,800$                    

C23-06791 22 00 07 4 002 015.000 ATLAS PROPERTY INVESTORS LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 170,400$                    

C23-06792 21 00 04 4 001 017.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 142,100$                    

C23-06793 13 00 36 2 001 141.000 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 118,200$                    

C23-06794 13 00 36 2 002 028.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 97,300$                      

C23-06795 13 00 26 4 001 035.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 146,500$                    

C23-06796 13 00 25 1 001 008.000 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 128,700$                    

C23-06797 13 00 25 1 009 006.000 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 111,800$                    

C23-06798 13 00 25 1 009 009.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 147,500$                    

C23-06799 12 00 04 4 002 034.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 234,500$                    

C23-06800 12 00 09 1 002 026.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 178,900$                    

C23-06801 12 00 20 3 005 011.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 197,600$                    



C23-06802 12 00 21 2 003 043.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 251,500$                    

C23-06803 12 00 31 2 005 029.000 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 105,300$                    

C23-06804 12 00 21 3 001 049.028 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 167,500$                    

C23-06805 12 00 20 4 010 008.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 154,500$                    

C23-06806 12 00 20 1 001 015.001 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 175,100$                    

C23-06807 12 00 20 1 002 022.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 174,400$                    

C23-06808 12 00 20 1 007 010.000 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 164,900$                    

C23-06809 12 00 05 2 000 008.016 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 200,000$                    

C23-06810 12 00 04 4 002 002.071 AO PROPCO 1 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 175,100$                    

C23-06811 09 00 34 2 000 010.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 188,900$                    

C23-06812 07 00 36 1 000 077.000 PATTERSON MICHAEL S & PATTERSON ANNETTE H  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 191,300$                    

C23-06813 13 00 19 3 003 001.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 255,700$                    

C23-06814 13 00 36 3 011 014.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 128,600$                    

C23-06815 14 00 11 1 002 057.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 257,600$                    

C23-06816 14 00 12 2 005 047.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 254,800$                    

C23-06817 14 00 26 4 003 004.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 167,000$                    

C23-06818 21 00 03 3 003 021.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 144,500$                    

C23-06820 14 00 09 3 000 016.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 206,200$                    

C23-06821 14 00 24 3 005 010.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 218,300$                    

C23-06822 30 00 35 2 017 096.012 CCHF3 HOLDINGS LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 79,300$                      

C23-06823 30 00 34 2 030 002.000 CCHF3 HOLDINGS LLC C/O BILLY SUMMA  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 60,100$                      

C23-06824 30 00 22 4 002 006.000 CCHF3 HOLDINGS LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 161,800$                    

C23-06825 23 00 02 2 005 015.000 CCHF3 HOLDINGS LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 149,500$                    

C23-06826 13 00 35 4 010 085.000 CCHF3 SERIES 2 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 102,100$                    

C23-06827 13 00 35 4 010 081.000 CCHF3 SERIES 2 LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 107,600$                    

C23-06828 13 00 24 4 006 010.000 CCHF3 HOLDINGS LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 125,700$                    

C23-06829 42 00 07 1 000 157.000 CERBERUS SFR HOLDINGS LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 301,500$                    

C23-06830 42 00 14 2 000 029.000 FKH SFR PROPCO I LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 481,500$                    

C23-06831 42 00 14 2 000 047.000 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 393,400$                    

C23-06832 42 00 15 1 000 015.000 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 528,200$                    

C23-06833 42 00 06 3 000 073.000 FKH SFR PROPCO A LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 314,600$                    

C23-06834 42 00 06 1 000 173.000 FKH SFR C2 LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 267,600$                    

C23-06835 40 00 08 3 005 006.000 FKH SFR L LP., A DELAWARE LIMITED PARNERSHIP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 413,100$                    

C23-06837 39 00 14 3 001 002.000 FKH SFR PROPCO A LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 291,300$                    



C23-06838 39 00 30 3 000 001.075 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 361,600$                    

C23-06839 39 00 30 3 000 001.078 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 376,300$                    

C23-06840 39 00 30 3 000 001.100 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 310,000$                    

C23-06841 39 00 30 3 000 001.104 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 330,800$                    

C23-06842 39 00 31 3 000 002.017 FKH SFR PROPCO I LLC  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 365,700$                    

C23-06843 39 00 03 2 005 014.010 FKH SFR PROPCO I LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 344,800$                    

C23-06844 39 00 08 3 000 001.089 FKH SFR L LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 472,900$                    

C23-06845 38 00 27 2 001 035.040 FKH SFR L LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 301,500$                    

C23-06846 38 00 28 2 001 038.000 FKH SFR PROPCO A LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 309,300$                    

C23-06847 43 00 01 1 000 122.000 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 298,600$                    

C23-06848 43 00 28 1 000 054.000 FKH SFR PROPCO I L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 397,600$                    

C23-06849 43 00 12 1 000 003.053 FKH SFR PROPCO H LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 395,700$                    

C23-06850 43 00 21 4 000 004.012 RM1 SFR PROPCO B L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 355,900$                    

C23-06851 43 00 23 3 000 111.000 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 339,900$                    

C23-06852 30 00 23 3 017 023.000 FKH SFR PROPCO B HLD LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 130,500$                    

C23-06853 30 00 18 2 007 012.000 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 304,300$                    

C23-06854 29 00 33 3 000 003.050 FHK SFR L LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 328,700$                    

C23-06855 29 00 33 3 000 003.091 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 314,400$                    

C23-06856 29 00 07 1 014 006.000 FKH SFR PROPCO B HLD LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 84,400$                      

C23-06857 25 00 30 3 000 103.000 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 350,400$                    

C23-06858 25 00 30 2 000 001.003 FKH SFR PROPCO I LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 383,400$                    

C23-06859 24 00 19 1 000 200.000 FKH SFR PROPCO I LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 477,200$                    

C23-06860 24 00 20 2 000 013.000 FKH SFR PROPCO K LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 399,000$                    

C23-06861 23 00 25 3 002 002.000 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 215,600$                    

C23-06862 13 00 31 2 002 001.004 FKH SFR PROPCO H LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 352,300$                    

C23-06863 13 00 30 3 000 094.000 FKH SFR PROPCO A LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 312,500$                    

C23-06864 13 00 25 4 002 026.000 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 172,300$                    

C23-06865 12 00 35 3 011 018.000 FKH SFR PROPCO I, L.P.  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 317,900$                    

C23-06866 12 00 35 3 012 013.000 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 383,300$                    

C23-06867 12 00 35 3 012 024.000 FKH SFR PROPCO G LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 393,700$                    

C23-06868 12 00 29 2 001 027.000 FKH SFR PROPCO B HLD LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 187,100$                    

C23-06869 12 00 25 1 001 010.013 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 205,500$                    

C23-06870 12 00 20 4 009 014.000 FKH SFR PROPCO B HLD LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 137,400$                    

C23-06871 12 00 20 4 005 037.000 FKH SFR PROPCO B HLD LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 144,700$                    



C23-06872 12 00 19 4 013 004.000 FKH SFR PROPCO K LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 133,200$                    

C23-06873 12 00 14 4 001 118.000 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 418,000$                    

C23-06874 12 00 10 2 001 079.000 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 188,700$                    

C23-06875 12 00 10 2 004 003.003 CERBERUS SFR HOLDINGS LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 203,800$                    

C23-06876 12 00 05 2 000 008.008 FKH SFR PROPCO B HLD LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 157,000$                    

C23-06877 12 00 04 4 002 002.072 FKH SFR PROPCO B HLD LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 184,800$                    

C23-06878 11 00 17 1 000 111.000 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 493,900$                    

C23-06879 12 00 03 2 001 076.000 RM1 SFR PROPCO B LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 313,000$                    

C23-06880 14 00 04 4 001 005.000 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 172,600$                    

C23-06881 14 00 16 2 000 001.020 FKH SFR PROPCO I L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 456,400$                    

C23-06882 14 00 16 2 000 063.000 FKH SFR PROPCO D L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 366,600$                    

C23-06883 13 00 36 3 011 011.000 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 127,000$                    

C23-06884 14 00 21 2 000 001.086 FKH SFR C1 L P  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 290,800$                    

C23-06885 14 00 16 3 000 003.042 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 457,800$                    

C23-06886 14 00 21 1 000 001.039 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 289,900$                    

C23-06887 14 00 35 3 000 209.000 FKH SFR PROPCO I LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 422,400$                    

C23-06888 14 00 35 4 000 067.000 FKH SFR PROPCO H LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 402,100$                    

C23-06889 14 00 35 4 000 083.000 FKH SFR PROPCO B HLD LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 274,100$                    

C23-06890 14 00 35 3 000 207.000 FKH SFR PROPCO J LP  RYAN - ROBERT PEYTON 387,100$                    

C23-06892 39 00 02 2 005 042.000 BARZE BEVERLY R    283,800$                    

C23-06894 12 00 30 3 002 001.000 INTOWN SUITES HUFFMAN RD LP  Ryan Innovative Solutions 4,901,200$                 

C23-06895 29 00 27 4 001 002.004 SCG LH BIRMINGHAM LP  Ryan Innovative Solutions 4,491,700$                 

C23-06897 28 00 26 3 000 007.002 PHG BIRMINGHAM PERIMETER PARK LLC  Ryan Innovative Solutions 20,360,900$               

C23-06901 29 00 23 1 011 001.004 HPTMI CORPORATION  57-242  Ryan Innovative Solutions 10,324,200$               

C23-06906 28 00 08 2 001 005.003 IA KESSLER MOUNTAIN BROOK LLC  Ryan Innovative Solutions 43,562,200$               

C23-06914 39 00 13 3 000 003.002 WYNFREY LLC THE  Ryan Innovative Solutions 54,991,800$               

C23-06917 24 00 06 2 001 059.001 JUST BEING ME KIDS, CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, LLC    433,100$                    

C23-06918 39 00 07 4 001 037.000 SAAB RAMSEY G & GLORIA S    773,600$                    

C23-06921 13 00 19 4 001 023.000 RANDYS REPAIR SERVICES LLC    271,400$                    

C23-06923 30 00 08 2 003 025.000 WELCH NATHAN GARRETT & JAMES LANDON WELCH    183,700$                    

C23-06924 30 00 08 2 003 024.000 WELCH JAMES LANDON &    43,300$                      

C23-06926 29 00 12 4 010 006.000 DAVIS TERRI R    393,200$                    

C23-06927 38 00 15 4 008 004.000 MUSCODA IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION INC  BOBBY D CLAYTON 286,600$                    

C23-06932 42 00 01 2 000 001.010 LEWIS KELLY T    347,400$                    



C23-06933 38 00 36 3 004 027.000 LEWIS KELLY    46,800$                      

C23-06934 30 00 17 4 007 019.000 FITTS WILLIAM J    52,000$                      

C23-06935 29 00 17 4 003 024.000 FITTS EDWARD J    93,600$                      

C23-06936 23 00 30 2 002 001.000 FITTS WILLIAM J    135,800$                    

C23-06942 39 00 07 2 000 003.016 JUNIOR JOHN E & JUANA    490,500$                    

C23-06944 30 00 07 2 005 012.000 MORGAN JIMMY L & MARTIN DARLENE    273,200$                    

C23-06948 30 00 30 1 008 005.000 AKIN JAMES ARTHUR    190,600$                    

C23-06949 32 00 09 0 000 005.000 HUTCHINS TERRY A & BEVERLY T    431,600$                    

C23-06950 30 00 30 3 002 013.001 AKIN JAMES ARTHUR    104,600$                    

C23-06952 39 00 30 4 000 002.001 CALLAHAN JERRY D JR & LORI A    544,700$                    

C23-06962 31 00 24 4 001 029.000 NP SADDLERIDGE SPE LLC  Ryan, LLC 3,504,300$                 

C23-06965 42 00 06 1 000 001.012 TANNEHILL LLC, ET AL  Ryan, LLC 1,113,500$                 

C23-06980 38 00 19 3 000 003.001 ALDEWERELD ALEXANDER TRUST  Ryan, LLC 815,700$                    

C23-06981 38 00 19 3 000 003.002 ALDEWERELD ALEXANDER TRUST  Ryan, LLC 689,100$                    

C23-07003 30 00 21 2 014 006.000 WARE PEGGY C. THE HEIRS OF    58,300$                      

C23-07005 37 00 03 3 000 021.000 OAK CORPORATION  TODD PADEN 34,800$                      

C23-07006 38 00 09 1 028 010.000 EXETER CORPORATION  TODD PADEN 93,400$                      

C23-07007 38 00 22 1 005 002.000 EXETER CORP  TODD PADEN 28,500$                      

C23-07008 38 00 03 3 014 006.001 PADEN TODD REALTY APPRAISALS &  TODD PADEN 2,300$                        

C23-07009 38 00 10 3 019 003.000 EXETER CORPORATION  TODD PADEN 43,300$                      

C23-07010 38 00 10 3 011 001.000 EXETER CORPORATION A CORP & SNAPPY PLUMBING & REPAIR LLC  TODD PADEN 77,100$                      

C23-07011 38 00 03 2 007 010.000 PADEN TODD REALTY APPRAISALS &  TODD PADEN 7,700$                        

C23-07012 38 00 09 4 039 003.000 PADEN TODD REALTY APPRAISALS &  TODD PADEN 5,100$                        

C23-07013 29 00 09 2 026 013.000 BREELAND EDGAR LAURENCE    55,800$                      

C23-07014 30 00 22 1 023 011.000 BREELAND EDGAR LAURENCE    72,900$                      

C23-07019 30 00 27 3 009 012.000 TERRY MANCE  MANCE TERRY 40,100$                      

C23-07020 38 00 30 3 001 031.000 TERRY MANCE & KATHY  MANCE TERRY 164,600$                    

C23-07021 23 00 22 1 027 003.000 TERRY ALZALEE  MANCE TERRY 44,000$                      

C23-07022 22 00 33 4 007 017.000 ONEAL EMMETT  MANCE TERRY 38,100$                      

C23-07023 22 00 30 4 039 010.000 ONEAL EMMETT  MANCE TERRY 72,300$                      

C23-07024 43 00 21 3 000 002.002 TERRY MANCE J & KATHY W  MANCE TERRY 623,400$                    

C23-07025 43 00 08 4 000 015.000 TERRY KATHY  MANCE TERRY 72,000$                      

C23-07029 22 00 33 4 011 008.000 GIBSON SANDRA  SANDRA GIBSON 24,400$                      

C23-07032 11 00 10 3 000 001.029 NEW GENERATION BUILDING & DESIGN INC    92,400$                      



C23-07039 11 00 10 3 000 001.028 NEW GENERATION BUILDING & DESIGN INC    92,400$                      

C23-07043 11 00 08 1 000 003.000 NEW GENERATION BUILDING & DESIGN INC    16,800$                      

C23-07047 11 00 10 3 000 001.027 NEW GENERATION BUILDING & DESIGN INC    92,400$                      

C23-07051 22 00 36 4 019 010.000 SECOND AVENUE LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 349,700$                    

C23-07056 28 00 27 1 000 002.000 BAYER DEVELOPMENT CO LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 5,280,400$                 

C23-07063 29 00 01 1 006 009.000 GPIF RINN BIRMINGHAM OWNER LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 23,907,200$               

C23-07068 23 00 05 1 001 004.001 BRAVO PROPERTIES LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 225,300$                    

C23-07069 23 00 15 1 006 008.000 BRAVO PROPERTIES LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 356,400$                    

C23-07071 22 00 36 4 019 009.000 SECOND AVENUE LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 1,341,000$                 

C23-07077 14 00 14 1 002 003.000 AKIN HOLDINGS IV LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 1,552,600$                 

C23-07078 12 00 33 4 000 012.001 BROADSTONE JFR PORTFOLIO LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 1,108,000$                 

C23-07079 28 00 07 3 019 003.000 HORTON VENTURES LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 2,810,200$                 

C23-07080 30 00 34 1 002 001.001 KT HOLDINGS LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 2,529,400$                 

C23-07091 24 00 14 3 000 004.002 CAHABA MOBILE HOME PARK EST  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 275,200$                    

C23-07092 24 00 14 3 000 019.006 CAHABA MOBILE HOME ESTATES INC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 41,300$                      

C23-07093 24 00 14 3 000 006.000 CAHABA MOBILE HOME PARK EST   INC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 747,100$                    

C23-07094 24 00 14 3 000 007.008 CAHABA MOBILE HOME ESTATES INC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 24,800$                      

C23-07095 14 00 25 3 000 014.005 OCHARLEYS LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 3,203,900$                 

C23-07114 38 00 12 2 001 001.000 WELLS FARGO BANK NA  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 34,027,600$               

C23-07126 24 00 14 3 000 005.000 CAHABA MOBILE HOME PARK EST  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 53,500$                      

C23-07127 24 00 14 3 000 007.007 CAHABA MOBILE HOME ESTATES INC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 88,100$                      

C23-07131 28 00 30 3 002 002.000 ARCP RL PORTFOLIO III LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 2,958,400$                 

C23-07132 12 00 27 3 000 003.012 TUTWILER PROPERTIES LTD C/O PARADIGM TAX GROUP  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 2,286,400$                 

C23-07146 30 00 29 2 004 003.000 BRAVO PROPERTIES LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 553,800$                    

C23-07151 23 00 23 4 005 001.000 CIRCA 1977 PROPERTIES LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 158,900$                    

C23-07152 28 00 08 3 008 014.702 NEW OWNERS VESTAVIA LLC  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 10,766,800$               

C23-07153 29 00 20 4 001 001.000 FOREST HILLS PARTNERS LLLP  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 12,310,700$               

C23-07169 38 00 19 4 000 009.002 BASSIAN DANIEL & MILA-MARY, CO-TRUSTEES OF THE 2018 BASSIAN FAMILY TRUST  Adam Travis % Ryan LLC 1,367,000$                 

C23-07178 28 00 27 1 000 003.003 ALABAMA BANCORP  RYAN, LLC 1,919,300$                 

C23-07179 14 00 03 4 005 002.000 WARRIOR SAVINGS BANK  RYAN, LLC 541,000$                    

C23-07180 40 00 08 2 000 043.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 170,800$                    

C23-07181 40 00 08 2 000 044.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 173,200$                    

C23-07182 40 00 08 2 000 057.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    

C23-07183 28 00 06 2 024 001.000 BANCORPSOUTH BANK  RYAN, LLC 3,999,300$                 



C23-07184 25 00 21 1 036 003.000 CITIZENS BANK OF LEEDS  RYAN, LLC 1,206,900$                 

C23-07185 12 00 15 1 000 010.000 BANCORP SOUTH BANK  RYAN, LLC 2,973,800$                 

C23-07186 12 00 33 4 000 013.002 SUPERIOR BANK NA  RYAN, LLC 1,236,800$                 

C23-07187 03 00 24 2 003 007.000 SUPERIOR BANK NA  RYAN, LLC 1,061,000$                 

C23-07189 40 00 08 2 000 010.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 160,100$                    

C23-07190 40 00 08 2 000 011.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 157,100$                    

C23-07191 40 00 08 2 000 012.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 159,100$                    

C23-07192 40 00 08 2 000 013.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 157,100$                    

C23-07193 40 00 08 2 000 014.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    

C23-07194 40 00 08 2 000 015.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07195 40 00 08 2 000 016.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    

C23-07196 40 00 08 2 000 017.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07197 40 00 08 2 000 018.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 159,100$                    

C23-07198 40 00 08 2 000 019.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07199 40 00 08 2 000 020.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    

C23-07200 40 00 08 2 000 021.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07201 40 00 08 2 000 022.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    

C23-07202 40 00 08 2 000 023.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07203 40 00 08 2 000 024.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 159,100$                    

C23-07204 40 00 08 2 000 025.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07205 40 00 08 2 000 027.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07206 40 00 08 2 000 028.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    

C23-07207 40 00 08 2 000 029.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07208 40 00 08 2 000 030.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 159,100$                    

C23-07209 40 00 08 2 000 031.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 159,100$                    

C23-07210 40 00 08 2 000 032.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07211 40 00 08 2 000 034.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07212 40 00 08 2 000 035.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 159,100$                    

C23-07213 40 00 08 2 000 037.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 170,800$                    

C23-07214 40 00 08 2 000 038.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 173,200$                    

C23-07215 40 00 08 2 000 039.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 170,800$                    

C23-07216 40 00 08 2 000 052.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07217 40 00 08 2 000 053.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    

C23-07218 40 00 08 2 000 055.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    



C23-07219 40 00 08 2 000 040.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 173,200$                    

C23-07220 40 00 08 2 000 041.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 170,800$                    

C23-07221 40 00 08 2 000 045.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 170,800$                    

C23-07222 40 00 08 2 000 046.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 173,200$                    

C23-07223 40 00 08 2 000 047.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 170,800$                    

C23-07224 40 00 08 2 000 048.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 173,200$                    

C23-07225 40 00 08 2 000 049.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 170,800$                    

C23-07226 40 00 08 2 000 050.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 117,400$                    

C23-07227 40 00 08 2 000 051.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 162,200$                    

C23-07228 40 00 08 2 000 054.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07229 40 00 08 2 000 056.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07230 40 00 08 2 000 058.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    

C23-07231 40 00 08 2 000 061.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 159,100$                    

C23-07232 40 00 08 2 000 063.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 158,100$                    

C23-07233 39 00 01 3 002 033.000 BANCORPSOUTH BANK  RYAN, LLC 3,777,600$                 

C23-07234 39 00 23 3 000 020.004 CADENCE BANK NA  RYAN, LLC 1,547,200$                 

C23-07235 40 00 08 2 000 059.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07236 40 00 08 2 000 060.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 159,100$                    

C23-07237 40 00 08 2 000 062.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07238 40 00 08 2 000 064.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC  RYAN, LLC 156,000$                    

C23-07239 40 00 08 2 000 009.001 RYAN TAX COMPLIANCE    961,200$                    

C23-07248 39 00 06 4 000 008.017 FISHER EDITH S    365,000$                    

C23-07249 42 00 06 1 000 227.000 FISHER EDITH SMITH    225,000$                    

C23-07250 38 00 13 1 006 003.000 SMITH E M    206,400$                    

C23-07251 29 00 29 2 001 013.000 SMITH EDITH MARIE    100,200$                    

C23-07252 29 00 18 2 008 036.000 SMITH EDITH MARIE    61,800$                      

C23-07253 29 00 07 1 034 002.000 SMITH E.M.    147,100$                    

C23-07254 22 00 34 2 007 016.000 SMITH EDITH    87,700$                      

C23-07255 22 00 34 2 009 006.000 FISHER EDITH SMITH    92,900$                      

C23-07256 22 00 34 2 008 037.000 SMITH EDIE M    139,000$                    

C23-07257 22 00 34 2 014 008.000 SMITH E M    71,700$                      

C23-07258 22 00 34 2 005 043.002 SMITH-FISHER EDITH    96,900$                      

C23-07259 22 00 34 2 005 043.000 FISHER EDITH MARIE SMITH    105,700$                    

C23-07260 40 00 08 2 000 033.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    158,100$                    



C23-07261 40 00 08 2 000 036.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    174,400$                    

C23-07262 40 00 08 2 000 042.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    174,400$                    

C23-07263 40 00 08 2 000 075.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    159,100$                    

C23-07264 30 00 12 1 009 016.000 MAK REALTY LLC    54,300$                      

C23-07265 30 00 12 2 029 011.000 MAK REALTY LLC    48,500$                      

C23-07266 30 00 12 2 037 001.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & MCKEE KATHERINE G    40,700$                      

C23-07267 30 00 12 2 023 009.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & HUFF STACEY PHILLIPS    36,700$                      

C23-07268 29 00 07 4 014 004.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    40,600$                      

C23-07269 30 00 02 1 048 003.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM III (BUBBA)    53,700$                      

C23-07270 21 00 35 3 013 002.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM III (BUBBA)    27,900$                      

C23-07271 30 00 02 1 003 002.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    48,700$                      

C23-07272 30 00 02 4 007 020.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    33,100$                      

C23-07274 30 00 12 2 024 004.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & HUFF STACEY PHILLIPS    35,800$                      

C23-07275 30 00 12 2 015 005.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & DAVID A    179,700$                    

C23-07276 30 00 12 2 016 007.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & HUFF STACEY PHILLIPS    79,800$                      

C23-07277 30 00 12 2 039 007.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & MCKEE KATHERINE G    87,600$                      

C23-07278 30 00 12 2 036 010.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & MCKEE KATHERINE G    74,600$                      

C23-07279 30 00 12 2 037 002.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & WILLIAMS A IV    46,000$                      

C23-07280 30 00 12 2 037 011.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & DAVID A    57,400$                      

C23-07281 30 00 12 2 024 001.000 PHILLIPS ARCHIE & SHARON & KATHERINE G MCKEE    66,700$                      

C23-07282 30 00 12 2 023 003.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & DAVID A    114,100$                    

C23-07283 30 00 12 2 022 007.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & DAVID A    88,600$                      

C23-07284 30 00 12 2 037 012.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & MCKEE KATHERINE G    61,400$                      

C23-07285 30 00 12 2 010 004.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE &    20,100$                      

C23-07286 30 00 02 1 047 011.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & MCKEE KATHERINE G    66,600$                      

C23-07287 21 00 16 2 001 019.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & HUFF STACEY PHILLIPS    48,000$                      

C23-07288 30 00 01 2 001 030.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & WILLIAMS A IV    35,100$                      

C23-07289 30 00 01 2 001 031.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & YEARBY JENNIFER G    33,100$                      

C23-07290 30 00 12 2 037 004.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & MCKEE KATHERINE G    41,700$                      

C23-07291 30 00 12 2 037 005.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & MCKEE KATHERINE G    35,500$                      

C23-07292 30 00 12 2 036 016.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & WILLIAMS A IV    138,700$                    

C23-07293 30 00 02 1 055 005.000 MAK REALTY LLC    50,700$                      

C23-07294 21 00 35 3 014 013.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    40,700$                      

C23-07295 30 00 01 2 015 005.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    21,300$                      



C23-07296 30 00 01 2 010 010.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    36,100$                      

C23-07297 30 00 02 1 043 007.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    42,500$                      

C23-07298 30 00 01 2 013 012.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    27,900$                      

C23-07299 29 00 05 1 023 014.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    27,500$                      

C23-07300 29 00 05 3 018 024.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    29,800$                      

C23-07301 21 00 35 3 008 004.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM III (BUBBA)    36,600$                      

C23-07302 29 00 05 2 025 009.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    33,200$                      

C23-07303 30 00 02 1 048 004.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE III    51,100$                      

C23-07304 29 00 05 2 014 016.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM A III    25,900$                      

C23-07305 30 00 12 1 010 016.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & DAVID A    37,700$                      

C23-07306 30 00 01 2 014 013.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & DAVID A    37,400$                      

C23-07307 30 00 01 2 014 001.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & YEARBY JENNIFER G    38,700$                      

C23-07308 30 00 01 2 015 007.000 PHILLIPS SHARON C & YEARBY JENNIFER G    37,900$                      

C23-07309 40 00 08 2 000 065.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    158,100$                    

C23-07310 40 00 08 2 000 066.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    156,000$                    

C23-07311 40 00 08 2 000 067.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    159,100$                    

C23-07312 38 00 16 2 039 003.000 MBM PROPERTIES INC    3,700$                        

C23-07313 38 00 16 2 039 005.000 MBM PROPERTIES INC    12,300$                      

C23-07314 40 00 08 2 000 068.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    156,000$                    

C23-07315 38 00 16 2 038 001.000 KB&J LLC  JUDITH MATHIS 26,000$                      

C23-07316 38 00 16 3 007 014.000 KB&J LLC  JUDITH MATHIS 22,500$                      

C23-07317 38 00 16 3 043 014.000 KB&J LLC  JUDITH MATHIS 25,500$                      

C23-07318 38 00 08 3 014 004.000 KB&J LLC  JUDITH MATHIS 26,100$                      

C23-07319 38 00 20 1 005 018.000 KB&J LLC  JUDITH MATHIS 53,100$                      

C23-07324 22 00 36 2 014 001.001 SPT PARKING DECK LLC  FRANK GALLOWAY 721,600$                    

C23-07325 22 00 36 1 045 007.551 SPT PARKING DECK LLC  FRANK GALLOWAY 3,728,600$                 

C23-07326 29 00 13 2 032 010.000 LOFTIN JAMES & LAU KARLEE  FRANK GALLOWAY 1,085,200$                 

C23-07327 28 00 04 2 026 001.000 CLEAGE MARVIN BRADFORD JR &  FRANK GALLOWAY 1,092,300$                 

C23-07328 13 00 22 2 000 004.001 CONVERSION TECHNOLOGIES LLC  FRANK GALLOWAY 3,285,800$                 

C23-07333 30 00 12 1 023 002.000 SMITH EMMA JEAN    82,400$                      

C23-07334 30 00 29 3 017 056.000 SMITH EMMA JEAN    118,800$                    

C23-07335 30 00 35 2 005 015.000 CULPEPPER JANICE    56,600$                      

C23-07337 30 00 27 3 016 004.000 HARRIS RUBY DEAN (LIFE ESTATE)    65,100$                      

C23-07338 30 00 27 4 012 008.000 HARRIS WALTER JR    35,900$                      



C23-07339 30 00 35 2 006 022.000 CULPEPPER JANICE    62,100$                      

C23-07340 36 00 25 0 000 016.000 MARTIN ERNEST & CHERRI    99,000$                      

C23-07341 36 00 24 0 000 001.003 MARTIN ERNEST C & CHERRI L    144,200$                    

C23-07345 37 00 19 0 000 191.000 MARTIN ERNEST JR    74,400$                      

C23-07346 30 00 35 3 005 056.000 ADT PROPERTIES LLC    60,000$                      

C23-07347 30 00 35 1 028 019.000 ADT PROPERTIES LLC    49,400$                      

C23-07348 30 00 35 3 005 047.000 ADT PROPERTIES LLC    51,700$                      

C23-07349 30 00 35 4 010 005.000 ADT PROPERTIES LLC    59,400$                      

C23-07350 30 00 35 4 025 007.000 ADT PROPERTIES LLC    72,200$                      

C23-07352 30 00 24 2 023 001.000 ADT PROPERTIES LLC    81,700$                      

C23-07353 30 00 23 3 018 007.000 ADT PROPERTIES LLC    133,500$                    

C23-07354 30 00 23 2 008 008.000 ADT PROPERTIES LLC    96,500$                      

C23-07355 30 00 22 4 004 007.000 ADT PROPERTIES LLC    99,000$                      

C23-07356 33 00 20 0 000 002.004 BURTON ALLAN W & VERBY H    34,800$                      

C23-07357 33 00 20 0 000 004.004 BURTON ALLAN WAYNE & VERBY J    20,300$                      

C23-07358 33 00 20 0 000 004.001 BURTON ALLAN W & VERBY J    14,100$                      

C23-07361 29 00 06 4 024 006.000 RAY SUSAN    76,100$                      

C23-07362 29 00 07 4 018 014.001 RAY SUSAN G    71,900$                      

C23-07364 29 00 07 3 003 006.000 RAY SUSAN    82,800$                      

C23-07365 30 00 12 4 009 009.000 RAY SUSAN    71,900$                      

C23-07366 29 00 07 2 029 009.000 RAY SUSAN    79,500$                      

C23-07367 29 00 06 3 021 029.000 RAY SUSAN    92,900$                      

C23-07368 29 00 07 3 029 004.000 RAY SUSAN    117,200$                    

C23-07369 29 00 06 3 021 032.000 RAY SUSAN    70,900$                      

C23-07370 29 00 07 3 040 002.000 RAY SUSAN    60,700$                      

C23-07371 29 00 07 3 040 001.000 RAY SUSAN    68,500$                      

C23-07372 29 00 08 2 025 003.000 RAY SUSAN    64,700$                      

C23-07373 30 00 15 2 000 001.501 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 42,167,900$               

C23-07374 30 00 15 2 000 001.502 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 242,700$                    

C23-07375 30 00 15 2 000 001.504 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 6,419,600$                 

C23-07376 30 00 15 2 000 001.505 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 58,189,100$               

C23-07377 30 00 15 2 000 001.506 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 1,029,700$                 

C23-07378 30 00 15 2 000 001.507 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 10,493,800$               

C23-07379 30 00 15 2 000 001.508 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 8,268,900$                 



C23-07380 30 00 15 2 000 001.509 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 2,158,300$                 

C23-07381 30 00 10 4 001 001.000 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 2,486,300$                 

C23-07382 30 00 15 1 001 001.502 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP TAX DIVISION RM 1381  WILLIAM THISTLE 1,468,400$                 

C23-07383 30 00 15 3 001 003.000 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 699,800$                    

C23-07384 30 00 11 2 001 001.502 U S STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 126,000$                    

C23-07385 30 00 11 3 001 001.000 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 1,891,500$                 

C23-07386 30 00 15 4 003 001.000 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 647,600$                    

C23-07387 30 00 11 2 001 001.501 U S STEEL CORP  WILLIAM THISTLE 1,677,500$                 

C23-07388 30 00 22 2 002 001.000 UNITED STATES STEEL CORP TAX DIVISION ROOM 1381  WILLIAM THISTLE 721,500$                    

C23-07393 28 00 17 1 006 001.002 RICHS INC  AARON VANSANT 66,200$                      

C23-07394 28 00 17 1 006 001.004 BROOKWOOD OFFICE PARTNERS LLC  AARON VANSANT 26,000$                      

C23-07395 28 00 17 1 006 001.005 RICHS INC  AARON VANSANT 23,200$                      

C23-07399 28 00 17 1 005 001.000 FAIRWAY PARKWAY PLACE LLC  AARON VANSANT 3,875,200$                 

C23-07402 28 00 32 2 002 025.001 FRW PROPERTIES LTD  AARON VANSANT 576,500$                    

C23-07403 28 00 32 3 002 002.000 FRW PROPERTIES LTD  AARON VANSANT 532,300$                    

C23-07404 28 00 32 3 002 003.000 FRW PROPERTIES LTD  AARON VANSANT 512,900$                    

C23-07407 28 00 30 2 009 010.000 SLOSS HTP INC  AARON VANSANT 250,000$                    

C23-07408 28 00 30 2 009 011.000 SLOSS HTP INC  AARON VANSANT 250,000$                    

C23-07409 23 00 21 2 019 001.000 SIGALABAMA LLC  AARON VANSANT 14,185,800$               

C23-07416 28 00 08 1 007 027.000 MACBETH HOLDINGS LLC  AARON VANSANT 1,891,800$                 

C23-07428 29 00 27 1 000 001.004 BIRMINGHAM LODGING LLC  AARON VANSANT 9,521,500$                 

C23-07429 29 00 23 1 011 001.003 SOUTHERN HOSPITALITY 1 LLC  AARON VANSANT 9,050,100$                 

C23-07430 23 00 25 2 001 003.002 TIYA HOSPITALITY LLC  AARON VANSANT 3,253,600$                 

C23-07431 23 00 21 2 018 011.000 SULTAN AMJAD  AARON VANSANT 1,585,100$                 

C23-07432 38 00 03 4 011 001.002 BOKF NA TR AJ SULTAN FAMILY TR  AARON VANSANT 202,800$                    

C23-07433 22 00 33 4 014 003.000 EASY SHOP INC  AARON VANSANT 105,500$                    

C23-07443 29 00 23 1 007 003.000 FOSHEE DEV CO  AARON VANSANT 18,629,600$               

C23-07444 28 00 26 2 001 034.000 DDC HOTELS INC  AARON VANSANT 11,582,300$               

C23-07445 29 00 23 3 001 001.000 DDC HOTELS INC  AARON VANSANT 12,316,500$               

C23-07449 29 00 04 3 001 002.001 MONROE ASSOCIATES LTD  AARON VANSANT 5,012,500$                 

C23-07451 29 00 14 2 004 003.000 MOUNTAIN VIEW RESORTS LLC  AARON VANSANT 8,184,300$                 

C23-07452 29 00 15 1 004 011.000 TOWER BIRMINGHAM LLC  AARON VANSANT 2,434,300$                 

C23-07453 29 00 15 1 004 011.001 TOWER BIRMINGHAM LLC  AARON VANSANT 104,600$                    

C23-07454 29 00 15 1 004 012.000 TOWER BIRMINGHAM LLC  AARON VANSANT 2,425,700$                 



C23-07473 30 00 21 2 001 002.000 WAL-MART REAL EST BUSINESS TR  AARON VANSANT 16,300,300$               

C23-07478 29 00 26 1 003 002.000 WAL-MART STORES #8247  AARON VANSANT 4,970,000$                 

C23-07479 29 00 23 4 008 002.000 WAL-MART STORES #8247  AARON VANSANT 6,416,900$                 

C23-07496 39 00 12 2 006 001.002 SHONEYS BIG BOY #339  PIVOTAL TAX AUSTIN GLIDEWELL 719,600$                    

C23-07498 39 00 12 2 006 001.006 RMC INVESTMENTS LLC  PIVOTAL TAX AUSTIN GLIDEWELL 659,000$                    

C23-07499 30 00 26 2 001 001.501 HUTTON BASECAMP LLC  PIVOTAL TAX AUSTIN GLIDEWELL 240,500$                    

C23-07500 40 00 08 2 000 069.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    158,100$                    

C23-07501 40 00 08 2 000 070.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    156,000$                    

C23-07502 40 00 08 2 000 071.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    158,100$                    

C23-07503 40 00 08 2 000 072.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    156,000$                    

C23-07504 40 00 08 2 000 073.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    158,100$                    

C23-07505 40 00 08 2 000 074.000 AHPC VERANDAS AT ROCKY RIDGE 2021 LLC    156,000$                    

C23-07506 29 00 04 1 012 002.000 ARC AABHMAL002 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 720,200$                    

C23-07507 23 00 31 1 035 005.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 18 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,709,700$                 

C23-07508 39 00 29 4 000 015.001 BOATMENS FIRST NATIONAL BANK  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 888,600$                    

C23-07509 23 00 23 3 004 001.000 SFG LM BIRMINGHAM LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 18,052,300$               

C23-07510 12 00 26 1 003 006.000 MCCONNELL WHITE TERRY REALTY & INSURANCE COMPANY INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 941,100$                    

C23-07511 03 00 24 2 006 008.000 HUGHES BOB G REVOCABLE TRUST  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 507,600$                    

C23-07512 23 00 07 4 031 005.000 4300 VANDERBILT LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,580,300$                 

C23-07513 39 00 12 1 011 003.000 COLE FD PORTFOLIO VII LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,287,800$                 

C23-07514 14 00 36 1 001 006.000 DPG SINGLE TENANT LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,683,600$                 

C23-07515 22 00 25 1 003 002.000 LPRSWANN LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,283,000$                 

C23-07516 30 00 34 3 003 005.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 29 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 893,200$                    

C23-07517 29 00 04 4 032 004.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 29, LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,117,900$                 

C23-07518 29 00 18 4 014 014.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 29 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 962,600$                    

C23-07519 29 00 02 3 021 016.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 29 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,463,700$                 

C23-07520 22 00 34 4 014 003.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 29 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 975,500$                    

C23-07521 22 00 07 3 012 004.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 29 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,509,800$                 

C23-07522 22 00 20 4 001 031.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 29 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,219,000$                 

C23-07523 13 00 13 2 015 014.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 13, LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,083,100$                 

C23-07524 12 00 18 3 006 015.000 REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 29 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,310,300$                 

C23-07525 14 00 14 2 003 053.002 SCF RC FUNDING 111 LLC.  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 2,080,800$                 

C23-07526 29 00 14 3 004 004.003 SCF RC FUNDING 111 LLC.  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,297,500$                 

C23-07527 22 00 29 3 013 025.000 AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATION  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 2,721,800$                 



C23-07528 22 00 29 3 013 026.000 AAA MOTOR LINES INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,158,300$                 

C23-07529 13 00 29 4 000 001.004 CROTHALL LAUNDRY SERVICES INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,677,700$                 

C23-07530 23 00 30 4 009 004.002 GRAINGER W W INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,427,500$                 

C23-07531 38 00 31 3 000 013.003 CON WAY TRANSPORTATION SER INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 3,473,300$                 

C23-07532 13 00 22 1 000 002.008 RLR INVESTMENTS LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,843,400$                 

C23-07533 12 00 33 1 000 001.003 COLE LR TRUSSVILLE AL LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,894,600$                 

C23-07534 42 00 06 1 000 001.007 RWB BESSEMER LR 2019 EXCHANGE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,899,100$                 

C23-07535 29 00 22 3 000 011.000 BUCKROE CORPORATION  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 4,589,900$                 

C23-07536 29 00 24 3 007 001.000 KRE HCRE AL OWNER LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 4,097,300$                 

C23-07537 12 00 27 3 000 003.002 TUTWILER PROPERTIES LTD  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 3,551,200$                 

C23-07538 29 00 29 1 002 004.000 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 3,300,100$                 

C23-07539 29 00 26 2 000 022.000 INFINITY ALABAMA LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,710,600$                 

C23-07540 12 00 10 3 008 038.002 LA PETITE ACADAMY INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 630,200$                    

C23-07541 39 00 01 3 002 028.000 GREEN VALLEY VILLAGE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 5,424,200$                 

C23-07542 23 00 08 4 002 002.001 BUCKROE CORP  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 3,716,800$                 

C23-07543 23 00 31 1 005 001.000 BAY PINE HOLDINGS LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 600,700$                    

C23-07544 28 00 06 2 019 005.000 MAGNOLIA PLAZA INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 3,964,800$                 

C23-07545 38 00 14 2 001 001.021 DOLGENCORP, LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 74,684,900$               

C23-07546 29 00 22 2 000 050.000 BLUE BELL CREAMERIES L P  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,472,600$                 

C23-07547 23 00 22 4 009 002.000 PC ALLOA LLC, A DELAWARE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 5,134,900$                 

C23-07548 23 00 22 3 034 001.000 PC ALLOA LLC, A DELAWARE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 533,500$                    

C23-07549 23 00 22 3 034 018.000 PC ALLOA LLC, A DELAWARE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 5,002,700$                 

C23-07550 23 00 22 3 034 019.000 PC ALLOA LLC, A DELAWARE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 5,770,300$                 

C23-07551 23 00 22 3 034 020.000 PC ALLOA LLC, A DELAWARE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 8,028,600$                 

C23-07552 23 00 27 2 001 002.000 PC ALLOA LLC, A DELAWARE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 87,500$                      

C23-07553 23 00 27 2 001 013.000 PC ALLOA LLC, A DELAWARE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 35,300$                      

C23-07554 23 00 27 2 001 020.000 PC ALLOA LLC, A DELAWARE LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 44,600$                      

C23-07555 39 00 13 3 000 005.002 FCPT HOLDINGS LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 2,934,700$                 

C23-07556 39 00 28 1 000 001.007 BROAD METRO LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 3,343,600$                 

C23-07557 39 00 27 2 000 001.018 BROAD METRO LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 4,544,400$                 

C23-07558 30 00 21 3 004 001.010 UP JENNING MO LLC ALDI INC #29  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 2,535,000$                 

C23-07559 23 00 27 1 001 001.001 ALDI ALABAMA POOH LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 2,614,700$                 

C23-07560 13 00 36 4 002 020.000 ALDI INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 2,744,700$                 

C23-07561 14 00 25 4 011 008.001 J & P COMMERCIAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 2,733,100$                 



C23-07562 22 00 28 1 001 001.000 ART MORTAGE BORROWER PROPCO 2013 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,328,900$                 

C23-07563 22 00 28 1 001 002.000 ART MORTAGE BORROWER PROPCO 2013 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 4,235,500$                 

C23-07564 23 00 08 4 002 001.002 AVERITT PROPERTIES INC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 5,570,700$                 

C23-07565 24 00 06 2 001 059.000 ASCOT APTS LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 11,774,500$               

C23-07566 24 00 06 2 001 060.001 ASCOT APTS LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 15,240,600$               

C23-07567 22 00 27 1 002 005.000 SBJ RESCH FAMILY PARTNRSHP LTD  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 1,534,500$                 

C23-07568 40 00 18 2 000 026.000 HILLS AT HOOVER APTS LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 41,292,400$               

C23-07569 12 00 19 4 011 058.000 ONYX EARLINE APTS LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 18,663,800$               

C23-07570 29 00 31 4 000 001.009 EXCHANGERIGHT ESSENTIAL INCOME STRATEGY PROPERTIES 3 LLC  RYAN BRADLEY WIEDMAN 15,267,900$               

C23-07572 09 00 34 2 000 180.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 173,100$                    

C23-07574 12 00 10 4 000 054.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 176,700$                    

C23-07575 07 00 35 1 002 023.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 249,800$                    

C23-07576 09 00 27 3 000 036.003 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 122,100$                    

C23-07577 09 00 27 3 000 040.005 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 137,700$                    

C23-07578 09 00 28 1 000 001.013 RS RENTAL 1 LLC  Barbra Blandino 180,600$                    

C23-07579 09 00 28 1 000 061.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 142,000$                    

C23-07580 09 00 29 1 000 198.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 159,700$                    

C23-07581 09 00 31 4 002 008.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 152,300$                    

C23-07582 09 00 31 4 003 021.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 165,800$                    

C23-07583 09 00 33 1 000 008.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 170,400$                    

C23-07584 12 00 20 1 004 001.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 174,300$                    

C23-07585 12 00 21 1 000 013.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 217,500$                    

C23-07586 12 00 21 3 001 049.035 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 157,600$                    

C23-07587 12 00 29 2 008 005.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 170,400$                    

C23-07588 13 00 13 2 010 003.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 192,500$                    

C23-07589 13 00 13 4 012 007.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 127,100$                    

C23-07590 13 00 19 3 001 019.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 167,900$                    

C23-07591 13 00 19 3 003 006.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 196,600$                    

C23-07592 13 00 23 1 005 001.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 224,000$                    

C23-07593 13 00 24 3 001 009.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 92,100$                      

C23-07594 07 00 35 2 001 034.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 198,200$                    

C23-07595 08 00 06 1 000 005.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 83,100$                      

C23-07596 09 00 29 1 000 072.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 143,900$                    

C23-07597 09 00 34 1 000 133.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 137,300$                    



C23-07598 12 00 04 1 000 013.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 138,700$                    

C23-07599 12 00 04 3 008 010.000 RS RENTAL 1 LLC  Barbra Blandino 180,800$                    

C23-07600 12 00 06 2 000 028.029 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 110,000$                    

C23-07601 10 00 17 4 009 016.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 181,400$                    

C23-07602 10 00 19 3 000 004.001 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 148,900$                    

C23-07603 12 00 04 3 003 018.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 204,700$                    

C23-07604 12 00 04 3 006 010.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 180,100$                    

C23-07605 12 00 04 3 006 040.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 142,800$                    

C23-07606 12 00 04 3 007 010.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 132,600$                    

C23-07607 12 00 05 1 000 066.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 166,400$                    

C23-07608 12 00 05 1 000 089.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 164,900$                    

C23-07609 12 00 06 2 000 028.005 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 137,800$                    

C23-07610 12 00 08 1 000 104.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 180,300$                    

C23-07611 12 00 08 4 001 006.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 115,400$                    

C23-07612 12 00 09 2 001 007.010 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 121,800$                    

C23-07613 12 00 09 2 002 023.000 RS RENTAL I LLC C/O MYND MANAGEMENT  Barbra Blandino 149,700$                    

C23-07614 12 00 09 2 003 006.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 148,100$                    

C23-07615 12 00 09 4 000 113.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 174,200$                    

C23-07616 12 00 10 2 001 107.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 179,700$                    

C23-07617 12 00 10 3 002 014.000 RS RENTAL 1 LLC  Barbra Blandino 155,000$                    

C23-07618 12 00 10 3 004 003.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 179,500$                    

C23-07619 12 00 16 1 005 013.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 198,000$                    

C23-07620 12 00 16 2 003 007.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 216,300$                    

C23-07621 12 00 17 1 004 012.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 140,500$                    

C23-07622 12 00 17 1 005 005.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 131,900$                    

C23-07623 12 00 19 4 006 003.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 124,100$                    

C23-07624 12 00 19 4 015 002.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 116,200$                    

C23-07625 12 00 20 1 002 005.014 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 172,300$                    

C23-07626 12 00 20 1 002 018.001 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 232,000$                    

C23-07627 12 00 28 2 001 008.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 163,000$                    

C23-07628 12 00 29 1 007 009.000 RS RENTAL 1 LLC  Barbra Blandino 116,400$                    

C23-07629 12 00 29 1 011 001.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 184,700$                    

C23-07630 12 00 29 4 001 010.000 RS RENTAL 1 LLC  Barbra Blandino 158,700$                    

C23-07631 12 00 30 2 003 011.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 107,100$                    



C23-07632 12 00 30 2 004 020.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 104,700$                    

C23-07633 12 00 31 4 003 016.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 197,600$                    

C23-07634 12 00 31 4 004 063.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 132,500$                    

C23-07635 12 00 31 4 007 027.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 177,300$                    

C23-07636 12 00 32 2 001 032.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 233,600$                    

C23-07637 12 00 32 2 005 018.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 179,700$                    

C23-07638 13 00 24 3 008 045.000 RS RENTAL III A LLC  Barbra Blandino 88,600$                      

C23-07639 13 00 25 1 003 016.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 114,400$                    

C23-07640 13 00 25 1 003 018.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 127,600$                    

C23-07641 13 00 25 1 010 009.000 RS RENTAL I LLC C/O MYND MANAGEMENT  Barbra Blandino 75,100$                      

C23-07642 13 00 25 1 012 007.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 121,400$                    

C23-07643 13 00 25 1 015 015.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 144,700$                    

C23-07644 13 00 25 2 001 027.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 138,200$                    

C23-07645 13 00 26 3 000 036.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 133,200$                    

C23-07646 13 00 26 3 000 050.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 137,400$                    

C23-07647 13 00 26 4 003 017.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 157,100$                    

C23-07648 13 00 31 2 002 026.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 155,500$                    

C23-07649 13 00 31 2 008 020.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 174,500$                    

C23-07650 13 00 31 3 001 004.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 180,600$                    

C23-07651 13 00 31 3 005 026.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 163,700$                    

C23-07652 13 00 34 3 001 001.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 167,700$                    

C23-07654 13 00 35 4 001 025.000 RS RENTAL 1 LLC  Barbra Blandino 103,300$                    

C23-07655 13 00 36 1 005 014.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 93,500$                      

C23-07656 14 00 10 2 004 009.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 198,900$                    

C23-07751 38 00 32 2 003 002.044 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 224,200$                    

C23-07752 39 00 30 3 000 001.067 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 300,100$                    

C23-07753 40 00 07 2 003 019.000 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 174,300$                    

C23-07754 40 00 08 3 002 019.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 272,700$                    

C23-07755 40 00 08 4 001 022.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 224,800$                    

C23-07756 40 00 08 4 003 008.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 254,900$                    

C23-07757 41 00 06 2 002 043.000 RS RENTAL I LLC  Barbra Blandino 283,500$                    

C23-07758 42 00 01 4 000 001.030 RS RENTAL 1 LLC  Barbra Blandino 223,300$                    

C23-07759 42 00 07 1 000 002.017 RS RENTAL II LLC  Barbra Blandino 211,200$                    

C23-07760 22 00 14 4 017 001.000 BHAM TOWERS LTD    6,812,600$                 



C23-07762 14 00 13 4 002 017.000 WILSHER STEPHEN T  DEE FOX 22,500$                      

C23-07763 14 00 12 1 002 001.000 MOCKINGBIRD LANE INC  DEE FOX 1,400$                        

C23-07765 14 00 13 4 002 016.000 WILSHER STEPHEN T  DEE FOX 22,500$                      

C23-07767 14 00 11 1 002 080.000 WILSHER STEPHEN  DEE FOX 29,800$                      

C23-07769 03 00 20 0 000 016.000 CAIN J & THOMAS C    17,300$                      

C23-07770 21 00 12 4 003 009.001 RICHARDSON ARMAND W (R/S)    23,500$                      

C23-07771 23 00 26 1 001 007.000 LUMPKIN ROBERT F & FAY B    203,600$                    

C23-07772 23 00 25 2 007 001.000 LUMPKIN ROBERT & FAYE B    129,400$                    

C23-07773 14 00 36 2 000 014.000 STONEY BROOK APARTMENTS LLC    26,293,000$               

C23-07774 30 00 01 2 014 006.000 PHILLIPS WILLIAM ARCHIE II &    25,300$                      

C23-07778 24 00 29 4 000 021.001 VOYLES FAMILY PARTNERSHIP LLLP  PIVOTAL TAX AUSTIN GLIDEWELL 6,889,100$                 

C23-07849 39 00 30 4 000 123.000 YAN JIA    460,600$                    

C23-08076 40 00 07 2 003 024.000 ALEXTI GLOBAL LLC    344,100$                    

C23-08077 22 00 25 4 003 001.000 BILLBOARD FUND 1 LLC (60%)  & GOOD THINGS LLC (40%)    471,300$                    


